AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

Winslow Associates Spring Auction
1
AN ATTEMPT TOSECURE THE RELEASE OF WILLIAM DUER
Manuscript document. One page, 6 3/8" x 7 1/4". New York. February 2nd,
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
1792. The document reads: "New York Mayors Court Of the Term of
Starting at: $900
Tuesday the Seventh Day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand
seven hundred and ninety two. City and County of New York said: William Duer is delivered to bail
on cepi corpus to John Deu and Richard Fen of the first ward of the City of New York gentlemen.
At the suit of Samuel Hopkins of a plea of trespass on the case " WILLIAM DUER (1747-1799)
Revolutionary War soldier, financier, land speculator and aristocrat. Duer's financial downfall
during the 1790s precipitated the first major US Panic, during which the market dropped
dramatically and many investors were ruined. Having made a fortune in land and speculating on the
Revolutionary debt, William Duer partnered with Alexander Macomb, one of New York's richest
and most prominent citizens, and continued in the speculative markets during the American nation's
early years. While Duer's speculations relied on a continued rise in value, the prominent Livingston
family simultaneously sought to bring about a drop in prices. Withdrawing gold and silver from
their bank deposits, the Livingstons caused a contraction in the local money supply, thus instituting
a credit squeeze as banks hurried to call in outstanding loans. Duer, unable to pay his mounting
debts, soon found himself in debtors prison, where, despite Alexander Hamilton's efforts to secure
his release, he died in 1799. A fine document relative to both Duer's financial collapse, the catalyst
for America's first major Panic, and later attempts to secure Duer's release from debtor's prison as he
neared the end of his life. Tape repair to top and upper left edge. Bottom left and right edges
trimmed, not affecting text. Else Fine.

2
1789 POLITICAL COMMENTARY FROM NH
Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 6 ¼" x 7 ¾". Lynn. July 25, 1789.
Est: $200 - $300
Addressed on verso. The letter reads, in part: "…thank you for yr. information
Starting at: $120
therein given; and I shou'd have publish'd part of it had I had leave to have
done; but I acquainted some Gentlemen with yr. Contents and was urg'd to a publication. By yr way,
I never make anything public, but what I suppose yr. Author wou'd be willing shou'd be made so. I
suppose you will now be furnished with many new matters almost every day that we shou'd be glad
to hear of, and I shall be much obliged to you for the earliest notice if you have leisure … The last
week was our Court of Sessions at Salem, when I see a number of your Friends, Mr. Dane in
particular; but he didn't appear fond that any body shou'd communicate anything as coming from
our Representatives in Congress but himself, which was a means of restraining me, & I wonder at it,
unless he thought that no other person was authorized- and I resented his behaviour as being
ungentlemanlike, & it was thus judg'd by some Gentlemen … Mr. Hancock has so far recovered his
health that he was at Commencement last week … What has been done by Congress gives universal
satisfaction, which makes up for yr time spent.

3
A SOLDIER IS PAID JUST AFTER BUNKER HILL
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 8 3/8" x 6
Est: $120 - $180
1/4". Farmington. July 10, 1775. The document reads, in part: "…Please to pay
Starting at: $72
Capt. Ephraim Hollster Capt of the 3d Company in the 15th Regiment of the
Colony of Connecticut £21"10"6 Money for the Half Days Training … and chargd the same to the
Colony…" Fine

4
PAY ORDER FOR WADSWORTH AND CARTER
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 8 ¼" x 4
½".Williamsburg. October 2, 1781. The document reads: "Recd Williamsburg
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Oct. 2d 1781 from Jno Carter Esq. for Messrs Wadsworth & Carter One
Thousand hard dollars to acct for J. Whiting" During the course of the Revolutionary War Jeremiah
Wadsworth and John Carter profited greatly as suppliers to both the American and French forces.
Wadsworth, an established merchant prior to the outbreak of hostilities, proved more efficient than
most commisaries in procuring much needed supplies during the war and was, at the insistance of
George Washington, granted the rank of commisary general of purchases in 1778. His ability in this
post soon attracted the attention of General Rochambeau, who, two years later, requested that
Wadsworth join with Carter in a firm to supply the French forces involved in the conflict. Very
Fine.

5
A SOLDIER'S SERVICE IN THE THIRD CT REGIMENT
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document Signed, "Silas Goodell
Lieut." One page, 13 3/8" x 8 1/4". Very Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

6
CLOTHING AND BLANKETS FOR THE TROOPS
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 7" x 6".
Est: $150 - $225
Middletown. March 18, 1779. The document reads, in part: "Recd Middletown
Starting at: $90
… of Capt. Abraham Case one of the Committee of Cloathing[sic] … 23 pr
Stocking … 7pr Poor Woollen[sic] Britches … 16 pr. Overall Woollen[sic] … 45 Blankets for the
Use of the Soldiers Raised in this State…" Fine.

7
REPLACEMENT FOR A NOTE DESTROYED BY THE BRITISH
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 8" x 12 ½".
Est: $120 - $180
Hartford. October 1782. The document reads, in part: "Upon the memorial of
Starting at: $72
Lamberton Pain showing to this Assembly, that on the 30th day of August 1781
he had a State Note in his own Name bearing Date the first day of Feby. 1781 for the Sum of Eight
Pounds, four Shilling which was taken away or destroyed by the enemy…Resolved by this
Assembly that the Memorialist advertise the loss of sd. Note in the Several newspapers in the State
for three weeks successively …there upon the Treasurer be and he is hereby directed to execute and
deliver to the Memoralist a note of the Same tenor and Date of sd. Note…" Docketing on verso and
uneven edge. Else Very Good.

8
SOLDIERS WHO PAID WITH CONTINENTAL MONEY
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 6 ½" x 8 ¼".
Est: $180 - $270
Haddam. February 13, 1781. Addressed to Colonel Broom of Wethersfield. The
Starting at: $108
Document lists the name of nine soldiers and the amount of Continental
Currency each has paid to the town of Haddam. Although Continental Currency was largely
worthless, it was still accepted by various Committees of Supply for certain goods needed by
soldiers or their families. Very Fine.

9
HORSES FOR WASHINGTON'S ARMY
1780, PA. Anderson PA 1. Lancaster County, Pennsylvania bond issued in
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which "Samuel Woods of the township of Donegall ...has furnished this State,
Starting at: $180
for the use of the United States, one good bay horse five years old fourteen
hands high which has been appraised by two freeholders, on Oath at the sum of thirty pounds specie
or the exchange in Continental at 60 and which the State is now justly indebted to him with
interest." Washington's Army was in dire need of horses and these were issued to horse owners who
both willingly, and unwillingly, saw their horses march off with the army. Very fine.

10
WOUNDS WHILE SERVING IN THE CONTINENTAL ARMY
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document Signed. One page,8 ¼" x
Est: $120 - $180
5 ¼". Hartford. October 13, 1783. The document reads, in part: "Recd. of
Starting at: $72
Comtee Pay Table Orders on Treasurer for Twelve pounds lawful money … in
Settlement for the Wounds I recd. in the Continental Army Stephen Everts." Fine.

11
A SOLIDER SEEKS EXTENSION OF A BOND
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Autograph Document Signed, "Abraham Tyler."
Est: $90 - $135
One page, 8" x 7" Haddam. February 10, 1792. The document reads, in part: "Sir
Starting at: $54
I petitioned the assembly In October Last for sum relief, but Got none. I am
horrified to try it again next May ... my petition was not properly drawn ... you would not trouble
me upon that bond until after next men session ... " Stampless cover on verso. After answering the
Lexington Alarm, Abraham Tyler went on to serve as a Captain in Colonel Huntington's 17th
Continental Regiment as well as a Major in Colonel McLellan's militia regiment. Very Fine.

12
DEPUTY GOVERNOR MATTHEW GRISWOLD
Manuscript Document. One page, 8 ½" x 6". Hartford. May 1780. The
document reads, in part: "…Assembly do grant, to his Honor Deputy Gov
Griswold the Sum of thirty Pounds lawful Money, for his extraordinary Service
in the year past, and the Treasurer is directed to pay the same accordingly...

Est: $120 - $180
Starting at: $72

13
DEPUTY GOVERNOR MATTHEW GRISWOLD
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833). Secretary of the Treasury under
Est: $120 - $180
Washington and Adams; Governor of Connecticut. Manuscript Document
Starting at: $72
Signed, "Olv. Wolcott Jr." One page, 8" x 6 ¾". Hartford. May 1781. The
document grants Deputy Governor Griswold's salary for the first half of 1781. Very Fine.

14
A CONTINENTAL ARMY SOLDIER IS PAID
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Manuscript Document. One page, 7 5/8" x 6 ¼".
[Connecticut]. March 23, 1778. The document reads, in part: "…Pay Benjamin
Cornwall Jr. Three pounds being a Bounty Granted by the Genl. Assembly for
his Service in the Continental Army …" Fine.

Est: $120 - $180
Starting at: $72

15
EARLY NEW HAMPSHIRE DEED
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Manuscript Document Signed "Joshua Young," "Ezra Huthcins," and "Isaac
Est: $200 - $300
Moore." One page, 7 1/8" x 11 5/8". No place [New Hampshire] . June 13,
Starting at: $120
1787. The document details the transfer from Isaac Moore "…A Certain piece
of Wheat in Peirmont … unto him the said Gordon Hutchins …" The two individuals involved in
this transfer both appear with some prominence in histories of the Granite State. Isaac Moore is
noted as a physician in numerous texts and Gordon Hutchins is known to have served as a Captain
of the NH 1st Regiment, seeing action at, among other battles, Bunker Hill. A fine piece of early
New Hampshire history. Textile backed with minor paper loss at folds. Else Very Fine.

16
MINOR PAID FOR SERVICE IN CONTINENTAL ARMY
1) Autograph Document Signed "Gideon Welles". GIDEON WELLES (1735Est: $250 - $375
1811). Revolutionary War era doctor and militiaman. One page, 6" x 3 ¾".
Starting at: $150
Canterbury. May 5, 1784. The document reads, in part: "Israel Dodge son of
John and Lidia Dodge was born in Canterbury Sepr. 3d 1760 as appears on the book of Records of
births in sd. Canterbury …" 2) Partially Printed Pay Order. 8 ¼" x 6 ¾". Hartford. May 18, 1784.
The order "secure [s] the payment of Forty Pounds seventeen shillings and four pence being the
Balance due to John Dodge Deceased …" 3) Manuscript Document. One page 7 3/8" x 12 ½".
Canterbury. May 6, 1784. The document reads, in part: "These may Certify Whom it Concern that
Israel Dodge A Minor under his Parent John Dodge Inlisted into the Continental Army and Served
in the Connecticut Line Before the Year 1780 and the Above Israel hath not Returned Home and we
have not had any Certain Knowledge of him for About five Years …" An interesting lot of
documents relating to the service of a patriotic youth. All in Fine Condition.

17
WAGES DUE A DECEASED POW
Manuscript Document. 8 1/4" x 6 3/4". [Connecticut]. August 6, 1777. The
Est: $400 - $600
document extends payment to Timothy King for wages due to his deceased son,
Starting at: $240
Reuben King, for the time he was held as a British prisoner. Reuben King died
at the age of 19 following his release from one of the infamous prison ships moored in Wallabout
Bay. During the American Revolution, more than ten thousand men died on these vessels, more
American deaths that from every battle of the war combined!

18
PAYMENT FOR TRAINING OF MEN IN THE CT LINE
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 3/4" x 6 1/8". Goshen, Connecticut. August
6, 1775. The document extends £16.18.0 to Captain Elisha Sill " … being the
sum due to the soldiers under his command for training …" Docketing on
verso. Else Very Fine.

Est: $350 - $525
Starting at: $210

19
PAYMENT FOR THE RETURN OF APPRENTICE SERVING
STATE PAYMENT FOR THE RETURN OF AN APPRENTICE SERVING
Est: $250 - $375
IN THE NORTHERN ARMY Manuscript Document. 8" x 6 3/4". Connecticut.
Starting at: $150
August 6, 1777. The document extends payment to Nehemiah Lewis for "
expense of sickness that was paid in getting home his Apprentice a Soldier in the Northern Army …
Also for a gun received by Capt John Sedgwick …" Very Fine.

20
DOCUMENT SIGNED BY THOMAS SEYMOUR
Document Signed by THOMAS SEYMOUR. Revolutionary war solider and
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Hartford's first mayor. 8 1/4" x 6 1/2". Connecticut. February 12, 1776. The
document extends payment for "nursing … Sundry Sick Soldier in Capt. Motts
Company on their return from Northern Army last year …" Fine.

Starting at: $150

21
1777 PAYMENT FOR AN EXPRESS RIDER
Manuscript Document. 8 1/8" x 6". Connecticut. October 10, 1777. The
document extends payment to Roswell Stanly for riding express and for loss of
clothing. Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

22
WAR DATE BOUNTY FOR OFFICER IN THE CT LINE
Partially Printed War-Date Document Signed, "Marcus Cole Leut." One page, 7
Est: $300 - $450
½" x 6 ¼". Hartford. February 4, 1777. The document reads, in part: "Received
Starting at: $180
of Pay-Table Committee, their Order on the Treasurer of the State, for Two
hundred Pounds being for the additional Encouragement granted by this State, for inlisting [sic] into
the Continental Army, and which I am to improve accordingly, for raising a Company in the
Battalion to be commanded by John Durgee Colonel…Marcus Cole Leut"Having served in the
French and Indian War, Marcus Cole enlisted in the 2nd Connecticut Line at the outbreak of the
Revolutionary War. Before retiring from the service in 1778, Cole rose to the rank of First
Lieutenant. Uneven right edge. Else Very Fine.

23
SECURITIES FOR DEPRECIATION
1) Partially Printed Pay Order. 8 ¼" x 6 ½". Hartford. May 21, 1784. The order
Est: $300 - $450
"secure [s] the Payment of Fifty pounds twelve Shillings & 2d being the
Starting at: $180
Balance due to David Hall …" 2) Manuscript Document. One page, 8" x 6 ½".
Stratford. July 7, 1783. The document reads, in part: ".. Please to deliver to Majr. John Benjamin, or
bearer, the Securities for Depreciation due to me for my Service in the Continental Army to January
1st 1780 …" An interesting lot that highlights the effects of the crushing monetary deprecation that
befell America during the Revolutionary period. Both Very Fine.

24
A SON PLEADS FOR THE RETURN OF LANDS
Confiscated during the Revolutionary War. Autograph Letter Signed, "K
Est: $400 - $600
Wendell." One page, 8" x 10". No place. June 24, 1780. Addressed on integral
Starting at: $240
leaf to "Samuel Gray Esq. Windham Connecticut." Notation on integral leaf
reads: "To be left at the Sign of the Lamb Boston for Dr. Gray." Wendell writes, in part: "… I am
not able certainly to say who the lands were held under- but I think they were conveyed by my late
mother to my father for life … My father dyed [sic] in Oct 1776. Long before any act passed for
confiscating estates though our affairs are at present in a disagreeable situation -I am not
discouraged- but trust a kind providence will relieve the Widow & fatherless that Desolate [?]
females who for a time appear to have none to help- May see friends raised to plead and defend
their Cause …" Samuel Gray Esq., a longtime resident of Windham, Ct., served as clerk of the
county of Windham until his death in 1787, at which time his son took over that post. Also, Gray's
wife was the sister of Connecticut's Chief Supreme Court Justice, Eliphalet Dyer, a relationship that
undoubtedly played a role in Wendell's decision to seek Gray's assistance. "The Sign of the Lamb"
was a popular Boston tavern throughout the Colonial and Revolutionary era and served as an
endpoint of the first stage-coach line between Boston and Hartford.

25
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SUNDRIES FOR THE FAMILIES OF SOLDIERS
Manuscript Document Signed by twelve New Haven, Connecticut,
Est: $4,500 - $6,750
Selectmen. Eighteen pages, 8" x 13 ¼". November 20, 1778. New Haven.
Starting at: $2,700
The document lists nearly one hundred soldier's names along with an
itemized list of the supplies given to their respective families, totaling over 850 Pounds. The
detailed nature of this list is truly extraordinary, with each family's list containing a unique
assortment of items clearly offered with attention to their unique needs. Aside from a varied
assortment of foodstuffs, some families were also provided with cloth, wood, candles, wool and
even alcohol. A truly exceptional item from America's Revolutionary Period. Document bound with
twine at right edge. Some slight paper loss at edges. Overall Very Fine.

26
CONNECTICUT "CESSATION" NOTE
Partially Printed State of Connecticut Treasury Certificate bearing 6 percent
Est: $75 - $113
interest, due " … at or before the End of one Year after the Expiration of the
Starting at: $45
present war, or a Cessation of hostilities between Great-Britain and these United
States … " 7 1/4" x 3 5/8". Connecticut. May 29, 1782. Scalloped left edge and punch cancellation
though left center of notes. These notes were given for money borrowed by the state and were also
used to redeem outstanding state notes at specie value.

27
SURGEON IN THE FRENCH & INDIAN WAR
Partially Printed State of Connecticut Pay Table Office note for six Pounds. 6
Est: $100 - $150
3/8" x 4 3/4". Connecticut April 2, 1783. The note is issued to DOCTOR
Starting at: $60
AMOS MEAD Surgeon of the Third Ct. Regiment during the expedition
against Crown Point and Ticonderoga in 1759. Mead also served on the Committee of Safety and as
a representative to the General Assembly. A Very Fine item relative to a doctor who served during
the French and Indian War.

28
ISSUED TO AND SIGNED BY OLV. WOLCOTT JR.
Partially Printed State of Connecticut Pay Table Office note for four Pounds. 5
Est: $75 - $113
3/4" x 4 3/4". Connecticut. May 31, 1788. The note is issued and signed on verso
Starting at: $45
by OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833) U.S. Secretary of the Treasury and
governor of Connecticut. Scallopped left edge. Punch cancellation at right center. Fine

29
ARMY NOTES EXCHANGED
Partially Printed Treasury Office Document. 6 1/4" x 7 3/8". February 22, 1790.
The doucment reads, in part: "I certify that Nathan Osborn has lodged in this
Office the following Notes, viz. Army notes due June 1, 1785 .. For which I have
issued 1 note ... " Very Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

30
INTEREST ON U.S. FUNDS
Partially Printed Connecticut Comptroller's Office note for fifteen dollars &
forty six cents. 6 3/8" x 4 3/4". Connecticut. April 13, 1797. The document
pays interest due "on Stock in the United States' Funds." A uncommon variety
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in Fine condition.

31
FINE JOHN PORTER GROUP
Eight Comptroller's Office Documents All Signed by JOHN PORTER.
Est: $275 - $413
Comptrollers Office. July 28, 1794; August 2, 1794; November 11, 1794;
Starting at: $165
December 17, 1796; July 8, 1797; November 21, 1797; November 27, 1797;
and January 10, 1798. These documents deal with a variety of matters before the Comptrollers
Office. These include debts owed to the state by individuals, including a soldier who served in the
Revolutionary War; the failure of collectors to abide by the new law that requires all articles
included on a town's list to be calculated in dollars and cents; An omission by a Hartford lister in the
1797 lists; the failure of a lister to compute interest payments in the Hartford list of 1797; and the
failure of Warren's lister to include all required information on his official return. The documents
are all in Very Fine condition. A nice group concerning Porter's role in Connecticut's Comptrollers
Office and the alterations necessitated by American's newly won independence.

32
CT. COMPANY PAID FOR THEIR PRE-WAR SERVICE
Manuscript Document Signed by Justices of the Peace Saml. Bishop Jr." and
Est: $250 - $375
Danl. Lyman." One page, 7" x 7 1/2". New Haven. June 29, 1775. The
Starting at: $150
document is an order to Connecticut State Treasurer John Lawrence to pay unto
Capt[ai]n Timo. Ball of New Haven the Sum of Twenty four pounds nineteen shillings and Six
pence Lawfull Money and of the Publick treasury for the Company under his Command, who
trained agreeable to the act of the Genl. assembly in Sessn. Last..." Very Fine. This early war-date
document vividly illustrates the political continuity and relative stability in the colony of
Connecticut in the midst of revolutionary convulsion: the men noted in our document are paid for
services rendered before the outbreak of war. This continuity comes in large part because
Connecticut enjoyed the distinction of being the only colony that did not have its own internal
revolution overturning a colonial government. Thus when hostilities broke out in April 1775 and
through formal independence, Connecticut's government maintained continuity and continued to
function normally.

33
WAR LOOMS- PAYMENT IS MADE TO CT MILITIA
Manuscript Document One page, 7" x7 1/2". May 23, 1775. The document
Est: $225 - $338
orders CT State Treasurer John Lawrence to ...pay to Capt. Michael Dayton of
Starting at: $135
Waterbury Nineteen Pounds, four shillings Due to the non Commissioned
Officers & Solders in his Company for their attendance on Trainings in Obedience to an Act of
Assembly made in Octr. last.. " Slight edge wear. Fine. This early war-date document vividly
illustrates the political continuity and relative stability in the colony of Connecticut in the midst of
revolutionary convulsion: the men noted in our document are paid for services rendered before the
outbreak of war. This continuity comes in large part because Connecticut enjoyed the distinction of
being the only colony that did not have its own internal revolution overturning a colonial
government. Thus when hostilities broke out in April 1775 and through formal independence,
Connecticut's government maintained continuity and continued to function normally.

34
ARMY NOTE SIGNED BY PETER COLT
1782, CT. Anderson CT 19. Note issued as payment for service in the War in
Est: $100 - $150
which The State of Connecticut doth owe unto Mr. Oliver Barker who hath
Starting at: $60
served in the Connecticut Line of the Continental Army, the sum of six pounds,
thirteen shillings and six pence.. . in Gold or Silver, on or before the first Day of June, A. D. One
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Eight " A soldier's family would typically be issued four of
these notes, each redeemable in a different year. Signed as treasurer by PETER COLT (1744-1824)
Revolutionary War Colonel, Commissary General of Purchases for the Eastern Department of
Continental Army and Treasurer of Connecticut. A nice example of Revolutionary War fiscal paper
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in Extremely Fine condition.

35
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE ORDER
Partially Printed Document Signed as Comptroller by JOHN PORTER. One
Est: $75 - $113
page, 6 3/4" x 5". Comptroller's Office. October 3, 1796. The pay order reads, in
Starting at: $45
part: Pay John Boole Atty. to John Rathbone, One hundred & fourteen dollars
fifty nine cents- It being the amount of interest which he is entitled to receive ..." Extremely Fine.

36
1712 SETTLEMENT OF ESTATE
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 5/8" x 12 1/4". New Haven. April 2, 1712.
Official court document appointing Silence Doud administrator of the recently
deceased Thomas Doud's estate. Dampstaining. Paper loss at folds. Else Good.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

37
REGIMENT OF MATROSSES DURING THE REVOLUTION
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. Document Signed. One page, 8" x 13 ½".
Est: $500 - $750
Connecticut. May 18, 1778. Partially Printed Bond obligation between William
Starting at: $300
Seymour and Thaddeus Sturgis and the state of Connecticut. THE
CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS, That Whereas the above named William
Seymour above named is appointed first lieut of a Company of Matrosses [Matrosses were Gunners'
Assistants whose duties included guarding the guns and wagons on the march and assisting when
breakdowns occurred.] to be raised in this state for the defense of the Same. Now, if the said
William Seymour shall truly and faithfully pay over all the Monies he shall receive from the
Treasurer by Orders from the Pay-Table, agreeable to the Trust reposed in him by his Appointment
aforesaid, and his Account thereof render to the Committee of the Paytable when required, then the
above Obligation to be void. Signed, Sealed, and Delivered, the Day and Year abovesaid, In
Presence of..." The document is signed by William Seymour, Thaddeus Sturgis and James Church.
The document's edges are irregular. Very fine.

38
FUNDS TO RECRUIT CONTINENTAL SOLDIERS
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 5/8" x 2 1/2". Hartford. May 31, 1780. The
document reads, Received of Pay Table Comtee an order on Treasury for thirty
pounds L Money- to recruit men for the 4th Connecticut Regt. in the Contl.
Army and account. Ezra Smith Lieut." Some dampstaining. Else Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

39
PAYMENT FOR POST RIDING
Manuscript Document. One page, 8 3/8" x 5 5/8". Hartford. September 2, 1777.
The document reads: Receivd of Committee of Pay Table an order on the
Treasurer of this State for Thirty Pounds, in Acct for Post Riding Jesse Brown.
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40
PAYMENTS TO A CONTINENTAL CAPT.
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 3/4" x 4 5/8". Connecticut. June 11, 1777.
The document reads, in part: Sir please to pay to John Mays who is appointed
Captn. in one of two Battalions order to be raised the Sum of two hundred
pounds money to raise a Compy is sd. Battalions & charge the state " Fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

41
ELIJAH HYDE
ELIJAH HYDE (1735-1800). Revolutionary War officer. Posthumous payment
Est: $200 - $300
to an Express Rider paid to Major Elijah Hyde on his behalf and Signed, Elijah
Starting at: $120
Hyde." One page, 8" x 5". Hartford. March 11, 1777. Elijah Hyde served as an
officer in the Second Regiment of the Connecticut Light Horse. He was wounded at Stillwater in
1777 and was present at the surrender of Burgoyne. Fine.

42
A CT. MATROSS PAID FOR HIS SERVICE
Partly-printed Document. One page, 8" x 4 3/8". Hartford. June 1, 1780.
Est: $75 - $113
Treasury Office order to pay Valentine Reynolds, who has served in the
Starting at: $45
Connecticut Line of the Continental Army " Records indicate that Valentine
Reynolds, A Greenwich resident, enlisted as a Matross in May of 1778. Matrosses were Gunners'
Assistants whose duties included guarding the guns and wagons on the march and assisting when
breakdowns occurred. Some edge wear and a couple of pin-holes. Circular punch cancellation.
Overall Fine.

43
NEW LONDON. JUNE 14, 1775
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 ¾" x 3 ¼". New London. June 14, 1775.
Est: $200 - $300
The document reads, in part: Please to pay out of the Colony treasury the Sum
Starting at: $120
of Fifteen pounds Seven Shillings to Capt. Elijha Fox for paying his Company
the half Day Training, by order of Assembly " Contrary to the image of the patriotic citizen soldier
who spontaneously took up arms against the British, the American Colonies had instated rather
extensive half days training for militiamen beginning in late 1774. Docketing on verso. Fine.

44
PAYMENT TO SELECTMEN
Manuscript Document. One page, 8 1/8" x6 7/8". Connecticut. July 18, 1777.
The document reads, in part: Pay the Select Men of Canterbury Fifth Seven
Pounds Three shilling & Six pence Lawfull[sic] money for Blankets " Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

45
DARTMOUTH. APRILL[SIC] 8, 1777.
Manuscript Document Signed. One page, 7 5/8" x 2 1/2". Dartmouth. Aprill
Est: $200 - $300
[sic] 8, 1777. The document reads: These are to certify the soldiers that March
Starting at: $120
with Capt. Benjamin Willcox for the three months Service in the State of
Rhode Island found themselves fire arms and other accuterements[sic]. Tho Kempton Fortunatus[?]
Shearman Selectmen of Dartmo." Some very minor edge wear. Else Very Fine.
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AT THE HUDSON HIGHLANDS NEAR WEST POINT
Manuscript Document. One page, 8" x 13". Camp Highlands. August 7,
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
1782. The document reads, in part: These certify that the men whose names
Starting at: $600
are signed to the Underwritten order served in 1st and 8th Connecticut
Regiment of Infantry previous to the first day of January 1781- David Smith Major Comdg Officer.
Gentlemen Please to deliver the bearer your order on the Treasurer for the balance due to us for
service as above." Below this are the names of the fifteen soldiers who are seeking payment. Some
dampstaining, Else Very Fine.

47
MONEY GIVEN TO AN AMERICAN PRISONER
Manuscript Signed. One page,7 ¾" x 12 ¾". Hartford. May 1785. The
Est: $300 - $450
document reads, in part: Upon the Memorial of Miles Sherbrooke Shewing to
Starting at: $180
the Assembly that at the Instance of the Governor & Council of Safety of this
State Expressed in their Vote & Letters of Dec 1776 He advanced to Colln. Wells a prisoner of this
state within the Lines of the Enemy Forty Two Pounds Lawful Money In the Month of January
1777 Which Sum hath Never been paid to him Resolved by this Assembly that the Treasurer of this
State pay out of any money raised for the Support of Civil Government, the Said Sum of £42..00..00
Lawful Money with the Lawfull Interest thereof from the 11th Day of January 1777 to the 7th Day
of June 1705 " Docketing on verso. Very Fine.

48
SUPPLIES FURNISHED TO FAMILIES OF SOLDIERS
Manuscript Document. Received from the Comitte[sic] of Soplyes[sic] Paid to
the soldier family according to Law." One page, 8 ¼" x 8" Guilford. March 22,
1782. Accompanied by separate sheet that reads: Guilford Family Supplies in
1781." Both Fine.

Est: $400 - $600
Starting at: $240

49
SUPPLIES RECEIVED BY SOLDIERS' FAMILIES
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 ¾" x 12 ¼". Haddam. 1780. The document,
Est: $400 - $600
listing sums paid to 16 relatives of soldiers serving in the Continental Army,
Starting at: $240
reads, in part: The account of the Sum of articles Delivered to the Soldiers'
families in Haddam Since the first of January 1780 the above is a true account of the Sums
Delivered Errors Excepted at the Stated Price " Very Fine.

50
MONETARY SUPPORT FROM CONNECTICUT
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 3/8" x 12 ¼". Farmington. No date. The
document lists amount of supplies to the families of the following officers and
Soldiers in Continental Army " for twenty-six Connecticut soldiers. Some
paper loss at edges. Else Fine.
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51
RENT FROM ESTATES CONFISCATED BY CONNECTICUT
Document Signed. One page, 7 5/8" x 12 1/4" Hartford. October 20, 1781. The
Est: $300 - $450
document reads, in part: Received of Mr. Jacob L Gurley One Hundred &
Starting at: $180
Ninety pounds in old Continental Bills and twenty pounds Six Shillings and
five pence in Connecticut bills for use of this State for which have Signed three Receipts the sd.
Sums being for Rent of Confiscated Estates " Some paper loss at edges. Else Very Good.

52
THE FRENCH MILITARY LEADER THE DUC DE LAUZUN
Manuscript Document. One page, 12 ¼" x 5 ¼". Williamstown. January 15,
Est: $500 - $750
1782. Addressed to Messrs. Wadsworth & Carter." [Philadelphia merchants
Starting at: $300
contracted to supply French and American forces during the American
Revolution]. The document provides a list of conductors, the number of horses assigned as present
fit," unfit" on duty," 4 H. teams" or 3 H. teams" and the number of casualties and their current
location. Among these casualties are 8 horses at Hampton with the Duke's Legion." The duke
referenced here is the French military leader Armand Louis de Gontaut, the duc de Lauzun. On his
arrival in the United States, Lauzun was warmly welcomed by the continental leaders and was given
command of a troop of 500 cavalry, which became know as Lauzun's legion." Among the battles
Lauzun participated in were the Siege of Yorktown and the attack on New York in 1781.

53
RATION PAY FOR SOLDIERS NEAR PEEKSKILL
Manuscript Document. One page, 8 ½" x 12". Ammawak near Peekskill.
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
August 19, 1777. The document reads, in part: We the Subscribers do
Starting at: $600
acknowledge to have received of Capt. Noah Phelps as ration money the
several sums to our respective Names for the present Campaign (viz) Eighteen Shillings LM " As a
source of much needed supplies for the Continental Army, the mills at Peekskill, New York made
very tempting targets for British raiding parties during the American Revolution. In the early spring
and late fall of 1777, two devastating British attacks forced the Hudson Valley Command for the
Continental Army to abandon Peekskill for West Point, where it remained until the end of
hostilities. In addition, the soldiers garrisoned at Peekskill and the surrounding area helped keep
General Howe and British his troops from advancing through the Hudson Highlands to support
General Burgoyne in the North.

54
SIGNED AT CONSTITUTION ISLAND
Letter Signed. One page, 7 ¾" x 4". Constitution Island. March 17, 1783. The
Est: $250 - $375
letter reads: I hereby certify that Joseph Watterman was transferred from the
Starting at: $150
Connecticut Line to the Invd. Regt. Whare[sic] he is now serving a privit[sic]
and that he is accounted in the Quota of the State of Connecticut. Constitution Island March 17th
1783 E. Hills[?] Capt Comd Invd." Partially Printed Pay Order. One page, 8" x 6 ½". Hartford.
March 22, 1783. The document reads: Received, of Pay-Table-Committee, their Order on the
Treasurer of this State, to secure the Payment of Twenty six pounds eighteen shillgs & 6 d. being
the Balance due to me on the first day of January, 1781 as stated by the Committees of the State and
the Army. £26,18,6. Joseph Watterman" The ruins of the Revolutionary War era Fort Constitution
still stand on Constitution Island, located on the Hudson River opposite West Point. Destroyed by
fleeing American Soldiers before construction on the fort could be completed in 1777, Fort
Constitution was never rebuilt. Still, Constitution Island continued to play an important role in the
Revolutionary War. Under the direction of Col. Thaddeus Kosciusko, three redoubts and a battery
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were built on the site in order to protect the eastern portion of a great chain that had been stretched
across the Hudson River in order to prevent further British incursions. The Invalid Corps was
established in June 1777. Made up of injured or otherwise debilitated soldiers and officers assigned
to guard duty, the unit was also to serve as a training ground for young officers, though there is no
evidence that this activity ever commenced.

55
A SOLDIER SEEKS HIS BACK PAY
Group of two documents concerning a soldier's back-pay. 1) Manuscript
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
Document. One page, 5 1/2" x 7 1/8". Woodbury \ Hartford. February 12 &
Starting at: $600
15, 1789. The document is a request for thirty £ due to Eliphalet Easton and
an acknowledgement of the receipt of same. Circular punch cancellation. Missing bottom corner.
Fine. 2) Manuscript Document. One page, 7 1/4" x 12 5/8". New Haven. January 1789. The
document serves as true copy of record attesting to the service of Eliphalet Easton in the Continental
Line. The document reads, in part: Eliphalet Easton, of Woodbury, showing to this Assembly that in
the year 1777 he enlisted into the Continental service in Capt. Stoddard's Co, Col Sander's Regt for
three years. That in Nov. 1777 he was taken sick that he was obliged to defray the expenses of his
sickness out of his own pocket " The document goes on to state that he has been reduced to poverty
due to his failure to subscribe to the pension lists and contains the agreement of the council to
extend a memorial of thirty £ to him. Fine. Documents are affixed together with wax, affecting a
few lines of second document.

56
PAYMENT DUE FOR CLOTHING
1)Manuscript Document with nine line statement accomplished and signed
Est: $750 - $1,125
Saml. Huntington" by SAMUEL HUNTINGTON (1731-1796). Signer of the
Starting at: $450
Declaration of Independence from Connecticut. Two pages, 7 7/8" x 12 1/2".
Hartford. January 2, 1783. The document concerns money owed to one George Merrill for clothing
purchased for the use of the Continental Army. 2)Manuscript Document. One page, 7 7/8" x6 1/2".
Middletown. January 16, 1783. The document certifies that George Merrill is due £41.4.4 for
articles supplied to the Continental Army. 3)Manuscript pay order. One page, 13" x 8 ¼". Pay Table
Office. January 23, 1783. The order pays George Merrill for sundry articles of clothing delivered for
the use of the Continental Army with interest. Some minor edge wear on all three items. Else Fine.

57
SOCIETY FOR THE PROPAGATING OF THE GOSPEL
Printed 18th century document. Boston. 7 ¾ x 9". Unused. "The Society for the
Est: $350 - $525
Propagating the Gospel among the Indians and Others in North America,
Starting at: $210
acknowledging the receipt of — from your hands; and have directed me to
return their thanks for your benevolent intention to promote the object of their institution ; assuring
you, that they will faithfully apply your donation to the purpose for which it was generously
given…" In 1787 the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel Among the Indians and Others in
North America was organized and incorporated in order to give inspiration and leadership to
regional societies. While some worried about carrying the gospel to the Indians, others thought it an
important endeavor to teach the "Heathens" about the Lord. Luminaries such as Revolutionary War
General Benjamin Lincoln and John Lowell were members who contributed. During last part of the
18th century and early 19th, Missionary activity to Christianize the Indian was furthered by
associations formed to provide bibles, pamphlets and people for the expanding frontier, without
such work, they feared, the frontier would be paganized. Rare and in Extremely Fine condition.

58
1774 MA GAZETTE WITH ROYALIST COMMENTARY
The Massachusetts Gazette and the Boston Weekly News-Letter. No. 3713.
Est: $300 - $450
Thursday, November 24, 1774. Four pages, mounted in clear Plexiglas with a
Starting at: $180
wooden frame, allowing all pages to be viewed. 22 ½" x 18 ½" framed. This
issue includes a one and a half column Royalist diatribe addressed to the printers of the
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Massachusetts Gazette! In addition, the weekly contains news from London and Europe, as well as
numerous advertisements, including one regarding the sale of a "Negro Woman" for twenty dollars.
A fine glimpse into the increasingly tense relationship between England and her colonies in the
period prior to the outbreak of the American Revolution. Uneven edges, pinholes, paper loss and
separations at center fold, affecting portions of text. Else Very Good.

59
THE CONNECTICUT COURANT
The Connecticut Courant. Vol. XXVII. No 1418. Monday, March 26, 1792.
Est: $250 - $375
Four pages, mounted in clear Plexiglas with a wooden frame, allowing all
Starting at: $150
pages to be viewed. 23 ½" x 24 ½" framed. This issue includes an account of
the proceedings in the House of Representatives relative to the crecently contested election in
Georgia as well as assorted other national and state news.. Numerous advertisements are also
featured, including a book review by noted American lexicographer and author Noah Webster.
Separations and pinholes at folds. Some minor toning. Else Fine.

60
THE PURSUIT OF PRISONERS FROM THE GOAL
EZEKIEL WILLIAMS (1729 " 1818). Merchant from Wethersfield,
Est: $200 - $300
Connecticut. Order of the Council of Safety to pursue prisoners. Signed on
Starting at: $120
verso by Williams. One page,8 ½" x 6". Hartford. September 5, 1781. The
order reads, in part: ....Ezekiel Williams Esqr. Sheriff of the County of Hartford for the Sum of Six
pounds in Lawful silver money out of the One penny Tax payable first of March last to enable him
to pursue a number of Prisoners who broke the Goal at Hartford last night and made their escape..."
Williams was a captain in the Continental Army in 1761, sheriff of Hartford County from 1767 to
1789, a member of the Committee of the Pay Table for Connecticut beginning in 1775 and also U.S.
Deputy Commissary of Prisoners of Connecticut. Fine.

61
PRINTED ACT OF THE FIRST CONGRESS
[ACT OF CONGRESS]. Supplemental to the Act for Establishing the
Est: $1,750 - $2,625
Treasury Department " [ACT OF CONGRESS]. 7 ½" x 11 ¼". March 3,
Starting at: $1,050
1791. 1 page. Printed Act of Congress signed in type by GEORGE
WASHINGTON as President, FREDERICK MUHLENBERG as Speaker of the House and JOHN
ADAMS as Vice-president of the U.S. and President of the Senate. Third Session held at
Philadelphia on December 6, 1790. A printed Act Supplemental to the Act, ˜establishing the
Treasury Department,' and for a farther Compensation to certain Officers." The act establishing the

Treasury Department was approved on September 2, 1789. This supplement extends the terms of the
original act to all and every of the clerks employed in the treasury department except as to the
penalty in such section mentioned, which in case of any such clerk offending against provisions of
the said section, shall be five hundred dollars, and removal from office." Additionally, the act
requires all treasury clerks to take an oath of allegiance to the United States and alters the level of
compensation to certain officers. Excellent.

62
PRINTED ACT OF THE FIRST CONGRESS
[ACT OF CONGRESS]. 7 ¾" x 11 ¼". February 9, 1791. 1 page. Printed
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
Act of Congress signed in type by GEORGE WASHINGTON as President,
Starting at: $900
FREDERICK MUHLENBERG as Speaker of the House and JOHN
ADAMS as Vice-president of the U.S. and President of the Senate. Third Session held at
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Philadelphia on December 6, 1790. A printed Act declaring the Consent of Congress to a certain Act
of the State of Maryland." Congress consents to the General Assembly of Maryland's Act to
empower the wardens of the port of Baltimore to levy and collect the duty therein mentioned until
the tenth day of January next " Evans 23851.

63
PRINTED ACT OF THE SECOND CONGRESS
[ACT OF CONGRESS]. 8 ¼" x 13 ¼". May 8, 1792. 1 page. Printed Act of
Est: $1,250 - $1,875
Congress signed in Type by GEORGE WASHINGTON as President,
Starting at: $750
JONATHAN TRUMBULL as Speaker of the House and RICHARD
HENRY LEE as President of the Senate. First Session held in Philadelphia on October 24, 1791. A
printed Act and Resolution: 1) An Act concerning the claim of John Brown Cutting against the
United States in consideration of certain expenditures on behalf of the United States, made by John
Brown Cutting in the year one thousand seven hundred and ninety " Cutting had been the
Apothecary-General during the Revolution and a close ally of Thomas Jefferson. 2) A resolution
That the Secretary of the Treasury cause to be provided, for the use of the several collectors in the
United States, printed clearances on the back whereof shall be a printed account of the methods
which have been found to answer for obtaining fresh, from salt water " Evans 24893. Some light
dampstaining at top and bottom. Otherwise Fine.

64
PRINTED ACT OF THE THIRD CONGRESS
[ACT OF CONGRESS]. 8" x 13 ¼". June 7, 1794. 1 page. Printed Act of
Est: $1,250 - $1,875
Congress signed in by Type by GEORGE WASHINGTON as President as
Starting at: $750
well as FREDERICK MUHLENBERG as Speaker of the House and
RALPH IZARD as President of the Senate. First Session held in Philadelphia on Monday,
December 2, 1793. Two Acts are detailed: 1) An ACT to authorize the President of the United
States during the recess of the present Congress, to cause to be purchased or built a number of
vessels to be equipped as Gallies, or otherwise in the service of the United States." The act
authorizes the construction and manning of up to ten vessels for the protection of the United States."
Additionally, the act authorizes the appointment and pay of commissioned officers and gives the
president the authority to borrow up to $80,000 from the Bank of The United States to finance the
construction and/or purchase of the ships. 2) The second act authorizes provision for the Widow and
Orphan children of Robert Forsythe." This is one of the earliest Acts approved for the development
of ships for the United States Navy. The United States found itself under increasing pressure to
provide naval protection for American merchant vessels as the war between England and France
was continuing and commercial loses were occurring as a result. Evans 27865. Three very small
binding holes at left. Excellent.

65
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER TLS
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER. (1896-1979). First Lady of the United State.
Est: $200 - $300
Attractive Typed Letter Signed, "Mamie Doud Eisenhower," as First Lady, on
Starting at: $120
White House, Washington stationary. One page, 6 1/8" x 9 1/4". Washington,
D.C. July 15, 1957. Accompanied by original The White House Washington envelope with "3 cent
National Capital Sesquicentennial" stamp and "Washington postal cancellation." Eisenhower writes:
"Dear Mrs. VanRaalte, I was truly sorry to hear that you have not been well, and I sincerely hope
that this note finds you feeling very much better indeed. Do not lose your fine spirit, there are many
whose thoughts and prayers are very much with you. The President joins me in sending warmest
regard. Mamie Doud Eisenhower"

66
GRACE COOLIDGE PHOTOGRAPH
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GRACE COOLIDGE (1879-1957). First Lady. Black and White Photograph of
an angelic Grace Coolidge Inscribed, "To Mrs. Nen in token of friendship
Grace Coolidge." No place. February 14, 1929. Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

67
MAMIE EISENHOWER ON PRESIDENT JOHNSON
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER (1896-1979). First Lady of the United States.
Est: $200 - $300
Autograph Letter Signed, "M.D.E.," on stationery bearing an image of the
Starting at: $120
Eisenhower's Gettysburg, Pennsylvania residence. One page, 7" x 10".
Gettysburg, Pennsylvania. November 4, 1976. Eisenhower writes: "Dear Mr. Pruett- There is little I
can add to that you already have about President Johnson- One vivid memory was when President
Johnson landed by helicopter right in front of our house at Eldorado Country Club just at dusk(Spooky) - When the two gentlemen played golf together and […] through the kitchen to get to golf
carts in the garage - was another time. M.D.E." Very Fine.

68
ELIZABETH TRUMAN SIGNED PHOTO
ELIZABETH TRUMAN (1885-1982). First Lady of the United States. 3 ½" x
5" Black and White Photograph Signed, "Bess. W. Truman." Fine condition.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

69
GRACE COOLIDGE
GRACE COOLIDGE (1879-1957). First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $200 - $300
Letter Signed, "Grace C." on her gold monogrammed letterhead. Two pages, 5
Starting at: $120
¾"x 7 ¾". No place. Tuesday [August 4, 1929]. Accompanied by original
envelope. Coolidge writes: "Dear Mollie K. Because of the daily dispatches which go out to the
newspapers Mr. Coolidge finds it impossible to get away and so we must forego accepting your
tempting invitation. We hope that you will make that visit for us and come up here for a few daysweek-end if you prefer- middle-week if more convenient. The only time when we are booked up is
the week of September seventh (7th). Perhaps you prefer waiting until Lilian has gone to school or
until you close your house at the shore. It is lovely here and I rather think you would enjoy it. We
can promise you both a quiet time- Do say "Yes" to us. With much love Sincerely your friend Grace
C."

70
THE BUSH FAMILY
8" x 10" Color photograph of the Bush family, apparently taken at or near their
Est: $50 - $75
summer home in Maine. Among those pictured are former President George
Starting at: $30
Bush, Sr., former First Lady Barbara Bush, President George Bush, Jr. and First
Lady Laura Bush. Back of photograph reads: "This photo was produced especially for the College
Republican National Committee, Washington, D.C. 2007-0325." Minor bend at lower left. Else
Very Fine.

71
BOSTON CELEBRATES HARRISON'S INAUGURATION
Autograph Letter Signed, "You Affct. Father." Two pages,7 ¾" x 9 ¾". Boston.
March 5, 1841. Addressed on integral leaf to "Mr. Charles L. Perkins Plymouth
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NH." The letter reads, in part: "…You have seen no doubt in the paper
something was to be done by way of celebrating the inauguration of Pres. Harrison in Boston & you
will see an account of the great Ball at Faneuil Hall & you know we are famous at Roxbury too for
such tings Several private houses were illuminated. The Town Hall & c. Rockets were seen in all
directions & had it not been for the bright moonlight it would have had a very brilliant appearance
… This I suppose will be the ending of political show & parade for the present & I hope that it will
never again be necessary to repeat what has been gone over the last two years. We are looking for
Prest. Harrison's message tomorrow & shall them be able to judge something of the course of policy
to be pursed by the new government. I hope something will be done to bring us better times …"
Paper loss from wax seal on second page, affecting one word. Else Very Fine.

72
RICHARD NIXON
Color postcard. 5 ½" x 3 ¼". Richard Nixon is pictured playing the piano with a
Est: $50 - $75
young lady in a busy banquet room. Verso of card reads: "This time vote like
Starting at: $30
your whole world depended on it And when you do … take 4 voters with you
REMEMBER … Polls don't vote People do." Published by United Citizens for Nixon-Agnew.
Minor edge wear. Else Fine.

73
LOU HENRY HOOVER
(1874-1944). First Lady of the United States. Typed Letter Signed, "Lou Henry
Est: $175 - $263
Hoover," on gold-embossed The White House, Washington letterhead. One
Starting at: $105
page, 5 1/8" x 8 1/8". Washington, D.C. October 8, 1929. Accompanied by
original The White House, Washington envelope. With black, circular "WASHINGTON, D.C. 1929
OCT 14" postal cancellation. Hoover writes to the celebrated harpsichordist Lewis Richards to
thank him for his performance at the White House and to offer her apologies for having cut short his
performance on account of her tired guests. Extremely Fine.

74
LADY BIRD SIGNS A COPY OF GETTYSBURG ADDRESS
Lady Bird Johnson signs a copy of Lincoln's Gettysburg Address. CLAUDIA
Est: $250 - $375
"LADY BIRD" JOHNSON (1912-2007). First Lady of the United States. A
Starting at: $150
printed copy of Lincoln's Gettysburg Address signed, "Lady Bird Johnson."
One page, 6 ¼"x 9 ". A wonderful and unique association of Lincoln and another prominent figure
in the history of the battle for civil right in America, Lady Bird Johnson, who, during the 1964
election campaign, made the first solo whistle-stop tour of a First lady in order to promote the Civil
Rights Act. Very Fine.

75
GRACE COOLIDGE ON HER HUSBAND AND SON
8" x 5 ½". Envelope Signed, "Grace Coolidge." Accompanied by her poem
"The Open Door," written on the fifth anniversary of the death of her son,
Calvin Coolidge, Jr., and a typed description of the Coolidge family gravesite
accomplished in memory of her husband.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

76
HOPES FOR GRANT'S ELECTION
Autograph Letter Signed on Executive Department State of Alabama letterhead.
Four pages, 5" x 8". Montgomery. October 18, 1868. The letter reads, in part: "
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… I expect that before long I will go to Mobile for a day or two, but am not
certain . I was never there, having only seen the city from a distance while the army was in front of
it in 1865. We feel very much pleased at the result of the elections in the North, as it ensures our
chances of remaining and of ultimately obtaining something good. The rebels admit that there is no
hope of Seymour's election, and many who would have voted for him will vote for Grant ..." Splits
at folds. Some toning at edges. Else Very Good.

77
BOLDLY SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH OF PRESIDENT CARTER
JIMMY CARTER. (b. 1924). Thirty-ninth President of the United States. His
Official Black and White Photograph Signed "Jimmy Carter." 8" x 10".
Washington. No date.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

78
TOUCHING WORDS ON HER HUSBAND FROM BARBARA BUSH
BARBARA BUSH (b. 1925) First Lady of the United States. Autograph Noted
Est: $150 - $225
Signed, "Barbara," on her name-imprinted green-bordered stationery. Two
Starting at: $90
pages, 6 3/8" x 4 1/4". Kennebunkport, Me. August 1979. Accompanied by
original envelope with name-imprinted flap. "Kennebunkport, ME" postal cancellation and fifteencent stamp. Bush writes, in part: " George and I leave in a few minutes for a trip to northern New
Hampshire- but I did want to tell you just how much I enjoyed meeting you at Joan Moran's lovely
house and telling you about George. I do want you to meet him. He is all I said and so much more!
… " Very Fine.

79
GROVER CLEVELAND
GROVER CLEVELAND (1837-1908) President of the United States.
Est: $800 - $1,200
Autograph Letter Signed, "Grover Cleveland." Two pages, 4 3/8" x 6 7/8".
Starting at: $480
Princeton, N.J. June 3rd, 1901. Cleveland writes to Reverend Thomas H.
Limbach, in part: " I have received your courteous invitation to address the Reformed people of
Eastern Pennsylvania…As soon as my daughter, who is now ill, sufficiently recovers … we shall
leave for a summer sojourn in Massachusetts; and I have made such plans for engagements and
receptions while there and will prevent my acceptance of your invitation… " Fine.

80
FRANCES CLEVELAND
FRANCES CLEVELAND (1864-1947) First Lady of the United States.
Est: $175 - $263
Autograph Note Signed, "Frances F. Cleveland Preston," on Westland,
Starting at: $105
Princeton, New Jersey card. 5 3/8" x 3 3/8" Princeton, N.J. November 29th,
1940. Accompanied by original envelope Free-Franked, "Frances F. Cleveland Preston Free." With
"Princeton, N.J." postal cancellation. Cleveland writes in part: "In clearing my desk I find your letter
of April 16th, '39!...I do hope I found the cover and returned it to you. If not, I am more sorry than I
can tell you. I can't think what could have come of it…" Three cent stamp affixed to top of card.
Very Fine.

81
GROVER CLEVELAND ALS
GROVER CLEVELAND (1837-1908) President of the United States.
phone: 1-800-225-6233
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Starting at: $1,200
Autograph Letter Signed, "Grover Cleveland," on Executive Mansion,
Washington letterhead. Two pages, 4 3/8" x 7" Washington. February 7,
1888. Accompanied by original Executive Mansion envelope. Cleveland writes, in part: " Please
accept my sincere thanks for the beautiful specimen of photographic art which I today received from
you … It is certainly a charming picture and I am quite pleased that my name should be given to a
mountain … " Tape repair on verso, not affecting signature. Minor paper loss at edges. Else Fine.

82
FRANCES F. CLEVELAND
FRANCES F. CLEVELAND (1864-1947) First Lady of the United States.
Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Telegraph Signed, "F.F. Cleveland," on a 4 1/2" x 2 3/4" Executive
Starting at: $150
Mansion, Washington card. Washington. May 26, no year. Cleveland writes to
Mme V. Alles: "Dresses arrived this morning. Fit well & are beautiful. Later I may send white for
alternation F.F. Cleveland". Pencil notation by Western Union at top. Fold at right. Else Very Good.

83
FRANCES F. CLEVELAND
FRANCES F. CLEVELAND (1864-1947), First Lady of the United States. Gilt
Est: $100 - $150
edge, sepia tone photograph, "Mrs. President Cleveland." 4 1/8" x 6 1/4."
Starting at: $60
Copyright by C.M. Bell, 1886. 463.465 Penna. Ave. Text on verso reads: "This
Photograph, made and published by me, is the only one of Mrs. Cleveland made since her marriage,
and is fully protected by copyright. All originals will have fac-simile of my autograph on face of
card." Bottom edge trimmed, not effecting image. One small crease. Else Fine.

84
CALVIN COOLIDGE WRITES THE U.S. SHIPPING BOARD
CALVIN COOLIDGE (1872-1933) President of the United States. Typed
Est: $750 - $1,125
Letter Signed, "Grover Cleveland," on The White House, Washington
Starting at: $450
letterhead. One page, 7" x 8 3/4". Washington. June 29, 1926. Coolidge
writes to the United States Shipping Board, in part: " ... It is very important that additional ships be
put on the Gulf ports for the movement of grain, and that it be done forthwith. The information has
come to me that your Board does not intend to put additional ships on. This ought to be done at once
or the favorable effect will be lost ... Of course, some expenses will be incurred, but the benefits will
be of great importance to the grower's of grain .... " File and staple holes at top. Some slight toning
at left edge. Else Fine. $750 - up

85
CALVIN COOLIDGE
CALVIN COOLIDGE (1872-1933), President of the United States. Typed
Est: $250 - $375
letter Signed, "Calvin Coolidge," on Calvin Coolidge, Northampton,
Starting at: $150
Massachusetts letterhead. One page, 81/2" x 11". Northampton, Massachusetts.
May 22nd, 1929. Coolidge writes to decline a request for speaking engagement. Very Fine.

86
GRACE COOLIDGE
GRACE COOLIDGE (1879-1957) First Lady of the United States. Typed
Est: $150 - $225
Letter Signed, "Grace Coolidge," on Mrs. Coolidge Road Forks Northampton,
Starting at: $90
Massachusetts letterhead. One page, 7 1/4" x 10 3/8". Northampton,
Massachusetts. May 20, 1947. Coolidge writes, in part: " … When I received the invitation to the
phone: 1-800-225-6233
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commencement exercises of Deerfield Academy on June 4th I realized that you could not possibly
be with us and I am sorry … I note that you say that you expect to be in this vicinity in general this
summer and I hope that I may drive up to see you. I have kept in close touch with the school this
year and it seems to me that everything is going along well. I wish that we might have a larger class
in the teacher education department next year … " Extremely Fine.

87
JULIE NIXON EISENHOWER
JULIE NIXON EISENHOWER (b. 1948). Second daughter of Richard Nixon,
Est: $75 - $113
editor and author. Typed Note Signed, "Julie Nixon Eisenhower," on The White
Starting at: $45
House letterhead. One page, 5 3/4" x 7 3/4". Washington. August 5, 1972.
Eisenhower writes in response to a get well letter, adding the following handwritten comment: " …
So glad to hear that you have recovered from pneumonia also! " Extremely Fine

88
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER (1896-1979) First Lady of the United States.
Est: $125 - $188
Typed Letter Signed, "Mamie Doud Eisenhower," on her name imprinted
Starting at: $75
stationery. One page, 6 3/8" x 8 7/8" Gettysburg, Pennsylvania. November 28,
1969. Eisenhower writes in response to an unusual birthday card given to her and adds the following
handwritten postscript: " … Have decided to make the Farm my home base MDE" Extremely Fine.

89
MAMIE EISENHOWER PRAISES A SUPPORTER
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER (1869-1979) First Lady. TLS. "Mamie Doud
Est: $175 - $263
Eisenhower," on The White House, Washington letterhead. One page, 6 1/8" x
Starting at: $105
9 1/4". Washington. December 7, 1960. Eisenhower writes to Mrs. Paul Hatch,
President of the League of Republican Women, in part: " … The luncheon today was a high spot in
my life. Thank you for your part in it, and please thank all those who participated in its planning and
execution … The work your ladies have performed, particularly during these past eight years, had
contributed to the strength of the Republican Party as it seeks to give ever-greater service to the
Nation … For your sweet thought in presenting me with the beautiful orchid corsage, and for Mrs.
McCook-Knox's heartwarming tribute in reading the exquisite and rare verse, I am truly grateful …
" Extremely Fine

90
MAMIE WRITES A SUPPORTER
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER (1896-1979), First Lady of the United States.
Est: $175 - $263
Typed Letter Signed "Mamie Doud Eisenhower," on Mrs Dwight D.
Starting at: $105
Eisenhower letterhead. One page, 7 1/4" x 10 1/2". New York, New York.
December 1st, 1952. Eisenhower writes, in part: "… How very sweet of you to send me such a
wonderful letter of congratulations! I shall treasure your letter along with the many others we have
received as an expression of your friendship and loyalty. My husband and I are deeply touched by
the hard work you and your husband did during the campaign. May we count on you both now to
give the General the same kind of support when he begins to struggle with the very serious
problems of government? Please thank your daughter Alice for me for her drawing! I really loved it,
and will keep it as a souvenir of the campaign … " Fine.
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91
MAMIE EISENHOWER SIGNED WHITE HOUSE ENGRAVING
MAMIE DOUD EISENHOWER (1896-1979), First Lady of the United States.
8" x 6" card bearing oval image of the White House. Signed "Mamie Doud
Eisenhower." Very Fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

92
GERALD FORD WRITES WHILE SERVING IN CONGRESS
GERALD FORD (1913-2006) President of the United States. Typed Letter
Est: $200 - $300
Signed, "Gerry Ford," on Congress of the United States House of
Starting at: $120
Representatives Washington, D.C letterhead. One page, 8" x 10 1/2"
Washington. April 16, 1949. Ford writes to Vermont Governor Ernest W. Gibson, in part: " With
appreciation I write to acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 15th advising that a
complimentary subscription to Vermont Life is to be sent to me for one year I am certain the
magazine will be replete with interesting and comprehensive information and I shall enjoy reading it
… " Extremely Fine.

93
LUCRETIA GARFIELD
LUCRETIA GARFIELD (1832-1918) First Lady of the United States.
Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Letter Internally Signed on her monogrammed black bordered
Starting at: $150
mourning stationery. West-Mentor Lake, Co. June 28, 1913. Garfield writes,
"Mrs. Lucretia R. Garfield asks that the Treasurer send to her the yearly tax due on her Hiram
property. Her address in West-Mentor Lake Co." Extremely Fine.

94
MARY HARRISON
MARY HARRISON (1858-1948) Second wife of Benjamin Harrison.
Est: $125 - $188
Autograph Letter Signed, "Mary Lord Harrison," on her name-imprinted 1160
Starting at: $75
Fifth Avenue New York City stationery. Two pages, 5 7/8" x 6 7/8". New
York. January 13, 1931. Harrison writes: "I am enclosing an autograph of my husband's for your
private collection, which you suggest leaving to some library later Yours truly Mary Lord
Harrison." Reinforced folds. Else Very Fine.

95
MARY HARRISON
MARY HARRISON (1858-1948) Second wife of Benjamin Harrison.
Est: $150 - $225
Autograph Letter Signed, "Mary Lord Harrison," on her monogrammed blackStarting at: $90
bordered mourning stationery. Four pages, 4 3/4" x 5 1/2" Indianapolis,
Indiana. May 4, 1904. Harrison writes, in part: " Since mailing my letter to you this morning, I have
received one from you, and have been down to the Evening News Office to see whether I could
procure the desired photograph for you. I was unable to do so … I enclose the article I refer to and
will you kindly return it to me after you have finished with it, and, may I say to you, that I should
like very much to have a copy of the paper in which this is to be copied … " Reinforced folds. Some
minor ink bleeding. Else Fine

96
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HERBERT HOOVER
HERBERT HOOVER (1874-1964). President of the United States. Typed
Est: $200 - $300
Letter Signed, "Herbert Hoover," on Herbert Hoover letterhead. One page, 7
Starting at: $120
1/4" x 101/2". New York, N.Y. August 15th, 1960. Hoover writes, in part: " …
I regret that I cannot be present in person at Watch Hill Farm on Sunday, August 21. But I want to
be listed as present in spirit to any tribute to Rene Black. Please welcome him into the 80-Agers on
my behalf … " Pinhole at upper left. Slight soiling at bottom, not affecting text or signature. Else
Fine.

97
HOOVER ON THE GIRL SCOUTS
HERBERT HOOVER (1874-1964) President of the United States. Typed
Est: $200 - $300
Letter Signed, "Herbert Hoover," on his name imprinted letterhead. One page, 7
Starting at: $120
1/4" x 9 3/4". The Waldorf Astoria Towers New York, New York June 26,
1947. Hoover writes: "My dear Maurice: Mrs Whiting, at my suggestion, has organized the Girl
Scouts to secure clothing for children. It would be a good thing if she could be made a member of
Miss Lenroot's national committee Yours faithfully, Herbert Hoover."VeryFine.

98
HERBERT HOOVER AND THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
HERBERT HOOVER (1874-1964), President of the United States. Typed
Est: $400 - $600
Letter Signed, "Herbert Hoover," on Herbert Hoover letterhead. One page, 7
Starting at: $240
1/4" x 101/2". California. January 22nd, 1937. Hoover writes: " … The Boy
Scouts of America has recently adopted an extension program whereby seven years hence, if
successful, one out of every four male citizens in America arriving at the age of twenty-one will
have been a four year Scout trained man. Walter Head, President of the National Council, has
appointed me Chairman of a Committee to secure $100,000 to make possible this program in
Region Twelve, comprising the States of California, Arizona, Nevada, Utah, and Hawaiian Islands
… In order to carry out this program about $45,000 is needed from Northern California to cover the
five year period. … I am anxious that this job should be done as a contribution of the first order to
the community. I am therefore taking the liberty of asking if you will serve on the Committee for
this purpose … " At the time of writing this letter, Herbert Hoover was serving as chairman of the
Boy Scouts of America. Very Fine.

99
CLAUDIA "LADY BIRD" JOHNSON
CLAUDIA "LADY BIRD" JOHNSON (1912-2007) First Lady of the United
States. Envelope Signed twice, "Mrs. Lyndon Johnson." 6 3/8" x 3 5/8".
Extremely Fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

100
PAT NIXON
THELMA "PAT" NIXON (1912-1993) First Lady of the United States. Typed
Letter Signed, "Pat Nixon," on La Casa Pacifica letterhead. One page, 5 5/8" x
7 1/2". No place. September 9, 1975. Nixon writes to thank a correspondent for
his letter. Very Fine.
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101
PAT NIXON
PAT NIXON(1912-1993), First Lady of the United States. TypedLetter Signed,
Est: $150 - $225
"Pat," on The White House letterhead bearing a blind embossed United States
Starting at: $90
Seal. One page, 6 1/4" x 91/2". Washington, D.C. August 15th, 1972. Nixon
writes, in part: "Dear Peggy, How much I appreciated your gracious letter! I am deeply grateful for
your thoughtful expression of support and confidence and the friendship you so generously convey.
It was also a great pleasure to know you shared the delight and fascination the pandas have brought
to all! …" In the letter, Pat Nixon comments on the American public's enthusiastic reaction to
Chairman Mao Zedong's gift of two panda, which were given to U.S. President Richard Nixon
following his historic 1972 visit to China. The pair proved so popular that over one million visitors
came to see the bears during their first year in the United States. Very Fine.

102
PAT NIXON ON WHITE HOUSE LETTERHEAD
THELMA "PAT" NIXON (1912-1993). First Lady of the United States. Typed
Est: $150 - $225
Letter Signed, "Pat Nixon," on The White House, Washington letterhead. One
Starting at: $90
page, 6 1/4" x 9 1/4". Washington, D.C. April 2nd, 1974. Accompanied by
original The White House, Washington envelope with "Washington D.C." postal cancellation. Mrs.
Nixon writes to Mr. Wiseman, in part: " … How thoughtful of you to send get-well wishes! The
warm message of friendship and cheer they brought hastened my recovery and was deeply
appreciated … " Very Fine

103
AN EARLY FOUR PAGE JANE PIERCE ALS
JANE PIERCE(1806-1863) First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
Letter Signed, " Your affectionate sister Jane." Three and a half pages, 8" x
Starting at: $900
9 1/2". Amherst. December 1, 1830. Addressed on integral leaf to Mrs F.E.
Packard- Car Prof. Packard Brunswick Maine. Black wax seal intact. Pierce writes, in part: " … the
change of the weather has given some of us colds- which however we hope soon to be rid of- But
oh! the sickness of the heart - the regret, the anguish in the reflection that our beloved William is no
more- a cold chill of desolation comes over me while I write it- to think of him as we have ever
known him, to think of him as when last we parted from him, and then to think that he has gone, and
forever- Oh it is misery- Dear Robert left us the day after Thanksgiving, with Uncle Lawrence who
spent the day with us and a melancholy day it was- I almost feared the greatness of the present
affliction would cloud from my view the innumerable mercies with which I have been blessed …"
She goes on to speak about William's death as well as other family news. A lengthy, early Jane
Pierce letter written when she was only twenty-four years old. A fine example of the melancholy
nature for which Jane Pierce was known. Extremely Fine.

104
JANE PIERCE ALS AS FIRST LADY
JANE PIERCE (1806-1863) First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
Letter Signed, "Jane." Four pages, 8" x 6 1/4". Washington. Thursday, no
Starting at: $900
date, no year. Pierce writes, in part: " My dear Sister- Charles told me after
breakfast that he shall write this morning and tell you of their [ … ] arrival, and I add a word to say
that he is very welcome and expected and I am only surprised that you express a doubt of that as
your note imparts … seeing Charles for the first time touched me very deeply and I had many
wakeful hours in the night. My heart is ever with my precious sister … I realize and feel what you
say of the effect of the constant distractions and cares of daily life … You did right about the dear
little book but oh it brought such a flood of remembrance and bitterness. The satisfaction and hope
connected with those comforts, the security of … health and the freedom from anxiety … Abby
sends her love … " A fine letter touching upon Jane Pierce's poor health and her close relationship
with Abigail Means during her tenure as First Lady. Extremely Fine.
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105
FDR SEEKS AN APPOINTMENT FOR AN ASSOCIATE
FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT (1882-1945) President of the United States.
Est: $400 - $600
Typed Letter Signed, "Franklin D. Roosevelt," on his name imprinted Fidelity
Starting at: $240
and Deposit Company of Maryland letterhead. One page, 120 Broadway, New
York City. With "EXECUTIVE CHAMBER ALBANY" stamp. Roosevelt writes, in part: " I am
really interested in the appointment of Tom Martin of Beacon to one of the Deputyships preferably
in the Department of Public Works. First of all, let me say that Tom Martin is a thoroughly
competent man, has made good in his own business and is a thoroughly respected member of his
community … As I told you, I do not and will not wish any incompetent or mere job hunter on you.
Martin is not a job hunter and he has real executive ability …" Roosevelt adds the following
handwritten notation at the close of his note: "He has all regular endorsements." Extremely Fine.

106
FDR ADDS AN AUTOGRAPH TO HIS COLLECTION
FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT (1882-1945) President of the United States.
Est: $500 - $750
Typed Letter Signed, "Franklin D. Roosevelt," on his name imprinted State of
Starting at: $300
New York, Executive Chamber, Albany letterhead bearing a gold embossed
New York State Seal. One page, 8" x 10 1/2". Warm Springs, Georgia. October 5th, 1929. Governor
Roosevelt writes to Mr. Orville S. Poland, Esq., in part: " … Thank you ever so much for sending
me that picture and the interesting story about Captain Selman. I am so glad to have it to add to my
naval collection. At the first opportunity, I will look through my naval things at Hyde Part and see if
there is anything there that would interest you. In any case, it would give me much pleasure to have
you come in and talk "Navy" to me … " Mark from paperclip at upper left. Reinforced folds. One
slight spot of toning, not affecting text or signature. Else Fine.

107
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT(1884-1962) First Lady of the United States. Typed
Est: $125 - $188
Letter Signed, "Cousin Eleanor," on The White House, Washington letterhead.
Starting at: $75
One page, 6" x 9 1/8". Washington. January 26, 1937. Accompanied by original
The White House Washington envelope. Roosevelt writes, in part: " Maude wrote me that you are
interested in affiliating with an advertising agency. As I know no one personally in that business, I
spoke to my brother and he suggested you write him what you have in mind, what you have done,
etc … " Extremely Fine.

108
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT ON CAMPAIGN PAMPHLETS
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT (1884-1962) First Lady of the United States. Typed
Est: $225 - $338
Letter Signed, "ER" on The White House Washington letterhead. One page, 6"
Starting at: $135
x 9 1/4". Washington. April 18, 1936. Roosevelt writes in part: " … I have read
through the "Little Red Schoolhouse" pamphlet and think it very good, especially for speakers and
reference material, but you have to get for the average people something a little easier to read. I
have just given the President some campaign leaflets and something of that kind is more useful for
the average people in cities of rural districts. This pamphlet is particularly good for speakers and for
people who have to write letters or articles …" Very Fine.

109
EDITH ROOSEVELT
EDITH ROOSEVELT (1861-1948) First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Letter Signed, "Edith K. Roosevelt," on Mortlake, Brooklyn, Windham County,
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Connecticut letterhead. Two pages, 6" x 6 7/8". Connecticut. August 1, no year.
Roosevelt writes, in part:" … My son was delighted with the Laidlaw poems. I have no idea of the
kind of autographs he will compile in the end. He leads a busy and anxious life and this collection is
his solace and amusement … I have no "bone union" in my thigh … but manage to hobble clumsily
about with a stick … " Very Fine.

110
EDITH ROOSEVELT
EDITH ROOSEVELT (1861-1948) First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $200 - $300
Letter Signed, "Edith Roosevelt," on original Sagamore Hill letterhead. Three
Starting at: $120
pages, 5 1/8" x 6 1/2". Sagamore Hill, NY. May 25, no year. Roosevelt writes,
in part: " Dear Mrs. Bell, Your lovely child came to see me and we talked of you and I told her of
the lilies which took me so pleasantly across the Atlantic. Towards the end of the journey they were
the only flowers left on the ship and a few were borrowed for that hors d'ouevre table which
adorned the middle of the dining saloon … " Very Fine.

111
EDITH ROOSEVELT FREE-FRANK
EDITH K. ROOSEVELT (1861-1948), First Lady of the United States. 5 3/8"
X 31/2" Envelope Free-Franked, "Edith K. Roosevelt Free" with Oyster Bay,
N.Y. postal cancellation. September 11th, 1931. Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

112
WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT
WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT (1857-1930) President of the United States.
Est: $300 - $450
Typed Letter Signed, "Wm. H. Taft," on his name imprinted letterhead. 5 3/8" x
Starting at: $180
8 3/8". Washington, D.C. December 11, 1908. Taft writes: "My dear Mr.
Pierce: I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your telegram of congratulations, received at the time of
the election, and to thank you for sending it and for your kind words of greeting and good wishes.
Very sincerely yours, Wm. H. Taft." Some bleeding of type. Else Fine.

113
TAFT THANKS A WELL-WISHER AT CHRISTMAS
WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT (1857-1930) President of the United States.
Est: $300 - $450
Typed Letter Signed, "William H. Taft," on original Supreme Court of the
Starting at: $180
United States, Washington, D.C. letterhead with one word autograph addition.
One page, 5 3/4" x 5 3/4". Washington, D.C. December 24th, 1926. Taft writes to Mr. and Mrs.
Charles J. Livingood, in part: " … Thank you for your kind card of Christmas greetings and New
Year's good wishes, which Nellie and I cordially reciprocate. May we all meet at dear old Murray
Bay in good condition next summer … " Mark from paper clip at upper left. Else Fine.

114
TAFT DECLINES AN INVITATION
WILLIAM TAFT (1857-1930), President of the United States. Typed Letter
Signed, "William H Taft," on War Department, Washington letterhead. One
page, 5 5/8" x 9 1/8". Washington, D.C. August 18th, 1907. Taft writes, in part:
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"My dear Sir: I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your favor of the 16th of August, inviting me to
address the National Association of Cotton Manufacturers at the meeting of the Association to be
held on October the 3rd and 4th in this city. In reply I beg to say that I shall be in the Philippine
Islands at the time you mention, and shall not return until the middle of December. … " Fine.

115
HARRY S. TRUMAN
HARRY S. TRUMAN 1884-1972). President of the United States. Typed
Est: $400 - $600
Letter Signed, "Harry Truman," on his name imprinted stationery. One page, 7
Starting at: $240
1/4" x 10 3/8". Independence, Missouri. September 19, 1961. Truman writes to
Mr. William Simmons, the chief receptionist and doorkeeper under Presidents Roosevelt, Truman
and Eisenhower, in part: "You don't know how very much I appreciated your letter of August 26th,
and I am certainly happy that you could spend some time away from the White House and really
enjoy yourself. I was sorry to hear about the loss of Mrs. Helm's nephew. Mrs. Truman has been in
touch with her in the meantime … Your experience with so many Presidents in one that very few
people have had and, if I may say so, you handled it better than any other man." Very Fine.

116
HARRY TRUMAN TO JACK BENNY
HARRY S. TRUMAN (1884-1972) President of the United States. Typed
Est: $600 - $900
Letter Signed, "Harry S. Truman," on his name imprinted letterhead.
Starting at: $360
Independence, Missouri. September 29, 1959. Truman writes to the famous
American comedian Jack Benny, in part: " … If you had a good time here, I want to say to you that
I enjoyed myself immensely, and I share your hope that everything will work out to your
satisfaction and to that of everyone else concerned … " Extremely Fine.

117
HARRY S. TRUMAN
HARRY S. TRUMAN (1884-1972). President of the United States. Typed
Est: $400 - $600
Letter Signed, "Harry S. Truman," on United States Senate Committee on
Starting at: $240
Interstate Commerce letterhead. One page, 8" x 10 1/2". Washington, D.C.
April 18, 1942. Truman writes, in part: " … Mr. McFarland got his interview with Leo Crowley all
right. I don't know what the result was because we have not seen him since … Of course you and I
know how Ed feels about education with a war going on and a Commission in sight but I think you
are right … I hope you write Gene Donnelly about our reunion in San Francisco. I wrote Fritz
Bowman about it and it pleased him very much …" Two punch holes, one set of staple holes and
two small tears at top edge. Else Fine.

118
BESS TRUMAN
ELIZABETH "BESS" TRUMAN (1885-1982) First Lady of the United States
Est: $175 - $263
Autograph Letter Signed, "Bess Truman," on original The White House,
Starting at: $105
Washington letterhead. One page, 6½" x 9 1/4". Washington, D.C. January 21,
1952. Accompanied by original The White House, Washington envelope with "Washington D.C."
postal cancellation. Mrs. Truman writes: "Dear Mr. Tucker- I have talked to Mr. Kerman who is in
Princeton N.J. until he leaves for R. (apparently) and he assured me he is deeply interested in Bob's
situation and will do everything he possibly can about it. He seems to be a very earnest and sincere
person and I am sure we can count on him really "going to bat" for Bob. Hope all of you are well.
Sincerely, Bess Truman " Extremely Fine.

119
BESS TRUMAN

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

Est: $175 - $263
BESS TRUMAN (1885-1982), First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Starting at: $105
Letter Signed, "Bess W. Truman," on 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington,
D.C. letterhead. Two pages, 6" x 6 7/8". Washington, D.C. Mrs. Truman writes,
in part: "Dear Mrs. Falk— Thank you so much for sending me the beautiful card from Holland. One
feels your friend's heart was in every word she wrote. I was so glad to see you even so briefly, the
other day. I know you are anxious for spring to come. Even we city dwellers are … " Two small
stains, not affecting text. Else Fine.

120
BESS TRUMAN
BESS TRUMAN (1885-1982), First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $175 - $263
Letter Signed, "Bess W. Truman," on The White House, Washington
Starting at: $105
letterhead. One page, 6 1/4" x 9 1/4". Washington, D.C. Mrs. Truman writes, in
part: "Dear Mrs. Falk— I have waited until I could tell you very definitely about April 30th. It now
looks as if I may be able to watch you burn your church mortgage on that day but it will still have to
be a somewhat tentative engagement for a while yet. However, we are hoping we may be there … "
Very Fine.

121
BESS TRUMAN
BESS TRUMAN (1885-1982), First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $175 - $263
Letter Signed, "Bess W. Truman," on The White House, Washington letterhead
Starting at: $105
bearing an embossed gold U.S. Seal. Two pages, 4 1/2" x 6 7/8". Washington,
D.C. March 17th, 1950. Accompanied by original The White House envelope with "Washington,
D.C." postal cancellation. Mrs. Truman writes, in part: "Dear Mrs. Falk, Your letter has just turned
up. It probably went to Indep. Ave back here again (That Indep. P.O. is something!) Congratulations
and Congratulations to you both! I am delighted that things are working out wonderfully for you. …
The best of everything to you both for 1949 … " Dampstaining at upper left. Minor toning. Very
Good.

122
BESS TRUMAN
BESS TRUMAN (1885-1982), First Lady of the United States. Autograph
Est: $175 - $263
Letter Signed, "Bess Truman," on 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington,
Starting at: $105
D.C. letterhead. Two pages, 6" x 7". Washington, D.C. December 4th, 1950.
Accompanied by original The White House, Official Business envelope with "Washington, D.C."
postal cancellation. Mrs. Truman writes, in part: "Dear Mrs. Falk, I am truly sorry things turned out
as they did. I don't know "why," either, but there's always plenty of pressure on top jobs. I am here
just for three days after seeing Margaret off. Mother has been worse since going to Mo. so I must
get back to attend to the many things there … " Very Fine.

123
MARTIN VAN BUREN CONCERNING AN APPOINTMENT
MARTIN VAN BUREN (1782-1862) President of the United States.
Est: $1,200 - $1,800
Autograph Letter Signed, "M Van Buren." Two pages, 7 7/8" x 9 7/8".
Starting at: $720
Lindenwald. July 9, 1845. Addressed on integral leaf to Coln. S.W.
Lawrence Esquire New York." Van Buren writes, in part: " Private … I have had innumerable
applications to write to you on the subject of appointments all of which I have virtually declined &
have contented myself with certifying to the characters of the applications whenever I could do so
… A case has however been presented to me which does not admit of a refusal. Mr. John S.
Vosburgh formerly of this town holds the place of inspector by the appointment of Mr. Van Ness.
Mr. Vosburgh is the son of an old Neighbor & friend of mine who has always been a thorough
Democrat … When his friends applied to Mr. Van Ness for a place in the Custom - House for Mr.
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Vosburgh he consulted with me in regard to his acceptance of it, declaring that poor as he was, he
would except [sic] it if by accepting he would improve his standing in the Democratic ranks … Mr.
Vanbough is abundantly capable & I have no doubt faithful in the discharge of his official duties …
" Very Fine.

124
EDITH BOLLING WILSON
EDITH BOLLING WILSON (1872-1961), First Lady of the United States.
Est: $150 - $225
Autograph Letter Signed, "Edith Bolling Wilson," on 2340 S Street N W
Starting at: $90
letterhead. Three pages, 4 1/4" x 6 3/8". Washington, D.C. January 4th, 1928.
Mrs. Wilson writes: "A very happy New Year to both you dear Mrs. Warren and your husband! …
how dear you were to send me those lovely California greens for Christmas. They gave me such
pleasure and everyone who saw them exclaimed at their unusual beauty. … I do hope you both had
a happy visit North and that you will remember how much your thought added to my content.
Faithfully yours, Edith Bolling Wilson

125
EDITH WILSON REGARDING HER LATE HUSBAND
Nothing you could have planned as a memorial would have appealed more to
Est: $250 - $375
Mr. Wilson's imagination than a great Avenue of trees! " EDITH BOLLING
Starting at: $150
WILSON (1872-1961) First Lady of the United States. Wilson earned the
moniker "the Secret President" for the role she played when her husband suffered a prolonged and
disabling illness. Autograph Letter Signed, "Edith Bolling Wilson," on black bordered 2340 S.
Street NW mourning stationery. Three pages, 5" x 8". Wilson writes, in part: " Your letter telling me
of the "memorial" to my husband, procured by the "Atlanta Woman's Club" touches me very deeply
and I want to ask you to convey to each of the members of the Club (of which you have the honour
to be President) My profound appreciation of this living tribute of love and respect. Nothing you
could have planned as a memorial would have appealed more to Mr. Wilson's imagination than a
great Avenue of trees! He always said he had a passion for trees, and particularly loved Elms. The
Crepe Myrtle is so suggestive of the South and all his early associations. I will look forward to
coming some time in the future to see with my own eyes this ever-increasingly beautiful tribute to
one who treasured all such things deep in his heart …" Slight separation at center folds. Else Very
Fine.

126
EDITH BOLLING WILSON TLS
EDITH BOLLING WILSON (1872-1961) First Lady of the United States.
Est: $125 - $188
Typed Letter Signed, "Edith Bolling Wilson," on original 2340 S Street NW
Starting at: $75
letterhead. One page, 6 3/4" x 7 7/8". Washington, D.C. January 6th, 1926.
Mrs. Wilson writes to Mr. Eugene V. Brewster, in part: " I very warmly appreciate your courtesy in
sending me copy of your tribute to my husband, which came to me only this morning … " Very
Fine.

127
STEREOVIEW OF MCKINLEY WITH FOUR GENERALS
WILLIAM MCKINLEY (1843-1901) President of the United States. 7" x 3
Est: $100 - $150
1/2" stereoview, "President McKinley and Major-Generals Wheeler, Lawton,
Starting at: $60
Shafter and Kiefer" Strohmeyer & Wyman, Publishers, New York, N.Y. Sold
by Underwood & Underwood, New York, London, Toronto-Canada, Ottowa-Kansas. Copyright
1899 by Stromeyer & Wyman. Some minor soiling. Small tear on right stereoview image. Else Very
Good.
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128

THEODORE ROOSEVELT (1858-1919) President of the United States. 7" x 3
Est: $100 - $150
1/2" stereoview, "13202- President Roosevelt Presenting Some of His Forcible
Starting at: $60
Arguments to an Enthusiastic Crowd at Noblesville, Ind. U.S.A" Keystone
View Company, Manufacturers and Publishers. Meadville, Pa., St. Louis, Mo. Copyright 1903, by
B.L. Singley. Extremely Fine.

129
WILLIAM MCKINLEY ADS
WILLIAM MCKINLEY (1843-1901) 25th president of the U.S. One page
Est: $275 - $413
Autograph Documents Signed as Attorney. On the back of a legal Petition to
Starting at: $165
the court, McKinley has signed "Wm A. McKinley, Atty for Pltf." Attorney
McKinley set up his law office in the same bank building owned by his father-in-law in Canton
Ohio. His very successful practice and case-winning career brought young McKinley notice of
powerful men from all over Northeast Ohio, which would lead the rising star to his presidency. Very
Good.

130
RICHARD M. NIXON TLS
I played in the Tony Lema Memorial Tournament the other day"RICHARD M.
Est: $500 - $750
NIXON (1912-1994). 37th President. One page Typed Letter Signed "Dick" on
Starting at: $300
his personal stationary to Mr. Cy Laughter of Dayton, Ohio of a personal nature
with discussion of golf, music, Pat & Tricia: "NY, March 2, 1961, Dear Cy: Of all the people who
should have had letters from me before now, you are No.1 on the list. First of all I want to thank you
for the beautiful MacGregor golf clubs. I only wish that the style of my game matched the style of
this outfit. As you may have heard, I played in the Tony Lema Memorial Tournament the other day
- I'll have to get out on the links with some understanding friends like you before I get into
competition like that again. Incidentally, I appreciate all you have been doing, talking to sports
figures and the like - I know I could not have a better good-will ambassador! Secondly, all the
Nixons would echo loud and clear their delight with the stereo tapes which you so generously sent
along. You will be interested to know that Pat, Tricia and I were able to accept Ray Bolger's
invitation at the Waldorf and I have never seen the two of them have such a delightful time. The
twostep was back in style and Tricia conceded that I am not as old-fashioned as she thought I was.
Pat asked me to tell you that we have not forgotten your request for a picture of Julie and David. As
soon as she tracks down copies she will send them along to Audrey and you. Again we were so
delighted you could be with us. I'll 1ook forward to seeing you when I get back from my world tour
in May. With deep appreciation for your continued generosity and support, Dick" 7" x 10 ½" in Fine
condition. Nixon would be elected to his troubled presidency the following year. Fine.

131
RICHARD NIXON
Nixon, Richard M. (1913-94). Thirty-seventh President of the United States
Est: $275 - $413
(1969-74) and the only President to have resigned from office. Typed Letter
Starting at: $165
Signed, "Richard Nixon," on The White House Washington letterhead. One
page, 7" x 10 ½". Washington. July 15, 1970. Nixon writes: "Dear Colonel Goodfellow: Thank you
for bringing to my attention the name of Dr. George Fox Mott. My staff indicates that Dr. Mott is
under consideration at the present time for positions at the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare and at the Department of Transportation. As you indicate, Dr. Mott has a very impressive
background and I hope that a position can be found shortly within the Administration. Your
continued willingness to be of assistance is deeply appreciated and your comments are always
welcome. Sincerely, Richard Nixon." Fine.

132
PA POLITICIAN HARMAR DENNY RELATES A MEETING
PENNSYLVANIA POLITICIAN HARMAR DENNY RELATES A
MEETING WITH PRESIDENT ANDREW JACKSON HARMAR DENNY.
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(1794-1852). American businessman and Representative from Pennsylvania.
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 8" x 10". Washington. Wednesday January 8, 1834.
Addressed and free-franked by Denny on integral leaf. With postal and free cancellations. Denny
writes, in part: "…On New Year's Day Father and myself went to the President's house to see him
they wars[sic] a great crowd thare[sic] after we had shaken hands with him we went in the east room
and it was elegantly furnished … three shandleers[sic] and every thing so beautiful…" Some paper
loss Else Very Good.

133
LETTER FORM THE PEN OF MRS. THEODORE ROOSEVELT
THIRD PERSON LETTER - FORM THE PEN OF MRS. THEODORE
Est: $150 - $225
ROOSEVELT - EDITH ROOSEVELT. (1861-1948). First Lady of the United
Starting at: $90
States. Autograph Letter Signed in the third person, on Sagamore Hill
letterhead. One page, 5 1//8" x 6 1/2/ . Sagamore Hill. April 3, 1940. Roosevelt declines an
invitation from the Bishop of Washington and Mrs. Freeman due to "age and infirmity." Very Fine.

134
HARRY TRUMAN
HARRY TRUMAN (1884-1972). Thirty-third President of the United States.
Est: $350 - $525
Typed Letter Signed, "Harry S. Truman," on his name-imprinted stationery.
Starting at: $210
One page, 7 ¼" x 10 ½". Independence, Missouri. June 28, 1972.Accompanied
by name-imprinted envelope Free Franked "Harry Truman." Truman writes: "Dear Bishop Hunt: It
was extremely nice of you to write me as you did and the many things you had to say are deeply
appreciated. I was pleased to have your generous comments regarding your visit to the Library and

hope you will have occasion to come again. Mrs. Truman and I are glad to comply with your request
for an autographed photograph, which is enclosed. With best wishes, Sincerely yours, Harry S.
Truman." Very Fine.

135
JIMMY CARTER SIGNED CHECK
JAMES "JIMMY" CARTER. (b. 1924). Thirty-ninth President of the United
Est: $175 - $263
States and Nobel Laureate. Partially Printed "Carter's Bonded Warehouse"
Starting at: $105
Check Signed, "James E. Carter Jr." Plains, Georgia. October 3, 1963. With
"cancelled" and "U.S. Department of Agriculture" stamps. Punch cancellations. Fine.

136
THE DEATH OF JAMES A. GARFIELD
Autograph Letter Signed, "H.C. Lybrook." Two pages, 5" x 8". Dowagiac,
Est: $300 - $450
Michigan. September 11, 1881. The letter reads, in part: " … The death of the
Starting at: $180
President does not appear to excite much feeling among our people all that have
been done they have hung the flag on a pole half way up and they have Crepe stretched over the
door of Post office and Mrs. Boating has Crepe stretched round the top and on the collumns [sic] of
the stoop in front of her shop. The people here are tramping around as usual. There was a company
of some 6 or 8 persons men and women came down from Decatur last Saturday and got drunk and
were disorderly and they were all taken before the Justice of the peace and fined …" Extremely
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Fine.

137
JOHN QUINCY ADAMS
JOHN QUINCY ADAMS (1767-1848). Sixth President of the United States.
Est: $500 - $750
His 2 ¾" x 1 ½" calling card. The card reads: "J.Q. Adams." This calling card
Starting at: $300
comes from the collection of BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOR (1796-1868).
Taylor was involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and was also the owner of the
Willard Hotel. Mounting trace on verso. Else Very Fine.

138
DOLLY MADISON
(1768-1849). First Lady of the United States. Her 3 ¼" x 2" calling card. The
Est: $500 - $750
card reads: "Mrs. Madison." The card also bears the following pencil notation:
Starting at: $300
"Miss Payne." This calling card comes from the collection of BENJAMIN
OGLE TAYLOR (1796-1868). Taylor was involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and
was also the owner of the Willard Hotel.Mounting trace on verso. Else Very Fine

139
WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON
(1873 - 1841) Ninth President of the United States. His 2 3/8" x 1 3/8" giltEst: $900 - $1,350
edged calling card. The card reads: "Genl. Harrison." This calling card comes
Starting at: $540
from the collection of Benjamin Ogle Taylor (1796-1868). Taylor was
involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and was also the owner of the Willard Hotel.
Mounting trace on verso. Else Very Fine.

140
MARTIN VAN BUREN
MARTIN VAN BUREN (1782-1862). Eight President of the United States. His
Est: $500 - $750
2 ¾" x 1 ½" gilt-edged calling card. The card reads: "Mr. Van Buren." This
Starting at: $300
calling card comes from the collection of BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOR (17961868). Taylor was involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and was also the owner of the
Willard Hotel. Mounting trace on verso. Else Very Fine.

141
JULIA GARDINER TYLER
(1820-1889). Fist Lady of the United States. Her 3" x 1 ¾" black-bordered
Est: $300 - $450
calling card. The card reads: "Julia.Gardiner.Tyler." This calling card comes
Starting at: $180
from the collection of BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOR (1796-1868). Taylor was
involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and was also the owner of the Willard Hotel.
Mounting trace on verso. Else Fine.

142
GREAT 1864 PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN BROADSIDE
Color Broadside. "Presidential Campaign, 1864." 70 1/2" x 95 1/2".
Est: $3,000 - $4,500
Published by H.H. Lloyd & Co., B.B. Russell and L.R. Langdon. Broadside
Starting at: $1,800
bears portraits of presidential candidates Lincoln and McClellan and vicepresidential candidates Johnson and Pendleton at top center. Along border are small portraits of 14
former presidents and short biographies of the candidates. This broadside also includes the Union
and Democratic platforms and Lincoln's and McClellan's letters of acceptance. At bottom center is a
map "showing loyal states in green, what the rebels still hold in red and what the Union soldiers
have wrested from them in yellow" Paper loss at edges, some tearing and wrinkling. Else Good. An
exceptional and eye catching piece.
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143
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT (1884-1962) First Lady of the United States. Typed
Letter Signed on Valkill-Cottage letterhead. One page, 6" x 7". Hyde Park,
New York. January 21, 1957.Very Fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

144
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT (1884-1962) First Lady of the United States.Her
signature on a 5" x 3" card. Accompanied by an envelope bearing Roosevelt's
free-franking stamp.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

145
LINCOLN AND TAD
[LINCOLN AND TAD]. 13 ½" x 15 ½". Large image. Artistic rendition of
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
Lincoln and Tad photo taken by Anthony Berger. From Ostendorf 93A.
Starting at: $600
Unknown artist or studio. Lincoln wears spectacles while viewing a
Matthew Brady photo album with Tad. A fine rendition of one of Lincoln's most popular images. In
an early frame. Excellent.

146
SAN FRANCISCO PHOTOGRAPHER WILLIAM SHEW
[LINCOLN]. Large oval portrait with early frame measuring 11" x 13"
Est: $750 - $1,125
overall. The engraved image was created from Ostendorf-91. Gold bordered
Starting at: $450
oval with tipped on early sepia portrait of Lincoln from an engraving.
William Shew, 423 Montgomery St., San Francisco, California. This would date from 1865 as Shew
operated his gallery at this address only in that year. William Shew [1820 " 1903) was a
Daguerrotype portrait artist who maintained a mobile studio in a wagon that he called his
Daguerrotype Saloon." Few very minor age spots. Nice large period Lincoln portrait.

147
AUTOGRAPH ALBUM FROM BUCHANAN'S TENURE
[AUTOGRAPH ALBUM]. Accomplished in the administration of James
Est: $2,500 - $3,750
Buchanan during the period of 1857 " 1861. Signatories include: The
Starting at: $1,500
President of the United States " James Buchanan; Secretary of State " Lewis
Cass; Secretary of the TreasuryHowell Cobb; Secretary of the InteriorJ. Thompson of Mississippi;
Secretary of War " John B. Floyd; Secretary of the Navy " Isaac Toucey; Postmaster General "
Aaron V. Brown; Attorney General U. States " J. S. Black; Jas. Alfred Pearch of Maryland; George
R. Toombs; James Harlan, Mt. Pleasant, Iowa; Free Geo W. Jones, Dubuque, Iowa; Jno. W.
Thomson, New Jersey; L. F. S. Foster, Norwich, Con.; Charles Durkee, Wisconsin; Sam Houston,
Texas; David S. Reid, N.C.; Henry Dodge, Wisconsin; Lewis Cass, Michigan; J. Collamen, Vt.;
John P. Hale, Dover, N.H.; Hamilton Fish, New York; Chas. Stuart, Michigan; S. A. Douglass,
Chicago, Ills.; Lyman Trumbull, Illinois; Jno Bell, Tennessee; Asa Briggs, North Carolina; J. J.
Crittenden, Kenty.; Nicholas Snyder, Washington City, D.C.; Albert M. Snyder, Nebraska; Henry
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Wilson, Mass.; William H. Seward; Solomon Foot, Vermont; A few additional individuals also have
signed. Moreover, there is a lovely three stanza poem entitled Oh, Whisper what thou Feelest"
written and signed by Emma Paddock.

148
HAYES'S ERA AUTOGRAPH ALBUM
A statement at the beginning of the album details the circumstances of the
Est: $3,500 - $5,250
album: December 25, 1880. This autographic album was signed by the
Starting at: $2,100
President, Cabinet, Supreme Court of the U.S. Senate, House of
Representatives and others in 1880 and was presented to Miss Etta Gist at Fairfield, Iowa in token
of her fidelity in the Baptist Church and Sunday School." This statement sums up the contents of the
book and a complete list of all signers is extremely lengthy. Hayes and his cabinet sign:
RUTHERFORD B. HAYES; WILLIAM EVARTS; JOHN SHERMAN Secy. Treasury; GEORGE
McCRARY, Secy. Of War; RICHARD W. THOMPSON, Secy. Of the Navy; D. M. Key,
Postmaster General. Supreme Court includes: M. R. Waite, Chief Justice Sup. Ct. U.S.; Nathan
Clifford, Associate Jus. Sup. Court U.S.; N. H. Swayne, Asso. Jus. Sup Court U.S.; Sam. F. Miller,
Associate Justice Supreme Court United States, Dec. 2, 1879; Stephen Field, Associate Justice of
U.S. Sup. Court, Washington Dec. 3, 1879; W. Strong, Asso. Jus. Supreme Court U.S.; Joseph P.
Bradley, Asso. Justice Sup. Ct. U.S.; John M. Harlan, Asso. Justice Supreme Court, U.S., Dec. 3,
79. William McKinley and James Garfield both sign, thus the book contains the signatures of three
presidents. A virtual who's who of autographs of the government of the United States in 1880 which
significant autographic value.

149
PRINCETON DIPLOMA SIGNED BY WOODROW WILSON
WOODROW WILSON (1856-1924). Twenty-eighth President. Wilson was
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
an academic and served as President of Princeton University. DS. 1 page.
Starting at: $600
22" x 26". 1906. Printed in Latin on vellum. Baccalaureate diploma
awarded to Ethan F. Butler. Wonderful large fabric ribbon and seal at left. Engraving of a T. Sulley
painting. Engraved by J. Neagle, Philadelphia.. An exceptional large document signed by the future
president in excellent condition.

150
RUTHERFORD B. HAYES PARDON
RUTHERFORD B. HAYES (1822-1893). Nineteenth President and Union
Est: $2,000 - $3,000
general during the Civil War. DS. 2 pages. Both sides of a single sheet. 10
Starting at: $1,200
¾" x 15 ¼". Whereas Milton G. Abbot, on conviction of devising a scheme
or artifice to defraud by means of the mails was sentenced by the U.S. District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania on the 2nd day of December, 1879, to pay a fine of $500, with costs, and to
imprisonment for the term of 10 calendar months in consideration of the premises, divers other good
and sufficient reasons me thereunto moving, do hereby grant to the said Milton G. Abbot, a full and
unconditional pardon." Signed by Hayes as president. Countersigned by William Evarts as Secretary
of State. Folds. Fine.

151
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY FDR
FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT, [1882-1945). Thirty-second President of the
Est: $800 - $1,200
United States. TLS. 1 page. 7 ¾" x 10 ½". TLS November 5, 1918. On
Starting at: $480
imprinted letterhead of the Navy Department as Assistant Secretary of the
Navy. To Addison K. Bishop, I am very glad indeed to have your letter of November 2nd and to
know that you are seeking a commission as captain in the Commissary Department of the Army. I
do not blame you one bit for wanting to get into the active end of this war game: I, too, would like
to be in the more active end of the game I shall certainly do all I can to help you secure this
commission and will take it up with the proper authorities at the very first opportunity. Of course it
is impossible to tell which way the wind is going to blow, or whether there will be any need for the
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issuance of further commissions." On November 11, the armistice to end the war was signed. Folds.
Excellent.

152
GORDON BOTTOMLEY
GORDON BOTTOMLEY (1874-1948), Poet and dramatist His major artistic
Est: $125 - $188
efforts were directed at reviving verse drama in English. Among his plays are
Starting at: $75
The Crier by Night, The Riding To Lithend, King Lear's Wife, and Gruach.
Autograph Note Signed. Nov. 17, 1944. AuAiridh: Silverdale, Carnpath, Lancs. 4½" x 3½". To
Cyril Munro with an interesting commentary about autograph collecting. Pasted to the back is a
portion of the original envelope, with postal markings, entirely in Bottomley's hand. Fine.

153
EVERT AUGUSTUS DUYCKINCK
VERT AUGUSTUS DUYCKINCK (1816-1878) was a biographer. In 1840 he
Est: $100 - $150
started the monthly magazine "Arcturus," In 1847 he became the editor of "The
Starting at: $60
Literary Worhl", a weekly review of books. Later, he with his brother compiled
the important "The Cyclopaedia of American Literature" (1855), along with a wealth of other
works. Autograph Letter Signed. New York, Jan 12, 1870. One page to Archibald Wilson: "I have
just read your note respecting the late Mr. Wilson's Poems. I am much pleased with the book…Mr.
Lossing's portion is nicely done. Altogether, the book is a handsome addition to the long line of
Scottish peasant poets… Evert A, Duyckinck." Mounting traces to left edge from, o/w Fine
condition accompanied by a steel engraving of the author.

154
COMMENTARY ON IOWA'S NASCENT GOVERNMENT
RALPH PHILLIPS LOWE. (1805-1883). Governor and Chief Justice of Iowa
Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Letter Signed twice, "R.P. Lowe" and "R.P.L." Three pages, 7 ¾" x
Starting at: $150
9 ¾". "Bloomington, Iowa Territory." May 31, 1846. Addressed on integral leaf
with BLOOMINGTON IOWA postal cancellation. "Dear Sir, I have no hesitation in saying that our
county will be entirely willing to give the councilman to yours where it belongs in point of justice.
Besides, I know of no aspirant for that post in this county and I think our people will leave the
choice of a candidate to your county entirely, supporting the nominee as for myself I shall be
pleased to see you a candidate, and of course will give you a very cordial support and rejoice that I
shall have an opportunity of cancelling in part the obligations I am under to you in times past for
like services. On this subject the central committee will no doubt write you before your convention.
Since the publication of the constitution our county has been in session , and will adjourn perhaps to
day after 3 weeks session. I have had but little time to examine it, and although I think it
indefensible, still I would not be surprised to see the people adopt it. I find at least many whigs here
inclined to accept it under all the circumstances. The difficulty of getting a constitution … is all
points. The finality which this one affords for amendment, the anxiety to get into the union, the
change wanted in the judiciary. The undisguised and broad issue which this contribution makes on
the subject of the banking powers which might be used to a good purpose in the first election under
the same. These are considerations that seem to influence the minds of a number of whigs here.
Again I would ask if under a fair construction of the constitution you do not think the legislature
may not create a state bank. I am myself inclined to answer this question affirmatively. If this be a
true construction of the constitution, I fear our opposition would prove unavailing if not in fact
prejudicial to us as a party. I think we had not better commit ourselves to strongly against it till we
ascertain in what sense the constitution will be understood and received by the people. We should
not willingly … our cause in any way that will affect the 1st election under the constitution
injuriously for us but I can not now give you my views at large on this subject. I must say however
that I think the constitution contain some good provisions, and I am afraid we will not get a better
one while the … have the power, but on the other hand may get a worse one. I send you the
documents spoken of in your letter by the mail driver. I have not yet seen Mr. Woodward or the
subject of your letter, but suppose he has attended to your requests. Yours in haste R.P. Lowe The
foregoing letter was written last Monday and should have been sent by Tuesdays mail. But Gov.
Clarks letter calling upon me for volunteers received that day caused me to forget the mailing of the
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same. I have ever since been very much engaged in issuing orders to different parts of my division
but to no very good purpose so far as heard from. R.P.L."In May, 1846, after numerous failed
attempts, a Territorial convention finally selected the limits that today confine the State of Iowa.
The constitution, practically the same as the document that was rejected in 1844, was to the popular
vote August 3, 1846, and was adopted by a close vote, thus paving the way for Iowa's incorporation
as America's 29th state.

155
A LETTER AND THREE IMAGES FROM RUSS WESTOVER
RUSSELL WESTOVER. (1866-1966). American cartoonist who created "Tillie
Est: $50 - $75
the Toiler." Typed Letter Signed, "Russ Westover," on King Features Syndicate
Starting at: $30
Inc. letterhead. One page, 8 ½" x 11". New York. July 11, 1929. To "Master
Ernest W. Mueller." Accompanied by three printed cards each bearing an image of one of
Westover's famous creations, including the groundbreaking Tillie herself.

156
BRITAINS QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ALS
SIR JOHN STEVEN COWANS (1862-1921)Britain's Army QuartermasterEst: $100 - $150
General and a member of the Army Council throughout the First World War.
Starting at: $60
Proved to be an administrative genius during the First World War. Autograph
Letter Signed. April 9, 1913. On Blue cameo "War Office" stationary. 4 pp. 5"x 8". The illustrious
general writes on matters person, travel and some military content. Signed "J.S. Cowans." Fine.

157
FAMOUS QUAKER HENRY TUKE
HENRY TUKE(1755-1814) co-operated with his father in the reforms at the
Est: $300 - $450
Retreat asylum in York, England. He was the author of several moral and
Starting at: $180
theological treatises which have been translated into German and French,
including the Memoirs of the Life of George Fox. Autograph Letter Signed. "Hr Tuke". York, 16th
of 7 mo. 1812. One page. 8" x 10". As Tuke works on his Journal of George Fox, Founder of the
Religious Society of Friends (Quakers), he requests of a friend papers regarding, and by, Fox,
including his Last Will: "Dear Friend, R. Foster I am now nearly finishing my account of the life of
George Fox which is Principally an abridgment of his journal- But as I wish to add what new Matter
I can that is interesting & knowing that thou hast several Papers relating to him or by him, I shall be
obliged by the loan of any which thou mayst think suitable and particularly by his Will which I
think I sawest thy House. Our traveler is now on a journey and I expect will be at Sedbergh about 3
days…" Wrinkled a bit and nibbling to edges. Very Good.

158
DAVID MAGIE:
DAVID MAGIE (1795-1865) Educator, Presbyterian clergyman, and author.
Est: $150 - $225
As director of the American Tract Society, he published his own "The SpringStarting at: $90
Time of Life or, Advice to Youth" (1855) and his Civil War tract,"The Citizen
Soldier." Autograph Letter Signed. Elizabeth town (N.J.), November 22 1853. One page. 8"x10".
The pious author writes to his brother requesting assistance regarding a young boy committed to the
Insane Asylum: "…You will recollect with interest the family of one of my elders Mr. Crane the
cashier of our bank some years ago. Last week his son Edward was taken to the Lunatic Asylum in
your city for on number years he has been losing his mind, until at Length it was done … can you
take the trouble to see him and write on how he appears / you will find him mild and quiet … No
particular symptoms of mental alienation - but he is crazy- What brought it on I can hardly sayprobably some love disappointment may have been an exciting cause…his mother you know is a
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widow, and is in reduced circumstances… David Magie" In Fine condition.

159
GEORGE WALLACE JONES
GEORGE WALLACE JONES (1804-1896), Among the first two U.S Senators
Est: $125 - $188
to represent Iowa after it was admitted to the Union 1846. Represented
Starting at: $75
Michigan & Wisconsin Territory. Autograph Letter Signed. Dubuque Iowa The
February 20th 1895 1 page, The aged Jones reflects on a portion of his biographical details to J.R.
Gilman, Esq. of N.Y. City and notes a remarkable incident with John C. Colhoun's daughter, Anna
Colhoun. Senator Colhoun was an ardent supporter of slavery with his ideas a decade after his death
leading the Civil War: "I took my seat as delegate 1st Monday of December, 1835 / not b)… we
gave the splendid party to which I escorted the beautiful talented and accomplished Miss Anna
Calhoun & returned her to her father's home … At about 2:00 AM when she made me the promise
about her father, my sincere friend ever since our first meeting December 05, 1835… I hope to be
able to pay for the Cyclopedia but now I have about $30.00 and no real estate or other income and
accept a $20.00 monthly pension I represented Michigan and Wisconsin as delegate both at the
same time…Geo. W. Jones" Jones was appointed as "Minister Resident" of the United States to
New Granada in 1859. Upon returning to the U.S. in 1861, Jones was arrested by order of Secretary
of State William Seward on the charge of disloyalty, based upon correspondence with his friend
Jefferson Davis. Jones was held for 34 days, until he was released by order of President Abraham
Lincoln. In Fine condition.

160
GEORGE V AND OTHER ROYALITY CONTENT
Alexander Cambridge, 1st Earl of Athlone. (1874-1957). Governor General of
Est: $200 - $300
the Union of South African and Canada, brother to Queen Mary. Autograph
Starting at: $120
Letter Signed, "Alexander of Teck," on black-bordered Henry III Tower
Windsor Castle stationery. Three pages, 5" x 8". Windsor Castle. March 27, 1911. Accompanied by
a black-bordered envelope addressed to "The Countess of Tankerville, Chillingham Castle, Belford,
Northumberland." With one penny stamp and postal cancellations. Athlone writes, in part: "… One
of the many schemes I have in hand in connection with "The Price Francis of Teck Memorial Fund"
in aid of the Middlesex Hospital is the holding of a Coronation Tiara Exhibition at Messrs.
Cartiers'… If only I can obtain the loan of a sufficient number of jewels … I should be most grateful
to you if you will be good enough to allow the tiara, which you intend wearing at the Coronation, to
be shewn …" The Countess' reply, Signed, "Lenora Tankerville," is penned on the blank sheet. She
writes, in part: "…I regret being obliged to reply that although it would give me much pleasure to
send anything to use for such a purpose we do not possess a single stone or article of jewelry worth
showing. The family jewels "do not exist" because they were stolen by the present Dowager Lady
Tankerville and formed a small part of the general plunder of this house & estate of which Her
Majesty the Queen knows at least some of the facts…" A candid glimpse into the internal conflicts
of the royal family. Fine.

161
TREASURY SEC EWING TO WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON
[WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON]. THOMAS EWING (1789-1871).
Est: $250 - $375
American statesman; U.S. secretary of the treasury (1841); U.S. secretary of the
Starting at: $150
interior 1849-l850). Draft Autograph Letter Signed, Lancaster, Ohio, December
18, 1840 (written on another draft A.L.S. this one dated December 31, 1840 to Elisha Whittlesey)
both 1 page 4to., both sides completed in full.To President Elect William Henry Harrison (whose
cabinet he would soon join as U.S. secretary of the treasury). Historic content: "I would be glad to
know at what time you wish me to meet you at Washington & whether you have any commands for
me in the mean time." Refers to entering Harrison's cabinet. Does not want Garner as an assistant
but wants Whittlesey as his assistant (which is what the letter to Whittesley relates). A wonderful
William Henry Harrison association item relating to his 1 month presidential career. Fine
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J. THOMPSON TO R.M.T. HUNTER ON INDIAN AFFAIRS
JACOB THOMPSON. (110-1885). American statesman, U.S. Secretary of
Est: $750 - $1,125
Interior, and Confederate agent. Letter Signed, "J. Thompson." One page, 8 X
Starting at: $450
10. "Department of the Interior," Washington, D.C. January 26, 1859. To
R.M.T. HUNTER [Confederate Secretary of State during Civil War]. January 26th 1859. " I have
the honor to enclose for your consideration a copy of a communication addressed to this Department
on the 20th inst. by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs in relation to the Indiana 5 pr. ct. stock held
by this Department in trust for the Pottawatomies & others, and to recommend that the amount
asked for be appropriated as suggested by the Commissioner." In 1775, one of the first acts of the
American Congress was the creation of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Originally meant to negotiate
peace treaties with the various Native American tribes for the duration of the American Revolution,
the BIA continued to receive and act upon all matters pertaining to the relationship between the
United States and these tribes long after the close of the war. At the time of letter was written,
concerns with internal corruption began to plague the agency as unscrupulous Indian agents
generated great hostility between the U.S. and the Native tribes. It should also be noted that Jacob
Thompson, the United States Secretary of the Interior when this letter was penned, would serve as
Inspector General of the Confederate Army during the American Civil War. Similarly, the recipient
of our letter, Robert M.T. Hunter, would also occupy a prominent position as the second
Confederate Secretary of State and later as a member of the Confederate Senate during that same
conflict.

163
VIRGINIA'S CIVIL WAR GOVERNOR
JOHN LETCHER (1813-1884). Lawyer, journalist and politician who served as
Est: $100 - $150
Governor of Virginia during the Civil War. Autograph Note Signed, "J.
Starting at: $60
Letcher," as United States Representative. One page, 5" x 8". Washington, D.C.
January 3, 1859. Letcher writes: "Dear Sir: your letter has been received, and I comply with your
request with pleasure. I am truly yr obdt servt J. Letcher." Fine.

164
KATE GREENWAY
KATE GREENWAY (1846-1901). English illustrator. Her Signature on a 3 1/2"
Est: $50 - $75
x 2" card. April 1886. Toning at top left, not affecting signature. Accompanied
Starting at: $30
by her Under the Window After Kate Greenway, a collection of illustrated
nursery rhymes. sixty-four pages, 7 1/2" x 9 1/4". Engraved and Printed by McLoughlin Bros. New
York. Some spine wear, bumping to edges. Pencil notation from original owner on first page. Also
accompanied by a 7 3/4" x 9 1/4" photographic print of Greenway at her writing desk and "Jack and
Jill" as illustrated by her.

165
HENRY TAYLOR BLOW
HENRY TAYLOR BLOW (1817-1875) U.S. Representative and U.S. Minister
Est: $60 - $90
to Venezuela and Brazil. Interestingly, Blow was strongly against the Dred Scott
Starting at: $36
decision of 1857 although his family had formerly owned Scott. Autograph
Letter Signed, "Henry T. Blow." One page, 7 5/8" x 9 3/4". St. Louis. October 7, 1869. Blow writes,
in part: " I recd your note & the paper referred to yesterday. I have no doubt but that such facts
made clear to Congress, will secure Col. Claims [?] seat [?] & would suggest that he come armed to
establish them all. I am not as you know in this Congress, but am very sure that our Reps will take
the warrant ... on behalf of the right Trusting that you have realized your expectations in N.
Mexico ... " Very Fine.
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166
NOTED AMERICAN AUTHOR JOAQUIN MILLER
JOAQUIN MILLER (1841-1913) American poet, essayist and fabulist.
Est: $50 - $75
Autograph Letter Signed, "Joa Miller." One page, 5" x 8". 38 Belevue Ave
Starting at: $30
Newport. August 28, no year. Miller writes, in part: " My dear Robin, I am busy
revising all my books, but will be out of the woods in a day, or a month at most .... Hope to return
[...] someday to the Heights ..." Mounting trace on verso. Toning at top and bottom edges. Pen
notation at top identifies Miller. Else Good.

167
NOTED ACTOR OTIS SKINNER
OTIS SKINNER (1858-1942) American actor noted for his excellent
Est: $50 - $75
Shakespearean performances. Autograph Letter Signed, "Otis Skinner," on The
Starting at: $30
Copley-Plaza Boston letterhead. One page, 5" x 6 1/2". Boston. November 16,
no year. Skinner writes to Mrs. Shuman: " Dear Mrs. Shuman: I regret that your request is one that
my departure from town tonight disables me from complying with. I would have been pleased to
assist in the enterprise. Most Truly yours, Otis Skinner." Slight dampstaining at upper right and rust
from paper clip at upper left. Else Fine.

168
AMERICAN SCULPTOR LORADO TAFT
LORADO TAFT (1860-1936) American sculptor, writer and educator.
Est: $125 - $188
Autograph Letter Signed, "Lorado Taft," on The Midway Studios letterhead.
Starting at: $75
Two pages, 5 1/4" x 6 3/4". Chicago. September 18, 1914. Taft writes, in part: "
I am flatted by your request, but am too busy these days to think! (If there is any 'sentiment' in one it
is immersed in clay and plaster and it would require an expert chemist to discover even 'traces'). I
think that artists, like children, should been seen and not heard, so shall endeavor to express my
feelings in my sculptures … " Center fold reinforced. Else Fine.

169
JOHN SHERMAN
JOHN SHERMAN (1823-1900) U.S. Senator, Secretary of the Treasury,
Est: $100 - $150
Secretary of State and author of the Sherman Anti-Trust Act. Autograph Note
Starting at: $60
Signed, "John Sherman," Oakhurst, Easton Pa letterhead. One page, 4" x 6 1/4".
Department of State. February 2, 1898. Sherman writes: " I comply with your request with
pleasure." Mounting trace on verso. Else Fine

170
FRANCIS S. BELTON: WASHINGTON MILITARY AFFAIRS
I HAVE JUST RETURNED FROM WASHINGTON AND LEFT MILITARY
Est: $500 - $750
AFFAIRS IN A DEPLORABLE STATE" FRANCIS S. BELTON (1790Starting at: $300
1861). Hero in the Mexican American War. Distinguishing himself in the War
of 1812 in the defense of Fort Erie. In the war with Mexico he commanded a regiment and helped
capture of the city of Mexico. For gallantry he was breveted colonel, commissioned in 1857. One
page Autograph Letter Signed to Major C.J. Nourse of the U.S. Army regarding a court martial
proceeding: "Baltimore, 1822, Dear Major, I have to request you to send me a copy of the
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permission given to Col. Hidman to move the troops from Ft. McHenry to the U.S. Arsenal. General
Fitzhugh the Qutr. wishes to sustain his vouchers for transportation. I have just returned from
Washington and left military affairs in a deplorable state. Col. Jones & myself addressed a letter to
the Sec. of War at the time of the convention of the Genl. Court Martial, objecting to sit with
only...this, he never noticed - but we understand it went to the Senate. The Staff of the Army will
unquestionably go...F. S. Belton" Interesting frankings on integral address leaf: "on publick
service." 7½" x 9½", light aging, Fine.

171
ISAAC KNAPP ALS
ISAAC KNAPP ALS - ABOLITIONIST WITH WILLIAM LLOYD
Est: $125 - $188
GARRISON One page Autograph Letter Signed "Garrison & Knap'; William
Starting at: $75
Lloyd Garrison, editor of the most well known early abolitionist newspapers the
"Liberator" partnered with Isaac Knapp, his printer, and in this case, the writer of the jointly signed
letter which ends with Garrison's "immediate emancipation" slogan. Excerpted : "Boston, April 18,
1834, Mr. B. Dearborn…this will be handed you by Mr. Beckwith from Western Reserve College,
Hudson, Ohio, as an ardent friend to the glorious cause of immediate emancipation. He is in pursuit
of an opportunity for a fishing voyage…" No postal markings; privately carried, directed to "Mr.
Dearborn, Teacher, Marblehead, Mass. By Mr. Beckwith" Accompanied by an 1967 typewritten
letter from the Harvard University Press, The Letters of Wm. Lloyd Garrison letterhead stating that
they had with certainty identified the handwriting of this letter as that of Isaac Knapp and they are
planning on including a copy of this letter for their collection. Light mounting traces to front. From
the early formative years of the young firebrands. Rare. Fine.

172
SIDNEY HERBERT
I CANNOT BUT DISAPPROVE HIGHLY OF THE ATTENDANCE OF
Est: $500 - $750
MILITARY BODIES OF ANY KIND AT PARTY DEMONSTRATIONS
Starting at: $300
WHETHER OF A RELIGIOUS OR POLITICAL CHARACTER" SIDNEY
HERBERT. 1st Baron Herbert of Lea (1810-1861): Secretary at War at the opening of hostilities in
the Crimea, Herbert was largely responsible for Florence Nightingale, a personal friend, going to
Scutari. Although forced to resign in February, 1855, Herbert remained an active promoter of
military reform until his early death. 3 pages Letter Signed, War Office, 17 February 1860. To the
Earl of Sefton. "I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your Lordship's letter of the 30th
ultimo, enclosing one from the officer commanding the 2d Lancashire Artiller Volunteer Corps, in
reference to the charge brought against certain members of the Corps under his command, in the
extract from the Liverpool Mercury transmitted to your Lordship in my letter of the 17th ultimo. I
am glad to learn from Captain Dyke's letter that he has expelled from his Corps the members, who
attended in the capacity of a military band at the meeting called "a Grand Protestant
Demonstration," I and after these explanations I do not consider it necessary that any further step
should be taken in the matter. At the same time I think it right to inform your Lordship that I cannot
but disapprove highly of the attendance of military bodies of any kind at Party Demonstrations,
whether of a 'religious or political character, and of the wearing of party badges and colours by their
members. In the case of the Volunteer Force such proceedings are calculated to array one portion of
that Force against another and to injure and bring discredit upon a movement which being intended
for the defence of the country, ought to be common to persons of every shade of political and
religious opinion." 8" x 12"; Two small newspaper clippings have been carefully pasted to the
bottom of the letter, one being an obituary of Herbert, another an extended biography. This letter
written as Herbert lay very close to death convey his sence of justice till the end. Very Clean and
bright. Fine.

173
ABOLITIONIST ALVAN STEWART ALS
ALVAN STEWART (1790-1849) Abolitionist Lawyer. He was arrested in
Est: $100 - $150
Canada as a spy after the outbreak of the War of 1812 and was for a time held
Starting at: $60
as a prisoner. He acquired the reputation as a brilliant lawyer and devoted a
great deal of time to temperance and anti-slavery causes. In 1835 he formed and became president
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of the New York Anti-Slavery Society where he raised money, organized meetings, and held public
debates. Several times his planned affairs were broken up by angry mobs. Stewart argued that
slavery was in violation with the Constitution and should be abolished. One page Autograph Letter
Signed on matters of his speeches and the tariff: "Washington, Feb, 27, 45, Dear Sir, I regret to
inform you that I have not a copy of my own speeches on the tariff, or any deliveries by other
members at the former sessions of congress. / There has been no discussion of the subject at this
session, consequently it is out of my power to grant your request, which it would have given me
much pleasure to have complied with, Respectfully, A. Stewart." Letter is footnoted with the
addressee, Richard L. Pease, Esq. In 1837, Stewart shocked the Anti-slavery movement by arguing
that the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment empowered the federal government to abolish
slavery in the states. That speech marked the dramatic debut of radical antislavery constitutionalism.
In May of the year this letter was written, 1845, Stewart delivered a speech to the New Jersey
Supreme Court, "Legal Argument For the Deliverance of Persons from Bondage." This, along with
his other works are still held today as some of the most brilliant and persuasive legal principles
towards making slavery unconstitutional. Light age wear, 6½" x 8½"; mostly Fine.

174
SIR WILLIAM HOWARD RUSSELL
HIS WORK LED TO FLORENCE NIGHTINGALE'S INVOLVEMENT IN
Est: $125 - $188
REVOLUTIONIZING BATTLEFIELD TREATMENT SIR WILLIAM
Starting at: $75
HOWARD RUSSELL (1820-1907). British war correspondent; reported for the
Times" (from 1841); published The War (1855-1856); exposed mismanagement of Crimean War,
inspired Florence Nightingale's work, applied phrase "thin red line" to infantry in Ba1aklava.
Founder of the Army and Gazette (1860). During the American Civil War wrote a frank account of
the battle of Bull Run (July, 1861), which made him unpopular in America. Autograph Letter
signed, Moscow, September 23, 1856, 4 pages 8vo. Superb content letter regarding life in Russia;
the Crimea; Prince Esterhazy, the Coronation ceremony of Tsar Alexander II he is attending this
week, etc. Small light soil mark page 1 & 2, else Fine.

175
MATTHEW HALE CARPENTER.
Matthew Hale Carpenter. (1827-1881). American politician and lawyer.
Est: $100 - $150
Autograph Letter Signed, "Matt H. Carpenter." One page, 8" x 10".
Starting at: $60
Washington. September 27, 1880. Carpenter writes: "Dear Judge, I have just
read your letter on Garfield. It is awful. It is all the worse from you appearing to be his friend; and
yet you leave him in the light of a calculating, deliberate perjurer. The inducements or temptations,
you set out strongly; but what respect can you have for a man who cannot resist the temptation to
commit perjury? You leave him no door of escape. You pin the crime on him, & leave him to the
damning odium such a crime imparts. Garfield may well say with the Psalmist, "Yea, mine one
familiar friend, in whom I trusted, hath lifted up his heel against me." Confidential Truly yours,
Matt H. Carpenter" Though not stated explicitly, our letter likely relates to the ultimately unproved
allegations of corruption that were levied against Garfield in connection with his possible role in the
Credit Mobilier scandal. An interesting light into the politics surrounding Garfield's Presidential
campaign. Minor dampstaining and small tears. Else Fine.

176
NEW YORK GOVERNOR ALFRED E. SMITH
ALFRED E. SMITH (1873-1944). New York Governor and key figure in the
Est: $75 - $113
construction of the Empire State Building. Typed Letter Signed, "Alfred E.
Starting at: $45
Smith," on State of New York Executive Chambers, Albany letterhead with
embossed, gold state seal. One page, 8" x 10 ½". Albany. June 3, 1924. Accompanied by original
State of New York envelope. Smith writes: "Dear Miss Clough: I wish to thank you for the kindness
in transmitting to me the snap shots which so fully display your ability as a photographer. They are
excellent and I shall see that they are placed in my collection. Sincerely yours, Alfred E. Smith."
Very Fine.
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177
DEAN RUSK DEFENDS WARREN COMMISSION
DEAN RUSK DEFENDS THE WARREN COMMISSION'S FINDINGS
Est: $175 - $263
DEAN RUSK. (1909-1994). U.S. Secretary of State. Typed Letter Signed on
Starting at: $105
"University of Georgia" letterhead. One page, 8 ½" x 11". Athens, Georgia.
January 6, 1992. Rusk writes, in part: "…I have not seen any hard evidence which leads me to doubt
the main conclusions of the Warren Commission. I have not seen the film "JFK" but any suggestion
that the CIA or military industrial complex or the FBI had any part whatsoever in that assassination
is an evil which is not worthy of comment…" Very Fine.

178
COMMENTARY ON L.B.J. FROM CONGRESSMAN BOB SIKES
INTERESTING COMMENTARY ON L.B.J. FROM FLORIDA
Est: $125 - $188
CONGRESSMAN BOB SIKES Typed Letter Signed on Congress of the united
Starting at: $75
States house of Representatives letterhead. Two pages, 8" x 10 ½".
Washington, D.C. October 5, 1976. An insider who "…sat in on the conference when [L.B.J.]
decided to accept Jack Kennedy's request that Lyndon run as vice-president…," Sykes offers an
assessment of Lyndon Johnson's character. During the course of his commentary, Sikes notes that
Johnson's rejection by the liberals whose causes he turned to "…crushed his spirit and probably
contributed to his death…" Very Fine

179
JOHN SYMMES PROPONENT OF HOLLOW EARTH THEORY
COMMENTARY ON A LECTURE BY JOHN SYMMES, NOTED
Est: $75 - $113
PROPONENT OF THE HOLLOW EARTH THEORY Autograph Letter Signed.
Starting at: $45
Three pages, 8" x 10". Brunswick. July 5, 1825. Addressed on integral leaf. The
letter, written by a Bowdoin student, offers a character study of CAPT. JOHN SYMMES [(17801829). Solider and author. Symmes Promoted a "Hollow Earth Theory," which postulated a hollow,
inhabitable core at the Earth's center] who had recently lectured on his theory at the college. Paper
loss at folds. Else Very Good.

180
JEREMIAH MASON
JEREMIAH MASON, A LEADING NEW HAMPSHIRE LAWYER, WRITES
Est: $75 - $113
CONCERNING A PENDING CASE JEREMIAH MASON. (1768-1848).
Starting at: $45
American lawyer, Senator from New Hampshire and attorney general of that
state. Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 7 7/8" x 9 3/4". Portsmouth. April 17, 1824. Addressed
on integral leaf. Mason writes, in part: "I have commenced the action Whitney & a vs. Rand … I
have endorsed the writ at seventy for costs … This court does not continue causes at first term of
course as in our Sup. Court but for reasons. Perhaps it would be best if you can communicate with
Deft[?] & know if he will be ready. No doubt he will be able to obtain a continuance …" Fine

181
ROSS HUNTER TO COMEDIAN JERRY LEWIS
ROSS HUNTER. (1920-1996). Hollywood producer. Typed Letter Signed
Est: $75 - $113
"Love Ross," with a handwritten postscript, "Always the Best!," on illustrated
Starting at: $45
Ross Hunter's "Thoroughly Modern Millie" letterhead. Universal City Studios,
Universal City, California. Accompanied by an illustrated Ross Hunter's "Thoroughly Modern
Millie" envelope addressed to "Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Lewis." Hunter writes: "Dear Jerry and Patti: I
learned with regret that my Christmas cards were lost, but certainly not my thoughts of you and
yours. A very Happy New York. Love Ross, Always the Best!" "Thoroughly Modern Millie" was a
1967 musical comedy film that stared Julie Andrews, Mary Tyler Moore and Carol Channing. In
addition to earning a Writer's Guild of America award for Best American Musical, the film was
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nominated for seven Academy Awards (winning best Original Music Score) and five Golden
Globes (winning Best Supporting Actress for Channing.)

182
WALTER HAMPDEN
WALTER HAMPDEN (1879-1955) American Actor and theater manager. Best
known as a Shakespearian actor, Hampden was also president of the Players'
Club for 27 years. His sentiments and Signature, " Yours sincerely, Walter
Hampden," on a 4" x 6 1/2" sheet. No Place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $25 - $38
Starting at: $15

183
"WHERE ARE MY CONSTITUTIONS?"
JAMES WHITCOMB (1795 - 1852) Senator from Indiana; appointed by
Est: $100 - $150
President Andrew Jackson as Commissioner of the General Land Office 1836Starting at: $60
1841.Autograph Letter Signed. Indianapolis. June 5, 1851. 1 pp. 7 ¾ x 9".
Addressed to R.P. Anderson: "I wish you would inquire of Mr. Peters, as to my "Constitutions."
Some of them may have been taken to Mr. Bright's room, though I distinctly recollect seeing a large
pile of books folded, and I think they were constitutions in the Pub. Lands Comm. Room of the
Senate where many of the other documents were kept. They were not in the small alcove in the S.W.
corner but on the outside of it…I am certain I requested that they should be kept for me at the
capital…If found, let them remain in the capital…J.A. Whitcomb.

184
PIONEERING EXPLORER HARRIET CHALMER ADAMS
HARRIET CHALMER ADAMS (1875-1937) American explorer, writer and
Est: $300 - $450
photographer who traveled extensively in South America, Asia and the South
Starting at: $180
Pacific. Autograph Letter Signed, "Harriet Chalmer Adams," on South Western
Hotel, Southampton letterhead. Six pages, 5" x 7". Southampton. December 5, 1933. Adams writes,
in part: " … Much has come into my life since those days of my long Indian Trail throughout the
USA … in 1926 I met with an accident on the Island of Ibiza (Balearic) Broke my Back Was laid up
for 3 yrs That's how I happened to develop the Society of Woman Geographers of which I was
President for 8 yrs., resigning this year … In 1929 I was once more on the trail & went to the Near
East & N. Africa. In 1930 I went to Ethiopia for the coronation of the Emperor … We are on our
way to Madera here I'm to write an article for my beloved Natural Geographic; but we missed our
ship on Dec 1 because I, very unpleasantly, have had bronchial pneumonia … At present we have
no home. Are gypsies. After Madera Have work in the Azores … Life is just one adventure after
another, not all of mine of late years have been easy to live through; but so long as we have courage
& enthusiasm for life & for work we are on the safe road … The poor Red Man! May there be better
days for him in USA. His sad story is repeated the world over as Western Civilization marches
victoriously on … " Wonderful content from a pioneering female explorer. Rust from paper clip at
top of first and sixth page. Else Very Fine.

185
ORLANDO KELLOGG
ORLANDO KELLOGG (1809-1865) U.S. Representative from New York and a
Est: $60 - $90
friend of Abraham Lincoln. Autograph Letter Signed, "O. Kellogg." Two pages,
Starting at: $36
7 7/8" x 9 3/4". Washington. January 11, 1865. Kellogg writes, in part: " … I am
enjoying fine health and thare [sic] the schedule beings and ends … Part of Politicians, speculators
& adventures thare [sic] nevertheless turns up numerous others whose gentlemanly & genial
Manners & correct & manly deportment may counted [?] and enjoyed … Yesterday I set under a
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vehement speech writing …. The Hon. Mr. Chittan [?] A. White (the same who last fall on the steps
in Ohio said "the North ought to pay the Southern debt") had nearly established that the Constitution
is unconstitutional … " Fine.

186
HENRY DUNDAS
Henry Dundas, Britain's First Secretary Of State For War, Prepares To Battle
Est: $250 - $375
Napoleon For Control Of The West Indies HENRY DUNDAS, 1st Viscount
Starting at: $150
MELVILLE. (1742-1811). British Statesman, Britain's First Secretary of State
for War. Autograph Letter Signed, "Henry Dundas." One page, 7 ¼" x 8 ¾". "Humbledon." May 23,
1795. To "My Dear Lord." Dundas writes: "My Dear Lord, I can by no means advise the
circumscribed plan for it is my intention to make every exertion in my power to have a force equal
to that mentioned both at St Domingo and the Leeward Islands in order that all the beginning of the
season the campaign may be commenced with inestimable vigor. I remain, my Dear Lord yours
sincerely Henry Dundas" Henry Dundas, 1st Count Melville, served as Britain's first War Secretary
under Prime Minister William Pitt during the early years of the Napoleonic Wars. Battling the
French in the West Indies as well as on the Continent, Dundas assembled what was then the largest
expedition from British shores in order to increase British power in the important, and often volatile,
trading ports of the Caribbean. Though the 30,000 troop assault proved a success, the campaign
more importantly proved that the fight against Revolutionary France could only be won if fought on
the Continent itself. Learning from this expensive expedition, the British set about reorganizing
their troops to better meet the French Army on the battlefield of Europe.

187
JOHN GIBSON
JOHN GIBSON (1740–1822) was the Territorial Secretary of the Indiana
Est: $300 - $450
Territory. Captured during Pontiac's Rebellion, Gibson was saved from death
Starting at: $180
by being adopted by an Indian woman whose son had died in battle. He lived
with the Mingo tribe and is said to have married the sister of Chief Logan. He later left the tribe and
became involved in negotiations with the Indians and the American Revolution. Letter with
autograph acknowledgement of receipt Signed, "John Gibson" One page, 7 5/8" x 11 3/8".
November 18, 1809. paper loss at wax seal. Else Very Good.

188
MCCLINTOCK YOUNG
Manuscript Document. Two pages, 8" x 12 1/2". Washington, D.C. September
Est: $150 - $225
8, 1843. The document is a transcription of a Treasury Department order dated
Starting at: $90
October 13, 1817. The document orders all Militia Paymasters to close their
payments and transmit their accounts to the Treasury of the United States in the wake of the War of
1812. Following the transcript is a statement attesting to the veracity of the transcription from a
member of the Third Auditor's Office and a statement signed as Acting Secretary of the Treasury by
MCCLINTOCK YOUNG (1810-1863). Chief clerk of the U.S. Treasury under Andrew Jackson,
Young served as Acting Secretary of the Treasury on several occasions. With paper wafer seal.
Very Fine.

189
SAMUEL HUNTINGTON
CONNECTICUT SIGNER OF THE DECLARATION OF
Est: $750 - $1,125
INDEPENDENCE SAMUEL HUNTINGTON Document Signed by
Starting at: $450
SAMUEL HUNTINGTON (1731_1796). Signer of the Declaration of
Independence from Connecticut and BENJAMIN HUNTINGTON. (1736_1800). American lawyer,
jurist, politician and Revolutionary War General. 7 7/8" x 6 1/8". Hartford. May 9, 1783. The
document extends payment to the Sheriff of New Haven due him for the distribution of laws and
proclamations as well as his attendance at the election in May of 1783. Cross signature of another
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individual affects signatures. Fine.

190
WILLIAM SHEPARD
(1737-1817). United States Representative and Revolutionary War Officer.
Est: $300 - $450
Autograph Document Signed, "Wm. Shephard." Two pages, 9" x 14 ½".
Starting at: $180
Westfield. June 17, 1799. Addressed on integral leaf to "Captain Nehemiah
Freeman of the 1st Regt. Artillerist & Engineers New York." With a copy of Freeman's response on
an attached third page. Shepard writes, in part: "I found a letter in the post office at Westfield
directed to Lieut. Warham Thorpe [?] in the first Regiment of artillerist & engineers ordering him to
join his company under your command … I am sorry to inform you that he is gone into the western
country to survey land … after waiting nearly three months after he had wrote to the Secretary that
he should except of his appointment and not hearing of any order or direction for him supposed the
regiment to be full of officers … The day before I left Philadelphia the 3d of march I waited on the
Secretary of War to and asked him how and in what manner my son was to proceed in case he
excepted his appointment, he for answer informed me that he would receive his orders in a short
time from General Hamilton …" A copy of Freeman's response is found on the third page. It reads,
in part: "… I thank you for transmitting the orders communicated through me to Lieutenant Shepard
as the company to which he is, in general orders, attached will not move so early as was first
intended to the field, I am in hopes that he will be able to join at this place without an
inconveniences being felt by the service … But should the nature of his private business be such as
to prevent his immediate Compliance with the orders he has received, I would suggest the propriety
of his writing directly to Major Townsend on the subject …" Multiple splits and tape repair
affecting lines throughout. Else Good. In 1794, the 1st Regiment Artillerist and Engineers was
organized under a "Corps of Artillerists and Engineers" along with four other companies. Increased
to 16 companies in 1799 during the Quasi War with France, these regiments served as some of the
earliest established portions of the United States Army along with the concurrently established
officer training school at West Point, New York. The author of our letter, William Shepard, entered
the Continental Army on May of 1775 as a lieutenant colonel and was commission colonel of the
4th Massachusetts Regiment in October of the following year. During the war, the Massachusetts
4th saw action at, among other battles, Bunker Hill, Trenton, Princeton, Saratoga and Monmouth. A
fine document with associations to the American Army during, and in the years subsequent to, the
American Revolution.

191
BEN GALLUP ARRESTS TWO WOMEN CHARGED WITH THEFT
BEN ADAM GALLUP. Colonial and Revolutionary era military figure.
Est: $300 - $450
Manuscript Document Signed "Ben Adam Gallup," with six lines in Gallup's
Starting at: $180
hand. Two pages, 7 3/8" x 12 1/8". Groton. June 29, 1774. The document reads,
in part: " To Ben Adams Gallup Esq. one of his majesty's justice of Peace for the country of New
London … at Groton afforesd. on the 7th Day of June … one Ruth Basher and Elizabeth Davies of
Gronton afforesd. did then and their on sd 7th day of June afforesd in a secret manner and without
the knowledge or consent of your complainant enter into your complainant sd. House and being so
entered did then and their steal or porline [sic] from your complainant sd goods and chattels … the
sd. Ruth and Elizabeth that they may be apprehended and brought before your worship or some
proper authority … In his majesty's name your are hearby [sic] commanded forthwith to arrest the
Ladys [sic] of the above named." On verso, Gallup writes, in part: " … Then by virtue of the within
writ I arrested [sic] the bodys of the within named …" In addition to serving as a Captain of Rangers
in the French and Indian War at Fort Edward, Ben A. Gallup also served as a Colonel of Militia
during the American Revolution.

192
GEORGE REID
(1733-1815) Revolutionary War Solider. Manuscript Document Signed,
Est: $300 - $450
"George Reid." One page, 7 1/4" x 8 3/8". Portsmouth. February 6, 1795. The
Starting at: $180
document lists money owed to Reid for his services as Rockingham County
Sheriff from August 1794 to November 1794. When news of the Battle of Lexington and Concord
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reached George Reid's Londonderry Farm, he marched with a militia company to Boston and
commanded a company during the Battle of Bunker Hill. Subsequently, he served in the Battles of
Trenton and Princeton and also led the 2nd NH following the capture of Nathan Hale at the Battle of
Hubbardton. After the Revolutionary War, now Brigadier General Reid led the militia that put down
the Exeter Rebellion in 1786 and went on to serve as Sheriff of Rockingham County, New
Hampshire. Fine

193
THOMAS SEYMOUR MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT SIGNED
Manuscript Document. One page, 8 1/4" x 5 7/8". Connecticut. May 30, 1776.
Est: $300 - $450
The document orders payment be made to the "Selectmen of Greenwich … for
Starting at: $180
lead & expenses in procuring their Powder supplied the troops for the service of
the Colonies …" This document is signed by THOMAS SEYMOUR. Revolutionary war solider and
Hartford's first mayor. Docketing on verso. Else Very Fine.

194
RETURN J. MEIGS WITH PAY ORDER AND CERTIFICATION
1) Manuscript Document with Autograph statement Signed, "R.J. Meigs Colo
Est: $275 - $413
Comdt. 1st Connt. Brigade," by MAJOR RETURN JONATHON MEIGS
Starting at: $165
(1734-1823). Soldier, Indian Agent, American Revolutionary Officer. One
page, 8 ¾" x 3 ¾". Westfield. May 8, 1780. The document, addressed to Colonel Meigs, discharges
Asher Spicer. At bottom of document, Meigs writes: "Asher Spcier is discharged from the Amry.
The Commissariat on the Road to Connecticut will please to furnish him with ten days provisions
…" Wear at top half and toning affects text not in Meigs' hand. Else Fine. 2) Manuscript Document.
One page, 7 ¼" x 4" Norwich. December 4, 1780. The document "certifies that Asher Spicer of
Norwich has served three years in ye Connecticut Line Continental Service." Minor Toning. Else
Very Fine. 3) Partially Printed Pay Order. One page, 7 ¼" x 6 ½". Hartford. December 5, 1780. The
document "… secure [s] the payment of forty and five pounds being the Balance due to me …"
Asher Spicer. Very Fine. Meigs marched with a company of light infantry to the vicinity of Boston
immediately after the Battle of Lexington and was assigned to duty under Col Benedict Arnold with
the rank of major. He accompanied the expedition through Maine to Canada, was captured in the
assault on Quebec, and was exchanged during the following year. He then devoted his energies
toward raising a regiment, and in 1777 was promoted to colonel. In May, 1777, at the head of 170
men, he attacked the British troops at Sag Harbor, L. I., taking ninety prisoners, and destroying
twelve vessels and much forage without the loss of a man. For this brilliant exploit, congress voted
him thanks and a sword. In addition, Meigs commanded a regiment under Gen Anthony Wayne at
the storming of Stony Point, and was honorably mentioned by Washington.

195
BENJAMIN HUNTINGTON
(1736-1800). American lawyer, jurist, politician and Revolutionary War
General. £30 State of Connecticut Comptroller's-Office Pay order for
Huntington Signed on verso, "Benj. Huntington." 7" x 4 3/4". Connecticut.
October 8, 1793. Ornate border. Very Fine.

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

196
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR.& JEDEDIAH HUNTINGTON
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833). Secretary of the Treasury under
Est: $400 - $600
Washington and Adams and Governor of Connecticut. Document Signed,
Starting at: $240
"Olvr. Wolcott Jr." One page, 8 1/4" x 6 1/2". Pay Table Office, Connecticut.
June 1, 1782. Also signed, across a portion of Wolcott's signature, "Huntington," by JEDEDIAH
HUNTINGTON (1743-1818). American Revolutionary War General. The document extends
payment to Fenn Wadsworth, who served as a Brigade Major under General Wadsworth in the
Connecticut Militia from 1776 to 1779, and subsequently assumed a position in the Connecticut
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state government before ill health forced him to retire from this post. Very Fine.

197
PAYMENT WITH BILLS DRAWN ON FRANCE
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. SIGNS AN ORDER TO PAY THE
Est: $750 - $1,125
STAGGERING SUM OF 73,000 LIVRES TO A SUPPLIER OF THE
Starting at: $450
CONTINENTAL ARMY OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833). Secretary
of the Treasury under Washington and Adams and Governor of Connecticut. Document Signed,
"Olvr. Wolcott Jr." 8 1/4" x 6 1/2". Pay Table Office. December 20, 1780. The document extends
Bills on France in the amount of 73,000 livres to Chauncey Whittelsey (1746-1812). Whittelsey, a
clothier from Middletown, Connecticut, acted as an Army supplier during the Revolution during the
early 1790s. Very Fine.

198
MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT SIGNED THOMAS SEYMOUR
Manuscript Document Signed by THOMAS SEYMOUR. Revolutionary war
solider and Hartford's first mayor. 8 3/8" x 4 1/8". Connecticut. September 14,
1776. The document extends payment to John Skinner for his horses carrying
baggage express. Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

199
NEW YORK CONGRESSMAN FREDERICK HICKS
FREDERICK C. HICKS (1872-1925). U.S. Representative from New York.
Est: $75 - $113
Autograph Letter Signed, "FC Hicks," on his name-imprinted Congress of the
Starting at: $45
Untied States House of Representatives letterhead. Two pages, 5 ½" x 7".
Washington. No Date. Hicks writes to a fellow senator to thank him for his kind letter and offers his
own hopes for future communications between the two. Very Fine.

200
NY SENATOR AND JURIST CHARLES GUY
CHARLES L. GUY (1856-?). New York Senator and Justice of the New York
Est: $75 - $113
Supreme Court. Autograph Letter Signed, "Charles L. Guy," on his nameStarting at: $45
imprinted State of New York Senate Chambers letterhead illustrated with the
state seal. One page, 8" x 10 ½". July 5, 1898. 165 St. & Mott Ave. Guy writes, in part: "…I
returned home from Virginia Hot Springs on June 30th, but still pretty stiff & lame, and it is evident
I have quite a siege before me yet, before I vanquish my rheumatism or gout- my doctors are rather
undecided which name to give it. So I fear my name must be scratched off the life for Justice
occasions, as I should have to be very careful, even after I recover…" Splits at folds. Else Fine.

201
WILLIAM MCGUFFEY RESIGNS POST OHIO UNIVERSITY
WILLIAM HOLMES MCGUFFEY (1800-1873). American professor and
Est: $750 - $1,125
college president best known for writing the McGuffey Readers, one of the
Starting at: $450
nation's first and most widely used textbook series. Autograph Letter Signed,
" Wm. Hm. McGuffey." One page, 7 ½" x 12 1/2". Athens. September 18, 1843. Addressed on
integral leaf to "Rev. A.G. McGill D.D. Allegheny City Pa." With black straight PAID postal
cancellation. McGuffey writes, in part: "…Tomorrow I shall resign my place in the Ohio University.
My reason for this stop cannot be stated here. I must only say that they are not of a kind that ought
to discourage another from undertaking the task which I have relinquished…Your […] , and
acceptance of the presidency of this institution are perhaps the only means of preventing the
University from going into the hands of those who we think would not be able to render it as useful
to the course of sound learning … It will give me the highest satisfaction to hear that you have
become my successor…" A fine academic related document from one of America's most influential
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educational authors. Penned in 1843, McGuffey was resigning his post at Ohio University in order
to become president of Cincinnati's Woodward College. Between the period of 1836 and 1960, it is
estimated that over 120 million copies of the McGuffey Reader were sold, a number that places its
sales alongside the Bible and Webster's Dictionary! Paper loss from wax seal affects one word at
right Dampstaining affects parts of five lines. Else Very Good.

202
WILLIAM HOLMES MCGUFFEY
The author of the McGuffey Readers, William McGuffey. (1800-1873).
Est: $750 - $1,125
Autograph Letter Signed, " Wm. Hm. McGuffey." 1 ½ pages, 7 ½" x 10".
Starting at: $450
Athens. July 17, 1843. Addressed on integral leaf to "Rev. A.G. McGill D.D.
Allegheny City Pa." With black straight PAID and black circular ATHENS JUL 17 postal
cancellations. McGuffey writes, in part: "…In view of your being with us at our approaching
"Commencement", I have through that the following information might not be unacceptable. Our
examinations will commence on the 24th inst. The hope you will be able to reach Athens at least as
early as the 29th , so as to spend the Sabth with us … We should be pleased if you could ensure
some of your colleagues to accompany you …" A fine academic related document from one of
America's most influential educational authors. Between the period of 1836 and 1960, it is estimated
that over 120 million copies of the McGuffey Reader were sold, a number that places its sales
alongside the Bible and Webster's Dictionary! Paper loss from wax seal affects one word at right
edge of first page. First page trimmed, apparently affecting one line. Else Fine.

203
ASIA'S FIRST NOBEL LAUREATE
RABINDRANATH TAGORE (1861-1941). Bengali poet, philosopher, novelist
Est: $400 - $600
and composer. Tagore became Asia's first Nobel laureate when he won the
Starting at: $240
1913 Nobel Prize in Literature. Autograph Letter Signed, "Rabindranath
Tagore," on Hotel Algonquin, New York letterhead. One page, 5 1/8" x 6 1/8". New York.
December 20, 1920. Tagore apologetically declines and invitation to a luncheon on New Year's day
due to his absence from New York. Toning and paper loss at upper and lower right, not affecting
legibility. Else Fine. Accompanied by a Sepia tone postcard bearing an image of Tagore Signed,
"Rabindranath Tagore." Paper loss on verso from previous mounting and tape at upper right, not
affecting Tagore's image or signature. Else Fine. A fine lot pertaining to Asia's first Nobel laureate
and much praised artist.

204
COLONIAL GOVERNOR JAMES DELANCEY
JAMES DELANCEY (1703-1760) Acting colonial governor of the Province
Est: $750 - $1,125
of New York and a leading figure in the area's development. Autograph
Starting at: $450
Document Signed, "James Delancey." One page, 4" x 6 1/4". No place. No
date [1736]. The document reads: "Mr. A Horney The Tract of Six thousand acres is to be granted to
James DeLancey, John Lyndesay, Paschal Nelson, Jacob Glen & William Bowen as tenants in
common. The Tract of four thousand acres to James DeLancey, John Lyndesay, Paschal Nelson &
Jacob Glen to be held in like manner Yours James DeLancey." Historical records indicate a 1736
transfer of ten thousand acres to James DeLancey and the above listed common tenants, most likely
the same acreage transferred in this document. A fine colonial land document that highlights the
common practice of deeding large tracts of former Native American lands to oneself, one's friends
and business associates. Very Fine.

205
… SUPPORT OF A GUARD WITH 17 PRISONERS …
OLIVER ELLSWORTH (1745-1807) Revolutionary Patriot and Chief Justice
Est: $400 - $600
of the U.S. Supreme Court. During the Revolutionary War, Ellsworth served as
Starting at: $240
a member of the Connecticut Pay Table and as a member of the Continental
Congress. Document Signe, "Oliv. Ellsworth." One page, 8 3/8" x 5 5/8". Hartford. January 11,
1777. The document reads, in part: " … pay Capt. Thomas Bevan Nineteen Pounds Seven Shillings
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& Six Pence for that sum by him expended & paid out for support of a Guard with 17 prisoners
from Stanford to Farmington … " During the Revolutionary War, British prisoners and colonial
citizens who sympathized with the British Crown were both held under guard at Farmington,
Connecticut. Very Fine.

206
CHARGES FOR HIS SON'S SICKNESS
OLIVER ELLSWORTH (1745-1807). Revolutionary patriot; Chief Justice of
Est: $250 - $375
the U.S. Supreme Court. Ellsworth was a committed patriot, a member of the
Starting at: $150
Connecticut Pay Table and member of the Continental Congress during the
Revolutionary War. DS 1 Page. Hartford, April 29, 1777. Order to "pay Mr. Samuel Matthews Six
pounds three shillings for charges of his Sons sickness on his way home from Service at N. York in
the Connecticut new Lines…" Accomplished and signed by OLIVER ELLSWORTH as a member
of the committee.

207
GEORGE B. CORTELYOU
GEORGE B. CORTELYOU (1862-1940) U.S. Postmaster General and the first
Est: $100 - $150
U.S. Secretary of Commerce and Labor. Typed Letter Signed, "H.B.
Starting at: $60
Cortelyou," on The Postmaster General, Washington letterhead. One page, 5
1/2" x 8 1/2". Washington. January 6, 1906. Cortelyou writes, in part: "Mrs. McKinley has sent me
your letter of recent date, and I write to ask if you can give me the name of the firm using the label
which you enclosed …" Minor soiling at edge. Else Fine.

208
ELIPHALET DYER
ELIPHALET DYER. (1721-1807). American lawyer, jurist, military leader and
Est: $175 - $263
statesman. Document Signed One page, 7 1/4" x 12". Windham, Connecticut.
Starting at: $105
January 7, 1751/2. Document Signed, "Elipht Dyer" The document reads, in
part: "Know all men by these presents that we Eliphalet Dyer and Samuel Gray both of Windham In
the country of Windham and colony of Connecticut are holden and do stand firmly bound and
obliged unto the Governor and Company of his Majesties English Colony of Connecticut in New
England in New England in America … the condition of their present obligation is such that if the
above bounded … shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid unto the sd. Governor and Company
the full and just sum of twenty two ounces and ten penny weigh of coined silver … at or before the
first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and fifty four without fraud or
further delay then the above obligation is so void … " Paper wafer seal at the signature of both Dyer
and Gray. Verso bear acknowledge of receipt of debt from both Samuel Gray and Major Dyer. Very
Fine.

209
TREASURER FOR COMMISSIONER OF LOANS
SIMEON HOWARD (1733-1804) American preacher, overseer and a fellow of
Est: $250 - $375
Harvard, member of the American Academy of Arts and Sciences and of the
Starting at: $150
Society for Propagating the Gospel. Partly Printed Document Signed, "Simeon
Howard Treasr." Boston 1791. One page, 7" x 6" The document reads, in part: "Received of
Nathaniel Appleton, Commissioner of Loan in the Sate of Massachusetts for interest on Stock in the
funds of the United States to the 30th of September 1791 ... Amounting to Eleven Dollars Eighty
Five cents ... " This documentation of interest payments on "stock" in the Funds of the United States
provides a interesting glimpse into the financial working of the young American nation following
the Revolutionary War. Slight toning to edges, not affecting Howard's bold signature. Else Very
Fine.
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STEPHEN MIX MITCHELL
STEPHEN MIX MITCHELL (1743-1835) Jurist and statesman. Partially
Est: $200 - $300
Printed Document Signed on Verso, "Recd payment of Treasurer Kingsbury,
Starting at: $120
Stephen M. Mitchell." One page, 8" x 5 1/4". State of Connecticut
Comptroller's-Office. September 8, 1809. The Partially Printed Pay Order pays Mitchell " … One
hundred dollars out of the taxes appropriated for the payment of the Civil List … " Mitchell
represented Connecticut in the Continental Congress and in the U.S. Senate. In addition, he served
as Chief Justice of Connecticut's Supreme Court. Extremely Fine.

211
JAMES C. DOBBIN
JAMES C. DOBBIN. (1814-1857). Dobbin served as Franklin Pierce's
Est: $100 - $150
Secretary of the Navy.During his tenure, he instated numerous reforms,
Starting at: $60
including the forced retirement of many old and ineffective officers. Letter
Signed, "J.C. Dobbin." One page, 8" x 9 ¾". Navy Department. February 25, 1854. Dobbins "Sir,
The enclosed general Regulation is forwarded you for you guidance in regard to the mode of
keeping and disbursing public money, with a view to uniformity of action on the part of Disbursing
Agents. It is considered by the department as the most proper and convenient mode for the Public
Officers under the law and the regulations of the Treasury Department. Very Respectfully Your
Obedient Servant J.C. Dobbin. Excellent.

212
NATHANIEL FOLSOM
NATHANIEL FOLSOM (1726-1790). American merchant and statesman.
Est: $250 - $375
Partially Printed Autograph Document Signed, "Nathl. Folsom." One page, 7 7/
Starting at: $150
8" x 8 1/4." January 23, 1786. Exeter, NH. The document reads. In part: "… In
the name of the state of New-Hampshire, you are required to attach the goods or estate of Josiah
Leavitt of Stratham aforesaid labour to the value of five pounds and for want thereof to take the
body of the said Josiah … so that he may be had before me Nathaniel Folsom Esq. one of the
Justices of the peace for the country aforesaid … hereof fail not and made due return of this writ,
and of you doings therein, unto myself, at or before the said 31st day of Jany …

213
EDWIN J. HOUSTON
BY HARD WORK!! EDWIN J. HOUSTON (1847-1914). American electrical
Est: $500 - $750
inventor. Autograph Letter Signed, "Edwin J. Houston," on Houston &
Starting at: $300
Kennelly, Electrical Experts and Consulting Electrical Engineers letterhead.
One page, 8" x 5 ¼". Philadelphia. No date Houston writes: "My Dear Sir, I think the answer should
be "By Hard Work" Very Truly Yours, Edwin J. Houston."With Elihu Thomson, Houston designed
an arc-light generator. In 1879, the two established the Thomson-Houston Electric Company.
Twenty-two years later this company merged with the Edison General Electric Company to become
the General Electric Company. It should also be noted that Kennelly was chief assistant to Thomas
Edison. Fold marks, light age discoloring to center crease. Very Good.

214
WILLIAM L. MARCY ALS
WILLIAM L. MARCY ALS WITH FREE FRANK WILLIAM L. MARCY
Est: $150 - $225
(1786-1857). Marcy served as New York's Governor, Senator and Polk's
Starting at: $90
Secretary of War during the Mexican War. His greatest contribution was a
Pierce's Secretary of State, in which capacity he negotiated 24 treaties. Autograph Letter Signed,
"W.L. Macy." Two pages, 4 ½" x 7". Washington. August 14, 1855. Accompanied by original
envelope Free Franked, "W.L. Marcy." With red postal and FREE stamps. Accepting the resignation
of Calvin Ames, "Messenger of the State Department," Marcy writes, in part: "I sincerely regret that
our official connection which has been so agreeably pleasant to me is so soon to end. I think your
determination to go into other employment is wise in regard to your future success in life; but for
this consideration I should regret for you to remain in a situation the dictum of which you have
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fulfilled in a manner so entirely acceptable to me. Your resignation is accepted to take effectafter
the 3rd instant…" Fine.

215
ISRAEL THORNDIKE
VERY SCARCE CHECK SIGNED BY PROMINENT MASSACHUSETTS
Est: $500 - $750
MERCHANT AND PRIVATEER ISRAEL THORNDIKE Partly-printed bank
Starting at: $300
check drawn on the United States Bank in the amount of $1,000. Accomplished
and signed by Israel Thorndike as maker. After distinguishing himself as a successful privateer
during the American Revolution, Israel Thorndike became an active partner in the shipping firm of
Brown & Thorndike, a company that played a major role in early trade with China and the Orient. A
leading citizen known throughout Massachusetts, Thorndike played a prominent role in state politics
for a number of years and even served as a member of the Massachusetts' legislature an impressive
thirteen times! A financial success who ranks as the fiftieth wealthiest American of all time
(adjusted for inflation), Thorndike was well acquainted with the political and social elite of his day,
and his home became one the Massachusetts' leading political and social centers. A seldom seen
autograph of this iimportant early American.

216
ADOLPH SUTRO ALS
ADOLPH SUTRO ALS TO HIS DAUGHTER EMMA ADOLPH SUTRO
Est: $200 - $300
(1830-1898). Autograph Letter Signed, "Adolph Sutro." One page, 5" x 7 7/8".
Starting at: $120
No place. November 28, 1878. Sutro writes: "My dear Emma It will not be
convenient for me to go to the Kindergarten[?], but would advise you to go with Mrs. Sutro[?]- if
you decide to do so, shall meet you at Hugo's at 2 oclock. Enclosed a letter from Rosa, Your
affectionate father Adolph Sutro I will be at home all morning doing more writing."Adolph Sutro
formed the Sutro Tunnel Company which constructed a tunnel to provide ventilation, drainage and
an easy means of transporting men and materials to and from the prosperous mines in the region of
the Comstock Lode. Retiring to San Francisco in 1879, Sutro became active in civic and business
affairs, and was elected mayor in 1894. Always interested in the history and science of printing, he
amassed a collection of over 200,000 volumes on this subject, much of which now forms a part of
the San Francisco Public Library.

217
JOSEPH TALCOTT, GOV. OF THE CONNECTICUT COLONY
JOSEPH TALCOTT. (1669-1741). Governor of the Colony of Connecticut.
Est: $500 - $750
Manuscript Document Signed, "J. Talcott." Two pages, 7 ½" x 12 ¼".
Starting at: $300
Connecticut. July 14, 1735. The document reads, in part: "…John Case of
Hartford in the County of Hartford in the Colony of Connecticut in New England for consideration
of the sum of thirty seven pounds Current money well & truly paid to me by Benjamin Roberts of sd
Harford … do Give, Grant, Bargain, Sell and Confirm unto the sd. Benjamin Roberts, one Certain
piece or tract of land …" Very Fine.

218
CT. NOTE ISSUED TO WM PITKIN
Partially Printed State of Connecticut Pay Table Office note for three Pounds
Est: $125 - $188
nine Shillings and three Pence. 5 1/2" x 5 1/4". Connecticut. May 16, 1788. The
Starting at: $75
note is issued to WILLIAM PITKIN (1725-1897) Connecticut Jurist and signed
on verso by GEORGE PITKIN (1709-1806) superior and supreme court clerk who commaned the
4th Regiment of Minute Men during the American Revolution. Note also signed by OLIVER
WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833) U.S. Secretary of the Treasury and governor of Connecticut. A nice
association of two members of the Pitkin family. Fine.
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219
WALTER H. TAYLOR
WALTER H. TAYLOR (b.-1838) Confederate Colonel and premier staff officer
Est: $50 - $75
of Lee. While with Lee throughout the War, finding the idea of surrender
Starting at: $30
repugnant, he declined to attend the surrender at Appomattox. An unsigned,
retained copy of a war dated ADS, 1p. 8" x 10", "Headquarters, Dept. Northern Virginia, 19th May
1863" In the flush of victory between the Confederate victory at Chacellorsville and the Gettysburg
Campaign Taylor, on behalf of Lee, asks to Convene a General Court Marshall on the 22 nd of May,
listing six officers that are required to attend, with the explanation that: "...A larger number of
members could not be convened without manifest injury to the service. Should any member be
absent the Court will nevertheless proceed, to business, provided the number be not less than the
minimum prescribed by law. The Court will sit without regard to days or hours". Fine condition

220
CHARLES SUMNER
…I AM SORRY THAT OUR MUSEUM CANNOT SECURE THE JARVIS
Est: $200 - $300
COLLECT[ION], AS AN ILLUSTRATION OF ART IN EARLY DAYS…"
Starting at: $120
CHARLES SUMNER (1811-1874). American statesman, abolitionistand
Senator from Massachusetts.Autograph Letter Signed,"Charles Sumner," as Senator. Four page, 5"
x 8". Washington. Dcember 31, 1871. Sumner writes,in part: "…Today the Sec'y was at my house,
when I called his attention to the business. Whether dutiable or no, the articles must be examined. If
done at Boston, an officer from the N.Y. Custom H[ouse] must accompany them being paid by the
importer. For this, there must be authenticity…which he will give. On the Free list of Tariff are
'Collections of Antiques especially imported & not for sale', also 'Paintings, statuary, fountains &
other works of art expressly for presentation at Nat. institutions or to any State or to any municipal
corporation.' I think your articles must come under one of these heads. …I am sorry that our
museum cannot secure the Jarvis Collect., as an illustration of art in early days. I would be a good
beginning.I wish you a happy New Year!Charles Sumner." Fine.

221
ADOLPH SUTRO ALS
ADOLPH SUTRO (1830-1898). Mayor of San Francisco, Mining engineer.
Est: $225 - $338
Sutro formed the Sutro Tunnel Company which constructed a tunnel to provide
Starting at: $135
ventilation, drainage and an easy means of transporting men and materials to
and from the mines in the region of the Comstock Lode. Retiring to San Francisco in 1879, he
became active in civic and business affairs, and was elected mayor in 1894. Always interested in the
history and science of printing, he amassed a collection of over 200,000 volumes on this subject,
much of which now forms a part of the San Francisco Public Library. Two page Autograph Letter
Signed to his daughter Emma: "On Russia," is how he begins, after having just visited there on his
way to England: "Sept 20, 78, My Dear Emma, I wrote you a few lines today and forgot to say that I
wish to ascertain whether…Mackey is still in Paris. You might call then if you like, without making
any special inquiry & ascertain what his movements will be – You may also say that I have arrived
in England and will probably be in Paris in a few days…please be careful not to mention that I have
said anything to you in regard to this…let me know immediately by letter of telegraph if you deem
it important care Lesard brother, London…the truth is I should like to meet his Wish in Europe
accidentally if possible…your affect. father, Adolph Sutro." Across the side he writes: "We are now
in sight of Fasteard(?) Lighthouse." The name he refers to was probably John W. Mackey, who was
a Nevada miner turned wealthy capitalist with his fortune being found in the Comstock Lode. An
interesting reference by Sutro. 5 x 8" with a small drop stain on the word "Russia." O/w Fine. Sutro
is quite rare in letter form.

222
JOHN TREADWELL AS WITNESS TO A WILL
JOHN TREADWELL (1745-1823) Statesman. Elected a member of the
Est: $125 - $188
legislature in 1776, and continued to take part in it until 1785, when he was
Starting at: $75
appointed a member of the governor's council. He sat in the Continental
congress from 1785 to 1786. He later became judge of probate, of the Supreme court of errors and
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judge of the court of common pleas. He was one of eight state representatives that ratified both the
Constitution of the United States in 1788, and of the convention, thirty years afterward, that formed
the state constitution. In 1809-'11 he was governor of Connecticut. Document Signed "John
Treadwell." 1808. 2 pp. will of Abel Thomson of Farmington: "I recommend my Soul to God who
gave it…my body I commend to dust whence was taken…Unto my beloved wife Sibil I give…all
my household goods…half my farming tools…" Thomson goes on to bequeath his possessions to
his sons & daughters with great detail. John Treadwell signs as witness with Mary Treadwell and
Patience Hotchkiss. 7 ¾ x 13". Soiling, some spots of splotched foxing, fold separations, still Good.
Treadwell's signature Strong & Fine.

223
FAMED ENGRAVER NEZIAH WRIGHT SIGNS A DOCUMENT
NEZIAH WRIGHT (c1805 - c1873) Wright was a well-known engraver and a
Est: $75 - $113
partner of the famous engraving and printing firm of Rawdon, Wright and Hatch,
Starting at: $45
known for their high quality work on stocks, bonds and banknotes. Document
Signed. 1pp. 8" x 10". New York. April 19, 1845. A partly printed document signed "Neziah
Wright, Engraver". The document states in part: "We Certify, that we have this day placed
respective seals upon One package of Bank Notes for Mechanics Banking Association. and that the
said package so sealed has been counted by us, and contains...200 imprs. of 5.5.5.5.". The piece is in
extremely fine condition overall. Wright's signature is quite rare.

224
WILLIAM "BOSS" TWEED
WILLIAM "BOSS" TWEED (1823-1878). Entering politics at an early age,
Est: $175 - $263
Tweed became the boss of Tammany Hall, an organization which he used to
Starting at: $105
form the "Tweed Ring," one of the most corrupt political machines this country
has ever seen. Tweed and his cronies ultimately bilked New York City out of tens of millions of
dollars. Document Signed "William M. Tweed," one page, both sides, October 12, 1870. Seventy
percent voucher for a paving project between 3rd and 5th Avenues, signed at the bottom by Tweed.
Scattered light toning, a bit heavier in folds, fold separation, a few light creases, mostly Very Good.

225
SIR JOHN BARROW
SIR JOHN BARROW, 1st BARONET (1764-1848) English statesman.
Est: $125 - $188
Manuscript Document Signed, "Jn Barrow." One page, 7 7/8" x 12 1/2".
Starting at: $75
Admiralty. March 9, 1836. Barrow writes to Rear Admiral Graham Hamond, in
part: " Having laid before My Lord Commissioners of the Admiralty your letter of the 25th Decr.
No 249, respecting the passage of Captain Hope ... requesting that payment may be made to Lieut.
Webbe for the said passage, I am commanded by their Lordship to return you the letter from this
office signifying their Lordships approval of the passage you had ordered ... " Except for short
period from 1806 to 1807, John Barrow held the post of Second Secretary of the Admiralty from
1804 to 1844. In this capacity, Barrow was an advocate of Arctic exploration and promoted the
voyages of John Ross, William Edward Parry, James Clark Ross and John Franklin. Extremely
Fine.

226
SIMON LAKE PETITIONS FOR A PATENT
SIMON LAKE (1866-1945) American mechanical engineer and naval architect
Est: $150 - $225
who obtained over two hundred patents for naval design. Lake also competed
Starting at: $90
with John Philip Hollard to build the first submarines for the United States
Navy. Partially Printed Document Signed, "Simon Lake," three times, once on first page and twice
on second. Two pages, 8 1/4" x 13 3/4". Ocean City Cape May County, New Jersey. July 14, 1884.
Affixed to document are three 8" x 12 1/2" typed pages providing specifications for Lake's proposed
patent. The patent relates to a steering apparatus. An interesting patent relative to a pioneer in naval
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design. Some edge wear and toning. Toning affects one of Lake's signatures on second page. Pages
affixed with staples at top edge. Overall Good.

227
ENOCH LOUIS LOWE
ENOCH LOUIS LOWE (1820-1892) Governor of Maryland and member of
Est: $75 - $113
Maryland's House of Delegates. Letter Signed, "E. Louis Lowe." Two pages, 7
Starting at: $45
3/4" x 9 3/4". Annapolis. January 5, 1853. Lowe writes to "B.B. French Esq.," in
part: " … Your polite note, inviting myself & staff to attend the celebration of the 8th inst. was
received today. I had previously received an invitation from the entire Committee, with a private
note attached by Mr. Hoover ... As I informed Mr. Hoover, I have not been out of the house for four
week today; having suffered severely from an affliction of my eyes. I had previously promised the
President & Directors of the B& O R.R. Company to accompany them to Wheeling on Monday next
if my condition does not forbid it ... " Usual Folds. Else Fine.

228
PROMINENT LAWYER CALEB RIGGS
CALEB S. RIGGS (1755 - ?) Prominent colonial lawyer in New York. Partially
Est: $75 - $113
Printed Document Signed, "Caleb S. Riggs." One page, 8 1/8" x 13 1/2". New
Starting at: $45
York. May 8m, 1818. The document reads, in part: " Know all Men by these
Presents, That I Caleb S. Riggs ... do constitute, and appoint Archd Mc Intyre Esq. of Albany my
true and lawful Attorney irrevocable, for me and in my name to sell, assign and transfer unto any
person or persons the Balance now remaining due and unpaid upon Two thousand two hundred
dollars ... In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal ... " Two paper wafer wax seals
affixed. Light imprint from other sheet. Splits at folds. Overall Very Good.

229
NY STATE SENATOR JAMES C. CURTIS
JAMES C. CURTIS. New York State Senator. Autograph Letter Signed, "James
Est: $75 - $113
C. Curtis." One page, 7 7/8" x 9 3/4". Cochecton. August 30, 1848. The letter
Starting at: $45
reads, in part: " … Fully believing that the extension of Slavery into territory …
should be resisted because it is wrong in principle contrary to the spirit of our republican institutions
and the best interests of our beloved country. As to the platform and resolutions adopted at the
Buffalo convention are correct in principle and if carried out correct in practice, I fully subscribe to
them and to the principle of no more slave territory and cheerfully accept the nomination ... " Nice
commentary on slavery and the recent National Liberty Convention at Buffalo from Senator Curtis.
Light toning at edges. Else Fine.

230
CHARLES BIDDLE
CHARLES BIDDLE (1745 - 1821) Document Signed "Ch. Biddle," one page, ,
Est: $150 - $225
December 10, 1785. Land grant from the Supreme Executive Council of the
Starting at: $90
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, granting a 297 acre tract of land called "The
Addition" to Michael Kaner, signed on the left edge by Biddle. 14½" x 12½" scattered light toning,
soiling and creasing, light skipping to beginning of signature and intact seal. Very Good.

231
MOSES CLEAVELAND
(1754-1806) Lawyer, politician, soldier and surveyor from Connecticut. While
Est: $600 - $900
surveying the Western Reserve in 1796, Cleaveland founded the city of
Starting at: $360
Cleveland, Ohio. Partially Printed Document Signed, "Moses Cleaveland." One
page, 7 1/4" x3 7/8". Hartford. December 4, 1779. The document acknowledges the receipt of Bills
of Exchange for the interest on Continental Certificates held by John Johnson. Fine.
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

232
DS BY REV WAR DOUBLE AGENT WILLIAM HERON
WILLIAM HERON. Revolutionary War spy who provided information to both
Est: $300 - $450
American and British Commanders. Partially Printed Document Signed, "Wm.
Starting at: $180
Heron." One page, 7 1/4" x 3". Hartford. May 12, 1798. The document
acknowledges receipt of £5.12.3 being the interest due on 6 state notes totaling £60.8.7. Fine

233
ALEXANDER BARING, 1ST BARON ASHBURTON
3" x 1 ½" calling card. The card reads: "Lord Ashburton." This card most likely
Est: $150 - $225
belonged to ALEXANDER BARING, 1st BARON ASHBURTON (1774Starting at: $90
1848). English politician and financier. The possibility exists that it is the
calling card of his son, WILLIAM BINGHAM BARING, 2nd BARON ASHBURTON. 17991864). This calling card comes from the collection of BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOR (1796-1868).
Taylor was involved in real estate in the Washington D.C. area and was also the owner of the
Willard Hotel. Mounting trace on verso. Else Very Fine.

234
JONATHAN ARMOUR
(1863-1927). Industrialist and son of Philip D. Armour, the founder of Armour
Est: $150 - $225
and Company. Manuscript Letter Signed, "J.O. Armour," on his nameStarting at: $90
imprinted stationery. One page, 5" x 7 7/8". Chicago. June 1, 1891. Addressed
to MR. W.F. Burrell, New Market Block, Portland, Oregon." With red "RECEIVED Room NO. 12
New Market Block June 6 9 PM 1891 PORTLAND OREGON" Stamp. Armour writes to thank
Burrell for photographs taken while in Mexico. Extremely Fine.

235
DEPEW ON NEW YORK AND HARLEM LETTERHEAD
CHAUNCEY M. DEPEW (1834-1928). United States Senator from New York.
Est: $90 - $135
Autograph Letter Signed, "Chauncey M. Depew," on New-York and Harlem
Starting at: $54
Railroad Co. Attorney's Office, Grand Central Depot, East 42nd Street
letterhead. One page, 5 ½" x 8 ½". New York. January 17, 1873. Depew writes to inform his
correspondent that he has enclosed a check for $6.50 for two volumes of his work. Extremely Fine.

236
ANTHONY J. DREXEL
J. P. MORGAN'S PARTNER IN DREXEL, MORGAN AND COMPANY
ANTHONY J. DREXEL (1826-1893). Banker and founder of Drexel, Morgan
& Co. His Clipped Signature, "A..J. Drexel" A scarce autograph. Extremely
Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

237
OTTO KAHN
An extraordinary letter in which banker OTTO KAHN writes to thank New
York Judge George Ingraham for Releasing a presumed German Spy. OTTO
KAHN (1867-1934). Investment banker, collector and philanthropist. Typed
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $400 - $600
Starting at: $240

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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Letter Signed, "O.H. Kahn," on Kuhn, Loeb & Co William and Pine Streets New York letterhead.
One page, 8 ½" x 10 7/8". New York. June 30, 1919. To GEORGE L. INGRAHAM. (1847-?)
Justice of the Appellate Division of the New York Supreme Court. Kahn writes to thank Ingraham
for his assistance in securing the release of Mr. Rudolf Hecht. During World War One, Rudolph
Hecht, a vice president of the investment banking firm Chandler and Co, Inc., was arrested by
agents of the Department of Justice and sent to the internment camp at Ellis Island and then to a
prison camp near Fort Oglethorpe, GA. Although the reason for his arrest was not disclosed at the
time, it appears likely that Hecht's prominent position as a former German army officer and his
personal friendship with two German attaches expelled from the U.S. as spies played a role in his
short-lived interment. Extremely Fine.

238
JAMES THURBER TLS
JAMES THURBER (1894-1961) American humorist and cartoonist best
Est: $250 - $375
known for his contributions to the New Yorker magazine. Typed Letter Signed
Starting at: $150
Twice, "James Thurber." One page, 8 1/2" x 11". West Cornwall, Connecticut.
July 10, 1959. Thurber writes in response to a request for his autograph. Very Fine.

239
ROGERS HORNSBY SIGNED PHOTO
ROGERS HORNSBY (1896-1963) Major League second baseman and
manager. 3 1/2" x 5 1/2" Black and white photograph of Hornsby Signed,
"Rogers Hornsby." No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $500 - $750
Starting at: $300

240
JOHN STEINBECK
JOHN STEINBECK (1902-1968) Pulitzer and Nobel Prize-winning American
author. A 3 3/8" x 1 7/8 card Signed, "John Steinbeck." No place. No date.
Accompanied by Steinbeck's secretary's letter of transmittal. Very Fine.

Est: $500 - $750
Starting at: $300

241
TOM YAWKEY
TOM YAWKEY (1903-1976). American industrialist and Major League
Baseball Executive. Yawkey served as sole owner of the Boston Red Sox for
forty-four seasons, longer than anyone in baseball history. 5" x 3" card Signed,
"Tom Yawkey." No place. No date. Very Fine.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120
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242
JOHN FOSTER DULLES
JOHN FOSTER DULLES (1888-1959) U.S. Secretary of State and a Senator
from New York. 8" x 10" black and white photograph of Dulles Signed, "John
Foster Dulles." No place. No date Very Fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

243
CHESTER "CHET" HUNTLEY
CHESTER "CHET" HUNTLEY (1911-1974) American television newscaster.
7" x 9" black and white photograph of Huntley Signed, "Regards, Chet Huntley."
No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

244
DAVID RUBINOFF
DAVID RUBINOFF (1897-1986) American violinist. Black and white
Photograph of Rubinoff with his violin Inscribed and Signed, " To 'Tommie' Just
a regular girl Sincerely Dave Rubinoff." 9 1/2" x 7 1/2" No place. No date.
Mounting trace on verso. Else Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

245
JOHN CAMERON SWAYZE
JOHN CAMERON SWAYZE (1906-1995) Popular news commentator and
game show panelist during the 1950. 8" x 10" black and white photograph of
Swayze Inscribed and Signed, "John Camerson Swayze." No place. July 24,
1962. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

246
FELIX DE WELDON
FELIX DE WELDON (1907-2003) American sculptor best know for the Marine
War Corps Memorial. 7" x 5 1/2" Color postcard of the Marine War Corps
Memorial signed on recto and verso, "Felix de Weldon." No place. November
1960. Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

247
ANYA SETON
ANYA SETON (1904-1990) Pen name of American author Ann Seton.
Autograph Note Signed "Anya Seton,' on her name imprinted letterhead. One

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45
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page, 5 3/4" x 7 3/4". Old Greenwich, Connecticut. June 13, 1959. Seton writes
in response to a request for her autograph and a signed photograph. Usual folds. Fine.

248
DOROTHY HEYWARD
DOROTHY HEYWARD (1890-1961) American Playwright. Autograph Note
Signed Three Times, "Dorothy Heywood," on Mrs. Dubose Heyward
letterhead. One page, 4 1/2" x 7". New York. No date. Heyward writes in
response to a request for her autograph. Very Fine.

Est: $300 - $450
Starting at: $180

249
PAUL WILLIAM GALLICO
PAUL WILLIAM GALLICO (1897-1976) American novelist, short story writer
Est: $35 - $53
and sports writers. Typed Letter Signed twice, " Paul Gallico," on his name
Starting at: $21
imprinted letterhead. One page, 8 1/4" x 5 1/4". Antibes. No date. Gallico writes
in response to a request for his autograph and a signed photograph. Usual folds. Else Fine.

250
BILLIE BURKE
MARY WILLIAM "BILLY" BURKE (1884-1970) Oscar nominated actress
Est: $175 - $263
best known for playing Glinda the Good Witch in The Wizard of Oz. 3 1/2" x
Starting at: $105
5" black and white photograph of Burke Signed, "Sincerely, Billie Burke." No
place. 1957. Very Fine. Burke also pens an eighteen word autograph note on back of photo. Very
Fine

251
SHIRLEY BOOTH
SHIRLEY BOOTH (1898-1992) Academy, Tony, Emmy and Golden Globewinning actress. 8" x 10" black and white photograph of Booth Signed, "Shirley
Booth." No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

252
JOEY BISHOP
JOEY BISHOP (1918-2007) American entertainer and a member of the "Rat
Pack". 5" x 7" black and white photograph of Bishop Signed, "Joey Bishop." No
place. No date. Backstamp reads: "Moss Photo Service, Inc. 350 W. 50th St.
N.Y.C. Plaza 7-3520." Very Fine.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $25 - $38
Starting at: $15
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253
EDNA FERBER
EDNA FERBER (1885-1968) American novelist and playwright. Her Signature,
"Edna Ferber," on a 3 1/2" x 2 1/2" card. No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

254
CONRAD HILTON
CONRAD HILTON (1887-1979) American hotelier and founder of the Hilton
Hotel chain. 8" x 10" black and white photograph of Hilton Signed, "Conrad
Hilton." No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

255
WALTER CRONKITE
WALTER CRONKITE (b 1916) American broadcast journalist. 5 1/4" x 7 1/4"
black and white photograph of Cronikte Signed, "Walter Cronkite." No place.
No date. Very Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

256
ERSKINE CALDWELL
ERSKINE CALDWELL (1903-1987) American author. His Signature on his
name-imprinted stationery. One page, 6 1/4" x 7". No place. No date. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

257
J.G. TAYLOR SPINK
J. G. Taylor Spink (1888-1962) Publisher. Spink was the publisher of The
Est: $90 - $135
Sporting News from 1914 to 1962. In 1962, the Baseball Hall of Fame
Starting at: $54
inaugurated the J. G. Taylor Spink Award in his honor. The annual award is
given for meritorious service in baseball coverage in print. Two signed items: 8" x 10" black and
white photograph and an 8 ½" x 11" typed letter signed, The Sporting News, June 19, 1959, to
Bernard Baker. "…I have yours and you will get my autograph at the bottom of this letter….

258
JOHN KIERAN
JOHN KIERAN (1892-1981) American writer, amateur naturalist and radio and

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $50 - $75

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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television personality. 10" x 8" black and white photograph of Kieran Signed, "
To Bernard Baker with best wishes John Kieran." No place No date. Very Fine.

Starting at: $30

259
DON CARTER
Don Carter (1926- ) Professional bowler. Carter was 6-time bowler of the year
and was voted the Greatest Bowler of All-Time in a 1970 Bowling Magazine
poll. 8" x 10" black and white photograph signed, "Best of luck – Don Carter.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

260
GENE TUNNEY
Gene Tunney (1897-1978) Heavyweight boxing champion. Tunney defeated
Est: $90 - $135
Jack Dempsey in 1926 to become the world heavyweight champion. He retired
Starting at: $54
with a record of 65 wins in 77 bouts. 8" x 10" black and white photograph
signed, "To Bernard Baker with best wishes Gene Tunney," and a 5" x 3" card signed.

261
JACKIE ROBINSON
Jackie Robinson (1919-1972) Robinson broke baseball's color barrier and
Est: $900 - $1,350
brought the Negro leagues' electrifying style of play to the majors. With
Starting at: $540
Robinson as the catalyst, the Dodgers won six pennants in his ten seasons. He
was elected to the Hall of Fame in 1962. 3 ½" x 5 ½" black and white postcard photograph signed,
"Best Wishes Jackie Robinson." There is also a printed signature under his image.

262
WILLIE MOSCONI
Willie Mosconi (1913-1993) Billiard player. Mosconi began playing
Est: $90 - $135
professionally in the early 1930s. Known for his accurate rapid-fire shooting, he
Starting at: $54
was world champion 15 times between 1941 and 1957 and once had a run of 526
consecutive balls. 8" x 10" black and white promotional photograph signed, "To Bernard Baker
With very best wishes Willie Mosconi.

263
PHIL HILL
Phil Hill (1926-2008) Formula one racer. Hill is the only American-born driver
to win the Formula One driving championship. 3 ¾" x 5" black and white
photograph signed.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $35 - $53
Starting at: $21
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264
JIMMY DURANTE
Jimmy Durante (1893-1980) Comedian. Big-nosed and boisterous, Durante was
a vaudeville favorite who remained a hit in the early days of radio and
television. 5" x 7" matte finish black and white photograph signed, "Bernard
Jimmy Durante.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

265
GENE SARAZEN
Gene Sarazen. 7 ¼" 7 ½" autograph letter signed, personal stationery,
September 16, 1957, to Fred Baker. "…I am enclosing autograph…." Includes
a 5" x 2 ½" mailing label addressed by Sarazen and signed together with his
return address.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

266
BARRY GOLDWATER
Barry Goldwater (1909-1998) Politician. Goldwater used the Senate as a pulpit
Est: $75 - $113
to preach his conservative creed and became the nation's leading conservative
Starting at: $45
spokesman. In 1964 he won the Republican nomination for President, but his
views seemed extreme and he lost to Lyndon B. Johnson in a landslide. Two items, both signed: 2
½" x 3 ½" black and white photographs and his engraved Senate card

267
ADLAI E. STEVENSON
Adlai E. Stevenson (1900-1965) Politician. Stevenson was a leading Democrat
Est: $75 - $113
of the 1950s, famed for his quick wit and deep intellect and for his eloquence in
Starting at: $45
support of liberal causes. He was the Democratic candidate for president in 1952
and 1956, losing badly both times to Dwight Eisenhower. Two signed items: 8" x 10" black and
white photograph and a 5" x 3" card.

268
TRYGVE LIE
TRYVE LIE (1896-1968) Norwegian politician and the first elected SecretaryGeneral of the United Nations. His signature on a 3 1/2" x 4" slip bearing his
printed name at upper left.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60
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269
DAVID BRINKLEY
DAVID BRINKLEY (1920-2003) American newscaster for NBC and ABC. 8" x
10" photograph of Brinkley Signed.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

270
JOSEPH WELCH
JOSEPH WELCH (1890-1960) Head attorney for the U.S. Army during the
Army-McCarthy Hearings. Autograph Letter Signed on his name-imprinted
stationery. Welch writes in response to an autograph request.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

271
PHILIP WRIGLEY
PHILIP WRIGLEY (1894-1977) American chewing gum manufacturer and
Major League Baseball executive. Typed Letter Signed on his name-imprinted
stationery. One page, 7 1/4" x 10 1/2". Chicago, Illinois. July 31, 1962. Wrigley
writes in response to an autograph request.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

272
GEORGE BURNS AND GRACIE ALLEN
GEORGE BURNS (1896-1966) American comedian, actor and writer.
GRACIE ALLEN (1895-1964) American comedienne. 8" x 10" Black and
white photograph of Burns and Allen Signed by both Burns and Allen.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

273
ONE OF THE MEN BEHIND ELLERY QUEEN
MANFRED BENNINGTON LEE (1905-1971) Author of dective fiction who
wrote under the pen-name Ellery Queen. Typed Letter Signed, "Ellery Queen
Manfred B. Lee," on Ellery Queen letterhead. One page, 7 1/4" x 10 1/2". No
place. May 16, 1959.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120
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274
NORMAN ROCKWELL
NORMAN ROCKWELL (1894-1978) American painter and illustrator. 3 3/8"
x 2 1/2" card signed by Rockwell.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

275
CHARLES SCHULZ
CHARLES SCHULZ (1922-2000) American cartoonist best known for his
Peanuts comic strip. 5 1/4" x 2 5/8 slip signed by Schulz.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

277
LANGSTON HUGHES
LANGSTON HUGHES (1902-1967) American poet, novelist, playwright and
short story writer. Hughes is best known for his work during the Harlem
Rennaissance. 5" x 3" card signed, "Langston Hughes." No place. 1959.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

278
RED BARBER
WALTER LANIER "RED" BARBER (1908-1992) American sportscaster. 7" x
9" black and white photograph of Barber Inscribed and Signed, "For Bernard
Baker good luck Red Barber." Accompanied by a Red Barber imprinted card
Signed, "Good luck Red Barber" 5 1/2" x 3 1/4".

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

279
W. SOMERSET MAUGHAM
W. SOMERSET MAUGHAM (1874-1965) English playwright, novelist and
short story writer. Typed Letter Signed, on both recto and verso, "W. Somerset
Maugham," on Beau Rivage Palace letterhead. One page, 5 1/2" x 7 1/4"
Lausanne, Switzerland. April 29, 1962.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

280
JACKIE KENNEDY RECEIVES A BARTENDER'S GUIDE
JACQUELINE KENNEDY ONASSIS (1829-1994) First Lady of the United
Est: $750 - $1,125
States. Typed Letter Signed, "Jackie" on her name imprinted stationery. One
Starting at: $450
page, 5" x 7" Hyannis Port, Massachusetts. August 17, 1959. Kennedy writes
to Sydney G. Walton to thank him for sending her a Bartender's Guide." Mounting trace at center,
affecting text. Else Very Good.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
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281
GUY LOMBARDO
GUY LOMBARDO (1902-1977) Bandleader and violinist. His sentiments and
signature, "To Mrs. Higher with very best wishes Guy Lambardo," on a 4" x 6
1/2" slip. No place. No date. Slight toning. Fine

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

282
JAMES FENNER
JAMES FENNER (1771-1846). American politician. In addition to serving as a
Est: $200 - $300
United States Senator, James Fenner was the Governor of Rhode Island on
Starting at: $120
three separate occasions. Manuscript Document Signed, "J. Fenner." One page,
8" x 13 ¼". Providence. May 14, 1810. With paper wafer state seal. The document reads, in part:
"By his Excellency James Fenner, Esquire, Governor, Captain General and Commander in Chief of
the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations. Be it known, That the Name "John T.
Spalding subscribed to the annexed Certificate, is the proper hand writing of John T. Spalding, Esq.
who at the Time of subscribing the same was a Justice of the Peace for the Town of Providence, in
the State aforesaid…" Tied to document is a statement by John T. Spalding certifying the marriage.
Very Fine.

283
ACCOUNT SIGNED BY THOMAS HANCOCK
THOMAS HANCOCK. Manuscript Document Signed. 2 pages, both sides of
Est: $750 - $1,125
a single sheet. 15" x 19". Boston, Aug. 30, 1751. An Account of Mr. Caleb
Starting at: $450
Trowbridge with Thomas Hancock. A detailed account of transactions
conducted from Feb. 11, 1748/9 to Sept. 1, 1750. Boldly signed by Hancock at the conclusion o n
verso.

284
THOMAS HANCOCK AND HIS FATHER-IN-LAW SIGN
THOMAS HANCOCK. Manuscript Document Signed. Both sides of a
Est: $1,250 - $1,875
single sheet. 7 ½" x 12". April 7, 1741. Bond between Danial Henchman
Starting at: $750
and Thomas Hancock, Mercht., all of Boston in the county of Suffolk and
Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England are holden and stand firmly bound and obliged
unto Samuel Adams of Boston, Treasurer of said County in the full and just sum of Five hundred
pounds, lawful money " Gerrish and Henchman were two of Boston's most important booksellers in
the early part of 18th century Boston. DANIEL HENCHMAN " Wealthy Boston bookseller who
backed Thomas Hancock with English MerchantsThomas had started his own bookshop at the age
of 21. Thomas Hancock was apprenticed to Henchman, working in his bookselling business. He
married Henchman's daughter and inherited his estate. SAMUEL GERRISH Publisher, bookseller.
A strong advocate of the Regular Singing Movement in Boston during the 1720's. A superb
association of these three signing a single document and Thomas, with his Father-in-Law.

285
AN EARLY BOND SIGNED BY THOMAS HANCOCK

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com
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Est: $600 - $900
THOMAS HANCOCK. Document Signed. 7 ½" x 12 ½". November 6, 1751.
Starting at: $360
Partly-printed Bond between John Osborne of Rowley in the county of Essex &
Province of Massachusetts Bay in New England are holden and stand firmly
bound and obliged unto Thomas Hancock in the full and just sum of Fifty-nine pounds one shilling
and eight pence lawful money." Hancock has endorsed and signed the bond on verso Boston, Oct.
31, 1751, Recd. One year's interest of within Bond to the 6th of Nov. next Thomas Hancock".

286
THOMAS HANCOCK SIGNED MERCHANT ACCOUNT
THOMAS HANCOCK. Manuscript Document Signed. 1 page, 7 ½" x 11 ¾".
Boston, January 12, 1752. Mr. Epharim Jones Of Concord Accot. With Thos.
Hancock. Detailed account of transactions from Aug. 12, 1749 to Oct. 12,
1749. Signed at the conclusion by Hancock.

Est: $600 - $900
Starting at: $360

287
JOHN HANCOCK'S BROTHER, EBENEZER
EBENEZER HANCOCK (17411819). Brother of John Hancock. Served as
Est: $250 - $375
Continental Army paymaster. Was left out of his uncle Thomas's estate due to
Starting at: $150
his poor handling of business matters. DS. 1 page. 6 ¼" x 5 ½". Boston, Nov.
13, 1763. Edward Milliken, A subscriber promises to pay Thomas Hancock Esqr. Thirty-six pounds
three shillings & three pence lawful money in three months Witnessed at lower left by Ebenezer.

288
VARIOUS MEMBERS OF THE HANCOCK FAMILY!
[HANCOCK FAMILY]. Group of Fourteen receipts payable to William
Hancock, John Hancock, Ebenezer Hancock or Thomas Hancock. A couple
signed by Thomas within the text.

Est: $750 - $1,125
Starting at: $450

289
THOMAS HANCOCK
[THOMAS HANCOCK]. Account of Stephen Welcome with Thomas Hancock
9 ½" x 7 ½". Boston, Aug. 30, 1751.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

290
THOMAS HANCOCK
[THOMAS HANCOCK]. Account of Joshua Emmes to Thomas Hancock. 7 ½"
x 9 ½". Boston, March 16, 1761.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
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Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75
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291
THOMAS HANCOCK
[THOMAS HANCOCK]. Account of Henry Emmes to Thomas Hancock. 12" x
7 ¾". Boston, June 23, 1761. Upper right corner missing.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

292
OLIVER WOLCOTT, JR.
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR (1760-1833) United States Secretary of Treasury and
Est: $75 - $113
governor of Connecticut. Partially Printed Document Signed Oliver Wolcott
Starting at: $45
Jun." One page, 6" x 5". Connecticut May 1, 1782. The document reads, in part:
Pay to Capt. James Stoddard Ten Pounds thirteen Shillings & four pence out of the Tax of Two
Shillings and Six Pence on the pound " The recipient of this payment, Captain James Stoddard,
assisted in reinforcing the continental lines around Boston, served at the Battle of Monmouth and
helped repel a British raid on New Haven in 1779. Another signature has been penned over
Wolcott's signature. Else Fine.

293
EDMUND RANDOLPH ORDERS GOODS
EDMUND RANDOLPH (1753-1813) Revolutionary War officer, statesman,
Est: $350 - $525
Washington's Aide-de-Camp during Revolutionary War, later Washington's
Starting at: $210
Secretary of State. Manuscript Document Signed, James Rind for Edm.
Randolph", 7 1/2 x4 3/4". No place. Feb 19, 1787. The document, written to Messrs. Cohen &
Isaach" reads, in part: Be pleased to send the bearer twenty wt. of single sugar...one wash hand
basin, one bottle of mustard & a bottle of oil...and 1/2 bushel of allum salt & a 2 1/2 Gallons of
molasses...", tipped to slightly larger sheet. Very Fine.

294
ELIAS BOUDINOT ON LOAN OFFICE CERTIFICATES
ELIAS BOUDINOT (1740-1821) Revolutionary era statesman, political
Est: $750 - $1,125
leader, President of Continental Congress, Congressman & director of U.S.
Starting at: $450
Mint. Document Signed, Elias Boudinot." Two pages, 6 1/2" x 8". July 25,
1808. The document is a legal financial document concerning ...Certificate No. 5703for the U.
States...from the Loan Office...", dark, bold signature. Document tipped to larger display sheet.
Professional repair at bottom right edge, not affecting any text. Overall Fine.

295
FOUNDING FATHER GEORGE CLYMER
GEORGE CLYMER (1739-1813) Signer of the Declaration of Independence
Est: $400 - $600
and of the U.S. Constitution. Clymer also served as President of bank from its
Starting at: $240
inception in 1803 until his death in 1813 Promissory note Signed, Geo:
Clymer." 6 1/4" x 3" Vignettes of various shipping items at lower left and of a building at top
center. The note reads, in part: The PHILADELPHIA BANK promises to pay D Edwin...Twenty
Dollars...20th of May 1814".

296
SAMUEL GRIFFIN
SAMUEL GRIFFIN (1746-1810) Revolutionary War officer, member of the
1st, 2nd & 3rd Congresses. Autograph Letter Signed, Saml. Griffin." Three

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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pages, 71/4" x 8 3/4". Philadelphia. November 8, 1792. Griffin writes to
General Joseph Martin, in part: I had waited on the Secretary of the Treasury, relative to your
demand against the United States as a Commissioner at the treaty of Hopewell The Secretary has
always [sic] & in all cases of cash payments, refused to pay Interest on the claims, his reasons are,
that the treasury has constantly been in chase to discharge such demands, and that it was the fault or
neglect of either Gervis & Owen or the Commissioners, in not making their demand sooner, I am
sorry you did not send your claim early in the last Session of Congress, as you would then have recd
the money Justly due you & would have saved up on the time, trouble, & expense, of sending to
Charleston for it Very Fine.

297
WILLIAM MARCY BOSS" TWEED
WILLIAM MARCY BOSS" TWEED (1823-1878) Infamous Mayor of New
Est: $175 - $263
York City headed one of America's most corrupt political machines. Document
Starting at: $105
Signed, WM Tweed." One page, 8 1/2" x 14". New York. February 28, 1863.
The document is a requisition voucher for the appropriation for Lamps and Gas." Especially dark
and bold, signature. Separation at folds. Slight paper loss at upper left corner. Overall Very Fine.

298
ELIJAH KELLOGG ON VAN BUREN
ELIJAH KELLOGG (1813-1901) Clergyman, author. His declamatory poem
Est: $125 - $188
Spartacus to the Gladiators." (1846) would become a favorite recitation piece
Starting at: $75
for schoolchildren throughout the rest of the century. Autograph Letter Signed,
Elijah Kellogg." One page, 6 1/2" x 8 1/2". Portland. Feb 27 1837. Kellogg writes to his
Congressman in Washington, in part: ...It would be an unspeakable comfort to me to see and speak
with the President before he retires. I wish some one would tell him, there is one orthodox
Congregational minister in Maine, who venerates him, and rejoices, that his sun appears so glorious
in its going down, as the flowers, send up their sweetest odors at the close of the day, And 0, what a
pleasure it would be to witness the inauguration of Van Buren, give him my hand, and congratulate
my dear country on his accession to the Presidency by the free suffrages of a free people, in spite of
the mean, contemptible and unexampled efforts of rivals to prevent it..." One area of staining. Two
punch holes from previous inclusive in a folder. Overall Fine.

299
1769:THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW HAVEN
RICHARD LAW (1733-1806). Connecticut delegate to the Continental
Congress, justice in the Connecticut Supreme Court and in the Federal court for
the Connecticut district. Manuscript Document Signed, Richd. Law Jus Peace."

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

Also signed by WILLIAM PITKIN (1725-1789). Revolutionary War officer and Chief Justice of the
Connecticut Supreme Court.] One page, 15" x 12 ¼". Connecticut. No date [January 1770[?]]. The
document reads, in part: Debenture of the Adjourned Supr. Court began at New Haven in October
31, 1769 & Continued through the Counties of Litchfield Hartford Windham & New London to the
28 of January A.D. 1770 Matthew Griswold Robert Walker Elipht. Dyer Roger Sherman Wm.
Dilkin " Dampstaining, minor paper loss and separation at folds. Else Very Good.

300
JESSE ROOT
JESSE ROOT (1736-1822). American minister, lawyer, delegate to the
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Starting at: $75
Continental Congress and chief justice of Connecticut. Document Signed, J.
Root." One page, 7 5/8" x 6 ¼". Connecticut. June 11, 1777. The document
reads, in part: Sir please to pay to William Nowleson two pounds for Costs of Sickness returning
from Northern Army " Fine.

301
BENJ. HUNTINGTON
BENJAMIN HUNTINGTON (1736-1800). American lawyer, jurist and
Est: $125 - $188
politician. Manuscript Document Signed, Benj. Huntington." One page, 7 7/8"
Starting at: $75
x 6 3/8". Norwich. March 5, 1787. The document reads, in part: Pay to Mr.
Mundator[?] Fray Constable of Norwich the Sume of four Pounds then Shillings Lawful Money out
of the Monies appropriated to the Payment of the Civil List for Pursuing Arresting & Serving one
James Morrow a Transient Pauper who was Complained of by Mary Shelby for a Rape in July Last
in the County of New London and his crime being mistaken by the Complainant the Prosecution
was stopped by the States Atty " An interesting early American criminal history document. Fine.

302
NOTED REVOLUTIONARY FIGURE BENJ HUNTINGTON
BENJAMIN HUNTINGTON (1736-1800). American lawyer, jurist and
Est: $150 - $225
politician. Manuscript Document Signed on verso, B. Huntington." One page 8"
Starting at: $90
x 5 1/4". Norwich. April 20, 1787. The document reads, in part: Pay to Benj
Huntington Esq. State Atty for New London County the Sum of Five Pounds fifteen shillings & ten
Pence out of the Monies appropriated to the Support of Civil Government it being a part of a bill of
Cost taxed for prosecuting Elisha Green for Burglary in New London County " In addition to
serving as a delegate to the Second Continental Congress and as a member of the First United States
Congress, Benjamin Huntington played a major role in the early history of Connecticut. Among
other posts, Huntington served as the first Mayor of Norwich, a judge of the superior court of
Connecticut and a member of the upper house of the Connecticut Legislature.

303
NOTED REVOLUTIONARY FIGURE BENJ HUNTINGTON
BENJAMIN HUNTINGTON (1736-1800). American lawyer, jurist and
Est: $200 - $300
politician. Manuscript Document Signed on verso, Benj. Huntington." One
Starting at: $120
page 7 1/2" x 3 5/8". Norwich. April 4, 1788. The document reads, in part: pay
Benjamin Huntington Esq. States Attorney for New London County out of any of the Money raised
for the Support of Civil Government the Sum of One Pound & Six Pence being a part of a bill of
Cost taxed by the Supr. Court now sitting in Norwich against James Hamilton a State Prisoner " In
addition to serving as a delegate to the Second Continental Congress and as a member of the First
United States Congress, Benjamin Huntington played a major role in the early history of
Connecticut. Among other posts, Huntington served as the first Mayor of Norwich, a judge of the
superior court of Connecticut and a member of the upper house of the Connecticut Legislature.

304
PAY ORDER SIGNED BY DANIEL BENNETT
DANIEL BENNETT. Document Signed on verso, Danl. Bennett." One page, 8
¼" x 6 ½". Connecticut. December 22, 1780. The document pays Bennett ten
pounds in Connecticut currency on the account of the State Pay Table Office.
Very Fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90
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CIPRIANO ANDRADE
CIPRIANO ANDRADE (1840 - 1911). Rear Admiral in the United States
Navy. ANDRADE'S COPY BOOK OF ORDERS FROM MAY 20, 1861
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TO JULY 1, 1901 8" x 10". Hardbound copy book of Orders of Cipriana
Andrade from the beginning of the Civil War through July of 1901. The book contains neatly
written copies of all orders received by Andrade during his career; DETAILED ROLL OF
CIPRIANO'S SERVICE LOCATIONS FROM THE CIVIL WAR THROUGH FEBRUARY OF
1882 ORDERS RELATED TO SERVICE ON THE SHENANDOAH" AND THE PONTIAC"
SIGNED BY NAVY SECRETARY GIDEON WELLES WITH SIGNED ENDORSEMENTS BY
COMMODORE CORNELIUS K. STRIBLING Cornelius Kinchiloe Stribling (1796 " 1880 ) was
an admiral in the United States Navy who served during the War of 1812, the Second Barbary War
and the American Civil War. The archive contains a number of items which are signed by Rear
Admirals, Naval Secretaries and others, Gideon Welles William C. Whitney; 1865: Orders and
documents related to the Tuscarora" and the Pontiac" including 2 signed by Rear Admiral Silas
Stringham [8); 1866-67: Orders and documents concerning the Tuscarora [4); 1868: Letters and
documents concerning the Ammonoosuc" including one signed by Rear Admiral Charles H. Bell
and one signed by Rear Admiral John Rodgers. Also two Documents related to the Neshaminy" and
one related to the Tuscarora". [5); 1869: Letters and documents related to the Kenosha", the
Maumee" the Saugus" including one signed by Rear Admiral C H Poor [8); 1871 & 1872: Letters
and documents including one related to the provisions for courts-martial signed by Rear Admiral
Andrew Harwood, [4); 1874: Letters and documents concerning the Tuscarora" including four
signed by Rear Admiral John Rodgers and one signed by C. R. P. Rodgers. [9); 1875 & 1876:
Letters and documentsNorth Pacific Station, U.S. Flagship Pensacola", Honolulu H.I. signed by
Rear Admiral John J. Almy dated July 1, 1875 and another from February 19, 1875. Letters
concerning the Tuscarora" off Samoan Islands concerning the Somaon Inquiry; 1877 & 1878:
Letters and documents including one concerning the Trenton"; 1881: Letters and documents
including one concerning sea pay" signed by William H. Hunt, Secretary of the Navy under
Garfield. Retained copies of letters from the Ashuelat" at Kobe, Japan. Also letters of
recommendation for a promotion. [9).Approximately 250 letters and documents concerning ship
contracts and orders signed by numerous naval officials.. Numerous letter and documents signed by
the following: William C. Whitney " Secretary of the Navy; Winfield Scott Schley; R. W. Meade;
John Long " Secretary of the Navy; Benjamin F. Tracy " Secretary of the Navy; H. A. Herbert "
Secretary of the Navy; Commodore W. E. Fizhugh; Silas Casey; Many more ON JOHN PAUL
JONESCipriano is appointed to the Committee to receive John Paul Jones' remains when they were
returned from France to America in 1906. July 11, 1905 On imprinted letterhead of Military Order
of Foreign Wars: I have the honor to inform you that you have been appointed by the Com. Gen'rl.
Maj. Gen Alexander S. Webb, one of a Committee of 14 Companions of this Military Order, to
attend the Obsequies of Admiral John Paul Jones, upon the arrival of his remains in this country
from France." SPANISH AMERICAN WARJuly 16, 1898. Orders to depart for service during the
war: Secretary of the Navy, John Long orders Andrade to Proceed immediately, to Washington,
D.C., and report at the Navy Department, prepared to sail for Santiago de Cuba in a steamer sailing
to-morrow, 17th instant" Andrade, as Chief Engineer was ordered to inspect ships bound for Cuba.
You have absolute authority to say whether the ships are in shape to go or not": ANDRADE IS
REQUESTED TO BE ON BOARD THE FIRST U.S. NAVY TRIAL RUNS FOR A
SUBMARINE, THE HOLLAND Nov. 17, 1898. On imprinted letterhead of the Holland Torpedo
Boat Co: You expressed a desire to go down to the Holland". If you still have the same desire and
would kindly notify me what day next week you will come over and lunch with me I will arrange
for a submersion or a run, as you may desire. I am very anxious to have you personally see the
internal mechanism of the boat to the best advantage because of your deservedly high reputation in
the service; and in addition to that it would give me great pleasure to renew again our pleasant
personal acquaintanceAs this action on your part will be entirely a favor to me won't you please
consider yourself my guest from the time you leave Philadelphia until you return. E. B Frost." This
archive includes many, many variant letterheads related from various naval departments and
locations. Also includes numerous personal related letters and documents. This is truly a significant
naval history lot related to a career officer providing wonderful detail of naval history from the Civil
War through the Spanish American war and the turn of the century.

306
BEN ADAM GALLUP
BEN ADAM GALLUP. Colonial and Revolutionary era military figure.
Partially Printed Document Signed, Ben A Gallup Justice of Peace." One page,
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7" x 9". Groton. October 19, 1786. The document reads, in part: To the Sheriff
of the County of New London or his Deputy, or either of the Constables of the Town of Groton with
said Country, Greeting. Whereas Joseph Woodbridge of Groton in sd. county on the Eight day of
August A.D. 1786 before me Ben A Gallup Esq.; Justice of the Peace for New London County
recovered Judgment against Thomas Avery Esq. of sd. Groton in sd. County " In addition to serving
as a Captain of Rangers in the French and Indian War at Fort Edward, Ben A. Gallup also served as
a Colonel of Militia during the American Revolution.

307
RICHARD HOWELL SIGNED COURT PAPERS
RICHARD HOWELL (1754-1802) Governor of New Jersey from 1794 to
Est: $250 - $375
1802. Howell was also a lawyer and soldier of the early United States Army.
Starting at: $150
Document Signed, Richard Howell." Four pages, 8 1/4" x 13". Trenton, New
Jersey. March 31, 1789. The document concerns a court case in which Samuel and Eilza Stenry [?]
sue Samuel Tucker, executor of the late John Anderson, for the sum of three hundred and eight
pounds, ten shillings. In this case, Howell, signs as clerk of the New Jersey Supreme Court and
finds for the plaintiffs. Extremely Fine.

308
EBENEZER MATTOON
EBENEZER MATTOON (1755-1843). Revolutionary War officer and a
Est: $150 - $225
United States Representative from Massachusetts. Autograph Letter Signed, E.
Starting at: $90
Mattoon." One page, 8" x 10". Washington. July 19, 1803. To fellow
Massachusetts' Representative Dwight Foster (1757-1823). Mattoon writes, in part: I have this day
secured a seat in the Mail Stage of Thursday next 5 o clock in the morning at Capt. Coyles- the
stage cannot go to your lodgings..." Fine.

309
JAMES THACHER UNSIGNED AUTOGRAPH LETTER
JAMES THACHER (1754-1844). American physician and writer. His clipped
Est: $200 - $300
signature mounted to a 7 ¾" x 9 ¾" sheet. The sheet contains a brief,
Starting at: $120
handwritten account of Thacher's life. Accompanying this is an Autograph
Letter (Signature cut). One page, 7 7/8" x 9 3/4". Plymouth. January 23, 1834. Addressed on
integral leaf. In the letter, Thacher, currently at work on a history of Plymouth, asks Mr. Drake of
the Antiquarian Bookstore in Boston for permission to use excerpts from his Indian biography.
Minor paper loss and edge wear on letter. Else Fine.

310
COMMODORE" AND WILLIAM H. VANDERBILT
Partially Printed Receipt for Dividends from the Hudson River Road
Est: $2,000 - $3,000
Company. One page, 11 1/8" 17 1/4". April 15, 1867. Boldly signed C.
Starting at: $1,200
Vanderbilt" by Cornelius Vanderbilt (1794-1877). Steamship and railroad
promoter, Capitalist. and W.H. Vanderbilt" by WILLIAM H. VANDERBILT ( 1821-1885)
Railroad magnate and financier. William acted as assistant to hiss father, Commodore" Vanderbilt
and used his inherited fortune to build one of the foremost railroad empires in the United States. As
he neared 70, Cornelius Vanderbilt sold his lucrative shipping interests and turned his attention to
railroads, a move which resulted in the creation of one the nation's great transportation systems. In
the early 1860s, Vanderbilt gained control of the New York & Harlem Railroad, followed shortly
after by the run-down Hudson River Railroad. In both cases, Daniel Drew and other stock
manipulators tried to make a killing at Vanderbilt's expense by short-selling stock in these
companies, then trying to force the stock price down. Vanderbilt outwitted them, however, and
many either lost substantial amounts of money or were ruined. In 1867, Vanderbilt acquired the
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New York Central Railroad and, in 1869, merged it with the Hudson River RR, thus forming the
New York Central & Hudson River Railroad. Vanderbilt's well-documented battles with Daniel
Drew and others (including Jay Gould) for control of the New York & Harlem, Hudson River and
Erie railroads form some of the most colorful and exciting pages in U.S. financial history. A great
association of Commodore" and William Vanderbilt, the most successful family members from their
respective generations! Very Fine.

311
COUNTERSIGNED BY OLIVER WOLCOTT, JR.
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833). Secretary of the Treasury under
Est: $100 - $150
Washington and Adams; Governor of Connecticut. Manuscript pay order
Starting at: $60
Signed, Oliv. Wolcott." One page, 9 7/8" x 7 7/8". Hartford. January 12, 1789.
The document details payments owed to and received by Charles Hopkins for his service in
Connecticut's Treasury Office.

312
SIGNED BY OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. AND ELLSWORTH !
OLIVER WOLCOTT JR. (1760-1833). Secretary of the Treasury under
Est: $275 - $413
Washington and Adams; Governor of Connecticut. OLIVER ELLSWORTH
Starting at: $165
(1745-1807). Revolutionary patriot; Chief Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court.
Ellsworth was a committed patriot, a member of the Connecticut Pay Table and member of the
Continental Congress during the Revolutionary War. Unique Autograph Document Signed, Olivr.
Wolcott Jnr." One page, 9 ¼" x 7 ¾". Connecticut. May 11, 1784. The document reads, in part:: Pay
The Honble Oliver Wolcott Esquire Three pounds thirteen Shillings and Eleven pence three
farthings Lawful Money out of the Monies appropriated for the payment of the Civil List-and
charge the state Pay Table Office..." Verso bears the signature of Oliver Ellsworth, Oliver Ellsworth
Esq," acknowledging receipt of said funds. Oliver Wolcott Jr. served the treasury Department
faithfully and superbly under Alexander Hamilton, and was instrumental in developing a plan for
the establishment of branches of the Bank of the United States (founded 1791). Ellsworth was
instrumental in forging the compromise which provided for equality of representation in the Senate,
and is believed to have introduced the term, United States." Additionally, he served as Senator from
Connecticut from 1789 to 1796, during which time he played a major role in drafting the legislation
which established the federal court system. Among his many accomplishments, Ellsworth is best
remembered for his service as the second Chief Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court. A great
association of three leading American figures of the Revolutionary period. Some rippling and minor
paper loss. Else Fine.

313
TWO COLORFUL PRO-UNION SONG SHEETS
[Civil War] 1) "The Rally Cry of Freedom," bearing an image of a battlefield
Est: $100 - $150
surmounted by a bald eagle and four American flags. Text of song is flanked by
Starting at: $60
two Union soldiers. One page, 5" x 8". Published by James Magee, 316
Chestnut Street Philadelphia, 1864. The first verse and chorus: "Come true loyal hears, / For the

rescue unites, / Shouting the rally cry of freedom; / From the North, East and West, / Come gather in
your might, / Shouting the battle cry of freedom. CHORUS- Our banner forever, / Hurrah boys!
hurrah! Shout for the Union, / Her States and our laws, / And we'll gather round our flag, / And
gather night and day, / Shouting the rally cry of freedom…" 2) "The Battle of Cedar Creek., October
19th, 1864," bearing the phrase "Liberty and Union Forever" flanked by two American flags. One
page, 5" x 8". Published by James Magee, 316 Chestnut Street Philadelphia, 1864. The first verse
and chorus: "Old Early camped at Fisher's Hill. / Resolved some Yankee blood to spill:/ He chose
his time when Phil. was gone, / The Yankee camp to fall upon. / Get out of the way says Gen.
Early / I've come to drive you from the valley." The American Civil War not only offered fertile
seeds for the flowering of poetry and verse, but also inspired a remarkable increase in the popularity
of song sheets like "The Battle of Cedar Creek" and "The Rally Cry of Freedom." Ranging from
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ballads of battles to comic songs, these sheets, each offering new verses for well known tunes, saw
sales steadily decline after the tense years of America's Civil War had passed.

314
4 LETTERS FROM A MEMBER OF THE "GRAY RESERVES."
Four pages, 5" x 8". Philadelphia. Sept 20, 1862 "Dear Sister, In your last
Est: $750 - $1,125
letter to Sophy you stated that you had difficulty in procuring the new postage
Starting at: $450
Stamps. I therefore enclose you a lot, which I hope you, will use in witting to
your friends…………. Billy Oberman told me yesterday, that his wife (Mrs. Mary Oberman) has
between the means of his getting a contact for 5000 rifles for the government at Washington. I felt
really ashamed when he mentioned it & in a Walnut St. car at the time. Had a newspaper reporter
been present the result would have been a scandalous squib in the papers or a payment of black
mail. What fools people make of themselves…….. I receive a letter occasionally from Dr. Fisher
(my cousin Eliza's husband). He is Surgeon of the 5th N. Jersey Regiment, camped at Capitol Hill
(Washington). From all accounts, I believe that the fortification around Washington, are now so
complete that 1/3 of the army there now, is sufficient to protect the City. In my correspondence with
the Baltimore folks I am careful not to say anything about he War. I have declined orders for Shot
from the Eastern Shores of Md because I was fearful they might be re melted into bullets & used to
by the Rebels People down that way I require to send me certificates of loyalty to the Federal Govt,
before I will sell them goods. ….." Four pages, 5" x 8". "No 13 11 Locust St. Phila." August 18,
1862 "Dear Sister, I have the pleasure of informing you that Annie has today presented me with a
little girl. Last Thursday week we left Kalmia in charge of the children 2 girls & coachman. Today
at 1 12/ part 1 PM the little stranger made her appearance. We have named her "Annie" and a fine
little baby it is. I have been in the habit every afternoon since our removal to the City of ~ out to
Kalmia, taking tea with the children & ~ home by ½ past 9 ………………. The City is all astir with
the excitement of recruiting for the Army, & the expectation of "the draft". As I have passed the
legal "Rubicon" I look on with quiet composure of the drafting business & Regiment have obtained
Commissions in the new regiment now forming. Two thirds officers (filled & hire officer) of the
118th &119th Pennsylvania Volunteers are from the Gray Reserves. It will be necessary for us to
recruit our own company ranks again, as I think this necessity for an overawing force "at home" to
keep the traitors here in check is as great as ever. No doubt but that drafting will be required. Our
old regiments have been so thinner off by the mismanagement of our Generals that it is necessary to
raise 13,000 men in this city to replace vacancies in the old regiment from Philad Yesterday
morning (Sunday) I visited Camp "Union" to see my friends of the "Corn Exchange" Regiment (the
118th Penn) The Reverend Mr. Jackson (a Methodist Clergyman who has made himself famous
within the past few weeks preacher to the Soldiers. It was one of the most eloquent Sermons that I
have ever listened to. Tears coursed down the check of weather beaten Soldiers who were there, as
well as moving the men of the words. I would travel 100 miles if necessary to hear him again. Poor
man, tho, is think he is killing himself with his efforts in behalf of the Union. Don't our glorious old
President loom up grandly amidst all the din & turmoil of the War. I do hope that he will Survive to
see the payment brought together again in one glorious Union, never to be disturbed by traitors or
fanatics. Better have the whole country desolate & depopulated to be undiscovered by a future
Columbus than to allow ourselves to be tyrannized ever by the villainous slave drivers of the South"
Two pages, 5" x 8". Philadelphia. September 9, 1861. "Dear Sis, I have to enclose you a letter from
Sophy, So I drop you a few lines, being somewhat harried to-day. I had a letter from our friend L.
M. Abbett, he is improving & promises to pay us a visit so as to get Country air. Our family are all
well. I keep my time well filled up as usual. What with the Factory, the Railroad the Soldier
Company &c&c&c We have regular Regimental Drills & firings I feel like old veterans, only that
we have not yet been under fire. (but that is not our fault you must remember) Last Thursday our
Brigade (consisting of 4 Regiments of Infantry) elected Frank Patterson our Brigadier general. Hew
as 3 mos. In the present war as colonel of the Pema, 17th Regt. Was in the Army during the
Mexican War & is a West Pointer. So we have a perfect of Brigade Drill which will be something
worth while the Capture of Hatteras has given a cheerful aspect to matter. I will write you soon
again when I have more leisure Yours truly, T. Sparks" Eight page, 4 ½" x 7". Darby, Pa. September
28 1862. "Dear Sister Caddy, I do not remember whether I am indebted to you for the last letter or
you to me, however, I just feel like dropping you a few lines. Since I wrote you last our dear oh
State has been in danger of invasion by the rebels, now, however the present danger is no more.
When Gov. Curtin called upon the men to arm themselves to proceed to the southern border the
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"Gray Reserves" at once went to work to prepare for their duty. The day after the Proclamation was
received in this City the board of Offices offered the services of the Regt to the Governor. The
captains of companies were directed to fill up their ranks & to prepare for leaving the City at an
hours notice. All the company ~ Kept open all day & night until ~ ~ Drilling was constant New
members were proposed & elected The "Roll" was ~ in our Company (A) that numbers of our
members had to be put off with promises for vacancies should they occur. ~peculiar business (bullet
making) being the only one in Pennsylvania prevented my shouldering my musket, but I
nevertheless spent nearly all the time at the Armory, (being Secty of the Co.) assisting in the work
of preparation. On Monday (the 15th) the boys started for West Philad Dept of the Pennsylvania RR
Co. They left 7th & Market W about ½ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~down to Chestnut up Chestnut to 12th up to ~ up
Arch to 21st down 21st to Market – up Market St was the h~ to a gate opposite the Darby Road It
was a very warm afternoon, & some of the men suffered severely from the fatigue in carrying their
knapsacks ~ they had not yet become accustomed to the walks I carried the musket for one of our
men part of the time. The cars left West Phila about 8 PM for Harrisburg. The balance of the trip to
the battle field of Maryland I will allow two of my friends to relate to you in their own words Lieut.
~ & Private Jacob Donaldson wrote me a sketch of the adventures & I now enclose them for your ~.
Please return them to me when next you write. In obedience to an order from Capt. Smith I called
(the day after the departure of the Regiment) a meeting of the remaining Active, associates &
Contributing member of C. A. to be held at the Armory for the purpose of organizing a Company A
No2. the object of which was to be for constant daily ~, to fill up vacancies in the rank of the
Company in the State Service & for Service at home in case theirs services might be needed. Altho'
the notice was so short that numbers did not receive their notification till too late, about 50 members
met & signed the Roll under the call An election was held & (3 Sect) Bethell was chosen Captn.
(Segt) Sears " Lieut (Corporal) Sparks " " 2d ~ The Captain at once appointed non-commissions
officers Sectys, & Treasures & then the Co. A No 2 was organized. Until the Regt returned home
we have had drills every afternoon (except Saturday & Sundays) & Wednesday & Friday nights My
family being out of town I did not attend on the night drills but was very ~ & attentive to those in
the afternoons As my election as 2d Lieut was by acclamation & as my 2 superior officers were old
soldier (the Captn, was old Washington grey of Philad & the 1 Lieut for a long time an active
member of the Tompkins Blues of New York) I feel rather embarrassed at first. But at it I went
drilling, & standing alternately until I began to feel more confidence in myself. As the civil business
of the co. had all been left in my charge by the offices who had gone with the company I was kept
very hard at work, & my own business pretty brisk at the same time left me not a leisure moment. I
was heartily glad when I read the news that the Regt was at Harrisburg on Thursday morning last
the boys arrived at West Phila. Station at 8 ½ A. M . They looked like ~ who had seen service I
assure you. ~ old Captain very old "moustache all ~ dark & with unshaven faces. ... When passing
thro the deserted campgrounds of the rebel army they had to use great care that they did not carry of
with them some of those insects usually denominated "soldier bugs" from all accts. I am satisfied
that the rebel soldiers are a very filthy and licentious set of rascals. The women of Boonsboro had to
close their doors & windows as the rebel army passed through their town. The scent was so very
disagreeable, that anyone in search of them can smell them at a great distance. ... We have a large
Army hospital in our neighborhood, viz. the "Summit House near the Episcopal Church The good
people of the neighborhood are very attentive to the poor sick & wounded soldiers there the ladies
& the children have fairs to raise the means to assist in obtaining extra comfort to. As breakfast is
ready I must now close" Organized as regiment for home duty, the 119th Penn. Volunteers saw
action in a number of important battles over the course of the Civil War, including Fredericksburg,
Gettysburg, Wilderness, Petersburg. In addition, the 199th was present when Lee surrendered to
Union forces at the Appomattox Court House. It should also be noted that Thomas Sparks was a
member of Philadelphia's famous Sparks family, the builders and operators of one of America's
earliest short towers, which served as a major source of Union munitions during America's long
Civil War.

315
UNION SOLDIER AWAITING DISCHARGE
A SICK UNION SOLDIER AWAITING DISCHARGE WRITES HIS WIFE
Est: $175 - $263
FROM FT. KEARNEY, NEBRASKA Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages,
Starting at: $105
5" x 8". Ft. Kearney, Nebraska. July 9, 1865. Accompanied by original
envelope. The letter reads, in part:"For the first time I must tell you that I am in the hospital at this
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place am not very sick but an not able to go on with the train. I have had the diarhia[sic] ever since I
left Ft. Leavenworth, and my bowels go so sore that I would not ride my horse and the ambulance
were full so I could not get in there. There was seven of us left here in the sick list three out of my
company we all got our descriptive lists so we can get discharged here within ten day…our
command has gone on and droped[sic] us from their rolls so we are virtualey[sic] discharged except
our papers…this is an awfull[sic] poor country for a man to live in one can travel from five to 20
miles without seeing a tree large enough to make a ship stalk and it has been so dry that thousands
of acres of grass is dead … I feel better than I did when I came here yesterday but I bloat so bad that
it seems as though I should burst my feet swell so that I can hardly get my boots on I am very poor
but still I look very fleshey[sic] because I am bloated so bad the doctor says I am not sick for me
looks don't show it but the doctor that was with us knew I was and by hi I got out. I hope to be home
soon…" Some minor discoloration. Else Very Good.

316
LOSSING ASKED ABOUT DUCHESS COUNTY IN THE WAR
NEW YORK'S CHIEF OF THE BUREAU OF MILITARY RECORD
Est: $150 - $225
REQUESTS INFORMATION FROM BENSON J. LOSSING CONCERNING
Starting at: $90
DUTCHESS COUNTY'S ROLE IN THE AMERICAN CIVIL WAR
Manuscript Letter Signed on State of New York Bureau of Military Record letterhead.9 3/4" x 7
1/8". Albany. December 29, 1865. To BENSON J. LOSSING [(1813- 1891). American historian
and wood engraver best known for his illustrated books on the American Revolution and the
American Civil War]. The letter reads, in part:"…I am now engaged on my report to the Legislature,
the first indeed in which I have felt it proper to attempt anything like a formal sketch of the part
taken by this State in this war, and in this I shall only bring the account down to the first Bull Run. I
expect to present briefly New York's unprepared condition, and the promptness of her response; the
action of the Military Board; a sketch of the early regiments, and a general reference to what each
County did at the outbreak and during the first three months of the war, down to the first Battle of
Bull Run, embracing any incident or fact worthy of mention. I shall not attempt until nex[sic] year a
formal account of towns and Counties, still is the present report, I should be glad to refer
particularly to the manner in which Dutchess County responded, and should like the sketch or
memoranda from your hands. It need not exceed a page or thereabouts ofmanuscript …" Very Fine.

317
CAMP STEVENSON. DECEMBER 21, 1862.
Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 4 ¾" x 7 ¾". Camp Stevenson. December
Est: $150 - $225
21, 1862.The letter reads, in part: "… thank God Co. B have not lost a man in
Starting at: $90
the expedition we have had three fights since we have been gone Co A lost 10
killed and wounded both Whipple boys are safe and sound some of the other Co. lost some … we
have got to shift quarters in the barracks it is rough the boys had better be in their bunks than be
moving I will write again and give the particulars in a day or two...tell all the folks that all of Co. B
are in the land of the living some have not got back into quarters yet we made a march yesterday of
27 miles, more by and by …" Fine.

318
SCARCE MAGNUS SONGSHEET
SCARCE MAGNUS SONGSHEET "The Brave Boys" Magnus Songsheet. 5" x
Est: $75 - $113
7 7/8". Color image "Picket Post- Farmhouse in Virginia" at top. Words and
Starting at: $45
music by Henry C. Work. The first verse and chorus follows: "Heavily falls the
rain, / Wild are the breezes to-night; / But 'neath the roof the hours as they fly, / Are happy, and
calm, and bright. / Gathering round our firesides, Tho' it be summer time, / We sit and talk of
brothers abroad, / Forgetting the midnight chime. CHORUS: Brave boys are they! / Gone at their
countries call; and yet, and yet we cannot forget, / that many brave boys must fall."
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THREE CIVIL WAR ERA MAGNUS SONG SHEETS
THREE ILLUSTRATED CIVIL WAR ERA MAGNUS SONG SHEETS
[MAGNUS]. Three Color, Illustrated Civil War Magnus Song Sheets: "Johnny,
fill up the bowl," "Nellie of the North" and "The Battle of the Wilderness."
Minor toning. Else Very Good.

Est: $225 - $338
Starting at: $135

320
"LINCOLN LIES SLEEPING" SONG SHEET
LINCOLN LIES SLEEPING" SONG SHEET "Lincoln Lies Sleeping" One
Est: $225 - $338
page, 5 ¼" x 8 ¼". Ornate border. The first verse and chorus follow: "Up from
Starting at: $135
the homes of the land a cry, /Comes from a nation bewailing; /LINCOLN, the
merciful doomed to die! / Ah! Merciful e'en to a failing. / CHORUS- "Strike, strike the traitor
down!" / Cry a sad people while weeping, / "Crown, crown, the martyr crown, / Weep o'er the grave
where he's sleeping…" Dampstaining throughout. Tears repaired. Mounted to another sheet.

321
A SOLDIER LAMENTS THE PRIVATIONS OF WAR
A SOLDIER LAMENTS THE PRIVATIONS OF WAR: "…We don't get
Est: $225 - $338
much besides rations at this placeno peddlers bring anything into camp and if
Starting at: $135
we go out foraging we must have a pass to get outside the Pickets or else
manage to give them the slip…" Autograph Letter Signed on letterhead bearing an image of bald
eagle and numerous American Flags. Two pages, 5 ¼" x 7 ¾". Waterloo. Thursday July 31, no year.
The letter reads, in part: "…everything is so quiet and dull here that I've nothing to write about.
Gen. Pope came to Warrenton yesterday from Washington- perhaps he will be along here in a day or
two the President and some others were also at Warrenton…matters are getting very strict in Gen.
Pope's Armyno getting in or out of the lines. our […] went to Wash some days ago to get supplies
and cannot get permission to come through. We don't get much besides rations at this place- no
peddlers bring anything into camp and if we go out foraging we must have a pass to get outside the
Pickets or else manage to give them the slip. This is not so good a place to get provisions as
Warrenton- yesterday I went out and got some berries and my hankerchief [sic] full of Apples not
hardly ripe but do very well to cook. I made some first rate sauce and makes hard read relish much
better. We get fresh Beef aboutonce in 3 days. The Troops here to day have observed the obsequies
of […] by marching in review the Bands playing a Dirge a Prayer and Old Hundred. I'll try and
write again this week …" Fine.

322
A UNION SOLDIER WRITES OF A SICKLY FRIEND
Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 5" x 8". Camp Pierpont, Fairfax County
Est: $125 - $188
Va. December 4, 1861. The letter reads, in part: " … I have been very well
Starting at: $75
since I last rote [sic] you we have one man in my Company wich [sic] is very
sick and I think cannot live until morning. It is [ ...] Shaffer. I rote [sic] to his father last night ... I
hope he will recovered and be spared to be with us a while longer. He a fine boy and is a great deal
thought of among his Comrades ... he has only been sick a few days ... " Splits at folds. Else Good.
Unfortunately, we have not been able to indentify in which regiment our author served.
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A UNION SOLDIER AT NEWPORT NEWS, VA
Autograph Letter Signed, "James Dickerson." Four pages, 5" x 8". Newport
Est: $50 - $75
News Va. December 16, 1863. Dickerson writes, in part: " … We had orders to
Starting at: $30
pack up and start for Newport News last Thursday, the Regt. started that day I
and two or three stay back until Sunday in a little barn and we been busy fixing our tents since. The
reason that we had to leave Norfolk was because we didn't love Niggers well enough for old Butler
he got the 27 Mass and the same provost marshal that he had in New Orleans ... I don't suppose we
stay here two weeks, the next place they put us will be into the army of the Potomac or some other
dammed mean place. God dam [sic] old Butler ... " We have not been able to identify the regiment
in which James Dickerson served. Ink faded at points. Else Very Good.

324
A UNION SOLDIER ORDERED TO RETURN TO DUTY
Letter Signed. Two pages, 8" x 12 1/2". May 31, 1863. The letter reads, in part: "
Est: $90 - $135
…. Your muster can not date farther back than the last muster Rolls of the Regt.
Starting at: $54
You write that you have been mustered out. I think you must be mistaken. An
enlisted man can only be discharged except on the expiration of his term of service. You must
therefore have a regular discharge before you are out of service. You must therefore have a regular
discharge before you are out of service. If any officer has mustered you out in any other way I have
no doubt he e was ignorant of regulations. We have received no notification of your discharge and
still have to account for you on our rolls ... I advise you to come out at once and get mustered in.
You will have no difficulty in obtaining a sick leave if you are still disabled ... " Splits at folds. Very
Good.

325
A UNION SOLDIER WRITES FONDLY OF HOME
Autograph Letter Signed on monogrammed letterhead. Eight pages, 5" x 8".
Est: $75 - $113
Shelburne Barracks. February 4, 1866. Our author writes in depth concerning his
Starting at: $45
fond memories of home and writes that he will " … make a desperate effort to be
released from court martial & obtain a 10 or 20 day leave of absence ... " Separation at folds. Else
Fine.

326
WAR DATE LETTER FROM NEW ORLEANS
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". New Orleans. December
Est: $150 - $225
23, 1863. The letter reads, in part: "…I left Port Hudson on Saturday evening
Starting at: $90
last on seven days leave of absence. There is nothing new with the regiment.
We are promised that within a very short time we should be brought to N. Orleans … but I saw no
present prospect of it Col. […] has not rejoined us yet although he arrived here some weeks ago. I
believe that he has procured [?] himself detailed on some commission of inquiry on the Fort Jackson
mutiny. He cares nothing for his regiment and I don't believe that he will join it until it gets into
pleasanter quarters in the meantime the regiment gets worse and worse. Officers in the Department
are quiet. Troops have arrived in some numbers. There is no late news from Texas, and I think that
nothing of any importance will be done before spring..." Dampstaining and small separation at
folds. Else Very Good.

327
A UNION SOLDIER WRITES HOME
Autograph Letter Unsigned. Four pages, 5" x 8". Head Quarters Army of the
Potomac, Germantown. September 1, 1863. The letter reads, in part: " … Gen
Butterfield's aides expect to leave here. Genl. Butterfield having applied for

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

them. Aides are not allowed to accompany a general by the last order unless he has special
permission to take them - but I do not see how they could oblige me with the orders I received to
remain here unless Gen. Mead was in command, as I was ordered to report to him, not to a Brigade
Division Corps or head Quarters … It is very dull here. We have nothing to do, and I am very tired
of this kind of life- I only wish we could see some signs of peace, and a happy ending to these
troubles - I am encouraged to think that before very long the rebellion will be ended. The
movements in Tennessee are very important, and if we defeat the rebels and drive them out of
Tennessee, it will go a great ways towards ending this rebellion … " Unfortunately, we have been
unable to ascertain the division in which this soldier served. Very Fine.

328
A UNION SUPPORTER ADMONISHES HER SISTER
Autograph Letter Signed, "R.G. Rowley:" Two pages, 7 3/4" x 12 1/4". Alviso.
Est: $250 - $375
June 24, 1864. Rowley writes to her sister, in part: " … Yet why should we
Starting at: $150
mourn over the loss of one friend who dies on the couch of home with kind
hands to smooth the pillows of Death when so many thousands and ten-of-thousands of fellow
beings and Countrymen are offering up their lives for their country and for us, and sinking down to
die in the mud & mire of Virginia unthought of, uncared for an unseen. I would ask you, my sister,
how many tears of sorrow or sympathy have you shed over our fallen Union Soldiers? How many
bandages have you sent to bind up their bleeding wounds? Of if you have sent these, how much
with sorrow, sympathy and compassion did you send with them? Hypocrisy is not a womanly
virtue, but patriotism, heroism and self-sacrifice, such are adorned the women of our country . How
much more would I rejoice to hear that my Sister "Ardell" was a Union Nurse. Even exposed to the
dangers of hospitalization and to the victimization of Camp Life or still more, to the perils of the
battle-field, as have some noble women. For then I should know that she has done the whole duty,
and if she feel would die a glorious death, than to hear that she is in sympathy with the armed
traitors of the South. For then I would know if called away she would die with a stain and an
ignominy attached to her name which would linger in the memory of Lea kindred and to be told to
their Children- as it was with the Torries of the Revolution. I have a shadow, and a mere shadow it
is too, of respect for the sympathy of the Southern-born man or woman with the fortune of his
would-be Confederacy, it is scarcely more than natural that their feelings should be enlisted on the
side as which is their Father, Mother, Sister, Brother, and that their hearts should be run away with
their heads and better reason, but for you or him, or those other misguided friends, I have no
consideration whatever in their respect. You were born and bred to a different faith-and you can let
the word Democrat deceive and mislead you in such times as these and God save you from
reasoning powers. What do you thing of Grant? … " Extremely Fine.

329
TWELVE FEDERALS ESCAPE THEIR CONFEDERATE CAPTORS
Copy Note Signed, "John Claibone." One page, 7 3/4" x 5 1/8". Memphis.
Est: $250 - $375
March 6, 1862. Addressed to "Genl. Ruggles Corinth Miss." The pencil note
Starting at: $150
reads, in part: "Twelve Federals escape last night … Owens from Paducah,
description, Height- about 5 feeet 9 inches weighs abouts 140 light complexion dark ... John
Claibone Comdg." Some very minor toning. Else Fine.

330
A SYMPATHETIC LETTER TO A CONFEDERATE SOLDIER
Autograph Letter Signed, "Cousin Emma." Four pages, 7 1/4" x 11 3/4".
Est: $125 - $188
Salado, Texas. March 22, [1865?]. Emma writes to Sid, a Confederate soldier
Starting at: $75
in an undisclosed regiment, in part: "… I find it impossible to be tranquil under
the thought of your lying in a low filthy tent surrounded by every association that can aggravate &
worry & no soothing influence at all nary no tenderness that I know is so congenial with your
nature, nothing but the power of God alone can stay the feelings of perfect desperation that follow
such meditation in the breasts of those who have beings [sic] dearer than life itself exposed to such
tortures & hardships. I sometimes look abroad upon a nation & the feelings of sympathy &
amazement that takes possession of me is perfectly bewildering. It frightens me to think of your
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being at variance with your officers who have your character so completely in your power. They can
blast it publicly … I am afraid you will sometimes let your feelings of indignation transcend your
powers of prudence. … it won't lead to any good, it will only make your camp life harder on you …
" Bottom fold reinforced. Slight split at bottom fold. Else Fine.

331
A LIGHT-HEARTED LETTER HOME FROM A UNION SOLDIER
Autograph letter Signed, "Frank." Four pages, 4 1/2" x 7 1/2".Camp Butterfield,
Est: $150 - $225
Halls Hill, Virginia. January 14, 1862. Frank writes to his mother, in part: " …
Starting at: $90
You mentioned that there was some eatables on the way for us from Uncle … it
is a bad place for eatables … for they do perish awfully … Pa has been here and I was very much
pleased to see him … He brought me a "bully" revolver. It is just wanted and it will be the means of
sending me into battle fully prepared, and if I do get into close quarters with a rebel I am his match.
Harry went into Washington with Pa … He saw plenty of young ladies and came to the conclusion
that they were pretty gay, know how to dress and flirt … On the sly Ma I would say that our
Adjutant Knox is going to be promoted to a Maj. in the 25th New York Regt. and Harry is to be
Adjutant of this Regt. Now Ma don't let this get to Harry at all, for it is a secret … I have not been
promoted yet but may be in the 20th Regt ... " Some minor toning. Ink is light at point, but still
legible. Else Fine.

332
A SOLDIER IN THE NH 7TH WRITES HOME
Autograph Letter Signed, "NL Truel." Three pages, 4 7/8" x 7 7/8". General
Est: $150 - $225
Hospital, Portsmouth Grove, Rhode Island. November 5th, 1863. Truel, a
Starting at: $90
member of the New Hampshire 7th Infantry, writes to his mother, in part: " … I
arrived here yesterday the 4th from Ft-Schuyler. The order came about 2 weeks ago that all the New
England men in the McDougall General Hospital should be transferred to their own states and so we
were sent here. I guess this is as near N.H. as I shall get for a long time at least. I don't know how I
shall like here but guess I have not gained anything by the change I have had a bad cold but it is
getting better now. … I have not heard a word from the boys in the Co since I left Hilton Head. I
suppose it is not more that a hundred miles from here to Hollis. I wish I could get a furlough and
come home but that is out of the question. It appears to be a very pleasant place here but I guess it
will be cold enough this winter. It is 7 miles from Newport R.I. I believe it is about 60 miles from
Boston. I cant think of much more at this time … " The New Hampshire 7th served at Battery
Wagner, Drewry's Bluff and at the Battle of St. Petersburg. After enlisting as a Private in 1861,
Nathaniel Truel rose to the rank of Corporal during his first year of service, but was reduced to
Private prior to being mustered out in late 1864. Very Fine.

333
OLIVER HAZARD PALMER REQUESTS A DISCHARGE
Autograph Letter Signed, "O.H. Palmer." Four Three pages, 4 7/8" x 7 7/8".
Est: $225 - $338
Washington. February 28, 1863. Palmer writes to his wife, in part: "I have
Starting at: $135
worked up my courage to the sticking point and this morning presented my
papers to the Sec. of War asking to be relieved … he glanced over the papers and simply remarked
it was a strong case but they disliked to part with good officers. I think my resignation will be
accepted. It is possible I may be required to go to the Regt. and offer it there … It has required a
good deal of effort to reach this point but I am so thoroughly satisfied that my duty is at home that I
dare not let the pride of feeling control … I met Genl. Sumner yesterday … He seemed very glad to
see me. I told him I thought of retiring. He said don't do it at present at any rate … I was very glad
to meet & find him so cordial … " In 1862, Oliver Hazard Palmer assumed the rank of Colonel in
the 180th NY Regiment and served bravely at the Battles of South Mountain, Antietam and
Fredericksburg before ill health forced him to retire from the service not long after our letter was
written. For his valorous and meritorious service, Palmer was brevetted Brigadier General in 1866.
In addition, Palmer served as Treasurer of the Western Union Telegraph Company, helped to
organize the legal department of the Mutual Life Insurance Company and served as President of the
Hahnamann Hospital. Some soiling and a slight tear at bottom edge. Else Fine.
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334
MAGNUS SONG SHEET, "ABE LINCOLN'S UNION WAGON.
Magnus Songsheet, "Abe Lincoln's Union Wagon." One page, 4 7/8" x 7 7/8".
Est: $150 - $225
Hand-colored image of an allegorical female at upper left and a hand-colored
Starting at: $90
image of Lincoln within a gold star flanked by American flags above a small
image of the U.S. Capital building at upper right. Published by Chas. Magnus, 12 Frankfort St. NY.
The first verse and chorus follows: " The Eagle of Columbia in majesty and pride, / Still soars aloft
in glory the traitors have defied, / The flag we fondly cherish, the emblem of our will / Baptised in
the blood of heroes way down on Bunker Hill / Chorus: Stock to the Wagon, the great Union
wagon, / The triumphant Wagon, Abe Lincoln's bound to rise … " Very Fine

335
A UNION SOLDIER WRITES HOME
Autograph Letter Unsigned. Four pages, 5" x 8". Head Quarters Army of the
Est: $175 - $263
Potomac, Germantown. September 1, 1863. The letter reads, in part: " … Gen
Starting at: $105
Butterfield's aides expect to leave here. Genl. Butterfield having applied for
them. Aides are not allowed to accompany a general by the last order unless he has special
permission to take them - but I do not see how they could oblige me with the orders I received to
remain here unless Gen. Mead was in command, as I was ordered to report to him, not to a Brigade
Division Corps or head Quarters … It is very dull here. We have nothing to do, and I am very tired
of this kind of life- I only wish we could see some signs of peace, and a happy ending to these
troubles - I am encouraged to think that before very long the rebellion will be ended. The
movements in Tennessee are very important, and if we defeat the rebels and drive them out of
Tennessee, it will go a great ways towards ending this rebellion … " Unfortunately, we have been
unable to ascertain the division in which this soldier served. Very Fine.

336
NEWS OF LINCOLN'S ASSASSINATION
Autograph Letter Signed, Wm. Ardry." Four pages, 5" x 8". Lively Grove.
Est: $250 - $375
April 19, 1865. Ardry writes, in part: " … You will have no doubt heard ere
Starting at: $150
this comes to hand of the assassination of our dear & respected president by
some of those incarnate Deavils [sic] that are hatched and brooded in Dixey. I hope that Jef Davis

may be caught with some others & served in the same way in retribution. We have not got any paper
… consequently all we have heard is rumored. We hear A. Johnson has been inaugurated but we
lack confidence in him since the 4th of Mar. it is said he has been drinking hard. We ware [sic] not
quite satisfied with the terms of Lee and his army … it looks as though Mr. Lincoln's life has to go
for his. The rebels should have been satisfied above all others & I hope that Johnson will make them
tow up to the mark … " Very Fine.

337
AN INMATE IN THE INFAMOUS LIBBY PRISON
7½" x 9 ½". 1 page Autograph Letter Signed from A.W. Metcalf to Lt. Brown a
Est: $250 - $375
fellow inmate at the famous Confederate prison; "I causally learned of your
Starting at: $150
address from our mutual friend of the Q.M. of one of our Darkey Regt.
Captured around Vicksburg his name I forget. I have inquired of all I have met since my release
about you, but never could ascertain your fate until the present period which I trust is a happy one. I
fulfilled all my promises & sent you a box by the return Boat that took me down. One out of three I
found sent on. After taken…out of my clothes with a full opportunity of good things and also…
greenbacks inclosed…I also sent you a box from Baltimore containing a full supply of eatables, etc.
After my return home I laid ill for 3 months & quite out of mind did not recover for nearly a year.
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The only wonder is I ever did at all. I will be happy to hear from you as I cannot ever forget your
kindness to me in that terrible den of inequity…A.W. Metcalf." Soiled, fold repairs, small loss at
center fold, but easily read. Very good.

338
THE CHEERING NEWS FROM THE WAR MAKES THE SOLDIER
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] Unsigned Soldiers Letter, July 27, 1863. 4 pp. 5 x 8".
Est: $125 - $188
In ink to his wife Mrs. Minerva Kitson. With original stamped envelope with
Starting at: $75
Bulls Eye cancellation from Norfolk , Va. This soldier writes a touching letter
with much misspelling. He compares the courage of the volunteers with the drafted cowards: …Our
sergeant starts this afternoon for 200 conscripts to fill the regiment he goes to…git them. I think
when they come we will give them an introduction to the soft side of a bourd to sleep on in stead of
a feather bed. I cannot bear the thought of being drafted and being forced from hour homes and
being draged from the sight of our wives by the draft / Well my Dear I suppose that the drafted
cowards in lodi think that our assignement has not done enything. They come and try it for six
months for every day they will cey it different story…we have showe our couraged by volunteering
ourselves freely…I hear the sollom beat of the drum. What does it mean I will tell you another of
the soldiers is ded…." Heartfelt and moving letter in Very Good+ condition.

339
HE USED TO PLAY AT LIBBY PRISON
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. Larkinsville, June 18th,
Est: $175 - $263
1865. 2 pp. 7¾ x 9 ¾". Signed only as "Job" a Union Soldier details how is
Starting at: $105
soon to leave the service to the country for the civilian life. The Civil War had
officially ended just one month before: "…the Orders relieving us from this district have not yet
been rec'd but we are waiting and looking for them every day. The air is full of all kinds of rumors
and reports relative to our going to Nashville to be mustered out this week…Any time, whenever
the Comd'g Officers see fit to order us, I am ready and willing to dissolve the ties that bind me to
my country's Service, and don the garb of citizen again….I have been reading a pamphlet of
Thomas Steve King, on the subject of Endless Punishment. It was quite interesting and instructive.
Co. "E" has come up here from Woodville and Sergt Wheeler…and I have been playing chess some.
I played 2 or 3 games with Capt Phelps, but he worsted me badly. He used to play in Libby
Prison…I think the Ballad you sent me very fine and I would like to know the music for – you'll
sing it for me when I get home, won't you. Accompanied by original stamped envelope addressed to
a Miss Flora Putnum in Berrien Spring Michigan. A Fine letter written neatly with a hopeful postwar grace.

340
DISPATCH TO THE N.Y. HERALD - PENINSULA CAMPAIGN
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. NY Herald Office,
Est: $150 - $225
Washington, DC. July 9, 1862. 1 pp. 5x8".F.G. CHAPMAN, a correspondent
Starting at: $90
for the New York Herald. He writes to Fred R. Hudson with eyewitness news
during the Peninsular Campaign: "I arrived here at 6 'o'clock last evening. Found Gen. Pope at
Willards with a part of his staff. They will leave here for a day or two , for Warrrenton, Va. which
will be his headquarters for a few days. The General was pleased with the idea of having me along
with him in his Virginia campaign and will give me all the facilities for news…. The President has
gone to McCllelan's army and so has Gen. Banks. The Prest. Left here on Monday and Bank on
Sunday…F.G. Chapman." In Fine condition.

341
CIVIL WAR SOLDIER LETTER
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. Jefferson Barracks, Mo. Jan.
Est: $150 - $225
14, 1865. 2 pp. 5x8". Sick Soldier CLARK O. RYAN [Enlisted on 12/23/1863
Starting at: $90
at Brooklyn, NY as a Private. On 12/23/1863 he mustered into "E" Co. NY
18th Cavalry; discharged for disability on 8/28/1865 at St Louis, MO. From the Report of the
Adjutant-General]"…I get my ration money…Kimball and Maynard are discharged, Bryant is
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missing in Ward S. …Brown is cook in the in the special Diet Kitchen, Miss Hartshorn is here yet
Charles Esterly is Medicine Nurse,,, I am considerably better than when I left...the boys all send
their best respect….it is lonesome… Clark O. Ryan" In Fine condition and easy to read.

342
FROM THE BOSTON JOURNAL ON ILLUSTRATED ENVELOPE
[CIVIL WAR RELATED LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. Office of the
Est: $90 - $135
Boston Journal printed letterhead. 4pp. Sept.19. 1862. 5x8". Includes beautifully
Starting at: $54
illustrated envelope from the Boston Journal, with postal stamp. Signed only as
"Charles" and addressed to John Came, a union soldier who was died of disease three months after
this letter to him was written. Charles gives his family member advice on becoming a good officer:

343
A SOLDIER WRITES FROM FORT RUNYAN
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] 4pp. Fort Runyan, Aug 20, 1861 Patriotic letterhead
Est: $200 - $300
with George Washington red, white and blue "Liberty shield." 5x8". Poignant
Starting at: $120
letter from a lonely soldier, whose name appears to be Aldren Hebert (?) writes
to his brother with an aching in his heart for letters from home: "…I have written about a half dozen
times to our folks and have reseved(sic) no answers from any of them but I have come to the
conclusion that they little care whether I ever come back alive or not and I don't think they care a
dam whether I get killed or not…but when I see other boys in the same company get their letters
and they ask me why I don't get any from my folks, it makes me feel bad…the way (the folks)
talked last winter you would suppose that they would do all in their power to help the poor soldiers
but instead of helping them they turn right against them and say just like a thousand others let the
damn should go to hell after laying on the ground getting wet and cold with half enough to eat and
putting up with every inconvenience they can think of and perhaps get killed in the end what
comfort can we take in this world to undergo all this troubles… …you wanted to know what the
matter was with the mutiners / they contended that their time was out and just walked up to the capt
and gave him their arms and traps and told him they would not do anymore duty…had a good deal
of swearing and loud talk…I should not be at all surprised if a good many deset in the regiment
before long / we have got our new clothes they are bright-blue pants and dark blue coat with a
fatigue coat…" Fort Runyon was a large bastioned earthwork constructed in just a few months
before in May 1861 to protect the Long Bridge over the Potomac. Its perimeter was about the same
as that of the Pentagon. After the construction of the Arlington Line two miles to the west, Fort
Runyon fell into disuse. Easy to read in Fine condition.

344
…NOW HE FILLS A SOLDIERS GRAVE…
[CIVIL WAR LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. Washington, D.C. June 23,
Est: $125 - $188
1864. 4 pp. This soldier is serving in a Civil War Hospital. His letter tells about
Starting at: $75
the fellows in the ward and how bad off they are with specific reference to one
patient suffering with a terrible bout of gangrene whose tissue is being burned off every day by the
doctors. The writer further states that if this soldier loses his leg he will likely die. He then writes
that the soldier has died and he had only hoped that he could have been able to do something for
him. He writes more about his good friend and the letter is a fine record and description of the
horrors of medical treatment in those days. Signed only "Your brother, John." In Excellent
condition, easily read penmanship.

345
AN 1865 JOURNEY WITH GEN. THOMAS
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". Philadelphia. September
25, 1865. The letter reads, in part: "…I had a pleasant time coming on with the
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General. It amused me greatly to see the manner in which the Old man
maneuvered to keep out of the way of the people … We got on the engine and rode nearly all day.
The people had heard by telegraph of Thomas' coming down the road and when we arrived at the
stations the crowd would be at the cars to see to see the old man and would go round looking
through them for him. They of course would not find him and by the time they would learn where
he was the train would be ready to start and he would not be molested by them. … I have had a
rough time here, my wife, by the kindness of some kind friend had hard of a few of my misdoings
and she went for me and asked me point blank about them …I have one of the best women in the
world for a wife and I ought to be ashamed to act as I have done …" Fine.

346
CIVIL WAR AFFIDAVIT FOR WIFE
Partially Printed State of Wisconsin Document. One page, 8 3/8" x 7 3/8".
Est: $45 - $68
Wisconsin. October 24, 1864. The document is a sworn testimony certifying that
Starting at: $27
Mary A. Grow is the wife of Chester A. Grow, "a Volunteer in Company R. 42
Regt. Wis. Vol…" Revenue Stamp affixed at lower left. Tipped to verso is a partially printed State
of Wisconsin document signed by a Justice of the Peace certifying the service of Chester A. Grow
and his marriage to Mary A. Grow.

347
A WOUNDED UNION SOLDIERS WRITES HOME
A WOUNDED UNION SOLDIERS WRITES HOME CONCERNING THE
Est: $150 - $225
POSSIBILITY OF DRAFTS AND SHERIDAN'S SUCCESS IN THE
Starting at: $90
SHENANDOAH VALLEY Autograph Letter Signed, on U.S. Christian
Commission "Homeward" letterhead. Four pages, 4 5/8" x 8". Hampton Hospital. September 27,
1864. The letter reads, in part: "…yesterday they were signing the "Pay Rolls" at this Hospital and I
suppose they will be paid off today but as I was not mustered here I am minus as usual …Bart wrote
me that they had not been paid at the Regt yet and there was no signs of it … We have had some
good war news of late "Sheridan" has been very successful in the "Valley" and the prospect looks
more cheering … Will there be any draft in Hollis this fall? I suppose the 4th Regt. have got home.
That is what there was left of them that did not re-enlist and if Perly had been living he would have
been at home…" As commander of the Army of Shenandoah, General Philip Sheridan was charged
with closing off Northern invasion routes and denying the Confederacy use of the productive
agricultural region of the Shenandoah Valley. Working relentlessly and thoroughly, Sheridan's men
rendered over 400 miles of land inhabitable in a series of punitive attacks that presages the scorched
earth tactics of Sherman's March to the Sea.

348
S BELL PLEADS FOR SALE OF FARM DURING CIVIL WAR
A SOUTHERN BELL PLEADS FOR THE SALE OF HER FARM DURING
Est: $90 - $135
THE CIVIL WAR Unsigned Letter. Two pages,8 1/8" x 6 3/8". No place. No
Starting at: $54
date. The woman writes, in part: "Please ask Mr. Bradley to persuade Mr. Ward
to take my plantation, he would only have to pay me $10,200 and I will take Confederate money. I
should then feel tolerably comfortable about my debts, for if Mr. Libert should refuse Confederate
money, I would have to report him to Jeff Davis as disloyal….if I was a man I would not sell my
cotton now for any price, I would move it out of danger …if the federals get here again I will not
tell them… they could but burn house and fences and in all probability would not…unless they
knew it was owned by a prominent southern man- they would not be inclined to destroy what
belonged to a poor woman…" Some dampstaining. Else Fine.

349
4 PAGES WILLIAMSPORT MD., CAMP JACKSON.
…THEY HAVE BEEN A FIGHTING OUT IN KENTUCKY… I THINK
Est: $125 - $188
OUR FORCE IS GOING TO CROSS BEFORE LONG…"[CIVIL WAR]
Starting at: $75
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages,4 ½" x 7 ½". Williamsport Md., Camp
Jackson. November 17, 1861. The letter focuses largely on camp life and personal matters and notes
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"…they have been a fighting out in Kentucky… I think our force is going to cross before long…"
Small tear at fold. Else Very Good.

350
A SOLDIER ASKS HIS BROTHER TO ENLIST
A CIVIL WAR SOLDIER ASKS HIS BROTHER TO JOIN HIS COMPANY
Est: $90 - $135
Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 7 5/8" x 6". Beria, [North Carolina]. March
Starting at: $54
20, 1862. The letter reads: "Wm. McDonald Ball My Dear Brother, I am out as a
Volunteer is Capt. Geo. Daniels company and shall go with him to Goldsboro where we join the
regt. of wich[sic] Capt. Wortham is Major. I want you to come into the company with me so that we
can be together. Bring the Burness[?] boys with you and as many of your friends as you can. Very
affectionately your Brother, Ivy Ball." Fine

351
BARON AUCKLAND AND ANCIENT ROMAN COINS
THE THIRD BARON AUCKLAND RECOUNTS THE DISCOVERY OF
Est: $200 - $300
ANCIENT ROMAN COINS ROBERT JOHN EDEN, THIRD BARON
Starting at: $120
AUCKLAND. (1799-1870). Bishop of Bath and Wales. Autograph Letter
Signed. 8 pages, 3 3/8" x 5 3/8". No place. November 26, no year. Auckland recounts the discovery
of "a large number of Roman coins of the date of 363 in continuing their work, they came upon a
cave, in which there were some very large elephant bones … & bones of other animals, probably
from the appearance of the teeth, bones of Hippopotami…" Fine

352
SOLDIER WRITES HOME HOPING HAPPIER DAYS TO COME
[CIVIL WAR] Autograph Letter Signed. 2 pages, 5" x 8". Fish River. March 24,
Est: $75 - $113
1865. The letter reads, in part: "…I had no chance of sending my letter out when
Starting at: $45
at camp on the Gulf. We are now marching onto Mobile, we have been on the
road nine days we stoped[sic] at this place (Fish River) last Evening (23rd) and received mail last
night …I was truely[sic] glad to hear from you and to hear that you was enjoying good health….let
us drop all thoughts of the past and present and look forward to the future hopeing[sic] it may bring
happier days for us. …" Good

353
RECEPTION THE 37TH & 38TH REGIMENT NY VOLS
New York Daily Era account statement for "… Publishing special notice
Est: $150 - $225
reception and programme of 37th & 38th Regiments N.Y. Vol." One page, 8 ¼"
Starting at: $90
x 4 ¾". Very Good. Affixed to this statement is the sworn statement of the New
York Era's publisher concerning the publication of the notice. Very Good. One page, 7 3/4" x 3
1/8". The Mayor, Alderman and Commonalty of the City of New-York General Expenses account
for "…advertising programme of Arrangement for the Reception of the 37th and 38th Regiment
N.Y. Volunteers…" One page, 8 ½" x 6 ¾". Good. Pinned to this General Expenses account is
document is a German language Newspaper proof of the announcement that was forwarded to the
state. Very Good.

354
ANNOUNCING THE POSTPONEMENT OF THE DRAFT
LOT OF ITEMS RELATING TO THE WORLD'S PUBLICATION OF A
Est: $150 - $225
NOTICE POSTPONING THE DRAFT DURING THE CIVIL WAR
Starting at: $90
PARTIALLY PRINTED "CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW-YORK"
DOCUMENT. One page, 8 ½" x 3 ½". The document acknowledges receipt of seventy four dollars
and 80 cents from County Comptroller for publication of an advertisement. County Expenditures
warrant for publication of a notice in The World. One page, 8 ½"x 3 ½". Affixed to warrant is a
Partially Printed "State of New York, City and County of New York" document certifying the state's
debt to The World for the publication of an advertisement Also affixed is the clipped Newspaper
proof of "The Draft Postponed!" received by the state and "The World Company" acknowledgement
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of payment for the publication of "The Draft Postponed!" All Fine.

355
CIVIL WAR OFFICER CHARGED WITH CURSING
A highly unusual field - printed Judicial General Order, 1p. 5" x 7 1/2",
Est: $125 - $188
Headquarters, District of North Carolina, New Berne, August 11, 1864, in
Starting at: $75
which 1st Lieutenant William B. Patterson of the 3rd New York artillery is
charged with "conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman". Patterson is accused with pushing
down another officer in the presence of enlisted men, then saying to him that: "You are a God
Damned stinking son of a bitch …I will knock your God damned head off…". Evidently the court
agreed with the officer's opinion of his enemy, for Patterson was found not guilty on all charges!
$200 - up

356
5 NAVAL DEPT REGULATIONS AND GENERAL ORDERS
Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60
5 ½ x 8 ½". 4 pp. Two copies of "Regulations for the Enlistment and
Government of Apprentice Boys for the Navy." Navy Department, May 27,
1864. One copy has a stain at lower right on all four pages, but the text is unaffected. Good.
5 ½ x 8 ½". 4pp. "Navy Department, July 17, 1865. General Orders No. 63. It lists 10 cases brought
against seaman. Nine were for desertion or absent without leave, all were found guilty. The 10th
was against "James Simmons, Seaman, was tried & found guilty of 'Using seditious language, and
evincing disloyalty, ....when the assassination of President Lincoln was announce....". Simmons was
sentenced to two years in prison. Excellent.
5 ½ x 8 ½". 1 page. Navy Department, July 19, 1865. General Orders No. 64. The "Act to provide a
more efficient discipline for the Navy". Small stain to extreme top edge affects nothing. Fine.
5 ½ x 8 ½". 1 page. Navy Department, June 29, 1865. General Orders No. 62. "The following
named persons having had Medals of Honor awarded to them for distinguished services in
battle....John Cooper...and Patrick Mullen...." Very Fine.

357
1862 CHARGES AGAINST A PRIVATE
Civil War Document. Two pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4" Camp Meigs, Readville.
Est: $125 - $188
October 31, 1862. The document reads, in part: " … said John Beecher received
Starting at: $75
a Furlough Oct. 25th which expired Oct. 28th at 7 o'clock p.m. About six
o'clock that evening his son applied for an extension of his father's furlough, which was refused, and
was told to tell his father to return to Camp by the first train from Boston, the next morning. He
failed to report and Thursday a.m. Oct. 30th I left for the city in search of him. I first visited his
house in Chelsea, found his wife who reported that he left home on the afternoon of the previous
day for Camp Knowing for this he must be in Boston. I returned and god an officer who soon found
and arrested him, he was brought to Camp Friday morning by an officer from the city and delivered
to me by a corporal of the Provost Guard ... The undersigned having examined the case of private
Beecher finds him guilty by his own confession of the whole charge ... I sentence him to 3 days in
the guard house on bread & water ..." An interesting look at the personal hardships placed on
families during the war. The sentence is signed and approved "R.A. Peirce, Brig. Gen'l," the
commanding officer at Fort Meigs.

358
G.B. MATTHEW'S LEE AND HIS GENERALS
GEORGE BAGBY MATTHEWS (1857-1935). American artist and
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Starting at: $450
lithographer. His Lee and His Generals print. 26 3/4" x 15 1/2". No place. 1907.
Born in Virginia, G.B. Matthews studied in Paris with portrait painter Carolus
Duran before commencing a career in and around Washington, D.C. Drawn to historical subjects,
Matthews is best known for his depictions of Lee and His Generals, The Battle of the Merrimac
with the Monitor, and Last of the Wooden Navy. Although many of the figures pictured in
Matthews' fine image of Lee and his Generals had never gathered together during the war, and a
number of the generals were dead by the war's end, the public did not care that the grouping itself
was imagined. Rather, this Matthews' print was much praised for the poignant and chivalrous
presentation of the Confederate military. Minor paper loss and toning at edges. Else Very Fine.

359
GENERAL ORDERS NO 4
Printed Document. One page, 4 ¼" x 6 7/8". War Department, Adjutant
General's Office, Washington. February 26, 1861. The document details
regulations regarding Army uniforms. Paper loss at right edge, not affecting
text. Else Very Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

360
UNCUT SHEET OF 3 UNISSUED 6TH REGIMENT OHIO
186-. Uncut sheet of three unissued 6th Regiment Ohio Volunteers pay orders.
"Sutler's Office, 6th Regiment Ohio Volunteers... Paymaster U.S.A. for 6th
Regt. Ohio Volunteers, pay to the order of E.Kelsey, Sutler, .... Very Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

361
SIGNED BY GENERAL AMOS EATON
AMOS BEEBE EATON (1806-1877) Union general, Army Commissary
Est: $150 - $225
General of Subsistence. Uncommon pairing. 1) Document Signed, A. B. Eaton"
Starting at: $90
as Commissary General of Subsistence. One page, 8" x 10". Washington. June
12, 1872 on official Office Commissary General of Subsistence stationery regarding provisions &
commissary property 2) Great 19th century sepia-toned stereoview portrait photo of Eaton in
uniform on firm board. 7" x 3 1/2". A nice pair. Both in Very Fine condition.

362
GENERAL SHERIDAN ON BLACK TROOPS
PHILIP H.SHERIDAN (1831-1888) Union general, commanded cavalry of
Est: $750 - $1,125
Army of the Potomac, instrumental in Lee's surrender to Grant. Manuscript
Starting at: $450
Letter Signed, P.H. Sheridan," on Headquarters, Military Division of the Gulf
letterhead. Two pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4". New Orleans, La. January 23, 1866. Sheridan writes to
Major General J.G. Foster, Commanding General Dept. of Florida, in part: I was obliged under
orders from Genl. Grant to muster out of one thousand more of your colored troops. This perhaps
will involve a rearrangement of your coast garrison I cannot send you a Commissary in place of
Maj. Foster as the recent orders from Washington seem to contemplate the using of Officers of the
line as in old times We have a good deal of fuss and feathers over on the Rio Grande but there is
nothing in it and there will be no fight there. The black troops there have become much incensed at
the Franco Mexicans in consequence of the abuse of them in a paper published in Matamoras [?] so
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that we have to watch them closely " Boldly signed and Very Fine.

363
WAR DATED ALS FROM WILLIAM JOHNSTON
WILLIAM F. JOHNSTON (1808-1872) Statesman, Governor of PA.
Est: $125 - $188
Autograph Letter Signed, Wm. F. Johnston." One page, 5 1/2" x 8 1/4".
Starting at: $75
Petersburg. May 4, 1861. Johnston writes to Quarter Master General Reuben C.
Hale, in part: I have had large transactions in business with the firm of Morganstein & brothers of
this City, Clothiers. I can cheerfully & cordially recommend this firm as trust worthy & honorable.
Faithful in contracts, & responsible for their performance. If the Public Service requires their
assistance in furnishing supplies, I am sure that all Contracts will be executed & goods & clothing
made & delivered as ordered " Interesting content concerning a recommendation for a Jewish firm.
Very Fine.

364
1864 CONFEDERATE CONGRESS DOCUMENT
Three-page printed Confederate document, 6 1/4" x9 3/4". Richmond, VA.
Est: $250 - $375
December 29, 1864. The document reads, in part CORRESPONDENCE
Starting at: $150
BETWEEN THE SECRETARIES OF WAR AND THE TREASURY, ON
THE SUBJECT OF A DEFICIENCY OF FUNDS supplies cannot be obtained for the want of the
requisite funds ... I am satisfied that the discredit of the government has arisen, in a measure, from
the delay that has been made in the liquidation of the pressing, urgent and meritorious claims. I am
aware of the many strong considerations that induce the restriction of issue as far as practicable, but
I venture to suggest, that the current itself probably suffers more discredit from the failure to meet
the engagements of the government, than could result from inflation by the issue necessary to
redeem them It has been the occasion or excuse for desertion, marauding, sale of clothing and
equipments, among soldiers ... officers are resentful, and soldiers reckless, discontented and
suffering.... With Record Division Rebel Archives" stamp. Edge split. Some toning at edges.
Overall Fine.

365
HORACE BUMSTEAD
Printed Confederate document, GENERAL ORDERS No. 4." One page, 5" x
Est: $250 - $375
7.5." Richmond. February 8, 1865. The document reads, in part: ...
Starting at: $150
Commanders of armies, departments or districts, will enforce the following Act
of Congress in all sections in which the enemy may be advancing An Act to Regulate the
Destruction of Property under military necessity, and to provide for the Indemnity thereof the
military authorities of the confederate army are hereby authorized and directed to destroy cotton,
tobacco, military and naval stores, or other property of any kind whatever, which may aide the
enemy in the prosecution of the war Officers will be calm and considerate in the performance of the
duty enjoined by these orders. They will not be justified in the destruction of property, unless the
necessity therefore be reasonably established " With Record Division Rebel Archives" stamp at
upper left. Some soiling. Overall Fine.

366
REMNANT OF THE 61ST PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENT
[CIVIL WAR FLAG REMNANT]. Ensemble measures 11" x 14". Remnant of
a regimental flag of the 61st Pennsylvania. Double-matted with a photo
reproduction of a Civil War army scene. Provenance traces this back to a GAR
hall in Philadelphia. Excellent.
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367
A UNION BRASS INFANTRY HORN INSIGNIA
[CIVIL WAR HAT PIECE]. Ensemble, measures 11" x 14" overall. Brass
Est: $300 - $450
infantry horn insignia worn by Union infantrymen on their kepis. Original
Starting at: $180
hooks intact. Mounted on a 34 star flag remnant. This originated from a small
hoard found in Philadelphia after the Civil War. Nice double-matted with a reproduced photo of
Civil War infantrymen in battle. In excellent condition.

368
A STAR FROM OLD GLORY RELIC
[CIVIL WAR ERA FLAG REMNANT]. Ensemble measures overall 16" x 12".
Est: $300 - $450
Large hand stitched star on a field of blue was once part of a large 34 star
Starting at: $180
barracks flag of the United States. The flag from which this was extracted flew
from July 4, 1861 until July 3, 1863 at which time West Virginia was admitted to the Union. The
star is nicely double matted with a copy of an early Union soldier standing next to a similar flag. A
nice display item.

369
OLD LIBBY PRISON RELICS
[CIVIL WAR " LIBBY PRISON RELIC]. Ensemble measures 14" x 11". A
Est: $350 - $525
slice of a beam and a nail taken from the original structure of Libby Prison in
Starting at: $210
Richmond, Virginia. A short history indicates that materials dating back to the
original structure were sold in 2006, from which these originate. Double-matted with two different
photo reproductions of Libby prison. Great for display.

370
RICHMOND CAPITOL FLAG REMNANT
[CIVIL WAR FLAG REMNANT]. Ensemble measures 11" x 14". Remnant of
Est: $400 - $600
the flag taken from the Confederate Capitol in Richmond on April 4, 1865.
Starting at: $240
Provenance links the flag back to Reverend John O. Foster who is said to have
preached the first sermon after the fall of Richmond. Double-matted with a photo reproduction of
the Capital at Richmond. Excellent.

371
SWATCH FROM A CONFEDERATE BATTLE FLAG
[CIVIL WAR FLAG REMNANT]. Ensemble, measures 11" x 14" overall. A
Est: $400 - $600
swatch from a Confederate flag that flew over Fort Morgan at Mobile Bay
Starting at: $240
during the Federal attack on forts surrounding Mobile in 1864. Provenance
indicates this flag originated from Fleet Surgeon James C. Palmer. A photograph of the large
remnant from which this was taken along with detailed provenance are provided. Nicely doublematted with a reproduced photo of the Battle of Mobile Bay.

372
A UNIQUE AND INTRIGUING SLAVE RELATED DOCUMENT
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Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Note Unsigned. Two pages, 4 ¾" x 2 ½". No place. No date. The
Starting at: $150
note reads: "I do know you should have your money and the negroes does him
no good for he can hardly support them for they will not work for him. You can
make your money out of uncal[sic] Jacob Dewald[?] negroes if you would come or send for I think
he has awrite[sic] to them tho[sic] do not show this or let on for they nealey[sic] kill me they would
be so angry" An intriguing slave related piece. Very Fine.

373
COMMENTARY ON THE CIVIL WAR & ILLS OF SLAVERY
Autograph Letter Signed, "C.M. Albee." Two pages, 8" x 12 1/8". Patik [?]
Est: $300 - $450
Grove. April 17, 1863. Our author recounts the recent death of a beloved school
Starting at: $180
teacher and goes on to write, in part: " … our friends are constantly hearing of
the death of some love'd child in the Army we are not alone the land is filled with mourning And
shall our great Republic be lost … tell all your friends from me to stand by our country in this the
hour of peril and if they fall (as all must sometimes) not to fill a traitor's grave we read much of
deserters returning, why did they leave shame on the wretch who could desert his Country's cause in
the hour of danger the Motto is United we stand divided we fall Love Our County and settle
opinions afterward the negro well that is a great reason why loyal men cannot pull together if they
have made the war and want their freedom let them fight for it … I pray God that when this
unnatural war shall cease that not a slave shall be left to till the ground … we all look forward to the
happy day when we can welcome home our absent ones and say to them well done … a day of
Jubille [sic] that will be no chains no bondage when all can walk upright in the Image of his Creator
as was intended from the beginning … a monkey cannot be a man's place but he can fill a monkey's
place and was made free so was a negro until made a slave … all men being created free although
not all equal let each fill that situation to which he is best fitted without bonds & have dwelt much
on this subject and pondered it well and have come to the conclusion that the time has come when
the bond man if he is black must go free … "Some minor toning. Else Fine.

374
1795 WILL BEQUEATHING, "ALL THE NEGROES I POSSESS
Copy of a Will. Two pages, 7 3/4" x 12 1/4". Kentucky [?]. March 23, 1795.
The will disposes a range of lands as well as "all the negroes" possessed by the
will's maker, Samuel Harris. Splits at folds. Else Very Good.

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

375
AN 1835 DEFENSE OF SLAVERY
Autograph Letter Signed, "H.S. Pratt," and "I. A. Pratt." Four pages, 8" x 9
Est: $300 - $450
3/4". St. Mary's, Georgia. December 22, 1835. H.S. Pratt writes three pages,
Starting at: $180
and his wife, I.A. Pratt, pens an additional page on the integral address leaf.
Addressed to "Ezra Pratt … Orville, Ashtabula County, Ohio." The letter reads, in part: " … The stir
about abolition at the North has done the South great injury - fear & suspicion have prevailed … No
man known to be an abolitionist can travel at the South - he will be taken up & put in prison without
ceremony & indeed no Northern man can travel here with safety unless he have the most
unexceptional recommendations - The negroes were in a fair way for great improvement before this
foolish and wicked crusade was set on foot but now their improvement will probably be retarded for
many years … The slaves are now enjoyed as much freedom as they are qualified to enjoy & if the
Masters were let alone they would soon qualify their negroes for much more than they now have.
There are multitudes of negroes in this country who have got as much liberty & as many privileges
as the children of the families to which they belong … To disturb the peace of the country and anger
the Union - make every Northern man a suspicious character & deprive the slaves of the religious
advantages now enjoyed is criminal in the highest degree this is what the Abolitionists are doing- I
hope therefore you will wash your hands of the matter- if they are in the slightest stained with it …"
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Interesting commentary on slavery penned during a transformation period for the American
abolitionist movement. Paper loss at folds and on third page, affecting two words. Tape repair on
third page. Else Fine.

376
AN 1837 ABOLITION MEETING IN A CT CUSTOM HOUSE
Autograph Letter Signed, "Th. Mussey." One page, 7 3/4" x 10". New London.
Est: $250 - $375
October 29, 1837. Addressed on integral leaf to J.W. Crawford Esqr. Union
Starting at: $150
Ct." With circular "New London Ct" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in
part: " Being fully satisfied that a number of letters enclosing the printed Notices for an Abolition
Meeting in the Custom-House hall have been forwarded to Washington, as I understand both to the
President & Secretary of the Treasury, & also from both parties here, I feel bound as a friend to
appraise you of the fact I think it not improbable that an attempt will be made to remove you … The
Abolitionists posted notices for a meeting on Friday evening, but Ames refused to let him have the
Hall without your written permission which would have been an excellent document to have sent to
Washington with the notices … " Paper loss from wax seal on address leaf. Minor dampstaining.
Else Very Good.

377
FOR THE SUPPORT OF FREE BLACKS
Autograph Letter Signed, Montgomery, Orange Co., N.Y., May 30, [1834. One
Est: $100 - $150
page, folio. from S. Guiteau to Rev. Cortland Van Ransalaer, Albany, N.Y (in
Starting at: $60
part): "I have not abandoned the cause of the poor blacks. Circumstances have
compelled me for a time to leave this field of labor. I hope to reenter it hereafter....I was much in
hopes to have seen you in NY at the Anniversaries, or at Phila at the meeting of the Genl
Assembly… I hope to see a soc. formed in B on my next visit there to act extensively upon the free
blacks." Integral address leaf with Montgomery N.Y. postal stamp. Letter also contains a three line
postscript in what appears to be Greek. Some browning to cover, Letter is nicely written and Fine.

378
THE CHARACTER AND INFLUENCE OF ABOLITIONISM
1860, 31 pp. pamphlet. "The Character and Influence of Abolitionism, A
Est: $125 - $188
Sermon preached in the First Presbyterian Church, Brooklyn, on Sabbath
Starting at: $75
Evening, Dec. 9th,1860." New York: Nesbitt. Original printed tan wrappers.
The Reverend In this pre-Civil War sermon asserts that God "restrain the violence of fanatical men,"
argues that scripture does not condemn slavery, prays that "abolitionism is abusive in its persistent
misrepresentation of the legal principles involved in the relation between master and slave," and
warns of dissolution of the Union and the horrors of War. Archivally reinforced binding, soft fold
mark to center, overall Very Good.

379
SHOES REPAIRED FOR A NEGRO MAN AND WOMAN
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 1/2" x 6 3/8". No place. 1771. The document
is an accounting of money due to a cobbler, one Benjamin Kent. Listed among
the services provided to John Sheppard are " … mending for Negro Man …
Mending for Negro Woman …" Some discoloration. Else Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

380
A COBBLER REPAIRS SHOES FOR A NEGROS
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Manuscript Document. One page, 7 1/2" x 6 3/8". No place. 1771. The
document is an accounting of money due to a cobbler, one Benjamin Kent.
Listed among the services provided to John Sheppard are " … mending for
Negro Man … Mending for Negro Woman …" Some discoloration. Else Fine.

Est: $120 - $180
Starting at: $72

381
ALABAMA DOCUMENT: COTTON AND SLAVERY
Manuscript Document. Six pages, approximately 8" x 12 1/4". Pages are tipped
together and laid flat, approximately 16" x 23 1/4" overall. The document, an
account of an individual's estate, lists the sale of cotton," and negro Dave"
among the estate. Some paper loss and separation at folds. Overall Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

382
A RECEIPT FOR THE DELIVERY OF THREE CROW SCALPS
One page, 4" x 7 ½". "West M[oreland] County." May 18, 1849. Docketing on
Est: $250 - $375
verso reads: No. 6 certificate for 3 Scalps 24 cents." The document reads: "to
Starting at: $150
wit Dick a servant of Thos. Brown provided to me the scalps of three Crows
which he made oath agreeably to lay were killed in Said County. Given under my hand this 18 May
1849. Rbt. Channing

383
PRINTED CIRCULAR
Printed Circular with integral postally-used address leaf. Circular notifies
Moses Vilas that rooms are available for the upcoming legislative session at the
Montpelier, Vermont, home of Silas French

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

384
1823 WOLF BOUNTY
Manuscript Document Signed. 1823. 1 pp. 8"x 4½" Signed affidavit for a
Est: $200 - $300
producing a wolf scalp: James Vandemark and penned by the clerk, n.p., for
Starting at: $120
payment of a wolf bounty: "You, James Vandenmark do solemnly swear that
the scalp now produced by you is the scalp of a wolf that was taken and killed within the county by
you within twenty days past & you verily believe the same to have been over the age of six months
& that you have not spared the life of any she wolf within your power to kill with a desire to
increase the breed." A remarkable relic of a time when exterminating the wolf was a priority, as so
many residents lost their livestock and livelihood from the hungry and plentiful wolf.

385
NEWBURYPORT SHIP MASCONOMO
Autograph Letter Signed. Newburyport, Mass. March 31, 1848. Five pp. with
Est: $125 - $188
integral address leaf. From M.E. Hale to Henry Evans, Esq, New Bedford" …
Starting at: $75
On the whole we have concluded to give you the preference in furnishing a
gang of Rigging for our ship, and this, not withstanding we have been offered it at a decidedly less
price by others, influenced a little perhaps by the fact that you were a townsmen and in consequence
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be disposed on your part to give us an article which will do you credit. In fact we would have you
understand that we are paying you the highest price which has been asked in Boston for rigging of
the same description of Hemp as you propose… It is important to us to have the rigging
immediately, As the ship waits to receiving- Therefore the heavy shrouding you will forward to the
eastern Rail Road, Boston at once that our riggers can commence ….If enclose you have
specifications of reading rating raid rig gang N. E. Hale" What follows is a 2 page list of cordage
and the for the ship Masconomo, including size and strands of shrouding, topmast, Langyards, etc…
Last page is another letter confirming shipment of cordage "for Ship Masconomo" being sent via
Eastern RR Depot for Newburyport, signed by Lt. Plummer. There is a listing for a Ship
Masconomo which fought in the Mexican American War, however, not much more information on
this ship can be found. Obviously it was well fitted. An interesting Newburyport item and worthy of
further research. Light toning, small tears to the red wax seal area, Very Good.

386
LIFE ON THE PRAIRIE
Eight pages, 5" x 8". "Abilene, Dick. Co. Kansas." June 20, 1879.
Est: $125 - $188
Accompanied by original envelope with ABILENE postal cancellation. "Dear
Starting at: $75
friend Nathan, Having a few leisure moments time this morning to answer your
kind and welcome letter that I received some time ago. And I read it with the greatest of pleasure.
You asked me so many questions to answer and I will try and answer them. We found some flowers
on the prairies, and the prettiest that I ever saw in my life time. And we got our flowers all safe out
too. You said you have such pretty ones if you would be so kind and gather some seed for us if they
will give some. If we can we will gather some for you also. We had a love feast out here, but not in
our county, but in Brown county. I like it well enough but not to well and the reason is because my
dearest friends are not out here. And I would be very glad if I could see them. Ephriam is no more in
the store he is at home just now but I think he is going in the store before very long. He said he is
coming east before long. He could go in a hardware store but he doesn't do it, and in a ….dry goods.
Benj and Emily are well at present. Yannie and Lizzie are washing the dishes. Frank/He has seen
some pretty girls but they don't suit him and so it is the same with me and Ephriam he has homesick
for his sweet heart that is the reason why he don't like it out here. But he was so often invited to
come and see them but he don't go. And Abram was to invited to some …..he did not go. We have
some pretty ones to and just such ugly ones some are so full of summer freckles. Mama planted her
flowers out already we have made a flower bed. None of us saw any antelopes but Lizzie saw two
wolfs where she was at Sheetz they were so cross that they circled up their tails. I think Abram is
getting along very well. He is at home just now did you see him since he is at home. He had
homesick for his mother & his brothers and sisters. And also for his sweet heart. I was not far
around in the state of Kansas south was the farthest the …was south I was about 24 miles east three
miles north three miles west 7 miles but not quite west more south west. Ephriam saw an antelope
after all at Waters track. We had very dry weather before the twelfth of June. We had a heavy
thunder gust. And I never saw it rain so fast in my life time. And since that time we had every day
rain except on Sunday and Monday. Today it is raining the whole day. If you only would be out
here and see our corn that we planted the eleventh and twelfth of May you would say it can't be. It is
about 4 feet high. Every thing looks nice and green. We have over 400 peach trees some apples,
pears walnuts and other kinds of trees. We are going to make eighty acres of wheat out. We have
forty acres of corn. Did you get Ephriam's letter that he wrote, and if you did you shall answer his
letter. Than he is going to send you some flower seed. About next week we can eat new beans. We
have new potatoes and we ate new sugar peas the first of June. We got over 500 sweet potato plants
from Michael Bears and read beats from …for a present they are so kind to these Pennsylvania
people. And if they would have the money plenty they would give us some. I am tending the Sunday
school and I like it very well. We have every thing out here that we were used in there. Many hours
we have spent together. And sweetly did they pass away; and so we are parted perhaps forever, oh
think …me when this you see. Excuse my bad writing, mistakes, scribbling and long delay. Write
soon. Your friend Jonus S. Brubaker. To Nathan E. Riest."

387
TREASURY DEPT. WASHINGTON, D.C. 1876
Four pages 8" x 10", Cousin Wm. The first leisure day, this, since I rec'd your
letter a month ago. I wanted to sit right down then & take you & Rols. To task
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for returning the exps. charges on the books. The 4 Confederate House of
Representatives have not yet reduced my salary, & until that event takes place, I shall be able to
send you books at my own expense. No news, by the way from Hayden' s Report yet. Just keep
cool: as usual in such cases, I may have to run my legs off without succeeding, & then some day,
without expecting it, to have a copy dropped into my hands. That is the way things work in
Washington. I have an object in writing this letter, and that is to ask you what the republicans
generally up that way think of this attempt of the rebel-copperhead majority in congress to reduce
our salaries & turn us all out of doors? Here, we regard it as all buncombe for the next presidential
campaign. In fact no man, of any party, pretends to say that it is an honest, conscientious effort to
reduce expenses & to reform things generally; but merely to compel the republicans to take the
opposite side, and then to go before the country and say we democrats wanted to retrench & the
republicans wouldn't let us. There is not a department that has any more clerks than is absolutely
necessary to transact the public business of the country; and there is not a man here who gets any
more pay than he can live on & live economically at that. And yet, the copperheads propose to
cripple the public business by cutting off 20 percent, or one fifth of the working force, and to cripple
the resources of those who are suffered to remain, by cutting down their salaries below the point of
decent living. The truth is, and they don't deny it, they fear our votes and our contributions during
the political campaigns, and if they can only manage to cut off these, they think they have removed
one obstacle to their success. I hear that Dr. Egbert the _____ _____ who represents our district,
says that $600. a year—that is, $50 a month-is enough for any of these clerks to live on. That is the
kind of statesmanship that represents the 27th district.The 27th district reminds me of Waterford.
This is pure and unadulterated. (Do you remember "Professor" Good?-him of 30 years ago?) Has
Austin found a poet yet for that semi-centennial business? Where be all the songsters which were
once the glory and the pride of the LeBoef? Were is Ada Elizabeth and Sappho of Waterford, who
would have jumped from a rock, long ago, into the stormy billows of Lake Leboeuf, if there had
been any rock to jump from? Where is Loren Hills, who wrote the "Fatal Leap" and was going to
leap himself, but didn't. Have you not also Cypress & Darien Kendall, born poets, among you?
Hasn't James Clinton Harris sung the praises of French Creek? Was not Charles Thorne King a poet
as well as a go-at? Has William Charles White ceased to warble? Kid not these birds of song make
the hills and valleys of Waterford vocal with their sweet twitterings during the balmy days of the
inquirer? In faith, there be _______ enough, if ______ is what you want.Are you going to the
Centennial? If so, when? I feel like campaigning about 3 months this year to help defeat the
dangerous combination of copperheads and rebels that threaten to seize upon the government. You
can depend upon what I tell you, the rebels are at their old game of getting hold of the government;
but this time they are still-hunting & hood-winking the democrats. I should like to hear from you &
know what the republicans about Waterford think about things in Washington. Remember me to
yours & Rals families. All well, except myself-am bothered occasionally with chills. Yours H.M.J.

388
THE UNUSUAL ORIGINS OF YANKEE DOODLE, EXCERPTED FR
… In the early part of June, the troops of the eastern provinces began to pour in
Est: $200 - $300
… and such a motley assemblage of men never before thronged together on
Starting at: $120
such an occasion, unless an example may be found in the ragged requirement of
Sir John Falstaff. It would have relaxed the gravity of anchorite to have seen the descendants of the
puritans marching through the streets of that ancient city (Albany) … some with long coats and
others with no coat at all, with colors as various as the rainbow … their march their accoutrements,
and the whole arrangements of the troops, furnished matter of amusement to the rest of the British
Army … Among the club of wits that belonged to the British Army, there was a Doctor Shuckburg
[sic] … To please the new comers, he composed a tune, and with much gravity recommended it to
the officers as one of the most celebrated airs of martial music. The joke took … and in a few days
nothing was heard in the provincial camp, but the air of Yankee Doodle. Little did the author, in his
composition, then suppose, that an air made for the purpose of levity and ridicule, should ever be
marked for such high destinies. In 20 years from that time, the national march inspired the heroes of
Bunker's Hill, and in less than thirty, Lord Cornwallis and his army march into the American lives
to the tune of Yankee Doodle …" Originally sung as by British officers to mock the disheveled
"Yankees" that fought by their side during the French-Indian War, "Yankee Doodle" was destined
for a far different fate than Doctor Shuckburgh and his companions could have ever imagined.
Embraced by the American Army during the Revolutionary War, the song was turned back upon the
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very same British forces that had sung it in mockery only two decades prior. Sung throughout the
war, the tune of "Yankee Doodle" subsequently inspired many variations and serves as the state
anthem of Connecticut to this very day.

389
FINE CONTENT FROM TEXAS LAND AGENTS WEBB & HILL
Autograph Letter Signed. Albany, Texas May 31, 1890. 3 pp. on vibrantly
Est: $150 - $225
illustrated letterhead which includes a map of Albany and the Shackelford
Starting at: $90
Country Court House from Webb & Hill Company, Agents for Law, Land,
Live, Stock, Loan, Collecting and Insurance agents. Agent writes to Mrs. Sarah E. Taylor, Lafayette
Indiana , with desire to purchase her land with a persuasive sales pitch.: "…It is very easy for a land
agent to submit offers on land, simply to make owners think that they're doing some business and
we tell you must honestly that many so-called offers, simply originate in the imagination of the
agents and are not made in good faith … Our offer was of Bona fide one and you can easily find out
if we are responsible by writing to several of our bank references…Madam, it is necessary for land
agents to show up their records in these days of trickery, to inspire confidence and those with whom
they had dealings and we are ready to show up a clear one. I do say that lands fully as good as Jones
have been selling here from 25 cents to 35 cents an acre…" The Webb and Hill Land and Cattle
Company was instrumental in getting the Texas Central Railroad right of way extended from
Albany to Stamford. Webb and Hill were hired to secure the necessary rights-of-way through
Shackelford and Jones Counties. A nicely penned item with great presentation. Fine.

390
THREE 1860'S ILLUSTRATED LETTERSHEETS
Lot of 3 different illustrated letterhead, all from the 1860's and all relating to
Est: $100 - $150
Singer Sewing Machine Company. 1) ALS by Biddeford, Maine, Mayor
Starting at: $60
Charles A. Shaw, 1869 to the president of Singer Sewing machine regarding a
license. 2) ALS from Isaac A. Isaacs, Financier, Cleveland Ohio, 1862, picturing Union Hall with
regards to Singer business and 3) Andrew J. Joyce & Co. , Washington DC, 1867, picturing the
corporate headquarters. All show mounting traces to left edge verso. VG.

391
SIX FULL COLOR 19TH CENTURY LOGIC PUZZLES
Set of six full color logic puzzles printed by "The Porous Plaster Co., 274 Canal
Street, New York." Circa 1895. Each measures 5 5/8 X 6 3/4 and contains a
black & white advertisement for Allcock's Porous Plaster on verso.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

392
AN OUTSTANDING MAGNUS LETTER SHEET
[MAGNUS LETTERHEAD]. 8 ½" x 10 ¾". A choice black and white
letterhead by Charles Magnus entitled "Declaration of Independence July 4th
1776" taken from the famous portrait by John Trumbull.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

393
MAGNUS SHEET OF THE SS GREAT EASTERN
[MAGNUS LETTERHEAD]. 8 ½" x 10 3/4". A colorful letterhead by Charles
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Starting at: $75
Magnus entitled "The Great Eastern". The SS Great Eastern was an iron sailing
steam ship designed by Isambard Kingdom Brunel. She was the largest ship ever
built at the time of her 1858 launch, and had the capacity to carry 4,000 passengers around the world
without refueling. A very attractive Magnus in very fine condition.

394
MAGNUS SHEET OF THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE
[MAGNUS LETTERHEAD]. 8 ¼" x 10". A choice black and white letterhead
Est: $250 - $375
by Charles Magnus entitled "Declaration of Independence." The sheet depicts
Starting at: $150
the seals of the original thirteen colonies encircling the full text of the
Declaration along with all of its signers. A very unique Magnus in choice condition.

395
A BEAUTIFUL HAND COLORED MAGNUS SHEET
[MAGNUS LETTERHEAD]. Illustrated letterhead: Stunning patriotic in rich
Est: $225 - $338
hand coloring this unused letterhead of the "Presidents of Our Great Republic"
Starting at: $135
just explodes on the page. By Charles Magnus, NY, Circa 1857. In center is the
image of Franklin Pierce surrounded by it all the previous presidents adorned by flags and eagle and
ribbon tassels. Accomplished by one of the great illustrators of the mid-nineteenth century Charles
Magus.

396
MAGNUS SHEETS: PHILADELPHIA, CINCINNATI & NY
[MAGNUS LETTERHEAD]. A group of three letterhead by Charles Magnus.
Est: $100 - $150
The first 9" x 11" sheet is a hand colored "Birds = Eye View of Cincinnati."
Starting at: $60
Mounting traces at extreme bottom margin and is in fine condition. The second
8 ¼" x 10 ½" sheet is a black and white "Birds Eye View of the City of Philadelphia with Environs".
The letterhead is in fine condition. The third 8 ½" x 6 ¼" sheet has been cut below the vignette
which depicts a hand colored overhead view of the city of "New York". The sheet is slightly rough
at the edges and very good. An interesting group of three major U.S. cities depicted on Magnus
sheets.

397
HAND COLORED MAGNUS LETTERHEAD OF US FIREMEN
[MAGNUS] Illustrated letterhead: United-States Firemen published by Charles
Magnus & company, New York Ca. 1860's.. Impressive and large hand colored
image of firemen with pumper standing in front of Eagle Hose Co. No. 2,
Organized Oct 1831. Unused, 4 pp. 8½" x 10½". In Fine condition.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

398
"DRITTEN AMERIKANISCHEN" MAGNUS LETTERHEAD
[MAGNUS] Illustrated letterhead: Schützenhalls, Festhalls und Gabentempel
des Dritte Amerikanischen Bundes Schiessens. Hand colored lithograph by the

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

famous 19th century illustrator. Shows Festival buildings American flag topped
building. 4 pp, unused. Ca. 1860. Some crinkling at edges, else Fine.

399
ILLUSTRATED LETTERHEAD OF BOSTON
[LETTERHEAD] Illustrated letterhead: Boston. Two vignette scenes by
unknown publisher Ca. 1860's..Unused, 4 pp. 8½" x 10½". Boston is very rare in
illustrated letterhead format. In Fine condition.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

400
LOT OF THREE ATTRACTIVE SPAULDING LETTERHEADS
Spaulding House stationery depicts a busy street with a horse drawn trolley,
Est: $100 - $150
coach, and various individuals. This scene is flanked by the Spaulding House, a
Starting at: $60
gazebo, and a stately Victorian home. Colorful Dr. Kilmer & Co. Standard
Herbal Remedies features the company's dispensary at a bustling Chicago crossroads. Congress
Hall, Saratoga Springs, N.Y. stationery bears an image of the stately resort as guests arrive and
depart the popular tourist destination.

401
LOT OF 30 ILLUSTRATED BILLHEADS FEATURING HORSES
[HORSES] Large variety of interesting 19th century billheads from various
Est: $250 - $375
locales all illustrated with images of horses, some with carriages, others horse
Starting at: $150
shoes and shoeing. One in color with an image of an emaciated horse for a
C.M. Moseman & Bros for Harnesses and other horse equipment. All Very Good Condition.

402
LARGE LOT OF ILLUSTRATED BILLHEADS
Grouping of 30 illustrated billheads, some in color, from a variety of 19th
Est: $250 - $375
century companies. Many very unusual and interesting. Includes Ezr
Starting at: $150
Lubricating Compound, Chickering Piano, Central Stamping Company,
Booksellers, Boyd's City Dispatch, Housesign and Steamboat Painting, Battelle & Renwick
Saltpetre, Adee Lithographer, Abendroth Stoves, Headquarters of the 9th Regiment, NY, 22nd
Regiment NY, Finance Dept. of the State of NY, Practical Ratcatching & Vermin Extermination,
Fire Department Supplies, Electro-Medical & Electro-Surgical Instruments, Whitman Saddlers and
more. A great lot in VG/Fine condition.

403
CIVIL WAR EXEMPTION FOR A MAN LACKING FINGERS
[CIVIL WAR] Manuscript Document. Aug. 1864. 1 pp. 9½" 8". Sworn
Est: $200 - $300
statement from William G. Butcher of Litchfield, NY stating "I am not subject
Starting at: $120
to military duty in consequence of having lost the fore finger on my right hand
and the thumb on the same hand smashed to pieces & the joints useless. W.J. Butcher" followed by
a confirmation signed by Justice of the Peace Julius C. Warren saying the "claims for exemption
from military duty is founded and substantially true." With orange 5 cent revenue stamp. A little
ruffled. Mostly Fine.
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404
1798: DETAILED JOURNAL OF A BRITISH SEAMAN
Autograph Journal Unsigned. Twenty pages, 6 3/8" x 7 7/8". No cover.
Est: $750 - $1,125
Bound with string. The journal reads, in part:"…the Hasard sloop of war
Starting at: $450
brought in a French prise bound from the Isle of Rance to France with 300
prisoners 24 of them were killed & 40 wounded … during our stay at Cove[?] several Sea men
deserted from the men of war laying in the Cove[?], one man was drowned … he had a paper tied to
his neck telling that he had been pressed, & that he had been often flogged & ill used & was
determined to try to make his escape … the Pollyphemus[sic] the ship that he left paid no attention
to his body. I told one of the officers that I though they should have buried him he said if he had
died on board ship they would have put in into a hammock, but since he had run away they did not
care if the dogs eat him…the Cleopatra spied a sail ahead & made all the sail she could after her, &
in about four hours brd. Her too, She was from Philadelphia, out 23 days, bound to some port in
Spain, she informed us that Congress had declared war against France & that the yellow fever was
raging in Philadelphia… we perceived a Sail ahead of us bearing right towards us, we met in about
an hour but before we came close we perceived her to be a tight looking Armed Scooner[sic], She
came within fifty yards to the wind ward of us, we hailed her but got no answer, on which we
expected a shot- hailed her again & got no answer- we had our two guns ready to fire & was
determined to resis her as long as possible, we hailed the third time & she answered she was from
New London & proceed on right before the wind, however the Capt. Ordered to keep a good look
out, as he said he was still jealous of her … I went up to the City tavern on Broadway & met with
J.P. Johnston & Alen Dykes advised me to go out of town to the Indian Kind (Mr. Richmond's)
opposite the State Prison…on our entrance to New York the number of deaths daily amounted to 11
& 12…I met an old coach with two negroes sitting on the seat before- the coach was used by the
Corporation as an hearse- there were two corpses in it- but the coach was quite along except the two
negroes- it was common in the city for the Black […], or that Coach mentioned to go about
regularly & carry off the dead … during the two days we lay opposite Hudson, we had to go on
shore twice for bread & c. & we had great disputing as there was three Democrats on board & them
& I did no agree, one of the was a South Man by the name of Bogle, he was going to Vermont to
teach school, but he was a Revolutionizing Democrat…" Truly rich and insightful content. Some
staining and a few minor tears. Else Very Good.

405
DUPUY & SCHENCK/ PENNYPOST HANDSTAMPED VALENTINE
DUPUY & SCHENCK/ PENNY POST HANDSTAMPED VALENTINE Red,
two-line "Dupuy & Schenck, Penny Post" hand-stamp on multicolored, folded
Valentine enclosure to local street address. Unusual usage. Mounting trace on
address leaf, else Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

406
COMPLETE SET OF ILLUSTRATED PRESIDENTIAL CARDS
COMPLETE SET OF ILLUSTRATED PRESIDENTIAL CARDS FROM
Est: $300 - $450
WASHINGTON TO HARRISON23 cards. 2 ½ x 4 ½. Each card bears a bustStarting at: $180
portrait of each president of the United States from George Washington to
Benjamin Harrison. Additionally, the birth date, years in office, death date and age at death are
provided for each individual. A great collection of presidential ephemera. Very Fine Condition.
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407
EARLY NEW HAMPSHIRE DEED OF SALE
EARLY NEW HAMPSHIRE DEED OF SALE Autograph Document. One
Est: $200 - $300
page, 12" x 15". June 10, 1714. New Hampshire. black wax seal at lower right.
Starting at: $120
The document reads, in part:" To all Christian people to whom these presents
shall come, I James Dudley of Exeter in the Province of New Hampshire in New England…
therefore have given, granted, bargained, and sold and by these present do fully … confirm unto the
sd. Robert Rockman, his heirs, Executrs, Admintrs, or Assigners forever a certain piece of land by
estimation forty acres…in Kingston and bounded as followeth… In witness whereof I have herewith
set my hand and seal…" Some minor wear at folds, else Very Fine. Suitable for framing.

408
JOSIAH QUINCY AND A MYSTERIOUS ANIMAL
JOSIAH QUINCY RECEIVES A LETTER REQUESTING HIS
Est: $300 - $450
ASSISTANCE IN IDENTIFYING A MYSTERIOUS ANIMAL RECENTLY
Starting at: $180
KILLED NEAR NORWICH CONNECTICUT Autograph Letter Signed. Two
pages, 7 5/8" x 12 ½". Norwich. August 21, 1813. The letter reads, in part: "… I sent you the
cranium and jaw bone of the animal the skin of which my friend Mr. Fruker[?] presented your
society some time since. His teeth plainly evince him to have been of the carnivorous class…in the
hole from which he was taken within less than a half mile of my house were found four pole cats,
the circumstances of his burrowing himself there plainly shows that he was not possessed of the
sagacity of the fox as the hole was within 8 or 10 rods[?] of an inaxessible[sic] ledge where foxes
when closely pursued frequently resort to…his pursuers have told me that his leaps were fro m12 to
15 feet as they could be easily measured on a light snow in the month of February when he was
taken.He seems to have been a roving animal…the noises which he sends are said to be various,
loud & most terrific. A Mr. Sprier who lives near this swamp has frequently seen and heard him …
he has never heard any notes from him which were not totally discordant to every rule in the
gamut…" A unique and intriguing document to say the least! Minor discoloration, toning and small
tears. Else Very Good.

409
BEAUTIFULLY ILLUSTRATED SONG SHEET
BEAUTIFULLY ILLUSTRATED SONG SHEET "Glory to 'Old Glory': A
Est: $175 - $263
National Flag Song for Schools." One page, 5" x 8". Illustrated with a detailed
Starting at: $105
scene of spectators watching soldiers salute the American flag. Lyrics by J.
Edmund Estes. A wonderfully illustrated Song Sheet. Reinforced folds. Dampstaining at lower
right. Else Fine.

410
3,HAND-COLORED MAGNUS MAP SHEETS
LOT OF THREE, LETTER SHEETS FEATURING HAND-COLORED
MAGNUS MAPS[MAGNUS] Illustrated "Buffalo," "Newark" and "Albany"
letter sheets. Each detailed map breaks the pictured city down into districts of
various colors. Some minor edge wear. Else Fine.
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411
LOT OF FIVE MAGNUS LETTERHEADS CANADA
LOT OF FIVE MAGNUS LETTERHEADS FEATURING VARIOUS
Est: $200 - $300
LOCATIONS IN CANADA [MAGNUS]. Five black and white letter sheets:
Starting at: $120
"Halifax," Hamilton, C.W.," "Hamilton, Canada West," Kingston, Lake Ontario
(Ontario See)" and "French Parish Church, Norte dame, Montreal." Some discoloration and very
minor paper loss. Else Fine.

412
3 "DRITTEN AMERIKANISCHEN BUNDES-SCHIESSENS"
LOT OF THREE "DRITTEN AMERIKANISCHEN BUNDES-SCHIESSENS"
Est: $200 - $300
RELATED MAGNUS LETTERHEADS [MAGNUS] Two black and white
Starting at: $120
letter sheets: "Schützenhalls, Festhalls und Gabentempel des Dritte
Amerikanischen Bundes Schiessens" and "Bankettsaal and Gabentempel des Dritten
Amerikanischen Bundes- Schiessens." One hand-colored letter sheet: "Bankettsaal and
Gabentempel des Dritten Amerikanischen Bundes- Schiessens." Some minor discoloration at
edges.Very Fine.

413
FOUR MAGNUS LETTERHEADS VARIOUS U.S. CITIES
LOT OF FOUR MAGNUS LETTERHEADS FEATURING VARIOUS U.S.
CITIES [MAGNUS]. Two black and white letter sheets: "Troy N.Y." and
"Cleveland." Two hand-colored letter sheets: Milwaukee" and "Harrisburg,
P.A." Minor discoloration. Paper loss at left edge of "Cleveland." Else Fine.

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

414
1841 CLAIM AGAINST CIRCUS FOR DAMAGES
1841: CLAIMS MADEAGAINST A CIRCUS FOR DAMAGES TO
Est: $200 - $300
PROPERTYAutograph Document Signed. Three pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". Plymouth
Starting at: $120
Supreme Judicial Court…2nd Congregational Society in North Bridgewater in
Equity. Monday, January 1, 1841. Addressed on integral leaf. The document reads, in part: "Nathan
Hayward assumed to lend or give to one Henry F. Waring & an other person, who were traveling
the county with a caravan of wild animals to exhibit for show for record,to enter upon the said
premises with said caravan of wild animals & occupy said premises for several hours, and to license
sd. Waring and others to let in onto said land all such persons as might purchase tickets to admission
to see sd. Animals. And your complaints allege that said Waring & another entered on the said
premises with a large number of horses and waggons[sic] and a large number of wild beasts and tore
up & subverted the said and did great damage to said land… " A fine, early circus related document.
Some separation at folds, minor paper loss from wax seal.Else Very Good.
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415
AMERICAN MERCHANT IN SAINT PETERSBURG, RUSSIA.
AN AMERICAN MERCHANT IN SAINT PETERSBURG, RUSSIA.
Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Letter Signed. Nine pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". St. Petersburg. June 23,
Starting at: $150
1863. Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads, in part: "…The "Prussian
close mail" has brought safely to my hands your kinds favors … Our outward passage was
accompanied by the usual amount of variety usual to a life at sea in a sailing vessel. Our dear Putty
afforded me considerable amusement … He was continually asking me what I had brought him for,
to which I always answered, for his health…another reason I used to offer was that his parents +
friends thought he was carrying his acquaintanceship with certain ladies married + single, too far …
During our passage we were two days surrounded by Icebergs, a sightimposing + fine but not an
agreeable one to mariners, as you are aware. We signaled one English ship + with an occasional
glimmer of Black fish, Dolphins, Porpoises, etc. we saw nothing to vary the monotony of the scene
around us …. On our arrival in St. P. I was much annoyed at finding that the English Hotel where I
have formerly boarded was no longer in existence….I sent Kuhn out with an English Valet de place,
to see the Palace + some of the different objects of interest … On some accounts I am very sorry I
came with him, as I have not half the respect for him I had before I came away- I did not know he
was really so narrow minded on matters … there are two agents for sewing machines … also one for
Kerosene Oil etc. so I fear we shall be able to do very little in this line other than sometime to get
these articles on freight… the poor Army of the Potomac seem to have nothing but misfortune for
their share of this war, but hard as is their fortune I long to be there to share it with them … The
Czar an Empress send their love…" Interesting, varied content! Paper loss at right edge of last page.
Else Very Fine.

416
THE DANGEROUS EXPANSION OF U.S. RAILROADS
THE DANGEROUS EXPANSION OF U.S. RAILROADS "…THE RAIL
Est: $150 - $225
ROAD HAD GOT SOLGERS[SIC] STATIONED ALL A LONG THE ROAD
Starting at: $90
TO PROTECT THE WORKMEN FROM THE INDIANS…" Autograph Letter
Signed. Three pages, 5" x 8". Omaha, Nebraska. October 4, 1868. Accompanied by original
envelope. The letter reads, in part:"…I have been to the Rocky Mountains and Back 9 hundred
miles West of Omaha I got a pass from the master of mechanic to the end of the Rail Road and
return. I just went out to see the country. I saw plenty of wild aminals[sic] mountain wolfs[sic]
antelope elk buffalo and deer and Indians the Rail Road had got solgers[sic] stationed all a long the
road to pro tect the workmen from the Indians. The conductor of the train I was on shot a wolf from
the cars when they was going at the rate of 30 miles an hour …" Separation at folds, tape repair, and
some dampstaining. Else Good.

417
TRAVELING WITH FIVE ORPHANS
… I WAS HOPING TO BE ABLE TO GET SOME ONE KIND ENOUGH TO
Est: $200 - $300
TAKE THESE 5 ORPHANS OFF MY HANDS & TAKE THEM TO
Starting at: $120
CLEVELAND FOR ME … BUT NO SUCH KINDLY DISPOSED PERSON
HAS APPEARED" Autograph Letter Signed on Burnet House stationery bearing an image of that
hotel. 5 pages, 5 ¼" x 8". January 186[?]. Cincinnati. Accompanied by original envelope.The letter
reads, in part: "… I am here on & on my way to Cleveland … I was hoping to be able to get some
one kind enough to take these 5 orphans off my hands & take them to Cleveland for me … But no
such kindly disposed person has appeared & from aught I can see from my extremely cool reception
in this city (no allusion to the weather) I shall have to go through myself & see them safely located
… the further I come North, the nearer I approach you the more strongly I desire to come to you …
I started from Bridgeport on Tues. Morn. The night train of Mon passing away & leaving the car in
wh. I had located the children, the train was crowed with soldiers & a hard rough journey in a dark
illy [sic] ventilated box car to Nashville was our start. It last 24 hours. Horrible! The next day,
Thurs/, we got away from N. and came to Louisville…I hope to get back to B. by the last of this
week if I meet with no serious delays." Very Fine.
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LIFE IN POSTBELLUM NEVADA
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 5" x 8". July 9, 1866. Nevada.
Est: $100 - $150
Accompanied by original envelope. The letter reads, in part: " … I now live in
Starting at: $60
Nevada County. I have just got back from Todd's Valley and I have had a good
time the fourth. Mr. Hiram Bradbury was there he is sparking Same White's Wife's Sister. Hiram is
a lively boy, all the girls have got stuck after him … So how do you like working for Uncle Edward.
He is the best man I ever worked for in my life … I think I shall be home before long if times is
good. I cannot make any thing out here. William Lawrence's Wife is very ill. I saw her three months
ago … Albert I heard was married to a Prostitute Widow, he is keeping a whisky shop the last time I
heard from him. He had got an awful gut on him, he looks like a Snake with toad in him … Well I
must close, give Respects all. Write soon …" Very Fine.

419
LETTER FROM AN AMERICAN TRADER IN HAITI
SCARCE, EARLY LETTER FROM AN AMERICANTRADER IN HAITI
Est: $250 - $375
Autograph Letter Signed. Aux Cayes, Haiti. October 25, 1818. Three pages, 7
Starting at: $150
¾" x 9 ¾". Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads, in part: "…I have
discharged all of my cargo … as there is nothing here to take home I have not yet received my
freight money but can have it when I choose and when I git[sic] it I hardly know what to do with it
as we are not allowed to carry Spanish Dollars out of the palce and they are very strict in over
hauling the Americans very frequently when I go on board they search my pockets and feel all
round me to see if I am not smugling[sic]. The reason whey they are so very strict just now is
because the president [Alexandre Sabes Petion] is in town and he is very strict with them he has
been in town a week and is to stay ten days longer there is nothing done now nor anything has been
done in the Custom house since he came in only by people paying an extray[sic] fee there appears to
be great risque[sic] in doing any kind of bisunness[sic] here now for last night there was a schooner
from New York robed[sic] in sight of the harbour of three thousand Dollars worth of Dry goods and
every thing is [over] hauled before they git[sic] round Cape Liberune I shall rune the risque[sic] of
gitting[sic] the Dollars on board if I cannot do any better and exert my self in gitting[sic] home with
them to the utmost … I am as yet in perfect good health but it is somesickley[sic] here among the
Negroes." Earl letter from Haiti such as this rarely come to market. Some paper loss at wax seal.
Else Very Good.

420
A NEW ENGINE DESTROYED
…FRANK WINTERS, HE WENT TO TAKE AN ENGINE OUT TO THE
Est: $125 - $188
OTHER END OF THE ROAD AND WHEN HE GOT A BOUT 20 MILES
Starting at: $75
FROM OMAHA HE RUN OFF OF THE TRACK AND SMASHED HIS
ENGINE PRETEY[SIC] WELL TO PIECES IT WENT IN THE MUD SO YOU COULD NOT
SEE NOTHING BUT THE SMOKE STACK IT WAS A NEW ENGINE AND THAT WAS THE
FIRST TIME IT HAD BEEN RUN…" Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 5" x 8". Omaha,
Nebraska. June 28, 1868. The letter reads, in part: "…I intended to go to Janesville to spend the July
4 but did not save Monney[sic] enough to take me there and back so I will save to wait a while
longer before I go how do you stand the Warmer Wether[sic] it is hot enough out here to roast a
niger[sic]. I have had my wages raised I am getting $2.00 per day now and I was only getting $1.50
before …I do nothing but work and eat I would not live here always for a good sum of money you
know Frank Winters, he went to take an Engine out to the other end of the road and when he got a
bout 20 miles from Omaha he run off of the track and smashed his engine pretey[sic] well to pieces
it went in the mud so you could not see nothing but the smoke stack it was a new engine and that
was the first time it had been run …" Amusing railroad related content. Fine.

421
A 1838 ACCOUNT OF A BRAZILIAN PORT
…IF YOU WERE HERE YOU WOULD THINK THAT RELIGION &
Est: $300 - $450
EVERYTHING SACRED WERE WHOLLY UNKNOWN & THAT THE
Starting at: $180
PRINCE OF DARKNESS REIGNED TRIUMPHANT…IT IS A SLAVE
HOLDING PLACE & THE BLACKS ARE MORE DEGRADED & SHAMELESS THAN EVEN
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THE CANIBALS[?] OF THE FEEGEE[SIC] ISLAND …"Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 8"
x 9 ¾" Para S.A. January 8, 1838. Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads, in part:"…By
looking on your atlas you will find Para situated on the southern shore of the Amazon about 100
miles from its mouth. We arrived here the 2nd Dec. 32 days from Salem … I have circumnavigated
the globe, but never saw anything to compare with the weather we had the two last days of October.
We were obliged to take in all sail & lie too under bare poles for several days, or in other words, we
kept the head or forward part of our vessel as near the point when the wind blew as was practicable
by means of her rudder …through the mercy of God we received but little injury … We have been
here 5 weeks & shall probably remain 6 or 8 weeks longer, before we can obtain a cargo and atrt on
our homeward bound passage…all the religious privileges we enjoy are confined to our vessel for
everything here is shrouded in the deepest moral darkness[?] The religion of the place is Roman
Catholick[sic]if religion it may be called & if you were here you would think that religion &
everything sacred were wholly unknown & that the prince of darkness reigned triumphant…It is a
slave holding place & the blacks are more degraded & shameless than even the canibals[?] of the
Feegee[sic] Island …" Minor toning and paper lossfrom wax seal. Else Very Good.

422
SHIPWRECK IN ITALY
…IT IS NOT VERY PLEASANT TO BE SHIP WRECKED IN A COUNTRY
Est: $200 - $300
THAT NOT ONE MAN IN 10,000 THAT YOU CAN SPEAK TO AND
Starting at: $120
THEM STEALING EVERY THING FROM YOU THEY GET A CHANCE
TO. … I DON'T KNOW WHEN WE WILL GET AWAY FROM HERE FOR THEY SEAM[SIC]
THAT THEY INTEND TO HAVE EVERY THING THAT WE HAVE GOT … ARE THE MOST
HARD HEARTED WRETCHES EVER…" Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 5" x 8". Portici.
November 11, 1873. The letter reads, in part: "… we have lost the vessel but it might have been
worse no one was lost she parted her chains and went ashore in a heavy gale of wind …But don't be
discorged[sic] we are going from hear[sic] to messina in the Brig John E. Kenedy and thare[sic] I
am in hopes to get a chance home. This is a great pullback on my but it can not be helpt[sic]. The
people here are wors[sic] than heathen we have to keep watch night and day els[sic] they would
steal everything we have got…The vessel came ashore where we saved all of our close[sic] after the
sea went down. She has not gone to peases[sic] yet she had in six hundred bbls. Of oil But we got
the bbls. And saved the freight. …It is not very pleasant to be ship wrecked in a country that not one
man in 10,000 that you can speak o and them stealing every thing from you they get a chance to. …
I don't know when we will get away from here for they seam[sic] thatthey intend to have every
thing that we have got before they will settle up the buiness[sic]. I hope it will fall to our lot to see a
Italian vessel on our beach before I die. They are the most hard hearted wretches ever …" Nice
seafaring content. Some toning. Else Very Good.

423
YELLOW FEVER
… THE IRISH SERVANT GIRL WHICH WE HAD IN THE KITCHEN WAS
Est: $200 - $300
TAKEN WITH THE YELLOW FEVER … I TOLD HER THAT SHE MIGHT
Starting at: $120
STAY HERE, IF SHE WISHED THAT I WOULD TAKE CARE OF HER
FOR SHE WAS A GOOD AND FAITHFUL SERVANT TO US, SHE SAID THAT IF SHE
LIVED IT WOULD TAKE A YEAR OF HER WAGES TO PAY THE DEBT, AND THAT SHE
WOULD NOT DO IT AS SHE HAS A CHILD TO SUPPORT…" Autograph Letter Signed. Three
pages, 8 ¼"x 10 ¾". Lafayette, no state. September 19, 1848. Addressed on integral leaf. The letter
reads, in part: "…I feel it my duty, and pleasure, to embrace my first leisure moment in relieving
you, by saying that he is much better. He was attacked suddenly with most excruciating pain in the
head, and back with intense thirst and fever. I had taken great pains to inform myself of the best
course to pursue in fevers, for I have but little confidence in Physicians, and whenever the children
have had attacks, have succeeded so well, that I begin to feel great confidence in myself a nurse. He
got in bed for he could not sit up, and Marianne and I kept his feet in buckets of strong mustard
water, applied Ice to the heads, and gave large dose of Castor Oil which is here, the first thing used
as a cathartic … he kept his eyes entirely closed for 2 days, and when he did try to open them, it
made him groan from the soreness of them … I am very glad indeed that w did not leave the City as
we some thought of doing, when the Fever first became bad … The Irish servant girl which we had
in the kitchen was taken with the Yellow Fever the same day that Samuel was taken, I have not
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heard whether she is dead or alive, poor thing I hope she will get well. I told her that she might stay
here, if she wished that I would take care of her for she was a good and faithful servant to us, she
said that if she lived it would take a year of her wages to pay the Debt, and that she would not do it
as she has a child to support On that account preferred to go to the Charity Hospital. She told me if
she did not get well, to keep her trunk, and not deliver it to any of her companions, but have Mr.
Boyd put Tommy her son in to the Asylum and keep her trunk for him … She begged me if she
should recover to take her again, which I shall do, I have had no help since she left … Icannot
imagine what it is that causes everything to wither and die at this season of the year…" Minor
soiling at folds. Else Very Fine.

424
MISSION HOME DAY LINCOLN MEMORIAL PAMPHLET
Printed Pamphlet, "Recitations and Readings for the Lincoln Memorial Service
Est: $50 - $75
Home Mission Day for the Sunday Schools" by Howard B. Grose, D.D. TwentyStarting at: $30
two pages (Eleven blank), 6 1/8" x 8 7/8". Published by the American Baptist
Home Mission Society, The Women's Baptist Home Mission Society and the Woman's American
Baptist Home Mission Society. Front cover bears an image of Lincoln meeting with Union
Generals. Back cover bears an image of the First Baptist Meeting House in Denver upon its
construction and at the time of the pamphlet's printing. Pamphlet includes "Tad Lincoln's Way," "A
Model Study Class in Patriotism and Missions," which focus on Lincoln's life, as well as assorted
other readings and recitations. Staple bound. Very Fine.

425
1896 KICKAPOO ALMANAC AND HOUSEHOLD GUIDE
Kickapoo Almanac and Household Guide. 30 pages, 6" x 8 ½". 1896. Full color
Est: $50 - $75
illustrated covers and black and white illustrations and borders throughout.
Starting at: $30
Almanac contains a range of testimonials praising Kickapoo's products. Upper
right quarter of last page torn out. Else Fine. The Kickapoo company was among the best known
and largest of all Indian medicine companies. Operating from the late 1800 through the 1930s, the
company sold a variety of patent medicines through both drugstores and traveling shows.

426
LETTERS FROM THE PRAIRIE
With Commentary On Prairie Life And The Civil War. GHT letters from the
Est: $500 - $750
prairie, with commentary on prairie life and the civil war1) Autograph Letter
Starting at: $300
Signed, "William." Four pages, 7 1/2" x 12". Nora, Illinois. October 12, no
year. Tomlinson writes his brother, in part: " … Our country is in a dreadful situation Civil War is
an awful thing. I had rather have given the South half the western territory for slavery than had this
war. The South with Northern Democrats destroyed the compromise Line with the express purpose
of carrying Slavery into Kansas, in this they failed. Then they wanted a new compromise line but
the Republicans would not give them one hence this awful war. The compromise called the
ultimatum of Virginia was a good one and I was very much in favor of having Congress accept it at
the time. It was just what the border states wanted and the Cotton States had to have yielded. The
people of the South have always been refractory and a good sound whipping will do them good, but
I am afraid it will never be done until every able bodied man in the North turns out against them. It
must be a dreadful suspense to think that every mail may bring the news of the death of a husband,
brother or son- but such are the evils of war … Nigger Charlie went with the 9th regiment to
Rockford but when they moved to Kentucky he was left behind not being trusty enough for a
servant the officers would not have him … A man with a family of children has no business to go to
war unless he is drafted and subject his family to the loss to which they are liable … I hate the
Abolitionist to the bottom of my heart. If the South maintain their independence we shall have no
use for the abolitionists. They can be hung up on a peg to dry. The rabid abolitionists are men of
extreme views and if they obtained all they wish about slavery they would pick up some other
hobby to harp upon … " Fine. 2) Autograph Letter Signed, "William Tomlinson." Four pages, 7
3/4" x 9 7/8". Freeport, Illinois. November 3, 1855. Tomlinson writes his brother concerning the
recent increase of land values in the area, with detailed descriptions of what can be purchased for
$35 and $25 dollars an acres, as well as the quality and price of timber, cattle and cows. Fine. 3)
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Autograph Letter Signed, "William." Four pages, 7 3/4" x 9 7/8". Nora, Illinois. January 29, 1856.
Tomlinson writes to his brother concerning recent winter storms and the local timber and stone
markets. Fine4) Autograph Letter Signed, "Wm. Tomlinson." Four pages, 7 1/2"x 12". Nora,
Illinois. March 3, 1856. Tomlinson writes his brother asking for a loan and comments upon local
water shortages possibly caused by a deep well dug by a railroad company and the other settlers in
the area. The fourth page of this letters contains a hand drawn map of the Tomlinson farm and the
nearby village of Nora. Fine 5) Autograph Letter Signed, "W. Tomlinson." Two pages, 7 3/4" x 12".
Nora, Illinois. April 21, 1856. Tomlinson writes to his brother concerning his family, the recent
spike in land prices and laments his decision not to buy an open parcel of land earlier. Also speaks
about the year's crops and cattle. Fine. 6) Autograph Letter Signed, "William." Four pages, 7 3/4" x
12". Nora, Illinois. June 21, 1856. Tomlinson writes to his brother concerning his family's health,
and speaks in some detail on the quality of crops and his problems with gophers destroying corn.
Some toning at folds. Else Fine. 7) Autograph Letter Signed, "W. Tomlinson." Four pages, 7 1/2"x
12". Nora, Illinois. August 25, 1856. Tomlinson writes to his brother offering detailed commentary
on the year's crops, especially the prairie hay. Tomlinson also writes regarding the possibility of his
brother purchasing 160 acres of in Nora. Fine8) Autograph Letter Signed, "Ruth." Seven pages, 4
1/2" x 7 1/2". Nora, Illinois. November 14, 1857. Ruth writes to her sister concerning her immediate
family, events on the farm, including cheese and butter making, recent snow storms and her visit to
hear a preacher from Dubuque. Fine.

427
TEATISE ON DELIRIUM TREMENS
Autograph Essay Signed, "W.B. Sinclair Asst. Surg. U.S. Navy." Three pages,
Est: $400 - $600
8" x 9". No place. no date [mid 19th century] . Addressed to "Dr. John A.
Starting at: $240
Kearney President." Sinclair writes, in part: "Delirium Tremens is a disease of
drunkards, tho not always confined to these persons … However, the physician rarely ever meets
with but one cause of this singular & melancholy malady- I need not say, this is the abuse of
alcoholic drinks. It may make its appearance in several ways from the tremor of a man after a nights
debaucher, to violence & furious mania. It is a disease of the brain & nervous systems. … the mind
of the patient is frequently filled with apprehensions of danger & attack from enemies & he
imagines that his apartment & bed are covered with reptiles, vermin & c. He constantly demands
protection against these & will rise & attempt to pick up imaginary objects & is in fact guilty of the
most ridiculous & at times amusing symptoms … frequently the stomach, & even the bowels are
implicated, & also the surface of the body … the great remedy for this disease is opium; or as some
advocate alcoholic stimulus. Opium has the greatest reputation, either in substance, tincture, or in
form of morphine & in combination with camphor, & it is astounding what large quantities of this
drug may be taken with impunity in this disease. Dr. Gerhard of this city, in a published
communication on the subject, is a strong advocate for alcohol as a remedy … but the improvement
after a good nap is remarkably manifest, & the patient generally gradually get well, by a cautious
withdrawal of the opiate medicines … " Essays such as ours were written by physicians applying to
the Board of Naval Surgeons, convened at the U.S. Naval Asylum in Philadelphia, for entrance into,
or promotion in, the U.S. Navy during the mid-19th century. Some minor paper loss at center fold,
not affecting ext. Else Very Fine.

428
EARLY 19TH CENTURY NEW ENGLAND MERCHANTS
Autograph Letter Signed, " Wm. Stone." 2 ¼ pages, 7 7/8" x 10". Boston. May
Est: $200 - $300
10, 1816. Addressed on integral leaf to "Mr. Moses Brown Merchant
Starting at: $120
Newburyport." With red, circular "BOSTON MAY 10 MS" postal
cancellation."…I have got the Brig about ¾ loaded with Logwood Mahogany & some freight. Capt.
G. Jenkines was here today and said he would give me 20 bbls Rum of Freight if he could buy it
entitled to Debenture at about the price it was sold yesterday …. I am in hope he will find it, and
that we shall be able to get a few tons more freight …. One of the anchors accidentally got bent & it
was found necessary to unstock it & send it to the Blacksmith to be straightened. The stock is rotten
& will nor do, and we must have a new one … I have purchased some molasses … Mr. Wood has a
parcel of Sugar here. Would he not be willing to ship it (or a part of it if we purchase a part) rather
than sell it … I cannot yet ascertain when the act allowing a bounty on Domestic Spirits goes into
effect the general opinion seems to be here that is on the first of July." Paper loss from wax seal at
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bottom and top of third page, partially affecting three lines of text. Else Fine.

429
DESTRUCTIVE FLOODING IN VERMONT
Autograph Letter Signed, "Ike." Three pages, 7 7/8" x 9 7/8". Northfield, Vt.
Est: $125 - $188
July 18, 1852. Addressed on integral leaf. With intact stamp and circular, black
Starting at: $75
"NORTHFIELD VT" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part:" … You
may have seen in the papers, an account of the terrible storm and freshet which passed over the
Northern part of this state week ago last Friday. Many buildings were struck by lighting and crops
destroyed by hail and the freshet. In the towns of Bolton & Richmond three railroad bridges were
carried away and two or three farms almost destroyed by sand and flood wood washed on them. I
was there the next morning, and such a sight I never saw before. One farm divided by a small brook
had hundreds of trees strewn over it, many of them a foot and a half in diameter and entirely
stripped of bark and limbs … the owner of the house at this place … took refuge in a tree in front of
the house. They had just reached the braches when a raft of trees crushed in the back side of the
house as though it were but an egg shell … We defy any other state in the Union to scare up a
freshet of such magnitude, on so short notice … " Tipped to another sheet. Fine.

430
A SEAMAN WRITES HOME FROM CHINA
Autograph Letter Signed, "Charles Angell." Two pages, 7 ¾" x 8 7/8".
Est: $250 - $375
Wampoa, Canton. November 30, 1839. Addressed on integral leaf to "Mrs.
Starting at: $150
Susan Angell Providence R.I. No 339 No. Main St." Agnell writes, in part: "…
our chief mate has also left us for which I am very sorry, the officers we have now I do not like at

all, our second mate now has formerly been one of the foremost hands and was a first rate fellow but
now he has got into office he has grown too large altogether, but I think I can get along with him as
we were old chums together, as to my coming home I can tell nothing about as we have discharged
our cargo of cotton and taken in a cargo of tea for lintin [?] where we are to take another cargo of
cotton for canton … most of the crew has been sick with the fever and ague, but I have been very
fortunate as yet I have not seen a day sens [sic] I left home … our ship works very hard and I do not
like my officers it makes it rather disagreeable, but in all probability we should not be out more than
six months longer … if I had about one hundred dollars I could make a very good voyage of it but
as it is I shall not make my fortune as my wages are very light …" Splits at folds and paper loss at
center fold partially affecting two lines of text on first and second page. Else Fine.

431
MAKING THE JOURNEY WEST
Autograph Letter Signed, "L. Tibbals." Two pages, 7 7/8" x 9 7/8" Owatona.
Est: $250 - $375
July 11, 1851. Tibbals writes, in part: " … I started on my journey on the Sixth
Starting at: $150
of June, had good luck all of the way except some bad roads, but nothing very
serious … when we have to hitch six heavy yoke of cattle to a moderate load and get sit once in two
rods you know that the underfilling is rather soft. We were detained at the Mississippi eleven days
before we could get across. There was some sixty waggons [sic] about one hundred teams and about
three hundred loose cattle to ferry over before our turn came … The main difficulty is a lack of
timber … we have happened some flourishing little towns from one to five hundred inhabitants
which have grown up in a year or so, many destined to make large towns … When I find a good
location and get my land deeded I shall return home … " Very Fine.

432
THE LIFE OF A HOROLOGIST
Autograph Letter Signed, "J. Green Jr." Three pages, 8" x 12 7/8". "Way down
in Chesterfield N.H." February 21, 1841. Addressed on integral leaf to "Mr.
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Alvan S. Green, Salisbury N.H." Green writes happily about his job as a doorto-door clock repair man, pens a song entitle "The Clock Repairers Song" and asks about the health
of his family. Minor bleed-through, toning and pinholes at folds, not affecting legibility. Else Fine.

433
COMMENTARY ON LONDON'S 1851 CRYSTAL PALACE
With Illustration. Autograph Letter Signed, "S. Moore." 3 ¼ pages, 7 1/8" x 8
Est: $300 - $450
7/8". London. July 16, 1851. Addressed on integral leaf. With two, blurry black
Starting at: $180
circular postal cancellations. Rough internal illustration of the site of the
Crystal Palace. Moore writes:"…At length I am now in this great modern Babel, 3000 miles from
homes & the vast ocean rolling between us & it seems almost like a dream to me … I have delayed
finishing my letter till today that I might tell you something more about things …. I went all about
the house & gardens of the Clapham sect (Mr. Wilberforce & others) & was hospitably entertained
by the butler of Mr. Thorhton [?] were Wilberforce & Pitt formerly lived & in the afternoon walked
to St. Paul's Cathedral … This morning I went to the "Exhibition" as the Fair is here called, partly to
see it & mainly as the most ready mode of learning about the Peace Congress & Americans …The
Palace is on the South side of the serpentine river. In Hyde Park as your will see it on the maps of
London somewhat thus …" Erected in Hyde Park, London, the Crystal Palace was a massive
building that housed more than 14,000 exhibitors from around the world. Showcasing the latest
technological advances from the Industrial revolution, visitors to the Great Exhibition saw, among
other items, steam hammers, hydraulic presses, houses, diving suits, firearms, barometers and
fireworks. Very minor toning on address leaf and paper loss at wax seal on third page affecting two
words. Else Very Fine.

434
FROM THE WEST
Autograph Letter Signed, "Ahnon [?] Rollins." Three pages, 7 ½" x 9 7/8".
Est: $250 - $375
Howard Co Mo. December 8, 1841. Addressed on integral leaf. With black
Starting at: $150
circular "FAYETTE DEC 18 MO" postal cancellation. Rollins writes, in
part:"…it be the same glorious sun that shines upon you in New England which illuminates also this
part of the hemisphere though it be the sun that ripeneth your pippins & our pomgranets [sic] your
hops and our vineyards … those rays that do but warm you in New England do half roast us here,
those beams that irradiate only to gild your honeysuckle fields, do scorch & parch this chinky
gaping soil … O happy New England where there is such a rare temperature of heat & cold one may
pass & suffer little compared with the hardships of the West for the past season has been extremely
dry. Times are very hard in this part of the country but I have my last ball of clothes that I expect to
sell and shall get through by the last of March if nothing happens…" Rollins goes on to speak about
his recent sickness, the value of his crops and his plans to return to New England in the spring.
Dampstaining and minor paper loss at folds and wax seal. Else Fine.

435
AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, "CHAS. G. PAGE
...on the morning of the day of his death I found him in my office looking very
Est: $250 - $375
badly. His clothes were soiled and bloody and his face cut in two places which
Starting at: $150
had been dressed with adhesive plaster as he told me by Dr. Elliot and that he
had fallen in a fit in the street ...". Autograph Letter Signed, "Chas. G. Page." Three pages, 7 5/8" x
9 3/4". Patent Office. May 30, 1849. Addressed on integral leaf. With red, circular "Washington
D.C." and red "10" postal cancellations. Pages writes, in part: " … it is painful to me to record the
circumstance of the death of my old friend and classmate John Stark … on the morning of the day
of his death I found him in my office looking very badly. His clothes were soiled and bloody and his
face cut in two places which had been dressed with adhesive plaster as he told me by Dr. Elliot and
that he had fallen in a fit in the street … about noon he came to his end in the street two squares
from and in sight of the Patent Office … There was found in his pocket a pawn broker's ticket for
his watch in New York and 87 1/2 cts. in money … Please remember me to his parents and tender
my deepest sympathy in their affliction …" Paper loss at folds and wax seal, affecting small
portions of text. Else Fine.
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436
INTERESTING SHIPPING CONTENT
Autograph Letter Signed, "Wm. Rotess Jr. [?] ." Two pages, 8" x 10". New
Est: $250 - $375
Bedford. June 19, 1804. Addressed on integral leaf to "Francis Rotch…" Rotess
Starting at: $150
writes, in part: "…Capt. Inott has given thee a detail of his varied misfortunes
& eventual success together with the sad loss he has met with from the Quality of his casks. He
certainly has preserved beyond most men to obtain a Voyage, & succeeded by going into the Bay of
St. Blast [?] on the Cost of Patagonia …That Bay & one other to the Northward have been deemed
inaccessible for ships from the great extent of Reefs & breakers, until lately, and they are obliged to
enter between breakers almost out of sight of land … The ship was filled & all the water and some
oil brought out on deck, but although he filled up 3100 bls. Delivered here only 2150 and with all
the coopers I can employ cannot keep it from wasting. The casks are too thin for the size, the heads
too small … We are obliged to change many of them and I fear much its safety in going to market
… I shall manage the business with all the economy I am master of …" Paper loss on integral leaf
from wax seal and minor separations at folds. Else Fine.

437
A NORTHERNER ON SOUTHERN HOSPITALITY
Autograph Letter Signed, "Chas. S. Woodbury." Three pages, 81/8" x 10".
Est: $350 - $525
Hayneville. June 2, 1841. Addressed on integral leaf to "Miss Francess A.
Starting at: $210
Woodbury Portsmouth NewHa." With circular, red "WASHINGTON D.C."
and red, straight "FREE" postal cancellations. Also free-franked illegally for personal use, "Free
Levi Woodbury," by LEVI WOODBURY (1789-1851). Governor of New Hampshire, New
Hampshire Senator, Associate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court and Secretary of the Navy and
Treasury. The letter reads, in part:"…I see by your letters frequent mention of John Goldsbon's [?]
being stationed at Boston & coming down to see you, he is a noble fellow in all his feelings but
allow me to ask for I presume there is something in the wind. With which of you lasses does he find
a fellow feeling, is it you ma belle? I really think so for you have a passion for the gilt lace &
epauletts [sic] ever since the days of the dear departed Capt. Budd. … I had quite a dissipated time
last week - I passed three days with Genl Campbell, among as nice a party of blooming frolicking
[sic] Alabama girls as you would like to look at. Married one of them to a young So. Carolina Gent.
took my fee from the Bride accompanied by a gratuitous box that I did not ask for … drove with
them to Lowndesboro to an 'infaix' (Alabama phrase for a party to a Bride) given to a real Bride, the
daughter of D.H. Lewis the Great M.C … we left at 2, got home by 3 ½ - both the young ladies &
myself quite asleep … We had two dinner parites & abundance of fun- you are not up to the
Southern style of marrying. When a house is full of guests, the ladies are stored in the Chambers &
a long shakedown of blankets & c stretched on the parlour floor the sheets & c lapped so as to make
an immense bed capable of from 6 to 20 as need may be & had all the guests sleep together thus
[illustration of five individuals in bed] … one lady with whom I had got quite sociable requested me
to make a diversion to draw off her brother from a flirtation, as she did not wish it to be reported
over the county that Bob had courted her …" Paper loss from intact purple wax seal affecting one
word on third page. Else Very Fine.

438
HAND COLORED, MULTI-VIGNETTE REWARD OF MERIT
Hand colored "Reward of Merit" 6 ½" x 2 7/8". Vignettes of cows in a field
Est: $125 - $188
with a locomotive in background at top center, a locomotive at top left with an
Starting at: $75
ornate border, Andrew Jackson in bust pose at top right with an ornate border
and crowned female heads at lower right and lower left. Awarded to "Leeland J. Morfit" from
"Leonard Wilson." Accomplished in pencil. Minor edge wear. Else Very Fine.

439
VINEGAR BITTER 1872 ALMANAC
Vinegar Bitter 1872 Almanac Devoted to Temperance , Health and Economy for
Est: $75 - $113
Dr. Walker's California Vinegar Bitter. 49 pages, 5 ¼" x 8". 1872. This
Starting at: $45
illustrated almanac contain information on the rising and setting of the sun and
moon for each month, commentary on a variety of diseases, their symptoms and treatment, as well
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as sundry other songs, stories and testimonials. String tied through almanac at upper left and some
minor toning and paper loss at lower edge. Else Fine.

440
ILLUSTRATED, COLOR MAGNUS LETTERHEAD
Magnus letterhead: "Brooklyn City Hall." Fine image of the Brooklyn City Hall
and various citizens of the city. New York. Four pages, 8 3/8" x 10 ½". Slight
toning and minor paper loss at upper left, not affecting image or border. Else
Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

441
HAND ILLUSTRATED, BLACK & WHITE DOCUMENT
Compliments of Penmanship." One page, 7 ¾" x 4 ¾". Laurens, NY. February
18, 1888. Awarded to "H.H. Johnson Student" by "B.H. Rose Teacher."
Illustrated with an image of a quill pen. Very Fine

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

442
MAGNUS LETTERHEAD
Color Magnus letterhead: "Bowling Green." Four pages, 8 3/8" x 10 ½". Slight
toning at left, not affecting image or border. Else Extremely Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

443
BLOW ON! BLOW ON! THE PIRATE'S GLEE
Sheet music for "Blow on! Blow on! The pirate's Glee." Three pages, 9 ¾"
Est: $100 - $150
x13". Words by Arthur Morrill. Music composed for and dedicated to the
Starting at: $60
Salem Glee Club by Benjamin F. Barker. Published by Geo. P. Reed, 17
Tremont Row, Boston, in 1840. Black & white cover illustration of pirates aboard a ship. The song
begins: "Blow On! Blow On! We love the howling of winds that waft us o'er the sea: As fearless as
the wolf that's prowling Up on our native hills are we…" Some soiling on front and back covers and
paper wear at binding. Else Fine.

444
THE OLD CABIN HOME
Songsheet of "The Old Cabin Home." One page, 5 5/8" x 9 5/8". Ornate black &
Est: $75 - $113
white border. Published by World Manufacturing Company, New York. The first
Starting at: $45
verse and chorus follows: "I am going far away, / Far away to leave you now; /
To de Mississippi River I am going; / I will take my old banjo, / And I'll sing did little song / Away
down in my Old Cabin Home CHORUS Here is my Old Cabin Home: / Here is my sister and my
brother; / Here lies my wife, de joy of my life, / And my child in de grave with its mother…" Paper
loss at top and bottom edges and at lower fold. Some toning. Very Good.
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445
[AVIATION] LOUIS BLERIOT
(1872-1936). French Aviator who became the first person to fly the English
Channel in 1909. This original 2 3/8" x 3 ½" card honoring the aviation pioneer
bears his color portrait on front and offers French and German biographies of
Bleriot on verso. Very Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

446
HE DIED UPON THE ALTAR OF SOUTHERN FREEDOM
[CONFEDERATE LETTER] Autograph Letter Signed. Magnolia. October
Est: $250 - $375
19th 1862. 5x8"; Blue lined paper. Eugenia Miller pens a gentle and moving
Starting at: $150
letter to her aunt Elizabeth who lost her son for the Southern Cause: "We have
been busy for several weeks knitting as fast as we could we had an opportunity of sending various
articles to the army by a gentleman that is going to Gen. Bragg army. He has advertised when he
would leave and would take things to Gen. Princes or Gen Bragg army. We sent quantity of Lint,
bandages, and about five dozen pair of socks…Poor Uncle David how sad was his fate and how
lonely it must look without him…If I could sooth and reconcile the deep vibrations of your troubled
soul…you have a great consolation which is, your loved son fell fighting for the liberties of his
country and as a soldier should die on the field of battle, and in the hour of victory. Dear Cousin
Robert fell as a costly sacrifice upon the alter of Southern Freedom, which freedom has to be gained
by many dear sacrifices…" Miller continues with a carefully written 26 line poem and continues to
her aunt: "…the news from our army have been very good…" Minor amount of foxing. A Very
Good letter with a heart rending message.

447
RUMORS OF YELLOW FEVER IN MOBILE
Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 8" x 10". Mobile. August 25, 1858. The
Est: $75 - $113
letter reads, in part: " … you spoke of receiving my letter saying that the Fever
Starting at: $45
was here. You have probably received my others telling you that the rumor was
without foundation. There has been no case here yet and the fever is said to be decreasing at New
Orleans. The Citizens & Drs. generally think we shall escape ... I would like to be in dear old G
[ilmonton] & see you all but 'the time is not yet' I hope you will write ... you don't know what a treat
it is to get a letter." Fine

448
CIRCULAR FOR "THE TATTOO ALDERSHOT"
7 1/2" x 10" fold-out, illustrated advertising circular for "the Tattoo Aldershot."
Est: $50 - $75
June 1936. The circular reads, in part: "The Tattoo at Aldershot has been
Starting at: $30
described as "The World's Greatest Show," and the millions who have in the past
watched the amazing growth of this wonderful Military pageant, and who look forward to it year by
year with eagerness and enthusiasm will not hesitate to endorse this now generally accepted
verdict ... " One inch tear at bottom edge. Else Fine.

449
RECOGNIZING THE CATHOLIC CHURCH
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 4 1/2" x 7". St Mary's No. Mount
Est: $125 - $188
Pleasant. Indiana. February 10, 1852. The letter reads, in part: " … Will you
Starting at: $75
allow me to call your attention to a matter which interests us very much in this
state as Catholics. By the discipline of our church in the country all property belonging to the
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Catholic Church must be recorded in the name of your bishop as a private citizen. The Laws of this
state do not recognize the Catholic Church as a corporate body and hence are subject to various
annoyances in the sale of purchase of property. As I understand that certain enactments are to be
made during this session of the Legislature I shall thank you to lend your influence in the Senate to
have the "Catholic Bishop" of this state recognized as a corporate body who can purchase or transfer
property in the name of the Catholic Bishop according to the discipline of the Catholic Church. We
cannot allow trustees the sole privilege of managing all the temporality of our churches because
unprincipled men would make use of such a privilege to the great annoyance of their Pastors and the
disedification of the whole community ... The Laws of this state recognize as corporate bodies other
denominations of religion who are not half as numerous as the members of the Catholic Church ... "
Rust stain from paper clip on fourth page. Some light toning. Else Fine.

450
MOUNTING DEBTS & A FAILED MEDICAL CAREER
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 8" x 10". Gilmanton. January 9, 1859. The
Est: $90 - $135
letter reads, in part: " … I have always looked forward to my being able to make
Starting at: $54
a comfortable home for Mother & when I graduated felt confident that I would
soon be in successful business & that until then Mother would take care of herself. In this I have
been disappointed ... In February we shall owe two quarters rent besides some bills for wood,
potatoes ... Now Joe what can you do toward helping us meet the bank note .... for God's sake don't'
tell me 'to keep up courage' 'it's always darkest just before day' or any of those damned
commonplace saying that afford a man no consolation .... I'll tell you its no use for me to commence
business as a physician ... The first year I should do well if I paid my expenses the next I might pay
the accumulated interest & perhaps something more & if I was fortunate in the course of some five
years I might get rid of the whole of them ... Should I ever be fortunate to pay my debts I may be
glad to practice medicine ... [I] wish the devil had had Aesculapius before he had written a word
concerning diseases & their treatment ... You ought to be ashamed that you don't send mother your
picture, daguerreotype or something ... " Fine

451
TEXAS DURING THE CIVIL WAR
Autograph Letter Unsigned. Two pages, 8" x 12 3/4". Galveston. January 22,
Est: $90 - $135
1865. The letter reads, in part: " … the late rains have done a good deal of harm
Starting at: $54
on this Island as vegetables are looking badly like they were rotting in the
ground, also the flowers … our place is to low and wants badly to be filled … but we can not do
anything now as the Yankees with their fleet are expected daily, I think you better send down some
[ ... ] in case we may be cut off ... It would also be advisable to send down plenty provisions so that
we don't starve in case are cut off ... the Yankee fleet has left for this place ... this was telegraphed
here yesterday by General Smith to General Howes ... I have of course no opportunity to see anyone
about such affairs and don't mingle with the military world ... " Nice commentary on the civilian
reaction to the Western front of America's Civil War. Paper loss at folds, affecting some portions of
text. Overall Good.

452
COURT DOCUMENT CONCERNING AN ASSAULT
Document Signed. One page, 7 1/2" x 9 1/4". State of Illinois Hancock County
Est: $90 - $135
City of Nauvoo. September 3, 1849. The document reads, in part: " … Whereas
Starting at: $54
complaint on oath has been made before me that Conrad Holsen …. Did commit
an assault on Bernard Ebing [?] and then and there did him the said Bernard Ebing[?] unlawfully
beat Bruise and wound. These are therefore to command you the said Marshall to arrest the said
Conrad Holser and bring him forthwith before me ... " Marshall's notation of verso attests that he
has arrested Conrad Holsen. Slight paper loss at right edge and top. Slight toning. Else Very Good.
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1748 LETTER WITH AN INTERESTING ADDRESS LEAF
Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 6" x 8". Cape Fear. February 26, 1748.
Est: $50 - $75
Addressed on integral leaf to "Jacob Christopher Forster Candle and Soap
Starting at: $30
maker ... Just by the Lutheran minister … New York " Wax seal largely intact.
Two center pages blank. The letter reads, in part " ... I have had my discharge from, Capt. Gifford
… because I have had news from London that my pris [sic] money is in a very good man's hand
likewise my cloes [sic] I am in the same station as I was before on board of the good ship Samuel,
Edward Huges Commander now bound to London which is more in my way and to goe [sic] to
Bristol ... " A nice letter with an interesting address leaf. Fine.

454
HARTFORD AND CONN. WESTERN RR RIBBON
2 5/8" x 7 1/2 "The Hartford and Conn Western RR" ribbon. The ribbon
Est: $50 - $75
commemorates a trip taken by the "Knights of Springfield and Hartford and
Starting at: $30
Their Guests" in June 1884. Gold embossed seal with red cross at center.
Background of ribbon shows the railroad's route. Ribbon frayed at bottom edge. Some toning. Else
Very Good.

455
ALABAMA REACTS TO THE ELECTION OF GRANT
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4". Montgomery. November
Est: $200 - $300
3, no year [1868]. The letter reads, in part: " … We have elected Grant, but as
Starting at: $120
yet we don't know whether we have carried Alabama, but I think we have. The
majority however will be small. The rebels are very sick for many of them thought the would surely
election Seymour. The effect of the election is already visible. They are more civil then they were
two weeks ago, and will be more so than they are now in a few weeks. All will be quite then and the
revengeful feeling which they have towards all Northern men and Republicans will die out. They
will find that it is to their best interest to be quiet and peaceable. Already Southern capitalists have
begun to finish some of our uncompleted railroads and money will come in fast enough. They said
before the election that if grant became President they would make the investment, but that if
Seymour was elected they would not give a cent. So the election of Grant has done us so much good
already, and it will result in much more good, more perhaps than we can appreciate at present ...
Split at folds. Some splits repaired with archival tape. 1 1/8" x 1 1/2" section of paper missing at top
edge. Else Good.

456
HUMOROUS COMMENTARY ON A SMALL TOWN SCANDAL
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages. 7 5/8" x 10". Danville. August 18, 1844.
Est: $90 - $135
Addressed on integral leaf with red, circular "Bradford Ms" and red, straight
Starting at: $54
"Free" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " … The meanest fellow in
this town; it is Darius Tomb, who tried to get in at the window with Miss F … Did he commit guess
not, who said in public meeting that he had slept with Miss E.F. one night previous that … was she
present; guess so; did she cry! guess so. did he not say that the best way to court was to pull of his
boots and go off to bed and stay until light and go home safe; guess so. did he practice this, I don't
no [sic] but guess by his employing Dr. B. of Eping did not the Deacon threaten to turn them both
from the church if he did not tell where he went in that night, guess so. What was his answer it is
none of your business when where or how I went sit. Did that suit the deacon, guess not ..." Top
third of third page trimmed. Some slight toning. Else Very Good.

457
THE FREEDMANS BUREAU HIGH RENTS IN NY CITY
Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 7 3/8" x 12". Brooklyn, April 11, 1867.
The letter reads, in part: " … You ask about Con [?] I know nothing of him or
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his whereabouts since last December at which time he was connected with the "B
of F & A L" (meaning "Freedmans Bureau" and stationed near Montgomery Ala. which was his
post office address. I shall drop him a line today however & try & hear something about him. I am
satisfied that nothing serious can have happened to him as I would certainly have heard ... In regard
to myself. I have been jobbing about just enough to earn a living ... Business was never so dull in
NY at this season before, It may get better soon ... Rents are horrible in the City, but if I should keep
house would live in the country a little way ... " Fine.

458
AFFIDAVIT IN THE CASE OF A MOTHER
Partially Printed Document. One page, 7 1/2" x 11". Marquette, Wisconsin.
Est: $90 - $135
April 12, 1864. The document reads, in part: "H. Smith Cartwright a soldier in
Starting at: $54
Company C 3rd Reg. Wis Cav …. Has no wife or children; that they are
acquainted with Rebecca Cartwright the widowed mother of said soldier, and know her to be infirm
and indigent, and that she does now, and at the time he was so mustered, she did actually depend
upon the labor of the said soldier for support; that the family of said soldier has not directly or
indirectly applied for or drawn any money from the Volunteer Aid Fund of the State, on behalf of
any other soldier ..." Revenue stamp affixed. Attached to document is another partially printed
document attesting to the above quoted statement. Both Fine.

459
SPRINGTIME ON THE FARM
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 5" x 8". No place. March 22, 1877. The
Est: $90 - $135
letter reads, in part: " … The farmers are very busy a plowing and trying to get in
Starting at: $54
their spring crops. I am very much afraid that we will be eat up by the
grasshoppers again this spring as their were millions upon millions of eggs deposited [?] in the
ground & will hath till about April they must be fed till they are grown so they can fly away. And if
that is the case they will eat up everything they will come across. I am in hopes something will yet
destroy them before they will do much damage ... " Pages open vertically. Very Good.

460
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ANTI-SALOON LEAGUE
Printed The New Hampshire Anti-Saloon League document. One page, 8 1/2" x
11". Concord, N.H. No date. The document seeks support for two bills that seek
to limit the sale of alcohol in no-license towns in New Hampshire. Fine

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

461
…THE INDIANS HERE ARE VERY PEACEABLE"
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 5" x 8". Sioux Falls D.T. July 16, 1871.
Est: $400 - $600
Accompanied by original envelope. The letter reads, in part: "…I have been at
Starting at: $240
work on the claims for the last three weeks building sod houses, we have built 5
in that time, one on each claim, my house if quite a fine Palace … If you could have seen me after I
had been laying up sod on a hot & windy day I am sure you would not have recognized me, for I
would be several shades blacker than the Indians( and they are black enough) … The Indians here
are very peaceable, they have land about 40 miles from here, up the river, they farm a little in the
summer and trap & hunt in the winter they are a lazy, dirty set, they are the same that were engaged
in the massacre of the whites in Minnesota several years ago. One Indian who comes to town
frequently is known to have murdered a whole family at that time. There is no danger of their doing

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

any more of their work again for they are at war with all the surrounding tribes and there are only a
few hundred of them in their settlement. You mentioned in your letter that your scholars fainted in
school, I think that ought to teach you a lesson, namely Not to whip so hard on a hot day … There is
a reaper running a short distance from our house today, cutting barley, Perhaps they don't know it is
Sunday … There was a sad affair happened here last week, a young man living alone is his claim
shanty died and his death was not known for several days after- He died a natural death …"

462
PANAMA RAILROAD CO.
The Panama Railway was the world's first transcontinental railroad. Stretching
across the isthmus of Panama from the Atlantic Ocean to the Pacific Ocean, the
railway marked an important step in the process that ultimately resulted in the
construction of the Panama Canal.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

463
COPY BOOKS, TIN TYPES AND RELATED EPHEMERA
ASSORTED LOT CONTAINING COPY BOOKS, TIN TYPES AND
Est: $150 - $225
RELATED EPHEMERA 1) Eight portraits folders on Ben Franklin. 2) The
Starting at: $90
Christian Diadem Vol I, # 9. 3) Three Vere Forster's Drawing Copy Books 4)
Fourteen assorted tin-types 5) Thirteen pieces of ephemera relative to photographic development. A
nice, varied art related lot.

464
[AMERICANA]. BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH
[Americana]. Black and White Photograph of workers and guests in front of the
Country House, Niagara Extension. 9 ½" 7 ½". Lockport, New York. No date.
Mounted to a 14" x 11" sheet. Pinhole at top, not affecting image, and some
minor discoloration. Else Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

465
FIRST BARREL OF CRUDE OIL CARRIED BY DOG TEAM
[ALASKA PIPE LINE] Signed 8" x 10" original Photograph of the Dog Team
Est: $500 - $750
and Mushers that carried the first barrel of crude oil from the Transatlantic Pipe
Starting at: $300
Line. Accompanying this most unusual piece is a specially stamped envelope
and letter from Red Fox Olson and Randy Olsen, which marks with a postal stamp the exact time of
the start and the finish – nearly two months and exactly 798 miles. The first barrel was carried from
Prudhoe Bay before a pipe line connected the oil discovered there to Valdez Alaska pipe line (later).
Superb head on image of the dogs with a notation on verso the photograph is not to be published. In
the famous Alaskan Iditarod race, the official finish line is the Red "Fox" Olson Trail Monument.
Fine.

466
SEAMEN FORCIBLY RETURNED TO DUTY
SEAMEN FORCIBLY RETURNED TO DUTY ABOARD A UNION
Est: $400 - $600
VESSEL Partially Printed Document. One page, 6" x 5 ½". Cape Town,
Starting at: $240
December 26, 1862. The document reads: "Water Police Officer Received from
Captain T.C. Post Master of the American Ship Berkshire 40/ costs in the case of David James &
Albert Mathews seamen charged with refusal of duty. Sentenced to return to duty & pay the costs.
December 24th 1862. also 40 /~ Reward and 20/~Costs for apprehending and putting on board John
Joseph and William Williams seamen absent without leave. Total £5"0"0" W.H. Scott Collector."
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Accompanied by an 8 ½" x 10 ½" handwritten receipt totaling £22"8"10 for goods purchased
between November 25th and December 26th 1862. With over 70,000 seamen brought into the
service of the Union Navy during the American Civil War, it is no surprise that some sailors would,
like the four men named above, try to elude service whenever an opportunity presented itself. Both
in Fine condition.

467
LOT OF VINEGAR VALENTINES
Two of the valentines measure 10" x 12 ½" and are mounted on a green
Est: $1,000 - $1,500
backing-board. Two others measure 10" x 12 ¾" and are mounted on a
Starting at: $600
green backing-board. Another measures 7" x 10" and is also mounted on
similar backing-board. The final valentine in this lot measures 8" x 10 ¾" and is un-mounted. All
valentines bear a caricature of a "type" (i.e. "sleeping beauty") and a short, related verse. For
example, "Sleeping Beauty" reads: "You're the laziest girl I ever met; / You stick to the bed all day
I'll bet. / If I was yer ma, I'd get real rude / and grab the hair-brush and spank you good. / But It's out
of the question to sleep at night, / When you don't go home 'till 'most daylight." All pieces shown
some minor edge wear and minor discoloration. Else Fine. First appearing during the late Victorian
era as an alternative to overly sentimental valentines, Vinegar Valentines like these enjoyed great
popularity through the first quarter of the 20th century. Ostensibly humorous, these cards were, as
the above verse illustrates, acerbic and often bordered on insulting.

468
AMERICAN RELATIONS WITH ENGLAND AND FRANCE 1807
Autograph Letter Signed, "Levi Bartlett." Two pages, 8 1/4" x 13". Kingston.
Est: $300 - $450
September 25, 1807. Addressed on integral least to Ezra Bartlett. The letter
Starting at: $180
reads, in part: " … the Executive were in session last week, their principle
business was renewal of Justice & appointment of Militia officers - a thanksgiving the last Thursday
of Nov. next- pardoning the remainder of Severance's sentence & appointing two new Judges of the
Court of Common please … I myself in Rockingham … I have the Comm. but have not qualified as
yet - reluctantly I shall ascend the Bench as first, being totally unacquainted with the forms of
Judicial Court - however if I should conclude to accept, shall make the Experiment & if I find it not
accordant with my feelings taking into consideration the pecuniary advantages, shall resign without
hesitancy - I wish to see your rules & those of Judge N. Parker, which I conclude you have … I
think Brother Josiah [JOSIAH BARTLETT] would run pretty well if he was willing to stand a
candidate … The opinion about a war with England is divided - if she does not give up the right of
search probably we shall have a War, unless France should give it up to her & make peace which we
think unlikely - at the meeting of Congress & opening of the Budget we shall know the effects of
their aggressions …" Paper loss from wax seal and separation at folds on integral leaf. Slight paper
loss at folds on first page. Else Fine.

469
A MERCHANT CONCERNING AN AMERICAN EMBARGO
Manuscript Document. One page, 7 7/8" x 12 3/4". New York. April 6th, 1812.
Est: $300 - $450
The document reads, in part: " … We herewith hand you Invoice and Bill of
Starting at: $180
Lading of Flour ship'd by us on board the Sloop Prudence. Captain Hunter
bound to Nassau in New Providence and consigned to your address for sales there and return for our
account, as it is certain that an Embargo will be if it is not already, laid as the Collector of this City
expects to receive by to morrows mail the law officially after which no vessels will be permitted to
leave this port and as soon as this event reaches the West Indies no doubt but flour will take an
immediate rise, therefore on your arrival, unless a very handsome price can be obtained we would
advise you to defer selling for a few days. You however will be better able to judge of the propriety
of this measure being on the spot and we are fully persuaded no exertions on your part will be
mounting to promote our interest to the extent of your power. Should you obtain certain information
while at Nassau that the non importation act is repealed in that case the prudence of G. Britain or her
colonies will be admitted in this country and if you can meet with any articles that in your opinion
will yield some profit here you are at liberty to invest our funds in such articles sufficient to load the
Sloop home and should any funds remain after thus loading the Sloop bring them home in dollars,
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but unless your information is positive and certain that the non importation act is repealed by no
means venture to bring home any article which that law prohibits, but bring the whole nett [sic]
proceeds of your cargo home in dollars … " Just two days before our document was written,
President James Madison had in fact enacted a ninety-day embargo on trade with England. The
natural extension of a series of embargoes designed to protect embattled American merchant ships,
this peaceful trade measure proved as unsuccessful at its predecessors in averting a looming conflict
with Britain; subsequent to the passage of the above reference embargo, British vessels continued to
harass American ships and impress American citizens just as they had following the passage of
earlier embargo measures. In the face of continually mounting tensions between America and
Britain, the U.S. formally declared war on Britain in June of 1812. Minor soiling at folds and edges.
Else Very Fine.

470
WOUNDED AT QUEENSTOWN HEIGHTS AND CAPTURED
Autograph Letter Signed, "Fred Carleton." One page, 7 3/4" x 12 5/8".
Est: $300 - $450
Bloomfield, New York. April 15,1819. Addressed on integral leaf to Ebenezer
Starting at: $180
Carleton Esq. Carleton writes, in part: " … I am now at Bloomfield in the state
of New York & country of Ontario. I would also inform you that I was at the Battle of Queenstown
which took place on the 13th of October last. In which I received two wounds, oneon my left thigh
the other in the right side both of which were pretty severe. Also was taken prisoner but was sent
back on parole, my wounds have cost me considerable but I am pretty much recovered of them … "
Paper loss from wax seal and at fold. Else Very Good.

471
… THE BORDER RUFFIANS STOLE MY WATCH …
Autograph Letter Unsigned. Three pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4". Memphis, Tennessee.
Est: $125 - $188
March 1, 1837. The letter reads, in part: " … you say you are going to Chicago,
Starting at: $75
well if you are keep yourself strait [sic] or if you don't I will bust your ear when
I see you … I shall be good for about two hundred dollars when I get up there and if you can help
me any we can I think buy a small piece of land and I want you should look around and see what
you can do about purchasing a piece of land, … if we could get the land by paying a part down and
the rest in payments as it would be convenient that is the way I want to do it as you live in the
country perhaps you could know of some piece of lands that we could kit upon … one of the border
ruffians stole my watch the other night in Mississippi which makes me about 3-5 dollars short but I
shan't buy one at present as I don't know exactly where I shall go to work when I get up there.
Minor separation and pinholes at folds. Some toning at folds. Else Very Good.

472
DARING ATTEMPT TO ESCAPE FROM PRISON
Autograph Letter. Three pages, 8 1/4" x 10 1/2". Sagua [?] la Grande. No date
Est: $200 - $300
[C. 1850]. The letter reads, in part : " … I suppose you have heard that I have
Starting at: $120
been in Prison and have had a hard trial of nearly three months for that I was
not guilty at all tho I have been in Prison I am guilty of no crime. I was taken Prisoner the 29th of
January from my bed at night and my arms tied behind me and drove 40 miles to Prison - to be
stung by scorpions and be knawed by bats and mice and I could not sleep for fleas ... I will give you
a sketch of the affair. I went to a place hear called granidelia to take charge of a cooperge [sic] I
went by water ... the cargo was composed of Lumbar and Barrels. I did not know what was in the
barrels .... it was found my the natives that the barrels contained Powder and a strong force came
down and took me as a counterbander because I was in the launch. They kept me prisoner until day
before yesterday ... While I was in prison I tried to get a letter out but I could not. I have one that I
wrote with a stick ... I prayed for a stormy night to come that I might make my escape and on the 5
day of March it was very warm and at night the wind blew ... I drew a spike from the wall of my cell
and put my arms through the grate and pried the lock off and got in the prison yard, where there was
12 guards. I got down on my hands and knees and crept to a pair of steps that led to the Roof ... the
guards did not nearly hear me until I got nearly to the peak of the roof when I broke some of the tile
and made a noise ... they was ordered to shoot when they leveled their guns and I saw the blast from
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the locks of their guns ... I then sprung to catch the peak of the roof when the tile gave way and I fell
senseless in the Prison yard. I was once again their prisoner ... thank God I am now at liberty ... "
Some separation and slight paper loss. Else Very Good.

473
A LETTER TO A FAMILY MEMBER IN DRESDEN
Autograph Letter Signed, "Geo. E. Payne" Three pages, 8" x 10 1/2".
Est: $200 - $300
Winchester, Virginia. November 15, 1891. Accompanied by original envelope
Starting at: $120
with multiple postal cancellations, including "Dresden," "New York," and
"Winchester." The letter reads, in part: " ... The more I think of this European movement the more
you surprise me, for it looks to me now as if you had planned the whole matter ... You arrive at
Frankfort a main & lost no time in inaugurating a Yankee School ... a Yankee mother with three
children who has concluded to become a pupil again in order to coach her children by visiting many
noted places in order to familiarize their minds with the histories they already know ... I don't think
it has been near as healthy -owing possibly to the enormous crops fruit .... I noticed in a New York
paper yesterday that nearly four million bushels of grain were waiting transportation at Buffalo ...
Mrs. Dandridge called to see me a few days ago, she had late a letter from her niece The Baroness
Grabing [?] I am not sure I spell the name correctly, I think the Baron belongs to the state
department at Berlin & was on the Prussian Legation at Washington in 1854 ... The stock markets
are gradually working back to a better percentage of dividends & the tendency of prices of all good
stocks is towards better prices ... You give me an idea about your daily bill of fair [sic] ... but say
nothing about the arrangements for heating the apartments & I think I remember hearing complaints
about cold rooms more than anything at Dresden ...

474
AN OVERTURNED STAGECOACH
Autograph Letter Signed, "M.H.D." Three pages, 8" x 13 1/4". Packet Boat
Est: $250 - $375
Susquehana. Wednesday, 8 AM, not date, no year. Addressed on integral leaf to
Starting at: $150
"Samuel Dale Esq Lancaster PA." With red, circular "Lewistown" postal
cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " … Our boat is crowded- fifty passengers are on the way bill
thirty of them for Pittsburgh - more entered at Lr. [?] but 8 of them for sake of expedition have
taken the stage. There was a great stowing away of passengers last night. There being only about 28
berths- 4 were laid on the table & four under the table, there was quite a contention as to what ones
were entitled to precedence & and it seemed odd to listen to them contending who were entitled to
be laid under the table- many sat on the floor, some took their rest on chairs - as one of the
"through" passengers I am entitled to a berth. The stage containing the passengers who left us at
Harrisburg for a more expeditious conveyance has just upset in sight- here come the passengers,
with bruised head, arms, body … six our of 8 are injured- With our permission the Captain takes
them on board were are now a perfect jam- the females are all busy tying [sic] and binding up the
wounds of the unfortunate - there a great many flesh wounds & bruises, but no limbs broken- no one
seriously injured the horses ran with the stage & it fell to pieces as they went … a sick
entertainment & no extra charge … " Pinholes at folds. Else Fine.

475
THE RECENTLY OPENED SUEZ CANAL
Manuscript Copy of an Autograph Document Signed, "Em. Weiss." Four
Est: $250 - $375
pages, 8" x 12 3/4". Red Sea. April 1870. The original four page document,
Starting at: $150
written in Italian, accompanies this manuscript copy. The copy reads, in part:
"The Italian steam dispatch boat Vedetta entered the Suez Canal the 26 of Febry 1870 … where the
Commander Francisco Ruggiero took a pilot … The pilot, Abdalladh [sic] ibn [sic]? Ahmet is a
freed Negro Slave, who knows neither to write nor to read & has not the slightest idea of the
measure of distances, also he knows no other language but Arabic … the pilots begin their trade like
any other Arab or negro mariner, in the coast navigation which has not improved since the time of
the Edomites … This shows that the knowledge of such a pilot is very limited indeed … he cannot
give the one hundred part of information contained in Moresby's chart … The fifth day after leaving
Suez the Vedetta, at 9 in the morning, run on one of the Rettel Shoals … the 3rd day after the
accident … the boats left the Steamer … the fifth day after a meandering cruise the boast espied
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four Arab crafts, which it approached to renew its provision of water …. The black pilot a
Scoundrel rather instead of leading them to the nearest port, attempted to lead them to the farthest
… about 25 miles South of Djidda [?] an Arab fishing boat which was sent after in search of my
companions handed to the lieutenant a letter from his superior, which brought the pleasant news that
the Steamer has been blown off from the Shoal … Towards the end of March … the Vedetta left for
good … whom should I meet in the midst of the bazaar but the black pilot, released on the insistence
of the French Consul Dubreail. From the pilot's mouth I heard likewise that he never was
condemned to imprisonment, but merely to a suspension of his vocation as a pilot! …" These
excerpts provide but a brief overview of this detailed account of the numerous difficulties faced by
the Steamer Vedetta and her crew during their voyage through the recently opened Suez Canal to
the Red Sea city of Djidda. Separation and some soiling at folds. Else Very Good

476
INDEPENDENCE DAY IN WINNEBAGO CITY
Autograph Letter Signed, " Harvey." Four pages, 6 5/8" x 8". Winnebago City.
Est: $200 - $300
July 19, 1849. Accompanied by original blind embossed floral border envelope.
Starting at: $120
The letter reads, in part: " … How did you Celebrate Independence Amanda?
We had a grand time here. It was small but as pleasant I think as any I ever attended. We built a
large Bower of Boughs which held about 300 persons & the Tables were spread beneath it also. The
reading of the Declaration some capital Orations and a grand Dinner. The free offering of the Ladies
& Toasts & responses afterward were part of the exercises & Many went away saying it was the
pleasantest celebration they had ever attended. The day (3rd) was beautiful bright, clear & pleasant,
but not hot. … " Extremely Fine.

477
THE LOUVRE AND THE PARIS EXHIBITION OF 1855
Autograph Letter Signed "Emma A. Tuthill." Four pages, 8" x 10 1/8". Paris.
Est: $500 - $750
August 8, 1855. Accompanied by original envelope addressed to " Mr. John
Starting at: $300
Tuthill, Mont Milton Ohio, United States of America." The letter reads, in part:
" … I like Paris exceedingly well, it realizes all my expectations, there is probably no city in the
world can boast such palaces, gardens, promenades, squares and galleries of paintings and
sculptures as Paris … On the banks of the Seine and connected with the Tulliries is the Louvre, the
present building was commenced by Francis 1st in 1528 … one of the painting galleries is 1322 feet
long and 42 feet in width, the walls are encrusted with red marble to the height of about three feet,
the rest is covered with pictures, none but the works of deceased masters are admitted to this
museum, which was chiefly formed by Napoleon …. The Salon containing Egyptian curiosities is
very interesting, there are rare and valuable vases, human mummies, those of birds and animals,
seeds of various kinds and even crumbs of bread taken from tombs … On the ground floor is the
gallery of ancient and modern sculpture among which are Love and Psyche by Canova and the
world renowned Venus by Medici. It would take a week at least to see all the wonders and
curiosities of this museum … When you reach the age of Rubens, Raphael, Van Dyke & c. then you
see something glorious … We have visited the exhibition, or as the French call it Exposition … The
United States has sent nothing, comparatively speaking. Goodyear of India Rubber notoriety has
some few things, some Yankee clocks …" Additional, lengthy commentary on exhibits at the
Louvre and the Paris Exhibition of 1855. Truly wonderful commentary on mid 19th century Paris.
Slight paper loss at top right edge of fourth page and small tear at bottom left edge of fourth page.
Written on thin paper. Else Very Fine.

478
A NEWSPAPER REPORTER ON THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH
Autograph Letter Signed, "John." Four pages, 5 1/8" x 8". Pittsburgh. Thursday
Est: $125 - $188
Evg, June 29 no month [June], no year. Accompanied by original envelope
Starting at: $75
addressed to "Miss Sallie A. Cathon No 1039 Walnut St. Philadelphia." With
circular "Pittsburgh Pa" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " … Reporting here is not like
it is in Philadelphia, it is not as pleasant, and the city is so disgustingly dirty compared with our
Philadelphia that I have not much desire to live here. The clouds of smoke caused by the use of soft
coal remind me of London only it is worse. The smoke rolls down into the streets blacking
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everything it touches. Buildings that would be beautiful were they only clean are rendered hideous
… They had a 'consecration' of a praying establishment here today, which I reported in the paper.
The D.D.'s in their long gowns were on hand in full force, and the prescribed prayers &c & c were
read from the book with much unction. It is a strange way these Christians have of worshipping.
They take a book and pray by it. They might just as well do as the Thibetans [sic] who write a
number of prayers on paper say three of four hundred and put them into a barrel which is made to
revolve … the devote worshipper takes hold and turns the barrel and for every turn he makes he is
credited with as many prayers as there are in the barrel … It would certainly save the throats of the
clergymen. They sing by machinery, why not call on the aid of mechanical appliances to do the
praying … " Punch hole from mounting in an album. Else Very Good.

479
A RHODE ISLAND DOCTOR SUED FOR MALPRACTICE
Autograph Letter Signed, "Asa Winsor." Two pages, 7 1/2" x 9 3/4".Smithfield,
Est: $200 - $300
Rhode Island. March 14, 1855. Winsor writes to his son Ethelbert in San
Starting at: $120
Francisco, California, in part: " … Your mother is very feeble, so much so, it is
very difficult for her with the assistance of a Crutch and Staff to go from the stove to the bed… I
had a trial with Doct. Harris, at the December Term of the Court of Common Pleas for the injury
she received, by the carelessness of his colored servant. I had Doct. David Smith come to examine
your Mother's case, and on a thorough examination he found the neck of the thye [sic] bone broke
short off between the top of the thye [sic] bone & socket; being very different from the opinion of
Doct. Barrows, who attended her while she remained in the city after the accident … The jury were
equally divided six for allowing trifling damage, say five dollars damage just enough to throw the
cost upon Harris, the other six of the jury would not sign a verdict short of allowing a thousand
dollars damage … I have little expectation of recovering much amount of damage of Doct. Harris,
but felt justified in trying the case at any rate … " Extremely Fine

480
A STUDENT WRITES DURING THE CIVIL WAR
Autograph Letter Signed, "Mary Turner." Three pages, 5" x 8" Chicago.
Est: $100 - $150
November 11, 1862. Accompanied by original envelope. With circular
Starting at: $60
"Chicago" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " ... my time is pretty
much taken up with music and I do not find much time for letter writing … Mr. Stack is more strict
than he was last term. I am glad that he is for I shall learn faster …. Mr. Phelps has sold two more
pianos at Cassopolis. It is getting to be quite a musical place … The season for concerts is to
commence soon and I expect a great deal of enjoyment then; but it does not seem as if any person
should enjoy themselves in these times of misery and bloodshed … I have seen several splendid
regiments of soldiers since I have been here. How sad it seems while looking at them to think that
they too must share the fate of so many, many others. Notwithstanding the war, they say, business
was never better in Chicago … " Very Fine.

481
CLAIMS AGAINST FRANCE
Autograph Letter Signed, "H.A. Rogers." Three pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4".
Est: $200 - $300
Providence November 17, 1835. Addressed on integral leaf to "Timothy R.
Starting at: $120
Green Esq. No 5 Pine Street New York." With circular "Providence" postal
cancellation. Two pages consist of a copy of a letter from a Mr. Cornell relative to claim against
France and a copy of the award of the Commissioners in the case. Rogers writes, in part: " …
Annexed is a copy of a letter from Mr. Cornell relative to the French claim. The Cornelia Hathaway
was captured by a French privateer ... the case was brought before the Comms. Under the Florida
Treaty & much evidence was obtained by Mr. Arnold to substantiate it, but it was thrown out on the
grounds I presume that it was not a claim on Spain …" The attached transcription of the above
noted letter reads, in part: " ... the commissioners have awarded a mere trifle in the case of the schr.
Cornelia Hathaway. … Mr. Burgess made a long argument last spring in the case of the Cornelia,
but it has no effect … (Note of the Commissioners) In this case the Board acted on the ground that
the capture was unlawful, but there being a restoration, the consequential injury arose from the
Captain abandoning his vessel & not using timely & reasonable exertions to recover it. They allow
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therefore only for detention, deterioration, & expenses …" Paper loss from wax seal does not affect
text. Very Fine.

482
POSTALLY USED 1847 ILLUSTRATED CIRCULAR
Advertising Circular for "Philadelphia Steam Umbrella, Parasol, Parasolette,
Est: $250 - $375
Sun Shade and Patent Walking Cane Umbrella Manufactory." Two pages, 8" x
Starting at: $150
10 1/2". No 104 Market Street, Philadelphia. January 1, 1847. Addressed on
integral leaf. With circular "Philadelphia," "2" and straight "Circular" postal cancellations. The first
page consists of a printed advertisement that reads, in part: " … It affords me pleasure to inform you
that I have tried the experiment of applying Steam to the Manufacture of Umbrellas & c for nearly
one year and with perfect success … I am continually adding to my facilities for manufacturing by
improvements and inventions, the advantages of which will be realised [sic] immediately by the
Purchaser in the reduced price of my goods … I am determined to spare no pains or expense to keep
ahead of all competition, and as I am the only manufacturer in the United States using Steam I have
no fear that nay can or will undersell me … Annexed you will find engravings of my Walking Cane
Umbrella with explanations …" The second page consists of twelve black and white drawings that
illustrate the operation of a Walking Cane Umbrella. Very Fine.

483
PROVIDENCE'S GRAND 4TH OF JULY CELEBRATION
Autograph Letter Signed, "Maria," Three pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4". Providence.
Est: $150 - $225
July 7, 1850. Addressed on integral leaf to "Miss Susan Tinker, French's Corner
Starting at: $90
Maine." With blue, circular "Providence" postal cancellation. The letter reads,
in part: " … I will waste no more words about the matters but proceed to inform you in what manner
I spend the "glorious fourth," Well, in the morning I was awakened by the merry peal of all the bells
in the city, which rang from five to six o'clock - then there was a calm - at eight I went over to
Westminster Street to the furniture exchange …. To see the procession pass - they went to the first
Baptists Church where there was an oration delivered after which, nearly all the male inhabitants
( particularly the Whigs) reposed to Warwick to an immense clam-bake! It was estimated that there
were six thousand people present!! … well we staid [sic] still half part ten, seated in stuffed rocking
chairs looking out upon the world and such sights as we saw were hilarious enough to make a
misanthrope laugh, one, in particular, so excited my mirth that I must relate it to you; if I can find
language suitable to portray such an interesting spectacle. In the first place you are to image you see
and gentleman and a lady arm in arm, promenading the street (very respectably dressed) -then image
the gentleman supporting with his other arm the necessary furniture of a bed chamber … at half part
ten we returned home, stopped long enough to get a glass of lemonade, then set out refreshed, went
to the house of a friend who lives opposite the City Hotel, saw the procession return and unload
their precious cargo of revolutionary veterans … at eight started again and went to the "Great
Dredge" to hear the "Brass Band" …. The band had their platform- there were thousands of
gentleman and ladies assembled to hear the music ... " Separations and some pinholes at folds Else
Good.

484
HEARING JENNY LIND PERFORM IN NEW YORK
Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 8" x 10". New York. May 25, 1851.
Est: $125 - $188
Accompanied by two page 4 7/8" x3 3/4" note. The letter reads, in part: " … I
Starting at: $75
have quite recovered from cold, so that I am enjoying my visit more than at
first. Just as I had closed my letter to Mother Lucy came to bid me make ready for hearing Jenny
Lind, so, wearied and supperless we all set off and didn't reach house until after eleven. It has been
called one of her most brilliant concerts, but to me she appeared worn and out of spirits, still the
more I heard the more I wish to, I feel it would be unjust to judge at once … New York impresses
wonderfully, every decent street is lined with trees and there are three delightful place for walking
in this neighborhood … " Very Fine.
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TRADE BETWEEN HAITI AND THE U.S.
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 6 3/8" x 8". Port au Prince. August 26,
Est: $125 - $188
1861. The letter reads, in part: " … I still retain, although living in a very unStarting at: $75
Quaker place, that important part of their belief viz. that of following the
intimations of the Spirit … We are still in Hayti [sic]. Ellwood has through energy perseverance and
labor established himself well in the American trade at this place, his partner Capt. Oliver Cutts is a
native of your own state … they do a large business having several vessels moving from each of the
ports of Boston, New York and Philadelphia … My first girl, Ellen, was born here seemed very
hearty until after I weaned her at about ten months when he grew gradually weaker … We took her
to the States hoping a change would benefit her, but on the contrary it proved too much for her …
My second girl was born about ten days before she died … we were obliged to give her cow's milk
which together with the hot weather brought on Cholera … of which she died in two days …" Seven
lines of cross-writing on fourth page. Very Fine.

486
FLIGHT FROM A CRIMINAL TRIAL IN BOSTON
Autograph Letter Signed, "Oscar Irving." Three pages, 7 3/4" x 9 7/8". New
Est: $125 - $188
York. April 12, 1845. Addressed on integral leaf to " C.F. Russell Esqr.
Starting at: $75
Brasier's Buildings Boston Mass." With straight "paid" and circular "New
York" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " … Owing to my sudden departure from Boston
you will doubtless be quite surprised at hearing from me at this time … you would not much blame
me had you but known how badly I was frightened, so greatly had my fears been wrought upon, that
I imagined every person whom I met a mortal enemy, and that for some imaginary offence all the
constables of the city were in pursuit of me. I therefore fled without casting one look … and
scarcely stopped to breathe until I had reached New Orleans - On my arrival there (and before
pursuing my way to Texas, the refuge of runaway) I was induced to take a long, long breath, to look
about me, and to think … had I remained and stood trial, I should have resisted the assaults of all
enemies altho' I am well aware that the witnesses (composed as there were of the ruff-scruff, and off
scouring of all Boston, if not of all creation) were ready and willing to swear to any, and every thing
which might be required … Allow me here Sir, to apologize for being not as good as my word,
when last I saw you I agreed to leave a certain amt. of money for Judge Warren; but owing to my
fears I left Boston sooner than I anticipated, and not having one friend in whom I could confide to
send it to you, I left with the intention of remitting it to you by letter … " Paper loss from wax seal.
Else Fine.

487
PATENT GAZETTE
Printed Booklet, " The Official Gazette of the United States Patent Office." Vol
21 No 16. Pages 1121-1200. April 18, 1882. The booklet lists information and
diagrams relative to patent claims. Bound in plain blue paper. Extremely Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

488
TYPHUS FEVER IN BRISTOL
Autograph Letter Signed, " John Drury." One page, 7 5/8" x 13". Bristol.
Est: $150 - $225
October 29, 1814. Addressed on verso to "Decon Moses Ames, Marlborough."
Starting at: $90
The letter reads, in part: " … I presume that nothing further has been done
about completing the settlement of the estate. I had made up my mind to have visited Marlboro this
season but sickness has prevented. Austin is now confined with a Typhus fever, it commenced the
beginning of the month. We entertain some hopes of his beginning to mend. Julia is very sick but
little expectation of her recover. Mr. Drury has buried her eldest sister a short time since … " Tape
repair at wax seal. Else Fine.
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489
THE RAILROAD, NATIVE AMERICANS AND FARMING
1)Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 7 3/4" x 12 1/4". Knoxville, Ill. July 8,
Est: $400 - $600
1870. The letter reads, in part: " … I took a trip down into Kansas & Missouri
Starting at: $240
last month. Crops look better down there than we have. I was at Kansas City,
Ft. Scott, Nevada City, Moberly & went down as far as Girard on the Missouri & Gulf R.R & took
the stage there & went across Osage Mission, rather a wild looking country down there plenty of
Red Skins … " Very Fine. 2)Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 5" x 7 7/8". Knoxville.
September 13, 1886. Accompanied by original envelope with faded, circular, black "Knoxville"
postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part: " … They are putting up the cellar walls … & expect to
have the house up in about ten weeks … Will is up at Aurora in the railroad mail house and I think
is getting along very well … I am afraid we are going to lose all of our young hogs with the Calvary
… I think the Earthquake must have shook you up some down there from all accounts, it was felt in
Chicago but we did not feel it here … " Very Fine. 3) Autograph Letter Signed on Hebard House
letterhead.. Two pages, 5 5/8" x 10". Knoxville. September 24, 1887. Accompanied by original
envelope with circular, black "Knoxville" postal cancellation The letter reads, in part: " … We have
had a very dry summer so that water has been very scare, and pasture all dried up, so I hardly no
[sic] how our cattle have lived as well as they have; about half of the wells around town are dry; we
have not had but one rain … Cattle are very lean on the scarcity of feed … They are building a
railroad through a little north of us this summer, and we had the contract to hall [sic] the cement
from here to where they are building a bridge across Spoon River. It is about ten miles, we have
halled [sic] 4oo barrels and got about 2000 more to hall [sic] … Will is down in the south western
part of Kansas on the Santa Fe Railroad; he has been at Witchata, but is now further west about 150
miles …" Very Fine.

490
CONCERNING A CRIMINAL TRIAL
Autograph Letter Signed, "A.N. Coleman." Two pages, 6 1/2" x 7 7/8".
Est: $150 - $225
Louisville. April 24, 1838. Colman writes, in part: " … the criminal terms will
Starting at: $90
continue fourteen days, there are more cases to be tried than can possibly be
gone through within this time. I know not what to think about going into trial. I may be forced in
wehter [sic] prepared or not, as I understand the judge is determined to clear the docket. Doughty &
Longest are both absent & I much doubt if the presence of either can be procured at this time.
Longest as I before wrote you left here on account of a dishonest act which having gained publicity
will doubtless keep him away … much as I desire to be quit of this place, I would rather be here
years, than go unadvisedly or unprepared into trial, thus running the slightest change of going to the
penitentiary, for I assure you death would be preferable … " Very Fine.

491
AN EXTREMELY ROUGH OCEAN JOURNEY
Autograph Letter Signed, "A.H. Washburn." Three pages, 7 1/4" x 9". Norfolk.
Est: $125 - $188
December 12, 1846. Addressed on integral leaf to Captain Robert Knox. With
Starting at: $75
circular "Norfolk" and straight "Paid" postal cancellation. Washburn writes, in
part: " … we had a rough passage & a long one. We was 76 days getting here. We had nothing but a
continued gale we had 3 gales in one week. The first gale took us between South Shoal & George's
we was not in a comfortable situation … we managed to keep out of the gulf all through the gale …
2nd gale that was on Thursday that was a gale such as I have not seen for many years … I do not no
[sic] that I have ever seen the wind blow harder on the coast of America … there was a good many
came out the day we did. We out sailed the whole of them even the great Clipper Built Ship Wasel
[?] Jones which is Said to be the fastest ship belonging to Boston. The Asia sails remarkable fast for
such a kind of ship … We are bound to Galway you will find it on the west part of Ireland. A new
place altogether for American Ships … " Paper loss from wax seal. Else Very Fine.

492
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CORNISH BRIDGE IN NH
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Est: $175 - $263
Autograph Letter Signed, "Joseph Head." One page, 7 7/8" x 9 3/4". Boston.
Starting at: $105
March 23, 1824. Addressed on integral leaf to Mr. Allen Wardner, Windsor
Vermont. With circular "Boston" and straight "Paid" postal cancellations. The
letter reads: " Sir I have seen the letter you addressed to Mr. Salisbury on the subject of the
rebuilding of the Cornish bridge. You give your opinion the shares would now sell readily for fifty
dollars each- if you can obtain that price for fifteen shares standing in my name I authorize you to
make the sale and I will allow you a commission of two & a half pct. on the sale Yours respectfully
Joseph Head. " Bottom half page torn off, not affecting text. Slight split and pinholes at folds on
address leaf. Else Fine.

493
THE LATE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION
Autograph Statement Signed, "G.W. Dunbar." Two pages, 4 3/4" x 7 1/2". No
Est: $250 - $375
place. No date [1856]. Dunbar writes: "The late Presidential Election of the
Starting at: $150
United States was an election of more than common interest, and so deeply was
the issue felt and considered by all political parties, not only in this country but in others countries,
that not a single point, that could be bought to bear upon the party questions was not brought
forward and used to the best considered purpose, One party held up the Slane [sic] before the eyes
of Voters to get their votes through sympathy. Other of another party cried "bleeding Kansas" to us,
Other's of another party contradicted all stories and recommended their candidates upon merit
leaving the result in the hands of the dispensation of Providence, and we must yield all our opinions
and abide the result of his wisdom and rejoice in His providence and study to inform ourselves the
best course to act to perpetuate this Good and Glorious Union of States. G.W. Dunbar" Extremely
Fine

494
ON BOARD THE US SURVEY BOAT "ALPHA"
Autograph Letter Signed, "Charlie," on Red and Atchafalaya Rivers Engineer
Est: $175 - $263
Office letterhead. Two pages, 7 3/4" x 10 1/4" . Simmesport, La. November 20,
Starting at: $105
1890. The letter reads, in part: " … I have been stationed on board the U.S.
SurveyBoat "Alpha" it is at present in the Red River. I find a very nice lot of men here and the
people of the South are very friendly . I have been given a position of clerk to Capt. Mott, U.S.
Engr. He is a very fine man. All I have to do is to write his correspondence and keep records of his
survey, at present the fleet is at work on a dam over the river so that the large steamers can come up.
It look very funny to see all the large steamers with the paddle-wheel behind … I have enclosed an
order for some guns and ammunition I thought you would get them for me and let me have the
benefit of the discount … There is lots of game here and I am going to do some hunting … "

495
COMPLAINTS OF CONDUCT UNBECOMING AN OFFICER
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 8" x 12 ½". New York. September 24,
Est: $175 - $263
1856. Addressed on integral leaf to Brigadier General Greer. The letter reads, in
Starting at: $105
part: "…three days encampment is entirely too short for the attainment of the
object in view, viz to accomplish the instruction of officers. Most of them come to camp with a
determination of holding on to their own superficial knowledge- everyone wishes to be considered
"Smarter" than his neighbor … this one wants such a thing done, and that one something else, your
generals are conspicuous in their habits- you come to me & say "the men want this or that" this is
embarrassing & if listened to by the inspector, nothing would be done, & he would soon become so
entangled that he could not move at all…The camps rules even much more stringent this year than
the last, & did not suit the views of some, perhaps but few, I cared not for that, my object was to
force on the officers as much information as could be accomplished in the brief space allocated to
me … Next year I hope your (Generals) will see that the drills commence before breakfast the first
day & terminate with the setting of the sun on the 3rd day… Officers should be told "You should be
ashamed to complain of time or expense when the laws calls to duty, you should have thought of all
the inconveniences before you took the oath of office…What do you propose to do with the
delinquent Col of the first- his lame hand did not disable him from coming to camp to create a
disorder … The Major Genl. Should by all means return here as a delinquent- for he was able in all
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respects expect in the handling of the musket & sword- let the court determine whether he is finable
or not. Then, if you do not prefer charges, for unofficerlike conduct, in coming into camp &
degrading himself as a rowdy …You should yourself be arrested for neglect of duty & tolerating
insubordination…Well I trust hereafter, you will see with different optics- feel that Rank of
Brigadier, requiring great gravity & self respect, that you will see that the militia is a horrible
burlesque on soldiering, unless governed by heightened morals and intelligence…" An extremely
detailed and scathing attack upon both General Greer and his subordinate officers. Some minor
paper loss at wax seal. Else Fine.

496
CUTTING EDGE TREATMENT IN THE 19TH CENTURY
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". Portsmouth N.H. July 9,
Est: $50 - $75
1864. Accompanied by original envelope. The letter reads, in part: "…My family
Starting at: $30
are in good health with the exception of the second daughter who has been
troubled with a complaint of the Spine: caused several years since by a fall on the ice. One of the
Vertebrae would slip out, causing a bunch about a large as an ounce ball- when this was out she
could with great difficulty walk, the left foot dragging. Last fall she visited her brother at Portland,
and one day in the street fell on the pavement. A Doctor Pudah was called in & learning her case
caused a cast of plaster to be taken of her back when the bone was in place- he then had a Gutta
Purcha form made from the cast fitted with straps to confine to the body, thus form was quite
uncomfortable at first but after a few weeks she got along very well with it. About two months since
a medicated plaster was put on the back & the Gutta Purcha form was worn outside that. This
prevents the plaster from rucking & can wear more loosely than before. We all think she improves
fast & as she now walks out frequently, alone, several times a week, have no doubt she in a few
months will be restored to health…." Fine.

497
A DEVASTATING PRAIRIE FIRE
Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 8" x 12 1/8". Troy, Illinois. April 24,
Est: $90 - $135
1847. Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads, in part: "…we have had a hard
Starting at: $54
winter the wheat is all kild, and the potatoes that was berred[buried] a[l]most all
froas[froze] now if the spring wheat should be kild we shall all have to go with out bread you say
that Water expect[ed] the Lord the 18 of this month that time is past but if her or you had ben here
the 11th me think you would have thaught[sic] the burning day had come som[sic] one went and set
the perary[prairie] on fire and such a fire you never see the wind fetcht[sic] it strait to our house wee
made out to save our house but had our shead[sic] and hay burnt and a good many rails, now picture
to yourself a fire acoming[sic] sweaping[sic] all befour[sic] it, nothing but fire and smoak[sic] in
every direction destroying every thing in the way the large grean[sic] oak all on fire and me thinks
you would think of that day when this whole world will be on fire pleas imagin[sic] the rest…" In
addition to this harrowing, historic ordeal, out letter also touches upon other aspects of life on the
prairie, including a home remedy for illness and a hunting trip where two deer were killed with a
single shot. Very Fine.

498
LOW RANK & HARSH CONDITIONS AT FT. SIMCOE
Autograph Letter Signed. Four pages, 4 ¼" x 6 ¾". Fort Simcoe, Washington
Est: $175 - $263
Terry. March 18, 1857. The letter reads, in part: "…I suppose you know that I
Starting at: $105
belong to the 9th infy. I reached Washington after all of the appointments had
been made & ascertained that my "friends" had made no application for a commission for me, but I
ascertained there was some who had declined their appointments. I applied to Genl. Davis for a
commission & he gave me the best that there was left. I disliked the idea of taking one so low in
rank of a/c of my youth- but as I was flat broke & II could not get anything better, I thought I would
sacrifice myself, for the benefit of my country … This country is worse than New Mexico- & for
God's sake keep out of it if you can, we are Building a Post at this place, it is about 70 miles north of
the "Dalles" on a branch of the Yakima River and are out off from supply trains about six months &
all communications about three months in the year, on account of the snow on a mountain between
here and the Ft. Dalles- …I suppose that both of us will have to follow the fortunes of the Army. I
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presume that you have become used to it by this time, & probably are happy & contented, I hope
so… I can give no news, as I have not seen or heard of anything that would interest you, since I
have been in the country, excepting, that we heard a two or two since that the "House" has passed a
bill increasing the pay of officers of the Army, which will be old before you receive this…" Very
Fine.

499
COAL MINER SUCESSFULLY SUES FOR WAGES
Manuscript "Decision of Arbitrator" in the case of "Geo. Alexander Vs. Superior
Est: $50 - $75
Coal Company." Four pages, 8" x 10 ½". State of Illinois Industrial Commission
Starting at: $30
300 a Adams St., Chicago, Ill. July 19, 1928. The document reads, in part: "Take
Notice that on the 12 day of July 1928 there was filed with the Industrial Commission, at Chicago,
Ill. the decision of the Arbitrator in the above entitled matter, a copy of which decision is enclosed
to you herewith … said Arbitrator finds …operating under the provisions of the Workmen's
Compensation Act … said petitioner sustained accidental injuries …. Out of and in the course of
employment … that petitioner is entitled to have and receive from said respondent the sum of $1500
per week for a period of 7 weeks…the said petitioner is now entitled to have and receive from the
respondent the sum of $105.00…" An interesting labor related document. Edge wear, holes punched
at left edge. Else Very Good.

500
AMERICAN DISTILLERIES IN THE EARLY 19TH CENTURY
Autograph Letter Signed. Two pages, 8 1/8" x 9 7/8". Middletown. November
Est: $35 - $53
28, 1808. Addressed on integral Leaf. The letter reads, in part: "We have yours
Starting at: $21
of the 18h & 23rd advising us of having shipped thirty bbls molasses & c- we
have made enquiry here & at Hartford relative to the terms on which it can be distilled - at the
Hartford they decline taking Molasses to distill on any terms being so much engaged in the Gin
business. Mr Hall the owner of the Distillery here says his terms are as follows, Seven Cents per
Galon[sic] to return all which the Molasses will make- sometimes he agrees to turn out Galon[sic]
for Galon[sic] where the Molasses is very thick & strong at seven cents - Mr. Tryen's[?] Molasses
… appears to have lost in distilling about ten per cent …if you are confident that your Molasses is
very strong perhaps it would be the better way to give him 7 cents & receive all which it makes …
Mr. Hall has no Rum on hand & that he would not distill any of this short of five or six weeks…"
Fine.

501
NICE CONTENT ON LOUIS NAPOLEON
Autograph Letter Signed on Banking House of Cook & Sargent letterhead. Four
Est: $125 - $188
pages, 5" x 8". Davenport, Iowa. June 9, 1859. Accompanied by original
Starting at: $75
envelope. The letter reads, in part: "…Have you much fruit in Taunton yet.
There seem to be plenty of strawberries, peas, currants, gooseberries & c here although they come
quite high, I should think that it was quite a place here for such fruit. We received news a day or two
ago that the first battle had been fought at Montebello. … the first blow has been struck; that the
struggle has commenced. Where it will end no one seems to wish to predict, although all agree that
much blood will be split ere peace is again restored. My private opinion is that Louis Napoleon will
march over the Alps into Austria before his ambition will be satisfied. …I suppose that you have
seen newspaper accounts of the tornados which swept near us lately. We have experienced one or
two severe thunder storms but little damage was created. About a month ago the river her had
attained a high[sic] several feet higher than it had been for many years before. It caused a great deal
of damage submerging cities and forests, and washing everything away. It fell three or four feet but
has now commenced its annual June rise, and bids fair to be higher than it was before this spring.
We are high enough to be safe here…" Fine.

502
1872: A HORSE DISEASE CLOSES DOWN RICHMOND
Autograph Letter Signed, "Shaffer & Strong," on Office of Shaffer & Strong
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Starting at: $18
Singer Sewing Machine letterhead bearing an illustration of a girl operating a
Singer sewing machine. Richmond, Virginia. November 29, 1872. One page, 8"
x 10". The letter reads, in part: "We with held note to cover our note … in the hope of being able to
remit a portion of cash not thinking it would make any difference with you. But the horse disease
has so utterly demoralized business that every one we apply to here and abroad puts in the plea
"epizoot" no money until we are heartily sick of it and are happy to be able to say that in this city it
is subsiding and we are again able to use our horses moderately …" Mounting trace on verso. Else
Fine.

503
EARLY ENGINE CATALOG
Illustrated Ingeco Engines Black and White Catalog No. 29B. twenty-eight
Est: $35 - $53
pages,6" x 9". Cudahy, Wisconsin. No year. This catalog pictures a range of
Starting at: $21
engines offered by Ingeco (International Gas Engine Company) and offers a
brief overview and technical specifications for many of the machines pictured. Accompanied by
original, illustrated Ingeco envelope. Fine.

504
RED CROSS NOTES CIRCA 1903
Red Cross Notes Series IV No. 3. seventy-two pages, 5 ¾" x 8 ¼". 1903. Printed
Est: $35 - $53
by Johnson & Johnson. This issue includes the following three illustrated
Starting at: $21
sections: "Recent work in Surgical Dressing," "Electric Shock Accidents" and
"Physicians as Carriers of Infection." Accompanied by original Red Cross Notes envelope and a two
sided 5 ¾" x 8 ¼" illustrated order form for "Hypodermic Syringes and Clinical Thermometers."
Envelope torn at right edge. Else Very Fine condition.

505
MAGNIFICENT MARYLAND LOTTERIES FOR AUGUST 1855
Printed Circular for "the Maryland Lotteries for the month of August, 1855".
Four pages, 7 ¾" x 10". Baltimore. August 1, 1855. Paper loss at edges and
minor discoloration. Else Good.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

506
WARDEN THREATENS SINGER SEWING CO.
KANSAS PENITENTIARY WARDEN THREATENS THE SINGER SEWING
Est: $75 - $113
CO. Autograph Letter Signed from a pioneer Kansas lawman, J.L. Philbrick,
Starting at: $45
Warden. On Kansas State Penitentiary letterhead, Leavenworth, Kansas,
November 5, 1868. Addressed to the Singer Manufacturing Company, NY City complaining that he
has not had his problem with his Sewing Machine adjusted to his complete satisfaction. Philbrick
then makes a threat that if this is not taken care of "I will put you in my annual report – which will
do you more harm than a number of advertisements will do good." Left top corner nipped, not
affecting text, mounting traces, light age wear, Very Good.

507
HARD TIMES IN 1842
HARD TIMES IN 1842 In 1842, the country was in the midst of one of the most

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $75 - $113

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

Starting at: $45
severe financial crises in the history of the United States resulting from the Panic
of 1837 which created a widespread failure of US banks and resulted in record
unemployment levels. This 3½ page letter captures the difficulties faced by an Ohio man as he
relays his struggles: "Lexington, March 21, 1842…we came back from Iowa Almost Penniless and
without furniture…I ought not to Grumble these hard times…I suppose I need not tell you money is
scarce…the country is in a very depressed condition, Especially in the manufacturing districts many
thousands out of employment altogether and markets High in Paicely (Paisley) and its
Neighborhood there is 13000 out of employment…it is said that many deaths occur through
starvation and Hunger…there is no Negro in Ky works as hard as I done while I was there…"
Integral address leaf directed to "Francis Gilmore, Wilkinsburg, Near Pittsburg, Pa." Red postal
mark. Age wear and small wax seal tear. VG.

508
TO ADELBERT FERNALD
EXPEDITION SCIENTIST & DENTIST WRITES TO GEN. GREELEY
Est: $150 - $225
ADELBERT FERNALD, Scientist & Dentist on Donald MacMillan's
Starting at: $90
expedition North. 8½" x 11", Typed Letter Signed, 1 page, 1933 MacMillan
Labrador Expedition letterhead, "1931 Schooner Bowdoin" to the famous arctic survivor and
soldier-scientist-adventurer General Adolphus Greely. Asks for autograph & adds some excellent
content. In part; "In 1929 and 1930 I took little trips up in Baffin Land with Commander MacMillan
and did free dental work for anybody that needed my services...although we were surrounded by
icebergs for two weeks and could not get any further North we found Frobisher Bay and the old
ruins of Frobisher House...I can better appreciate what you and your comrades endured. (your book)
…was read with moist eyes." Very Good.

509
THE FIRE-CRACKER LOVE OF COUNTRY!
THE FIRE-CRACKER LOVE OF COUNTRY! 3 pp. Manuscript Letter signed
Est: $75 - $113
only "John" from Boston, Feb 19, 1868. Well written and with an articulate pen
Starting at: $45
he writes of U. S. Grant, strong patriotism and reconstruction: ". .1 am gradually
settling down to a decided disapproval of everything and everyone - with one exception which is
Gen. Grants' 'Golden silence.' 0 most rare and most exotic gift while innumerable embryo statesmen
pour forth rhetorical libations patriotic love, and great desire to exhibit a new cut and turn of
reconstruction law of their own manufacture – their utmost noise is quite drowned in the silent
eloquence of the granite man above them. Let them talk and him do. . . .Tomorrow is the Birthday
of the Father etc. I hope Mr. Smith will be patriotic enough to shut up shop, but I distrust the man –
excellent in very many respects he is very wanting in the celebration-fire-cracker love of country
which is deep in the heart of every American." 7½" x 9½", Fine.

510
THE HOUSE OF REFUGE
Well written and interesting 4 pp. letter from Philadelphia 1849. Complete but
Est: $75 - $113
unsigned. The writer describes the workings of "the 'House of Refuge:' "This is
Starting at: $45
an Institution to which juvenile delinquents are sent instead of sending them to
prison ...there are now in the establishment fifty three girls reposed of and one hundred and thirty
boys. . ." Quite lengthy and detailed. On other matters the writer remarks: "Oh if wives would but
fulfill all their duties how much misery might be spared in this world…" 8" x 10". Fine.

511
GOING TO CALIFORNIA
GOING TO CALIFORNIA 2 pp. Autograph Letter Signed from an early
Est: $50 - $75
Midwest newspaper office, the Rock Island Advertiser in early 1853 from
Starting at: $30
Francis Benner, the owner of the paper to Joseph Lamaster, Esq., Havana,
Illinois: "…I think strongly of going to California in the Spring….what say you to coming and
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going into business with me and taking the whole charge while I am gone…(I need to) have a sure
thing of making money in California…we have been increasing our circulation…we now have
1,000 bona fide subscribers… " The letter ends with quite a melodramatic tale about the death the
"Fessor's " cow who died in a most shocking manner. In 1847, the Rock Island Advertiser came into
the possession of Francis Benner. The Advertiser became the Tri Weekly Advertiser on December
3, 1853 and changed to the Daily Advertiser on September13, 1855. Includes original envelope with
Rock Island postal & stamp. Folio, light wear, Very Good.

512
PRISONERS OF STATE UNDER THE DESPOT LINCOLN
Post Civil War printed letter from P.C. Wright of New York representing the
Est: $125 - $188
aggrieved citizens who had been subjected to the "despotism of the late
Starting at: $75
Abraham Lincoln:" "At a preliminary meeting of the "prisoners of State" of the
City of New York…to take into consideration the propriety of calling a Convention…3rd Day of
July 1868…In pursuance of said arrangements the "Prisoners of State" under the despotism of the
late Abraham Lincoln, will meet in convention, with such of our fellow sufferers as feel disposed to
assert the dignity of Free American Citizens, by placing on record our experience, the infamy of
those who dared to exercise arbitrary power towards law abiding citizens…"During the Civil War,
the Abraham Lincoln had felt compelled to resort to extraordinary measures and suspend habeas
corpus. Many citizens were arresting and imprisoned for sedition and confined in U.S. military
prisons and forts. These offenders were confined in Fort McHenry at Baltimore; Fort Lafayette, near
New York, and Fort Warren, in Boston harbor, and were termed "Prisoners of State." 5½x7½".
Historic remnant of the rumblings occurring after war had ended. Fine.

513
STEALING GAMBLING MURDERING IN PHILADELPHIA
3 page letter signed A.L.B. Phila. Dec 1846. "this city is getting to be a real
Est: $75 - $113
roudy city they are fighting stealing gambling Murdering and doing everything
Starting at: $45
bad. Every Sunday they carry a drunken fellow up past our house. Swearing
awful they take them to the Mayors office…" Integral address leaf addressed to Emeline Belche,
Randolph, Mass, with faint postal markings. 8x10. Occasional foxing, smudges, age wear & small
seal tear but very readable and an interesting correspondence.

514
MAURITIUS 1865: "THE ARAB MERCHANTS"
MAURITIUS 1865: "THE ARAB MERCHANTS AND THEIR FOLLOWERS
Est: $100 - $150
ARE A MOST CONFOUNDED SET OF SCOUNDRELS"Autograph Letter
Starting at: $60
Signed. 2½ pp. by Charles F. Stevens from Port Louis, Mauritius in 1865, a
tiny island nation in the southwest Indian Ocean. A Captain relays his journey: "We arrived here on
the 7th inst. and have finished discharging, will sail for Zanzibar on the 19th …this is a vary
expensive port…I have paid the last of my Boston sailors…the Arab Merchants and their followers
are a most confounded set of scoundrels and they do about all the rice business between here and
ports of India…there are a great many ships in port and arriving every day, one ship the Eversham
has taken up for Bombay…At 10 ½ per Bag of sugar he will find poor business for his ship on his
arrival. I will have to get my copper repaired here…" The letter continues at length of his costs in
Sterling, the repairs he must make to his ship, prices of goods and his dealings with the native
merchants: "the greatest knaves in existence." Signed:"My respects to Capt. Watson, Chas. F.
Stevens." Mauritius was a British possession and in 1842 in a bid to make the main sugar colony,
they allowed the import of Indian workers under an indenture system. Soon it was the largest
recipient of Indian labor in the British Empire. 8½" x 10¾". On blue, lightly aged paper. VG.

515
ATLANTIC & GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY ENGINEER LETTER
Autograph Letter Signed from Neon, Ohio, from George Cunningham,
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construction engineer for the Atlantic & Great Western Railway. "We arrived
Starting at: $30
here on Wednesday evening about 4 o'clock and started to work the next
morning. This is a miserable county. Everything looks the very picture of poverty, the country an
everything connected with it looks as an English-man would say: a regular one horse affair…we are
at work at the bridge on Mill Creek…two miles south of Newton…this bridge will take us about six
or eight weeks an then I guess we will move near Springfield as I understand work at Masonwort all
winter. There is one-thousand feet of trussel work of fifteen or seventeen feet high to go up where
we are at work…" Signed "Geo Cunningham, Newton, Union Co. Accompanied by Atlantic &
Great Western Railway envelope with "Raymond's O" post mark, addressed to R.G. Marshall of
Ohio. No date, but circa mid 1860's. 5" x 8", light age wear at fold, mostly Fine.

516
SONGSTERS SONGSTERS SONGSTERS!
Group of four later 19th century songsters or ballad sheets: Gentle Annie, NY
Est: $80 - $120
Irwin & Lewis, with block ornate border, #38, LAZY CLUB!, Horace Partridge
Starting at: $48
Boston, bordered, I'll Remember you, Love, in My Prayers, unsigned, #139,
Loney Starry Hours, NY, Irwin & Co., No. 28. In varying states of condition, mostly Very Good.

517
MORE SONGSTERS!
Group of four later 19th century songsters or ballad sheets: The Captain and His
Est: $80 - $120
Whiskers!, Horace Partridge, Boston, ornate border, Little Brown Church "As
Starting at: $48
Sung by the Public Schools of Philadelphia" Arthur St. Clair Smith, Phil.,
Grandfather's Days, Horace Partridge, #887, Jolly Irishman, No. 1043, Same publisher. . In varying
states of condition, mostly Very Good.

518
ALASKA LOT
[ALASKA] Interesting grouping of 13 original photos of Alaska, Ca. 1910
Est: $250 - $375
through 1920's, Siberian Dog Teams, mushers, Reindeer, "Coasting on the
Starting at: $150
Dogmobile" An Alaskan ship, Nome River valley, and one of Leonhard
Seppala with his Siberians, The Musher legend from Norway. Photos vary in size from 10½ x 6½"
to 4½ x 2 ¼". All are in mostly Fine condition. Also included is a 1906 4 pp. deed for a property
located in Candle, District of Alaska on the West side of Main Street, including the Candle Bar,
Saloon, grocery store..."together with all the bar fixtures, glassware, tables, pool table, piano..." for
6,000.00. It is signed by CABELL WHITEHEAD, who was named the "Father of Nome City,
Alaska." Whitehead was director of the mint and made a great deal of money on the Alaska Gold
Rush. Usual wear to document; VG.

519
A VIOLENT STORM AT SEA
[NAUTICAL] Autograph Letter Signed. 1½ pp. Havana, April 10, 1829. 8 X
Est: $150 - $225
10". Joshua Smith to Enoch Silby with integral address leaf. Smith writes of a
Starting at: $90
storm at sea in his voyage from Havre to Havana, Cuba: "I have the pleasure to
inform you of my safe arrival…after an uncommonly dull passage of fifty tow days from Havre…
On Feb 25th when in a violent gale from the northward and heavy sea we were scudding under a
close reef fore top sail one of the wheel rope bolts in the deck broke…shifted the ballast and
everything else that we could move…we should probably have lost it all…" An wild account of the
raging seas and wind follows. Later Smith details future business matters in New Orleans and
mentions "…the Ship will probably carry trenty four hundred bones…" In Fine condition.

520
EDSON SHEARS SHOT HIS STEP-FATHER
[LETTERS] Manuscript Letters Signed. Feb 7. 1856 & Jan 28, 1855. Two
letters attached together, 3pp. Lancaster & Philadelphia from John Bremmer to
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his brother and To Charles Bremmer John H. McCulley. Content includes the
particulars of a shooting affray: "…Edson M.Shears shot his step-father Geo W.McElroy…" other
various bits of news: ".. .anxious for us to come out to Kokomo where he would give us land...
mother is sick; a friend died of consumption…elections last Tues & "spirits" moved
many….Demagogues, bad whiskey & party spirit did their several duties.. .rumor abroad that
election will be contested.. .With this you will received John McCully's letter which we received
last Friday…" That letter is carefully pasted to Bremmer's letter with further news: "…Last Sunday
I was on the Delaware river skating and since then fishing for Miss Albright and a hors(sic) and slay
…" Very Good.

521
AMERICAN PUBLICIST
[CIVIL WAR ASSOC.] EDWARD LILLIE PIERCE (1829-1897) Editor;
Est: $75 - $113
Government appointee; Journalist; Lawyer; Military personnel; Writer. At the
Starting at: $45
opening of the civil war he enlisted as a private in the 3rd Mass. Regiment.;
served at Fort Monroe, and was detailed to organize, educate and render self-supporting the
freedmen of the Sea Islands, South Carolina in 1862, which was so successful that he started
companies in other districts to carry on his work. He founded the public library at Milton, Mass.
Autograph Letter Signed. Milton, 1882. 4pp. To F.W. Bird. Fine letter to his old friend about his
upcoming marriage to an English woman. With biographical information.

522
'… OUR FRIEND THE GREAT BONEPARTE…"
[NAPOLEON]. Autograph Letter Signed. RICHARD FLINN. American ship
captain of Bristol. Redland, Jan. 7, 1806. Two pp. 7½ x 9"with integral address
leaf to J.Moulton of Ship Reward at Milford. Flinn Discusses Bonaparte, the
president of the US, staying clear of war, Gambier's hostages. Mostly Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

523
BUGGY LOT
[TRANSPORTATION] 1890. Lot of EIGHT colorful items from the Business
Est: $150 - $225
Road Cart Company of Kalamazoo, Michigan. All have brilliant illustrations of
Starting at: $90
horse buggy's, carts and wagons. Includes Typed Letter signed introducing the
company to A.E. Stetson their product to the wholesale customer, listing themselves as
"Manufacturers of Business Vehicles." An 8½ x 11" flyer accompanies six multicolored 5¾ x
3"pages describing and picturing each model of the current transportation of the day. A great lot in
mostly Fine condition.

524
NARROW ESCAPE FROM A RANGING BLAZE
Autograph Letter Signed on Canadian Steward Company Limited Contractors
Est: $75 - $113
letterhead. Three pages, 8 ¼" x 10 ¾". Matheson. August 2, 1916. The letter
Starting at: $45
reads, in part: "…I don't know what the states papers are saying about this forest
fire, but if they are giving it much space I hope you get my wire first. It certainly has been a horrible
business. First of all, don't worry. While I haven't anything but shirt, pants and shoes to my name
I'm absolutely safe. This first had been getting worse and worse for a week… Saturday afternoon
three of us were up the river above camp on our tug staking out some land claims. The wind kept
getting higher and soon we saw we were going to be caught. We could not get to camp as the fire
had already reached there, so we packed up men in three camps and anchored in the middle of the
stream and waited for it. For about half not one of us expected to get out alive…it was like being in
the middle of a furnace. But the wind saved us in the end. It raised big waves which broke over the
boat and put out burning pieces which fell on the boat and saved us. We kept ducking when the
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flames and smoke and flames got too bad, hanging over the side in the water. At last the worse was
over and we got down the river to camp. Everything had been wiped out, but the men had saved
themselves by taking to the river …The trip to Matheson was awful getting through the smoke. We
had to take turns steering the boat as a man could only stand looking thru the smoke about five
minutes at a time … Then the people from around the country began coming in and there were a
great many horrible and pathetic sights. Everyone escape as by a miracle and everyone with very
few exceptions had lost everything they owned in the world…Then we had to do in the country ...
and burying the dead …the whole thing is beyond description …" Fine condition.

525
A MAJOR ANGRILY RESIGNS HIS COMMISSION
[WAR OF 1812] Autograph Letter Signed, "H. Grindage, Maj. B. Infy Corp."
Est: $100 - $150
Three pages, 6 ¼" x 7 ¼". No place. No date. To "Col. Robt. Purdy." Grindage
Starting at: $60
writes, in part: "…The B Inf being reduced to about 160 rank & file & nor
necessary for any longer continuance- permit me to retire from the army. In addressing & about to
take leave of an highly meritorious officer & one who stands so […] high […] but to whom much
inequities has been extended & to who unfortunately for the country has been left out, although
decidedly superior to a majority of the Col. retained but has been put down by that […] so prevalent
at Washington … mingled emotions of irritation mortification & regret to be expressed would be
improper it would question the honor & honesty of certain high characters permit me to say much
regret in parting from an officer and a gentleman …" An interesting glimpse into the political forces
at work in the early years of America's military. Some minor paper loss and separation at folds. Else
Very Good

526
THE HISTORY OF SAMMY SLY
The history of sammy sly. With some Advice on how to avoid being like him"
Printed miniature book, "The History of Sammy Sly. With some Advice on how
to avoid being like him" 16 pages, 2 3/8" x3 ½". With illustrations throughout.
Printed in London by Knight & Bagster. Minor edge wear. Else Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

527
SAILOR LAMENTS HIS WOMANIZING & PRAISES COMSTOCK
A SAILOR LAMENTS HIS WOMANIZING AND PRAISES COMSTOCK'S
Est: $90 - $135
NEW SHIP Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 7 3/4" x 9 1/2". Splendid fast
Starting at: $54
Steamer Saranac. August 28, 1844. Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads,
in part: "…Oh the folly of womaniseing[sic]. I supposed that I had got entirely clear of the damed
[sic] thing, was away from home a few weeks & it came on worse than ever. Now don't saw that I
had been at it again for I have not done a thing since you left … I have just been to see that new
Boat at Whitehall. It will be a buster … Comstock is the man. He says that the old Co never will
own a dollar of her & they expect her boilers & engine on in the course of next week…PS Suglor is
doing a first rate business & Nat Haswell has stopt[sic] drinking & Rufus & Stephen screwing"
Some dampstaining. Else Fine.

528
COMMENTARY ON HITLER MUSSOLINI TENSIONS
FINE COMMENTARY ON HITLER MUSSOLINI AND EUROPEAN
Est: $90 - $135
TENSIONS AS WORLD WAR TWO LOOMS Typed Letter Signed, on
Starting at: $54
Embassy of the United States of America letterhead. Four pages, 8" x 10 ½".
Rome, Italy. December 30, 1936. Our author writes about the Cathedral at Vatican City, his hopes
to see King Alfonso and a meeting between Theodore Roosevelt and the Kaiser. In addition, he
recounts the increasing tensions in Europe as the war nears: "Hitler gives the rest of the world the
bronx cheer because he has regained for Germany her honor, Mossolini[sic] doesn't even consider
England anymore and I'm telling you things certainly are a mess over here. The map of Europe is
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bound to be changed in the next few years…" Very Fine

529
BOLSHEVISM & PEACE TALKS IN WAKE WWI
BOLSHEVISM AND PEACE TALKS IN THE WAKE OF THE GREAT WAR
Est: $50 - $75
Autograph Letter Signed, on U.S.S. Martha Washington letterhead. Nine pages,
Starting at: $30
5 1/8" x 6 ½". No place. March 26, 1919. Accompanied by original envelope
with "U.S.S. Martha Washington" postal cancellation. The letter reads, in part:"…A Cargo ship
south of us last night was disabled and the air was filled with radio messages seeking information so
as decide who would take her in two- glad we were not assigned for it would mean another delay
and I am impatient…It is wonderful to love ach other so deeply and though the separation is hard to
bear always remember that I am at sea only because it is necessary to provide for my mate and our
little boys … Love and honor are about the only things that count in life and I want to have and keep
them both to the very limits- It will be about all we can leave to our sons for their inheritance … the
wireless news of today is rather ominous, the peace conference at odds and Bolshevism spread to
Hungary and threaten in Roumania[sic]. The keel politicians who are trying to make a peace treaty
and reform the world forever at the same time forget that "at the moment of victory the helmet
strings should be tightened" and if not careful another war will be on hand…." Fine Condition.

530
FREE LOVE AND A BASTARD CHILD IN PLYMOUTH
Manuscript Document. Two pages, 7 7/8" x 9 ¾". Plymouth. April 20, 1830.
Est: $125 - $188
Addressed on integral leaf. The letter concerns an old man "who is very feeble
Starting at: $75
& unable to go to Taunton." The old man, Jedediah Raymond, offers a
genealogy of the Hall family: "…Hall with his Freelove and her bastard child came to Plymouth &
after living four or five years at South Pond, Hall & his wife went back to New Hampshire leaving
Asa Tinkham [the bastard child] with Joseph Nelson of this town. When Asa became of age he
married William Hall's widow…" Separation at folds and paper loss from wax seal. Else Very
Good.

531
MAGNUS LETTERHEAD - GREAT WASHINGTON BRIDGE
MAGNUS LETTER SHEET FEATURING HIGH BRIDGE AND THE GREAT
Est: $90 - $135
WASHINGTON BRIDGE [MAGNUS] Black and White letter sheet: "View of
Starting at: $54
the Great Washington Bridge" and "High Bridge." Between these two images is
a five line commentary on the construction and cost of the Great Washington Bridge. Minor paper
loss and discoloration at edges. Else Fine.

532
MAGNUS LETTERHEAD "CENTRAL PARK SCENERY"
[MAGNUS] Colored Magnus Letter sheet: "Central Park Scenery." The
letterhead pictures sixteen colored vignettes of various locations in the park set
against a pink background. Edge wear. Else Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

533
MAGNUS LETTERHEAD - FOURTEEN PRESIDENTS
FINELY ILLUSTRATED MAGNUS LETTERHEAD FEATURING THE
FIRST FOURTEEN PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES [MAGNUS]
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Black and White letter sheet: "The Presidents of Our Great Republic." The letter
sheet pictures the first fourteen U.S. Presidents against a patriotic background and flags. Paper loss
at edge, not affecting text. Else Fine.

534
SINGER MFG. CO. & THE GREAT CHICAGO FIRE
TWO LETTERS CONCERNING SINGER MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Est: $125 - $188
AND THE GREAT CHICAGO FIRE Autograph Letter Signed, on American
Starting at: $75
House letterhead. Two pages, 5 ½" x 8 ½". Fort Wayne, Indiana. June 14, 1875.
To Inslee A. Hopper, president of Singer Manufacturing Company. The author writes, in part: "The
Chicago fire killed me dead- and I want to do something to put my self in shape & keep the wolf
from my door." Continuing on, the author also comments upon the renewal of a patent that "will
throw millions into somebody's hands." Fine Autograph Letter Signed, "J.F. Moffat Teas.," on The
Davis Sewing Machine Company letterhead. One page, 8 ½" x 11". Watertown, New York.
November 14, 1871. To Inslee A. Hoffer, president of Singer Manufacturing Company. Moffat
writes about the how the Great Chicago Fire has stifled his business, laments that his insurance has
proved worthless and requests an extension on his outstanding note. Some dampstaining and edge
wear at bottom. Else Good.

535
SINGER MFG AGENT FOR THE NEVADA TERRITORY
SINGER MANUFACTURING AGENT FOR THE NEVADA TERRITORY
Est: $35 - $53
Autograph Letter Signed, on The Signer Manufacturing Co. letterhead. One
Starting at: $21
page, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". San Francisco. December 10, 1863. "…just now all business
is quiet, it is in consequence of a suspension of trade with the Nevada Territy in consequence of the
condition of the roads and the coming holy days. I have been fortunate at last in the employment of
a "Machinist & porter" assistant. I believe I have engaged a willing, patient, and honest man. He has
worked in your factory … He is not likely to wish change of position so that the information to be
imparted to him to make him proficient will not be thrown away…" Mounting trace on verso. Else
Fine.

536
THE ORIGINS OF "ISN'T WORTH A CONTINENTAL"
Autograph Letter Signed. One page, 8" x 10 ½". Boston. April 15, 1889. The
Est: $75 - $113
letter reads, in part: "…If you come to Boston, you must be sure to call and let
Starting at: $45
me show you our books and whatever maybe most interesting to you in Boston
… As to the Continental Currency, I am sorry to report, after seeing the clerk of the Bostonian
(Antiquarian) Society, that it appear to have no market value, and that the country is abundantly
supplied with it. It was work $1 for $65 of that currency about the year 1790, and never having been
redeemed from the revolutionary soldiers, their descendents continue to be well supplied with it. It
is from this state of thing that there arose the expression "It isn't worth a continental." If I can serve
you further in this or any other respect at any time, command me …" Fine.

537
SAN FRANCISCO THE EFFECTS OF THE PANIC 1857
NEWS FROM SAN FRANCISCO AND THE EFFECTS OF THE PANIC OF
Est: $125 - $188
1857 IN CALIFORNIA Autograph Letter Signed. Three pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾".
Starting at: $75
San Francisco. January 16, 1857. Accompanied by original envelope. The letter
reads, in part: "…Mr. Burton & myself have sought every opportunity to make known that your
Ranch was for sale & to sell the same for you on the terms which you have proposed, hitherto
without success, but I have not for a moment abandoned the Idea of trying to sell- The times you are
aware are not favorable in account of the tighness[sic] of money matters- the late decisions of the
supreme court declaring the state indebtedness and that of our city illegal has very much shaken
confidence in every thing. No little effort has been made by moneyed men to get up a panic and
money crisis, but providence it seems has intervened to prevent their wicked designs, by sending us
abundant rains with which sufficient of gold will soon be washed out to meet the crisis … The late
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news from congress seems favorable to their passing a Rail Road bill, a wagon Road and mail
overland across the plains, Should they do so, we may expect a speedy advance in the price of
property on this coast …" Very Fine.

538
LESBIANISM
Beautifully executed poem with a rarely encountered reference from this era
Est: $200 - $300
entitled: "On Censure." One page; 7 1/2 x 11"; In rich dark ink:"I hate the man
Starting at: $120
who builds his name / One ruins of another's fame. / Thus prudes, by characters
overthrown, / Imagine that they raise their own. / This scribblers, covetous of praise / Think slander
can transplant the bays / Beauties and bards have equal pride; / With both all rivals are decried /
Who praises Lesbias's eyes and feature / Must call her Sister awkward creature; / For the kind
flatt'ry's sure to charm, / When we some other Nymph disarm." Signed and dated: Thomas Giles,
February 7th 1804." Small amount of foxing, else Fine.

539
HOMESTEADING AND LAND CLAIMS IN IOWA
BE SURE TO FIX EVERYTHING UP SO THAT THERE STILL BE NO
Est: $125 - $188
"LOOP HOLES" THAT WILL ENABLE ANYONE TO JUMP THE CLAIM."
Starting at: $75
Autograph Letter Signed from Iowa, 1898. 6 pp. oblong 8vo letter on illustrated
letterhead relating to homesteading and written by R. W. Murphy, Superintendent of Schools,
Rockwell City, Iowa. R. W. MURPHEY. All pages show an illustration of the school with the
printed notation: "Calhoun County. Examinations the last Saturday and Friday Preceding of each
Month.Idaho. County, Iowa." Mr. Murphey writes: "Mr. Walter Wochinsky...I shall be pleased to
take advantage of your offer on the placer claim. I have been paying out considerable money of late,
and am a little "short" on cash just at present, but shall inclose you $10 with this letter which will
pay for recording, and I shall send you more later. Be sure to fix everything up so that there will be
no "loop holes" that will enable anyone to jump the claim. I shall trust everything to you. Send me
the papers when you get them, and when you need a little more money let me hear from you. I shall
be a little more "flush" about Jan. 1st. Mr. Packer who wrote to you is a first rate man, and is
anxious to go to that country. He has a farm here and is waiting to sell it, but he told me the other
day that he thought that he would buy out there even if he did not sell here. I have several other
parties who are interested, and I feel certain that We shall be able to make a sale by spring. Is that
homestead about which you wrote me a good level piece of land, and how much water right does it
carry with it? Let me hear from you again soon, and be sure and "nail" the placer claim tight. How
does this claim compare with those that you have..." In Fine condition and nicely written.

540
SILVERTON CO. DURING THE SPANISH AMERICAN WAR
Autograph Letter Signed. Silverton, Colorado. 1898. 4 1/2 x 7". 4pp. from O.
Est: $125 - $188
Driscoll: "...my youngest brother is in Cuba I worry so much about him for this
Starting at: $75
war is getting to be awful I think. I wish they would hurry and get through with
the Spaniards...John is expected in Silverton at any time to live...Tell Mr. Balkins he and the Mrs. he
can change the subject now and talk war instead of Klondikes - it always makes one homesick..." In
pencil with original stamped envelope postmarked from Silverton. Very Good.

541
NEBRASKA LAND SPECULATION
Autograph Letter Signed on letter head bearing an image of two song birds. Four
Est: $75 - $113
pages, 4 ½" x 6 ¾". Lincoln, Neb. August 8, 1888. The letter reads, in part: "…
Starting at: $45
there is a great deal of paving going on in town which takes about all the able
men so the other good jobs are left to them that get them. There is lots of work here now and times
are better then I ever saw them in Lincoln. I am going to buy me a lot here. I can get one for $200
dollars now and in less than 5 years it will be worth three times as much, if they sell as they have
heretofore. Well Andy I will say again that Prospects are good for work and if you take a notion to
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come write and let me know about two of three days before hand…I know it will be hard to leave
your dear little girl (Lila). But you can fix that satisfactory with her I know how to sympathize for I
had a trial of it not long ago, when I left … (But) Probably everything will come out all right yet …

542
OSTENDORF LINCOLN PRINT
Black and white Lloyd Ostendorf print showing a seated Abraham Lincoln
reading to two children. Printed titled "Twas the Night Before Christmas." One
page, 10" x 13". From the Lincoln Memorial University Collection. 1996. Minor
edge wear. Else Fine.

Est: $10 - $15
Starting at: $6

543
RARE, REAL HUMAN HAIR ART
Four unique human hair artistic creations. Each carries the name of the relative
whose hair was designed: "Christopher Morgan 1747-1831," "Nancy Morgan
1795, "Deborah Nightman 1785" and "Deborah Morgan, 1749-1807." Rare and
nicely presented.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

544
JIM GLEESON SIGNED SOUVENIR LAUREL CARD
Jim Gleeson Signed Souvenir Laurel Card From The 1939 Worlds' Fair
Est: $400 - $600
Certified By Pass-Co. (1912-1996). American baseball player; Gleeson played
Starting at: $240
outfield for the Indians, Cubs and Reds during his Major League career. Laurel
Card from the Academy of Sport at the 1939 New York World's Fair Signed "Jim Gleeson." Two
pages, 4 ¼" x 2 ½". Verso of card explains the American Academy of Sports' role in the 1939
World's Fair. This item has been encapsulated and is accompanied by a PASS-CO certified Silver
PASS. These souvenir cards were presented to each student who attended the daily sports clinics
sponsored by the Academy of Sport at the 1939 World's Fair. Led by 200 leading sports figures who
volunteered their time, these clinics offered youngsters instruction on the finer points of the great
American pastime.

545
WAR OF 1812 AWARDS BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK
1859, New York. Partly printed Document Signed. Attractive thin paper
Est: $75 - $113
certificate for claims presented to the State of New York for payment for
Starting at: $45
military clothing and equipment on behalf of persons who served in the New
York State militia during the War of 1812. Vignette of NY State seal to the left, with the soldier
Benjamin Bergen of Jamaica as claimant being due fifty three dollars. FREDERICK TOWNSEND
(b. 1825). Soldier, Adjutant-general of the state in 1856. He found the militia in a most disordered
condition and addressed himself to the task of making it what it ought to be. He prepared an annual
report from this department for the first time, and he was reappointed by the next governor of the
state. To his efficiency is due the fact that the state of New York sent so many troops to the field in
the civil war. He declined a reappointment as adjutant-general in 1861, and organized a regiment,
being commissioned colonel. He took part in the battle of Big Bethel, but soon afterward he was
commissioned a major in the regular army and resigned his colonelcy. Later he was appointed a
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brigadier-general in the state militia, and he afterward became adjutant-general of the state. 7½" x
3½". In Choice condition.

546
FUNDING FOR AN EARLY SECOND SCHOOL SOCIETY IN CT
FUNDING FOR AN EARLY SECOND SCHOOL SOCIETY IN
Est: $75 - $113
CONNECTICUT Autograph Document. Two pages, 7 ¾" x 12 ½". May 8, 1809.
Starting at: $45
The document reads, in part: "We the Committee of the 2nd School Society in
the Town of Huntington do certify that the school in said society … and that all the monies drawn
from the publick Treasury by said society for said year appropriated to Schooling have been faith
fully applied…" An interesting document from the very early history of publicly funded schools in
Connecticut. Fine.

547
DUTIES ON CARRIAGES IN 1816
DUTIES ON CARRIAGES IN 1816 Printed Document. One page, 6 7/ 8" x 8".
Est: $300 - $450
Collector's Office, Newport. May 31, 1816. The document reads, in part:
Starting at: $180
"Notice. For the information of all whom it may concern,the following extract
from the law laying duties on Carriages, and the Harness used therefore, is published….any person
having or keeping any carriage subject to duty, who shall make an untrue or defective entry, to
evade the whole of any part of the duty justly and truly payable according to this act … in every
case where the owner of a carriage shall fail to enter the same in conformity to the provisions of this
act, the collector shall have power, and he is hereby authorised[sic], to determine the class to which
such carriage belongs, and to fix the duty payable on the same…" Some toning and uneven edges.
Else Fine.

548
18TH C. MEDICAL & THEOLOGICAL CONTENT
INTERESTING MEDICAL,THEOLOGICAL AND SCHOLASTIC
Est: $400 - $600
CONTENT FROM EARLY IN THE 19TH CENTURY Autograph Letter
Starting at: $240
Signed. 3 ½ pages, 8" x 12 ½". Putnam County Georgia. February 2, 1825.
Addressed on integral leaf. The letter reads, in part: "My dear friend, I recd. yours of the 31st Aug
1824. Ill health, inertia, and want of spirit prevented my answering it sooner. I have suffered much
from bilious diseases ever since I took charge of the Academy with the exception of a few days in
consequences of bad health. I gave up the Academy and concluded to got to the North in April and
spend part of the summer at Ballston to try the effects of the mineral waters on my liver which is
believed to be much diseased. During the summer and fall I was more bilious than you ever saw me.
I took 8 does of tartar in a few weeks & calomel was my daily bane. … R. Alexander had a long and
dangerous illness in consequence of an inflammation under each ear from which he has not yet
entirely recovered. … Williams at the Castle lately died of an injury received in the cotton gin. He
lingered for about 8 days in great torture.… I should go home with pleasure if my aged father and
my brothers were Christians. but to see an aged father after nearly two years absence and to see him
from his years on the verge of eternity an eternity I believe of woe, and to think that any thing that
may be said on Judgment to come will be answered with laughter or contempt is painful in the
extreme and overpowered my feelings. O pray my friend that I may yet hear them praising and
adoring the God that created them and the Savior that died to redeem them and this… J. Chambers
returned from the North highly gratified with his tour. He says he was once disposed to laugh at the
Yankees but he is not now he has seen their superiority in many respects … Such must be the
effects on the minds of every candid Southern who Judges by seeing the great mass of people not by
seeing a few (frequently) unprincipled peddlers…I agree with you that great difficulties would
attend the publications of such an edition of the classics as I proposed I had considered those
difficulties and had etermined on the means of removing them … I think the plan adopted in N.E. of
requiring scholars to read the difficult authors at so early period of their course of studies very
injudicious and that it retards their progress in classical literature because they are required to
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perform tasks beyond as I think their abilities. It is the reserve of the plan pursued in some parts of
Europe when classical learning is more attended to than in the U.S. If most of the authors read in
our schools and seminaries of learning were made easier pupils would be able to acquire a correct
knowledge of the meaning of words in those authors and would be able to read the difficult and
more important ones, such as Livy, Tacitus etc. In the same time that thy now require to read the
scantly portion of classic authors now read and they would be more benefited both by the important
knowledge they would acquire & by the exercise their understandings would undergo by pursuing a
more extended course. I wish you would let me know how far Dr. Oliver and Mr. Pickering have
advanced in their Greek Lexicon…Do you know anything about a course of Mathematics published
or going to be published at Cambridge Mass…"Some paper loss and wear, elseGood. A diverse and
content rich letter!

549
RAND MCNALLY FAUX LIBERTY HEAD GOLD PIECE
Faux gold facsimile of a Liberty Head Gold piece. 1 ¾" in diameter. Reserve
Est: $250 - $375
reads "Views of Boston." Coin opens to reveal an accordion fold series of 18
Starting at: $150
Boston landmarks and identifies Rand McNally & Co., Chicago as the coin's
manufacturer. Some minor edge wear, minor edge separation and color loss. Else Fine.

550
FACSIMILE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $100 BOND
10 ¾" x 4". Facsimile United States of America $100 bond. Vignette of
Est: $225 - $338
General Winfield Scott at top center. Verso bears advertisements for "H.H.
Starting at: $135
Lloyd & Co's People's Map Establishment," purveyor of "Military Portraits,
Maps, and Arms, Battle Scenes, Number One, Complete Military Campaign Chart, New Political
Chart for the Times." These portraits include such notable Union leaders as Lieutenant-General
Winfield Scott, Major-General George B. McClellan, Major-General John C. Fremont, MajorGeneral Nathaniel P. Banks, and Abraham Lincoln. An interesting business advertisement relative
to the early days of the American Civil War. Tape repair at folds, else Very Good.

551
1931 PRINCETON BANNER
68 ½" x 31 ½". Black felt with orange felt block lettering. Known for its
Est: $300 - $450
accomplishments in athletics as well as academics, Princeton participated in
Starting at: $180
what is seen as the first ever American Football game against Rutgers in 1869,
thus marking the birth of one of the nation's most popular sports. A great piece of memorabilia from
one of America's most historic universities! Fine condition.

552
COUNTERFEITING
Three page partly printed legal document dated 1821 charging John Lash of
Est: $100 - $150
New York with counterfeiting a two dollar bill. The charge is a felony and
Starting at: $60
begins "The Jurors of the People of the State of New York…" John did pass a
"certain false, forged or counterfeited promissory note for the payment of money commonly called a
bank note…" At four locations on the document is a manuscript drawing of the bank note which is
drawn on the "President Directors & Co of the Bank of New York." Lash plead Not Guilty.
Interesting state document with unusually found drawing of a New York Bank Note. Fold
separations, light toning; Very Good.

553
PRINTED INVITATION
Invitation to a picnic and ball at the headquarters of Colonel Percy Wyndham
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Starting at: $75
and his staff Printed Invitation. 4" x 2 1/2". This invitation to a picnic and ball to
be held on Bushrod Hunter's estate on August 1, 1863 is extended to a Mr. H.
Beaumont. Percy Wyndham (1833-1879) fought for France, Austria and for Garibaldi before joining
the Union Army in 1861. Serving until late 1863, Wyndham's most outstanding performance came
during the Battle of Brandy Station. During this battle, he bravely led his cavalry directly into
enemy lines, fighting hand to hand, and then ordered them to fight their way back out! Wyndham's
adventurous lifestyle continued until his death, which came when the hot air balloon he was riding
in burst in midair while he was in India. Very Fine.

554
PRINTED ADVERTISEMENT FOR A BRITISH LOTTERY
Printed Advertisement for a British lottery. 3 5/8" x 8 7/8". Image of two
cherubs pulling a cart loaded with hearts that read "20,000." Below image is a
ten line poem regarding the upcoming drawing. Mounting trace on verso. Else
Extremely Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

555
ABOLITIONISTS, WHIGS AND THE MEXICAN WAR
Autograph Letter Signed, "Geo. Haven." Three pages, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". Meriden,
Est: $300 - $450
MA. October 4, 1849. Addressed on integral leaf to "Liberty F. Thurber,
Starting at: $180
Washington Vt." Haven comments upon a suicide and later writes, in part: " …
Politics is what I don't have much to do with now for I am drove very hard with study and finally I
never had much to do with them. You seem to laugh because the Whigs & Abolitionists got beat last
Spring. If you had minded the State vote last spring you should have found that Colby the Whig
candidate gained about three thousand while Berry the abolition candidate lost to a great rate … the
Mexican War raised considerable excitement this way. How it will terminate I cannot tell. I am for
the Wilmot Proviso. No more slave territory. The Democrats in this State are against eh Wilmot
Proviso. You are aware that the 1st & 3rd District sent a Whig & Abolitionist Representative last
June. N.H. has now one Abolition Senator, one Democrat, two Democrat Representatives, one
Abolitionist & one Whig. So they are even in the House & Senate …"

556
INVITATION TO VISIT WILLIAM SEWARD AND WIFE
Partially Printed Invitation. 4 3/4" x 3 3/4". The card notes that Secretary of
State & Mrs. Seward will be at their home on Wednesday Evening April 30 at
8:30. This invitation likely served as a card issued to callers who wished to visit
with the Sewards. Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

557
DAUGHTER OF CONGRESSMAN JOSEPH L. TILLINGHAST
The daughter of congressman Joseph L. Tillinghast on slavery, abolitionism,
Est: $400 - $600
local politics and the much publicized divorce of Pierce Butler and his famous
Starting at: $240
wife, Fanny Kemble 1) Autograph Letter Signed, "Rebecca." Three and a half
pages, 7 ¼" x 9". Philadelphia. February 7, no year. Addressed on integral leaf to "Hon. Joseph
Tillinghast Providence RI." With partial, circular "Philadelphia" postal cancellation. Willing writes
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concerning the highly publicized divorce of Pierce Butler and his wife, the celebrated actress Fanny
Kemble, with whom Willing is acquainted. Willing also comments upon Mrs. Butler's strong
abolitionist sentiments. Regarding Mrs. Butler, Willing writes, in part: " … she read me extracts
from her journal at the South to prove to me that the negroes on the best conducted plantations were
in a situation far inferior to that of the lowest class of free-man - white or black … For myself I am
decidedly anti-slavery & if I saw a path opened would be an abolitionist but that name at present is
mingled with so much that is injudicious & absolutely fanatical, that I do not like to adopt it … "
Fine personal and social commentary upon Fanny Kimble, her unhappy marriage and her devotion
to the abolitionist cause. Extremely Fine 2) Autograph Letter Signed, "Rebecca." One and a half
pages, 7 ¾" x 12 ½". Some cross-writing. Philadelphia. March 15, no year. Addressed on integral
leaf to "Hon. J.L. Tillinghast, Providence, RI." With partial, red circular "Philadelphia" postal
cancellation. Willing writes, in part: " … Mrs. [Henry A.] Wise is in town at present spending the
time with her Mother until they sail from Norfolk for Brazil. She seems very well satisfied with
their destination .. She was in Washington at the time of the dreadful affair of the Princeton but she
was not (as she says Providentially) on board. Mr & Mrs Upshur were very particular friends of Mr.
& Mrs. Wise & she evidently felt the catastrophe almost as deeply as those who were more
interested … " During a trial trip down the Potomac with President John Tyler, his Cabinet and
about two hundred assorted guests, the Peacemaker guns mounted onboard the USS Princeton burst,
killing Secretary of State Uphur and a number of other individuals, including David Gardiner, father
of President Tyler's future wife, Julia, and wounding twenty.

558
GRAPHIC EARLY MARITIME MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE
Printed Document. One page, 41" x 30". Black. Vignette of Charity and three
Est: $750 - $1,125
children at top center. Detailed vignette of numerous pilot boats and other
Starting at: $450
vessels at the entrance to New York Harbor. Designed and Engraved by
Hoogland. The document serves to certify membership in the Pilots' Charitable Society.
Incorporated in 1817, the Pilots' Charitable Society of New York sought to provide financial
assistance to those pilots prevented from working due to age, sickness or any other cause (with the
exception of drunkenness). In addition, it also provided financial support for the burial of members
and the subsequent care of their widows and young children. Paper loss at edges, not affecting
image or text. Else Very Fine.

559
PRINTED ADVERTISEMENT FOR A BRITISH LOTTERY
Printed Advertisement for a British lottery. 3 5/8" x 8 7/8". Image of a cherub
kneeling before a nest full of hearts that read "20,000." Below image is a ten
line poem regarding the upcoming drawing. Mounting trace on verso. Else
Extremely Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

560
SHAKER LOT
Group of 10 original Shaker items, including items owned by one of the last
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
Canterbury Shakers, Sister Bertha Lillian Phelps (1876-1973), the spiritual
Starting at: $900
center of the Canterbury Shaker Village in its later years. Lot includes 4
photographs/portraits:1- inch black & white framed glossy of Sister Lillian Phelps wearing her
bonnet and coat (8 x 10)2- 1913 salt print of Elder E. Sterling (2 ½ x 3 ½)3- Shaker "CDV", a
photographic calling card. Half of this maroon card bears the printed name of the pictured
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individual, "Mary P Vance."(1845-1892)4- miniature photograph albumen image of Shaker brother
Giles Avery. (1 ½" x 2")Also: 5- Sister Lillian Phelps pine clothes hanger, (14"); 6- Shaker Tin Box
shaped like a trunk. A yellow label attached to bottom reads "...made by the Shakers, Enfield, Conn.
Printed to Charles Thompson by the Dwight Moody Family of West Springfield, Mass, 1961" 7Shaker wood box (3 ¼" high, 9" long, 6" wide) with 4 removable, round, metal feet. Inside are
portions of a sewing kit8- Lot of 14 yellow Medicinal "Tumblers"9- Small printed pamphlet, "Who
are the Shakers," (printed 1959)10- Original manuscript 68 page song book, "Choice Selections –
L.E. Phelps." This is a collection of Shaker Poetry and Hymnals gathered by Sister Lillian herself.
Inside the front & rear covers are pasted newspaper clippings (Circa1917) of other selections Sister
Phelps saw fit to include. One of the last Shaker songs to be ever written was composed by Sister
Lillian Phelps at Canterbury in 1914. The lasted printed Shaker hymnal was published at
Canterbury, New Hampshire in 1908 and was entitled, "A Shaker Hymnal." Since then only a few
Shaker songs have been written. One of these was penned by Sister Phelps as late as 1959. Founded
by a woman, Mother Ann Lee(s) (1736-1784), the Shakers have always believed in the "equality of
the sexes in all departments of life." America's last Shaker community, the Canterbury Shaker
Village, in Canterbury, New Hampshire, was in its twilight at the time of Sister Phelps' death.
Phelps' few possessions are sterling examples of Shaker art at its finest.

561
PHILADELPHIA SEEKS INFO CONCERNING INSANE
Printed Document. One page, 7 ¾"x 9 7/8". Philadelphia. December 30, 1838.
Est: $250 - $375
The document seeks information "relative to the number and treatment of
Starting at: $150
insane, idiotic, and fatuous persons in the Commonwealth, with a view to the
amelioration of their condition" and poses eight questions regarding the number and treatment of
those individuals. Two small splits at edge not affeting text. Else Very Fine.

562
CINCINNATI MUSEUM ASSOCIATION
Thanks M. E. Ingalls For His Donation Of A Portrait Of Charles W. West By
Est: $400 - $600
Eastman Johnson. 11" X 15 1/4" The Director is desired to convey to ME
Starting at: $240
Ingalls the Thanks of the Cincinnati Museum Association for the
undermentioned donation to this Museum, namely;Portrait of Charles W. West by Eastman
Johnson. Dated July 8th 1882. WEST, CHARLES W. (1810-1884) He received a common-school
education, worked on a farm till he was twenty-one years old, was a clerk in a mill at Rochester,
New York, for four years, and then was engaged in milling at Columbia, Pennsylvania, for a year or
two. He returned to Rochester, went to the west, and in 1841 established himself in Cincinnati,
where he achieved commercial success. In September 1880, he offered to contribute $150,000
toward the erection of an art museum building, provided that an equal amount was raised by
subscription, and on the condition being fulfilled he gave twice as much as he had promised. The
building was begun in September 1882, and completed before the close of 1885. EASTMAN
JOHNSON American Painter, (1824-1906) was born and raised in southwestern Maine. In 1840 he
began his artistic training in a Boston lithography shop. His talents as a draftsman soon led him to
become a crayon portraitist, a career he pursued for the following decade in Washington, D.C., and
in Boston, where he executed portraits of Hawthorne, Emerson, and Longfellow

563
LIGHT INFANTRY CORPS'
Printed invitation, "Dedication of the Washington Light Infantry Corps' New
Est: $100 - $150
Armory Reception & Ball." One page, 5" x 7 3/8". Round vignette of the "New
Starting at: $60
Armory" with laurels and two American flags in background. Also pictured is a
small army encampment and a statue of a soldier commemorating the Corps' organization.
Extremely Fine.
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564
THE EARLY EDUCATION OF LAURA BRIDGMAN
Laura Bridgman (1829-1889). Bridgman is known as the first deaf-blind
Est: $500 - $750
American child to gain a significant education in the English language.
Starting at: $300
Autograph Letter Signed, "L.C. Cheney" and "J.S. Cheney." Three pages, two
by L.C. Cheney and one by J.S. Cheney, 7 ½" x 9 ¾". Charlestown. March 5, 1843. Addressed on
integral leaf to "Miss A. H. Chenry, Southbridge Mass." With red, circular "CHARLESTOWN MS
MAR 11" postal cancellation. L.C. Cheney writes, in part: "… yesterday I went to the blind asylum
S. Boston, was very much interested especially in Laura Bridgman she can neither see, hear, or
speak; she is only thirteen years old and can perform sum [sic] in Algebra, find towns upon the map
and write. I have attended three meetings today and have had a Sabbath school class at the navyyard … There is quite an awakening here this winter in the church of Christ, and sinners are also
inquiring what they shall do to be saved …" The star pupil at Boston's Perkin's School for the Blind,
Bridgman was the focus of an account written by Charles Dickens that inspired Helen Keller's
mother to hire a teacher and former pupil of the school, Anne Sullivan, to instruct her daughter.
Paper loss at folds. Paper loss at right edge and left center of third page, affecting four words. Else
Extremely Fine.

565
THE PHILIPPINES DURING WWII
Autograph Letter Signed, "Gene." Four pages, 5" x 8". Philippines. March 23,
Est: $200 - $300
1945. The letter reads, in part: " … The people here are very friendly and
Starting at: $120
generally speak good English the best part of it here is that we can hire our
laundry done & fairly cheap too. We had to change our money to Pesos & Centavos because they
don't use American money here … Since we landed her we've had one air raid and that's all we've
seen of them since . While the Japs were here they forced the Filipinos to work for money which
they printed and when they left the money automatically became worthless … I hope by now your
snow is gone … it must have been an awful winter. I'd gladly give up all of this for it though … "
Extremely Fine.

566
WW II ILLUSTRATED LETTER
Autograph Document Signed, "Daddy." Two pages, 8" x 10". Selgars,
Est: $400 - $600
Horndean Road, Emsworth. December 4, 1943. Accompanied by original
Starting at: $240
envelope addressed to "Robin Crosfeld, 330 Washburn St. Lockport NY USA."
With two postage stamps, two circular postal cancellations, Airmail stamp and "Opened by
examiner 2327" band at left edge. Our author writes about his recent experiences in England in
rebus form, which uses pictures and symbols to represent words. A total of fifteen color pencil
images are used in this letter. An exceptional war-date letter. Extremely Fine.

567
STATE OF NY LITERATURE LOTTERY
Partially Printed Class Number One Ticket. 1825. Printed image of female
Est: $125 - $188
holding a horn of plenty at left and of an heraldic eagle among assorted items at
Starting at: $75
top center. A few pinholes and minor dampstaining. Else Very Fine.
Accompanied by original autograph receipt noting this ticket by Register number and combination.
A fine lottery related group.

568
INVITATION TO A MASONIC CELEBRATION
Printed document. One page, 4 ¼" x 6 ¼". Morganza, PA. 1860. Ornate blindembossed border. The document extends an invitation to a Masonic Celebration
and ball.
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569
ADVERTISING BROADSIDE FOR GOLDEN RULE PAPER
Circa 1887, Boston, Mass. 10 ¾" x 15 ½". 1 page. An advertising broadside
Est: $100 - $150
stating the "Ten Reason why you want The Golden Rule". For example, "The
Starting at: $60
Golden Rule contains what no other paper attempts to give, - as in the Christian
Endeavor Department and the Department of Applied Christianity….". The ad also contains
testimonials espousing the virtues of the Golden Rule paper. Very Fine.

570
CELEBRATES CENTENNIAL OF ITS ORGANIZATION
Under The Nh Charter. Printed Document. One page, 7 ¾" x 9 ¾". New
Est: $150 - $225
Ipswich. August 1, 1850. Addressed on integral leaf to "Rev. Mr. Hill,
Starting at: $90
Colebrook NH." With "BOSTON 28 AUG" postal cancellation. The document
requests the presence of Rev. Hill and any friends at the centennial celebration. Some minor toning.
Else Very Fine.

571
THE MAIL TRAIN GALOP
[SHEET MUSIC]. The Mail Train Galop by C. Coote, Jr. New york. C. H.
Ditson & Co. 8" x 12 ¾" Image of a train with conductor ornate flowers. Tape
repair inside some toning on front cover with minor chipping. 4pp. Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

572
PAIR OF INVITATIONS FOR CEREMONIES
Celebrating The Yorktown Sesquicentennial. 7" x 4 ¼". An invitation reading
Est: $50 - $75
"The United States Yorktown Sesquicentennial Commission requests the honor
Starting at: $30
of your attendance at the ceremonies in commemoration of the One Hundred and
Fiftieth Anniversary of the Surrender of Lord Cornwallis at Yorktown, Virginia, October sixteenth
to nineteenth, 1931". 6 ¼" x 4". An invitation reading "You are cordially invited to be the guest of
The Governor of Virginia and the Virginia Yorktown Sesquicentennial Commission at luncheon at
Yorktown on Friday afternoon, October the sixteenth, 1931, at half after twelve o'clock". Very fine.

573
RAILROAD EXECUTIVE MELVILLE INGALL'S
Contributing Membership Certificate For The Cincinnati Light Artillery Of The
Est: $150 - $225
Ohio National Guard. Partly-printed membership certificate of the Cincinnati
Starting at: $90
Light Artillery, Second Battery issued to M. E. Ingalls. MELVILLE INGALLS
(1842 – 1914). Railroad executive. 12 ½" x 9 ¼". "This is to Certify that M. E. Ingalls has been duly
elected and enrolled as a Contributing Member of the Cincinnati Light Artillery, Second Battery,
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O.N.G." This piece originated from a group of Ingalls papers and documents that surfaced some
time ago. Imprinted red eagle at top right. Embossed gold seal at lower left. Excellent condition.

574
AMERICAN TRACT SOCIETY CERTIFICATE
[RELIGION]. 8" x 10". Wonderful Graphic engraved contribution certificate.
Est: $250 - $375
Large vignette measuring 7" x 4 ½". :Rev. Henry Barber by a contribution of
Starting at: $150
twenty dollars by the Church and Congregation of America, New York is a
member for life of the American Tract Society." The American Tract Society was founded in 1825
for the purpose of publishing and distributing printed materials to spread Christian gospel.
Excellent.

575
COMPLETE UNCUT SHEET OF VENETIAN CARDS
[PLAYING CARDS]. 1936. 16 ½" x 20 ½". Eduard Pignalos, Napoli, Italy.
Est: $200 - $300
Venetian Pattern. Uncut sheet being a complete pack of 40 cards with printed
Starting at: $120
patterned highly attractive reverse of woman with a shield. Aces with the
Italian text referring to Gambling terms. Knave of swords holds decapitated head; Rose on four
coins and woman on four swords. Colorful. A few light age spots. Fine.

576
A MINER ABOUT LIFE IN CALIFORNIA
Autograph Letter Signed, "John N. Woods." Four pages, 7 3/4" x 9 3/4". Wood
Est: $300 - $450
Ferry April 1, 1860. The letter reads, in part: " … I went to San Francisco week
Starting at: $180
before last- spent 5 days in that city had a very pleasant trip enjoyed it very
much. Spent Sabbath and attended "Quaker Meeting" Robert Finley & wife preached. If I mistake
not that was the name, the same you wrote to me about in one of your letters. There was quite a
number present … I like his appearance very much and think he is a good man … My friends are
very desirous of my starting into business again at this place, the Dutch Fur does not suit the
majority of the customers. I saw the gentleman in San Francisco who wanted me to go with him to
Fort Yuma … I am going to the Silver Mines … I have friends who have made thousands in the last
six months and it may be possible that I may discover grounds that will give me independence for
life … if I lose anything it will be on outside speculation … won't you make the sacrifice for me and
see about come with me to this country and share my pleasures and troubles … If you will I will
return for you as soon as possible and hope you will answer as a good and true [?] girl that you were
ready to make any sacrifice … " Toning throughout. Else Fine.

577
EVEN A LITTLE CAN HELP A LOT - NOW
[World War II] 1942 War propaganda poster: "Even a little can help a lot Est: $300 - $450
NOW Buy U. S. War Stamps and Bonds. Illustration courtesy of the Ladies'
Starting at: $180
Home Journal." By Al Parker, famous and pioneering illustrator and founder of
Artist School. U.S. Government Printing Office. Original folds, with 1" clean fold separation on
bottom fold, top has minor remnant of being taped up. 14" x 19½". Fine.

578
EVEN A LITTLE CAN HELP A LOT - NOW
[World War II] 1942 War propaganda poster: "Even a little can help a lot NOW Buy U. S. War Stamps and Bonds. Illustration courtesy of the Ladies'
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Home Journal." By Al Parker, famous and pioneering illustrator and founder of
Artist School. U.S. Government Printing Office. Original folds, with 1" clean fold separation on
bottom fold, top has minor remnant of being taped up. 14" x 19½". Fine.

579
DEFENSE BONDPOSTER
Official 1952 U.S. Treasury Defense Bond Poster. 18 3/8" x 26". U.S.
Government Printing Office Image of one hundred, fifty and twenty dollar
bonds before a Patriotic background. Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

580
PAYROLL SAVINGS PLAN
Office 1954 U.S. Saving Bonds Poster. 18 1/2" x 26". Image of a Scotsman
holding bonds. U.S. Government Printing Office. Poster reads: For a Brighter
Future Join the Payroll Savings Plan" Very Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

581
NATIONAL WAR SAVINGS DAY POSTER
National War Savings Day Poster, 21" x 32". U.S. Government Printing Office.
Orange\Brown Image of an eagle with spread wings at center with ships to its
left and buildings to its right. The poster reads: June 28th is National War

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

Savings Day. Pledge Yourself to Save and Buy War Savings Stamps that there may be more Money,
Labor and Materials to Provide for those who fight for you. Some edge wear. Overall Fine.

582
PAN MOTOR COMPANY
1919, Delaware. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Green/Black. Nice, large
Est: $250 - $375
vignette of period "ragtop" at top center. Litho. Signed as president by S.C.
Starting at: $150
PANDOLFO. The man behind the Pan, Samuel C. Pandolfo, might well have
advertised himself as "King of the Con Men". In a prospectus more lavish than anything that had
ever been seen up to that time in the automotive industry, Pandolfo promised that he would build as
many cars as Henry Ford, and profits similar to those realized by early Ford investors would come
to those wise enough to invest early in the Pan enterprise. By 1919, two years after its founding (in
St. Cloud, MN) and initial stock offering, Pan Motors had not built a single car, but its factory and
adjacent residential community for the Pan workers were "ready to go." So were Federal
prosecutors, who brought suit against Pandolfo and his cohorts at Pan Motors that year. At the trial,
the extent of Pandolfo's success in selling both himself and the car became clear: some 70,000
investors, many of them hardheaded businessman and "leading citizens," purchased some $9.5
million in Pan stock, half of which went directly to Pandolfo himself. Convicted in December 1919
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and sentenced to ten years, Pandolfo finally exhausted his appeals and entered prison in April 1923,
only to be pardoned less than a year later amid loud and bitter protests. While a number of former
Pan executives tried to pick up the pieces at Pan Motors and carry on a legitimate operation after
Pandolfo was forced out in 1919, the adverse publicity surrounding Pandolfo had already doomed
the enterprise. In late 1921, after having produced some 750 cars, Pan Motors ceased production and
was sold on the auction block in 1923. One of the more attractive automotive stocks in a company
with a great history. Minor fold discoloration. Uncancelled and very fine.

583
NEW YORK AND NEW ENGLAND AIRWAYS, INC.
1932. Stock certificate for 160 shares. Blue/Black. Engraved vignette of an
eagle at top center. Scarce early aviation stock. Uncancelled and Extremely
Fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

584
CLEVELAND CANAL & AGRICULTURAL CO.
1915, Utah. Stock certificate for 37 23/100 shares. Brown/Black. Vignette of a
field of crops and irrigation ditches. Litho. Stamp cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

585
OWEN COUNTY WA TOWNSHIP PIKE ROAD BOND
OWEN COUNTY WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP PIKE ROAD BOND 1899,
Indiana. Large bond approx 15½" x 16 ¼". $424 bond bearing 4 ½% interest.
Top vignette of a train leaving the station. Two raised gold seal at bottom left.
Ornate border. Punch cancelled and excellent.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

586
IDAHO SPRINGS FISHING ASSOCIATION STOCK
1922, Idaho Springs, Colorado. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Left upper
corner vignette of an eagle perches on a globe. Nice topical content for the
fishing enthusiast. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

587
IRVING NATIONAL BANK, NY & IRVING TRUST CO
1919 SPECIMEN. New York. Stock certificate. Green with scalloped edge
border. No vignette. Punch cancelled and excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

NUVEEN PREMIUM INCOME MUNICIPAL FUND 3, INC
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

588

SPECIMEN certificate for shares. Purple\Black. Engraved vignette of a seated
male figure holding a globe. Lightly punch cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

589
SPECIMEN FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOC.
No date. Specimen bond for $0. Orange/White. Vignette of a family holding the
building plans for their new house. Lightly punch cancelled and very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

590
NAKANOMACHI BANK, LTD
One Share for 50 yen. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

591
STATE OF ARKANSAS
CRISWELL #61J2. 1861, Arkansas. $5.00 War Bond bearing interest at 8%.
Red/Blue/Black. Vignette of state seal at top center. Litho. Ornate border. All
coupons removed. Very attractive and colorful small format measures 8" x 3
1/4". Minor paper loss affects right border. Uncancelled and fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

592
UNION 1864 CIVIL WAR LOAN
1864, New York. Town of Paris War Loan for $500 bearing 7% interest.
Vignette of mythic female shouldering American flag at left. Punch
cancellations. With revenue stamp affixed to verso. This rare loan was used to
fund soldiers bounties. Very Good.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

593
A RARE CHILEAN BANK STOCK PROOF
By American Bank Note Company El Banco Chileno Garantizador De Valores.
18—. Santiago, Chile. 5% Stock. Green. Engraved vignette of coat-of-arms
flanked by spread-eagle vignettes. Accompanied by two pages of hand drawn
documents detailing the initial design of the certificate. Unique. Folds. Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

594
EL BANCO CHILENO GARANTIZADOR DE VALORES
Cut Pair Of Specimen Bonds. 18—. Santiago, Chile. An uncut pair
SPECIMENS of 1,000 peso bonds. Green\Black. Engraved vignette of spreadeagle at top center, bank building below. Fine engraved vignette of the Chilean
coast at left. A few folds. Couple of cut holecancellations.Fine.
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595
S.A. DE GYMNASTIQUE MEDICALE MECANIQUE BOND
1880, Paris, France. A bond for 500 francs. Peach background and black text on
Est: $100 - $150
white paper. Interesting vignettes at top and bottom center margins and left and
Starting at: $60
right center margins depicting early health machines, some of which look quite
painful. Litho. Scalloped left edge with complete coupons attached at bottom. Uncancelled and in
extremely fine condition.

596
SOCIETE ANONYME DES ETABLISSEMENTS L'BLERIOT
1919, Paris. A fantastic, graphic and scarce European Auto Stock Excellent
Condition.

Est: $250 - $375
Starting at: $150

597
DEBEERS CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.
1921, England. Share Warrant to Bearer for 1 preference share. Green/Black.
Ornate border design with coat-of-arms at top center. Litho. DeBeers was
formed by Cecil Rhodes in 1888 through a combination of DeBeers Mining Co.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

Ltd and the Kimberley Central Diamond Mining Co. Following the merger, the company pursued an
agressive strategy of diamond mining property related acquisition, acquiring most of the South
African diamond mining industry. Today, DeBeers has a near monopoly on the raw diamond market
worldwide. A scarce certificate from this well-known company. Trimmed closely at bottom from
the removal of coupons. Uncancelled and fine.

598
PETRIER, TISSOT & RAYBAUD S.A.
1928, Lyon. Stock certificate. Green on light green background. Vignette of
machinery at top center and left and right side of certificate. Coupons attached at
bottom. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

599
AUSTRIAN RED CROSS
Oesterreicheische Gesellschaft Vom Roten Kreuze. 1882, Austria. Bond for 10
gulden. Ornate border design with figures in flowing dress at sides, two scenes
of red cross aid at bottom. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

600
KINGDOM OF ROMANIA MONOPOLIES INSTITUTE BOND
1929, Romania. Bond for $100. Large top center vignette of allegorical figures.
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Attached coupons. Uncancelled and very fine

Starting at: $36

601
JAPANESE VICTORY NOTE
The last of the Hypothec Bank's wartime issues. Since no promise to repay
principal was made, it is essentially a lottery ticket. Rising sun background.
Uncancelled and Fine.

Est: $35 - $53
Starting at: $21

602
YORK COUNTY IRON CO.
1870, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 200 shares. Black with attached
adhesive revenue stamp at left. Top center vignette of seated lady liberty with
sailing ship and steam locomotive in background. Folds. Uncancelled and fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

603
MAZEPPA GOLD MINING COMPANY
1904, California. Stock certificate for 1000 shares. Green/Black. Very attractive
piece with top center vignette of miners at work. Mines located in Tuolumne
County, California. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

604
SILVER POINT MINING AND MILLING CO PROOF
18—, Illinois. Proof stock certificate. Black. Vignette at upper center of two
working miners. Litho. Rare and the only time we recall seeing this certificate.
Uncancelled and fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

605
TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA COLLEGE CITY OF NY
1899, New York. SPECIMEN bond for $1000 bearing 3% interest. Blue/Black.
Est: $200 - $300
Vignette at top center of the New York state seal flanked by allegorical figures.
Starting at: $120
New York state seal at lower left. Attached coupons at bottom. Three vertical
folds and rough top margin with slight paper loss. Hole punch cancelled and very good.

606
CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION STOCK
1875, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 1 share. 26" x 21 1/2" Engraved
Est: $1,200 - $1,800
multi-vignetted stock depicting numerous historical scenes of people from
Starting at: $720
various walks of life. A fine vignette of Trumbull's painting of the signing
of the Declaration of Independence. The Centennial Exhibition was held to commemorate the 100th
anniversary of the signing of the Declaration. This is one of the classic American certificates
bearing the largest and most elaborate engraved artwork of any to come to market. As such, it is one
of the finest American stock certificates available for framing. This certificate is stunning and would
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matte up nicely. Left torn corner that has been completely repaired with archival tape. The left
corner tear does not affect the engravings of this certificate and can easily be matted out. A true
conversation piece.

607
TIPPECANOE SECURITIES COMPANY
1910, New Jersey. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Green/Black with embossed
Est: $75 - $113
red company seal. Very nice vignette at top left of WILLIAM HENRY
Starting at: $45
HARRISON Litho. "Tippecanoe" was, of course, Harrison's nickname, given to
him after defeating the Shawnee Indians in 1811 at the Battle of Tippecanoe. Uncancelled. Burn
hole at right affecting two words, otherwise very fine.

608
STATE OF INDIANA BOND
1875, Indiana. Bond for $1,000. Black/white. Large top center engraved vignette
of a municipal building. Lower left corner vignette of the Marion County court
house. Attached coupons, uncancelled and very fine

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

609
INTERNATIONAL RADIO COMPANY
1922, Delaware. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Blue\Black. Vignette of flying
Mercury with lightning bolts above the earth. Litho. Emboseed gold seal at
bottom center. Litho. A scarce radio stock. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

610
EASTERN ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURING CO.
1894, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Black. Vignette of standing
liberty-holding flag in upper left. Company seal at bottom left.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

611
NEW YORK RUBBER COMPANY
1895, New York. Stock certificate for 7 shares. Black. Top center engraved
vignette of an allegorical female seated with an eagle and the American flag.
Punch cancelled with receipt attached at left.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

612
CONSOLIDATED ALASKAN COMPANY
1905, South Dakota. Stock for 6 shares. Brown/Green. Raised red seal. Some
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folds. Uncancelled and fine

Starting at: $30

613
THE "GRAND OLE OPRY" GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT
No date. Delaware. Specimen stock. Large top center portrait vignette of two
Est: $200 - $300
entertainers, one being Minnie Pearl and Jerry Clower, longtime Opry
Starting at: $120
performers. Gaylord Entertainment is a diversified entertainment company
whose brands include the "Grand Ole Opry", among others. Lightly punch cancelled and very fine.

614
ENSERCH EXPLORATION SPECIMEN
1989, Texas. SPECIMEN deposit receipt of units of interest. Green/Black.
Vignette of an allegorical female holding a globe, flanked by oil derricks. Perf
cancelled and Excellent

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

615
SPECIMEN MCA INC. STOCK
No date, New York. Specimen stock. Blue/White Vignette of two allegorical
males flanking a globe at top center. Lightly punch cancelled and very fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

616
NH CERTIFICATE FOR THE CENTENNIAL EXPO
New London, New Hampshire. The Dollar Roll Centennial Commemoration
Est: $50 - $75
donation certificate. This certificate was issued to a member when they donated
Starting at: $30
one dollar to the New London Literary and Scientific Institution at New London
New Hampshire. Large top center engraved vignette of the New London Institution New London,
New Hampshire. Unissued, uncancelled and very fine. A nice New Hampshire related item.

617
COUNTY OF CAMBRIA, PA JAIL LOAN BOND
1870, Pennsylvania. $100 bond bearing interset at 6%. Black with green
overprint. Vignette of the Pennsylvania state seal at top center. Litho. Issued to
fund the construction of a Jail. Nice topic. Pen cancelled and Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

618
NORTHERN WISCONSIN CO-OPERATIVE PARK ASSOC.
1931, Wisconsin. Stock for 1 share. Green. Upper left corner vignette of
allegorical figures holding a globe. Uncancelled and fine.
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619
COLUMBIAN BANK NOTE COMPANY
1908, Illinois. Stock Certificate for 20 shares. Brown/Black. Vignette of a spread
eagle and shield at top center. Lightly pen cancelled and Extremely fine
condition

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

620
A CITY OF MONTREAL BOND
1938, Montreal. A 200 pound bond bearing 3% interest. Black on white paper.
Top left engraving of an allegorical woman, lower center engraving of a beaver
and top right vignette of the St. Lawrence River with Montreal in the distance.
Stamp cancelled but in very fine condition.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

621
KEYSTONE MUTUAL LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
1854, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. Black. Certificate for $9.00 accruing on policy
No. 1330. Multiply engraved vignettes. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

622
ARDSLEY LAND AND IMPROVEMENT CO.
1892, New York. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Green/Black. Vignette at top
left of a man watering his horse at a trough. Uncancelled and excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

623
TOWN OF CROWN POINT
1868, New York. Black/White/Red. $2000 bond bearing 7 % interest. Top
center vignette of a train. Small attached revenue stamp at bottom. Punch hole
cancelled and Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

624
AUTOMATIC ENVELOPE FEEDER COMPANY
1919, Ohio. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Black. Ornate border. Left top
vignette of machinery. Gold raised seal at bottom left. Uncancelled and fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

625
RENSSELAER & SARATOGA RAIL-ROAD CO.
phone: 1-800-225-6233
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email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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1853, New York. Bond for $1000 bearing interest at 7%. Black on light blue
paper. Vignette at top center of steam locomotive. Three vertical folds with
small splits at margins. Pen cancelled and very good.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

626
A RARE CONDUCTORS' MUTUAL RELIEF
Certificate Texarkana Conductors' Mutual Stock. 1883, Arkansas. Stock for 1
share. Top center vignette of a train moving down the tracks. Uncancelled and
very fine. A highly unusual topic for a stock certificate. Uncancelled and Fine

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

627
SCARCE SOUTH AFRICAN STOCK
1925, Johannesburg, South Africa. Oversized stock certificate for 10 shares in
Est: $100 - $150
the TRANSVAAL CONSOLIDATED LAND & EXPLORATION CO., LTD.
Starting at: $60
measuring 16" x 11 ¾". Green/tan/black. Vignette at top center of a city
building and cattle with a wagon at bottom center. Ornate border design. Glue residue at bottom
margin, small fold split at top center and a few staple holes at left margin. Uncancelled and very
good.

628
REICHSBANK ANTEILSCHEIN (GERMAN REICH BANK)
1925. Berlin, Germany. Certificate from the Reichsbank Anteilschein. Ornate
border with a vignette of the Reich Bank building at top.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

629
ALPINE MONTAN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
1939, Linz. Certificate for 100 Reichsmark. Black text with a light green
Est: $100 - $150
background on white paper. Large mountain scene under printed in the center
Starting at: $60
of the certificate. This Austrian mine likely produced iron or some other
strategic war material, and was issued in November 1939, just two months after the war started with
Germany and the Soviet Union's joint invasion of Poland. Starting in 1933, with the official
takeover of the Germany government by the Nazi party, Goring was in charge of obtaining needed
war materials for Germany; he did this so well that he reputedly one of the wealthiest men in the
world. In 1939, Goring was appointed chairman of the secret Council for the Defense of the Reich.
Uncancelled and in extremely fine condition.

630
CHINA INCIDENT SAVINGS BOND
Savings bond for 15 yen. These were the first bonds issued under an
authorization of 1937 and were sold at 2/3 of the face value. Lower right seal of
Mount Fuji and a Japanese flag and the statement that it is a China Incident
Bond. Uncancelled and Excellent.
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631
LA ESPANA INDUSTRIAL
1854, Spain. Vignette of factory building at top. Black. Attached adhesive
revenues. Stamp cancelled on verso and fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

632
CONFEDERATE STATES
186-, np. Blue/Black. Unissued receipts. I Certify that the above account is
Est: $30 - $45
correct and just; that I purchased the articles enumerated above, of the
Starting at: $18
said..........at the prices above stated, amounting to ____________ Dollars and
________Cents, and that they were necessary for the public service_______________Maj. & C.S.
Received___________1186_of________Dollars and Cents in full of the above account. Excellent.

633
AVIS, INC.
1973, Delaware. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Black. Black. Left border
engraved vignette of an allegorical females seated next to a globe. Lightly punch
cancelled and very fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

634
BMW
1942, Munich, Germany. 100 Reichsmark Stock. Pink/Black. Ornate background
Est: $50 - $75
and border design. Underprinted BMW logo and a raised BMW logo. BMW was
Starting at: $30
started in 1917 manufacturing airplane engines. In the 1930s it produced some of
the finest motorcycles in the world. It continued to do so until 1941 the year of this certificate when
Hitler forced them to revert to automobile engines. Uncancelled and in choice condition overall.

635
DAIMLER-BENZ AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
1942, Stuttgart. Stock certificate for 1,000 Reich marks. Purple/Black/Green.
Lovely overprint of the company logo at center Litho. A scarce certificate from
this classic company one of the world's most famous automakers dated during
WWII. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

636
FIFTH AVENUE BUS SECURITIES CORP.
1922, New York. Temporary Voting Trust Certificate. Brown/Black. Nice early
New York Bus Company certificate. Lightly punch cancelled. Fine.
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637
SIGNED BY FREDERICK JOHN FISHER
1923, Ohio. Stock certificate for 8 shares. Green/black. Three allegorical
Est: $200 - $300
figures form the vignette at top center. Litho. Signed by "F. J. Fisher" at bottom
Starting at: $120
right as President; FREDERICK JOHN FISHER, Manufacturer and organizer
of the Fisher Body Corporation, one of the largest manufacturers of automobile bodies and
hardware in the world which was taken over by General Motors in 1928. Scarce.

638
FORD MOTOR COMPANY OF CANADA, LIMITED
1929, Canada. Stock certificate for five shares of Ford Motor Company of
Canada, Limited. Stamp and punch cancelled, but in fine condition overall. A
scarce Ford Motors issue.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

639
FOUR WHEEL DRIVE AUTO COMPANY
1946, Wisconsin. Stock certificate for 25 shares. Green/Black. Engraved vignette
of the company logo flanked by seated allegorical figures. Lightly punch
cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

640
AN EARLY GM STOCK WITH SLOAN FACSIMILIE
1931, Delaware. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved
vignette of the company logo flanked by seated allegorical figures. Light punch
cancellations. Extremely Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

641
KAISER-FRAZER
1947. Nevada. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Brown/Black. Punch cancelled.
Very fine.

Est: $20 - $30
Starting at: $12

642
MACK FINANCIAL CORPORATION
1982. Ohio. $2000 bond bearing 9 3/4% interest. Gray/Black. Vignette of Mack
truck flanked by female allegorical figures at top center. Punch cancelled and
extremely fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18
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MANN'S BOUDOIR CAR COMPANY BOND
1886, New York. Bond for $1,000. Vignette of a train at the train station.
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

644
PACKARD MOTOR CAR OMPANY
1954. Michigan. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Gray/White. Vignette at top
center of 3 allegorical figures. One female and two male. Perferation cancelled.
Very fine.

Est: $25 - $38
Starting at: $15

645
FORD-WERKE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
1941, Germany. A German Ford Motor Company Stock. This stock is written
in the German language. Is unisssued, uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $225 - $338
Starting at: $135

646
STEVENS DURYEA, INC.
1920, Delaware. Black/Yellow. Certificate for Preferred Stock for 2 shares.
Est: $150 - $225
With artistic lettering, decorative border and yellow overprint of the company's
Starting at: $90
famous logo. In 1901, Frank Duryea, inventor of the first operational
automobile in the U.S., joined the Stevens Company, a well-known armaments firm, to build the
first "Stevens-Duryea" in the former Overman plant a Chicopee Falls (MA). This high-priced
limousine soon became one of the best-known standard makes and was produced until 1927.
Uncancelled. Fine.

647
THE STUDEBAKER CORPORATION
1953, Delaware. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Purple/Black. Top center
vignette of the first Studebaker Shop. Punch cancelled and very fine.

Est: $25 - $38
Starting at: $15

648
STUDEBAKER-PACKARD CORP. STOCK
1954, Detroit. Stock for 100 shares.Blue. Vignette of three allegorical figures at
center. Lightly punch cancelled and in very fine condition.
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649
THE ANDOVER NATIONAL BANK
1899. Massachusetts. Stock certificate for 1 share. Sharp engraved vignette of
the capitol building with numerous horse-drawn carriages in foreground at top
center, small male portrait at lower right, state seal at bottom. Lightly punch
canceled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

650
BANK OF CATASAUQUA
1871, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 13 shares. Black. Four engraved
vignettes; at top center working miners, at right two female figures, at bottom
center a man plowing a field and at left a traveling train. Cut cancelled and very
fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

651
ESSEX COUNTY BUILDING & LOAN ASSOC.
1911, New Jersey. Stock certificate for 3 shares. Vignette of a large house at top
center. Litho. Uncancelled and extremely fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

652
LINCOLN NATIONAL BANK OF BATH
1867, Maine. Stock certificate for 4 shares. Black. Vignette of the capitol
building with horse-drawn carriages in foreground at top center; smaller vignette
of farm produce at bottom center. Litho. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

653
IGNED BY MORGAN PARTER WALTER H. BURNS
1873. Black. Engraved vignette of allegorical figures and shield at top center,
eagle below. Stamp and punch cancelled. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

654
POWOW RIVER NATIONAL BANK
1888, Massachusetts. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Vignette of at he Capitol
building at top center. Litho. Attached red seal at lower left. Ac scarce bank
stock. Uncancelled and extremely Fine

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

655
ULSTER COUNTY BANK
1851, New York. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Engraved vignette of
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seated female figure and other allegorical figures at center, Washington at left.
Pen cancellation across face. A scarce, early bank stock. Fine.

Starting at: $90

656
UNION NATIONAL BANK
1880, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 16 shares. Black. Vignette of eagle at
top center, female figure at bottom center and liberty figures at left and right.
Very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

657
BANK OF VIRGINIA
1850, Virginia. Black. Stock certificate for 15 shares.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

658
SOUTH BOSTON YACHT CLUB
1898, Massachusetts. $10 bond bearing 6% interest. Brown/Black with light
green background. Vignette of eagle at top center. Revenue stamp at top.
Heavily punch cancelled.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

659
GREAT GROUP OF ATTRACTIVE BONDS
1) 1897, New York. $1,000 bond bearing 3 1/2% interest. Green/Black. Vignette
Est: $40 - $60
of William K. Vanderbilt at top center flanked by two oncoming trains. Litho.
Starting at: $24
Fifty cent revenue stamp at bottom right. Full sheet of coupons attached. Lightly
punch cancelled and extremely fine. 2) 1993. Il. $1000 bond with attached coupons. Green/Black.
Vignette of two workers standing in a wheat field at top center with trains flanking either side.
Perforation cancelled. Coupons stamp cancelled. Very Fine. 3) 1897. New York. $1000 bond
bearing 3 1/2% interest. Blue/Black. Vignette of Cornelius Vanderbilt Jr. at top center and train
engine at bottom center. Coupons attached at top. Perforation cancelled. Very fine. 4) 1898, New
York. Bond for $1,000. Green/Black. Vignette of a train with ships in the background. Attached
coupons. Perforation cancelled with NY Tax stamp. Very Fine.

660
A.B.C. BREWING CORPORATION
No date, Delaware. Unissued stock certificate. Orange/Black. Vignette of a
mythic female reclining in front of cityscape. Punch cancelled. Fine.
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661
CHRISTMANN BREWING COMPANY.
No date, Delaware. Unissued stock certificate. Orange/Black. Vignette of an
eagle with outspread wings atop a rock at top center. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

662
FECKER BREWING COMPANY
No date, Illinois. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of an eagle
with outspread wings atop a rock at top center. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

663
PETER FOX BREWING CO.
No date, Illinois. Unissued Stock certificate. Orange/Black. Vignette of an eagle
with outspread wings atop a rock. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

664
ROCK ISLAND BREWING COMPANY
No date, Illinois. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of an eagle
with outspread wings atop a rock. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

665
BARNEY & SMITH CAR COMPANY GOLD NOTE
1915, West Virginia. $1,000 note bearing interest at 6%. Green/ Gold. Vignette
of an eagle clutch an American flag motif shield at center top. With two revenue
stamps attached. Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

666
PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION
1966, New York. Stock certificate for 15 shares. Purple/Black. Vignette of two
seated female allegorical figures flanking company logo at top center.
Perforation cancelled. Fine.
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667
IRVING TRUST COMPANY
1929, New York. Stock certificate for one thousand shares. Brown. Vignette of a
mythic female at center top. Issued to Alva E. Belmont, wife of August Belmont.
Punch cancelled.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

668
KINGDOM OF BULGARIA BOND
1928, Bulgaria. $1000 Bond bearing 7 1/2% interest. Red. Vignette of female
seated on throne in front of rolling hills and bales of wheat. Coupons attached.
Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

669
COMPAGNIE GENERALE DE CHARBONNAGES
1900, Belgium. Stock certificate for 5 francs. Vignette of various mining scenes
within the border, miners helmut and equipment at top center. Litho. Coupons at
right. Uncancelled and very fine

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

670
EARLY FRENCH CANAL STOCK CERTIFICATE
1831, France. Stock certificate for 1000 francs. Black. Wonderful vignette
Est: $1,500 - $2,250
of an early lock system in which boats are lifted from one water level to
Starting at: $900
another by revolving horse-power. Litho The Company operated on the
Dronne River which is located in southwest France. Superb artwork in the large vignette. The piece
measures 12 ¾" x 14 ½" and would be fantastic for display. One centerfold. Uncancelled and
Extremely fine Rare

671
A RARE CHILEAN BANK BOND SPECIMEN
18—. Santiago, Chile. SPECIMEN Bond for 1000 pesos bearing 8%.
Est: $175 - $263
Green\Black. A fine engraving of a seated liberty and lion flanked by a railroad
Starting at: $105
and ship scene. Smaller vignette of the bank building below and a fine
engraved vignette of the Chilean coast at left. Coupons at top and bottom. A few folds. and Very
Fine.
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672

1813, Puerto Rico. Bond bearing 6% interest. Vignette of a coat of arms at
top center. Issued by the national treasury. This is the earliest Puerto Rican
bond we have seen and is extremely rare. Signed by Juan Patino, Jose
Bacener and Ramirez. Stamped seal at lower center. Uncancelled and excellent

Est: $750 - $1,125
Starting at: $450

673
CANAL DE RICHELIEU
1753, Paris, France. One share. Black. Lovely vignette of Neptune pouring
Est: $1,250 - $1,875
out the waters of the Durance river. Ornate partly printed text. This
Starting at: $750
company was formed in 1751 to control the waters of the Durance which
were often at flood stage levels due to the snow melt of the Alpines. It was hoped that, in addition to
controlling the often-wild Durance, it would provide water for irrigation during the dry Provencal
summers. Named after the legendary statesman, Cardinal Richelieu, it was enthusiastically
supported by King Louis XV. Unfortunately, the company's costs greatly exceeded its ability to
raise capital and the project was discontinued. A choice, early French stock. Uncancelled and in
Excellent condition.

674
RUSSIAN TOBACCO COMPANY
1916, England and Russia. Stock for 100 shares of 1 pound sterling each.
Blue/Black. Engraved vignette of a seated female figure adjacent to a tobacco
field and bales. Printed by Waterlow & Sons, London. Coupons at right.
Uncancelled and in excellent condition.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

675
NATIONAL PANORAMA OF THE UNITED STATES
1867, France. Stock certificate for one share of $100. Extraordinary, large
Est: $300 - $450
vignette of a spread-eagle at top. Litho. Coupons below. Text printed in both
Starting at: $180
French and English. Issued to finance the Panorama in the building of the
United States at the Paris Exposition of 1867. The Paris Exposition of 1867 occupied an oval main
building and many smaller structures. A choice World's Fair related piece superbly vignetted.
Uncancelled and fine.

676
KENSINGTON LAND COMPANY
1890, Tennessee. Stock certificate for five shares. Blue. Vignette of the state seal
of Tennessee flanked by shipping and farming equipment. Uncancelled and Very
Fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

677
CHICAGO AND WYOMING GOLD MINING CO.
1871, Wyoming. Stock certificate for 5 shares at $100 each. Black with large
attractive green overprint at center. Litho. Scene of busy miners at work at top
center, mine shaft at left. Attached embossed gold company seal at lower left.
A beautiful certificate wonderful for display. Uncancelled and extremely fine.
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Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com
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COLUMBUS GOLD MINING CO. OF THE BLACK HILLS
1880, New York. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Black. Two mining vignettes
at upper center and at the left margin. Litho. Uncancelled and extremely fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

679
GREGORY MINING CO.
1876, Jefferson City, Montana. Stock for 100 shares. Black. Center engraved
vignette of two miners flanking a crest with a ship and train in the background.
Lower left corner engraved vignette of miners working. The Gregory Mining
Company was located in the Montana Territory. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

680
THE MERCER MINING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY
1869, Pennsylvania. Stock certficate for 80 shares. Green. Vignette at upper
center of a train with cars full of coal pulling away from a loading area and at
lower right a vignette of miners working deep in a mine shaft. Litho. Attached
revenue stamp at lower left. Uncancelled and extremely fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

681
SAVAGE PLACER MINING CO.
1882, Virginia. Nevada. Yellow Stock certificate for 100 shares. Right upper
corner vignette of miners working. The savage Placer Mining Co. was located
in Sierra County, California. Uncancelled. A great California related mining
Stock. Fine

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

682
SENECA MINING COMPANY
1911, Michigan. Stock certificate for 11 shares. Top center vignette of the state
seal. Vignettes of working miners. Punch cancelled and fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

683
BOZEMAN COAL CO.
1895, Boston. Stock certificate for ten shares. Punch and stamp cancelled.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

684
CITIZENS GAS LIGHT COMPANY
1895, Massachusetts. $500 bond bearing 5% interest. Green/Black. Vignette of
allegorical figure holding light bulb at top left. Litho. Coupons at right. An
ornate bond. Uncancelled and extremely fine.
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685
THE EXPOSITION COLONIALE INTERNATIONALE
1931, France. A certificate for tickets of entry for the exposition. Red and light
Est: $40 - $60
green on white paper. Underprinting under entire certificate of a Middle Eastern
Starting at: $24
city scene. Attached at right are transportation passes for two trips on a train,
ship and airplane with underprintings of each on the respective tickets. Litho. Scalloped left edge
and in very fine condition.

686
NEWARK OHIO WATER WORKS
1885, Ohio. $500 First Mortgage bond bearing 6% interest. Gray/Black.
Panoramic vignette of the company's works at Newark, Ohio. Stamp cancelled
and very fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

687
ODD FELLOWS HALL ASSOCIATION OF SACRAMENTO
1878, California. Stock certificate for 20 shares. Black. Uncancelled and Very
Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

688
PADUCAH COOPERAGE COMPANY
No date, Kentucky. Unissued stock certificate. Red/Black. Vignette of a mythic
male at center top. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

689
PRIMERICA CORPORATION
no date, Delaware. Stock Specimen. Green/Black. Vignette of a mythic male
holding a cornucopia seated in front of an eagle with outspread wings atop a
rock, flanked by a mountain country scene and a steamship. Extremely Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

690
CITY OF PROVIDENCE WATER REFUNDING LOAN.
1900, Rhode Island. $1000 bond paying interest at 3%. Blue. Vignettes of
English settlers meeting Native Americans at shoreline at top center, female
dumping water at left center, and mythic female standing beside a seated reading
female at right center. Stamp and punch cancelled. Fine.
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691
BELMONT COUNTY SEVEN PER CENT ROAD BOND.
1871, Ohio. $100 Road Bond bearing 7% interest. Black. Small Vignette of an
eagle clutching a furled American flag. Ornate border. Attached revenue stamp.
Coupons pinned to bond at lower right . Punch and stamp cancelled. Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

692
COLUMBIA GRAMOPHONE MANUFACTURING CO.
1920, Delaware. Stock certificate for 3 shares. Orange/Black. Engraved vignette
of the company logo flanked by allegorical figures. Uncancelled and extremely
fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

693
$10,000 BOND
1939, New York. $10,000 bond bearing interest at 2 1/4%. Brown. Vignette of
two mythic females flanking smaller vignette of two ships. Punch and stamp
cancelled.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

694
NUVEEN PA PREMIUM INCOME MUNICIPAL FUND
no date, Massachusetts. Stock specimen. Orange/ Black. Vignette of a mythic
female at center top. Ornate orange imprint at left edge. Very Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

695
POUGHKEEPSIE, HARTFORD AND BOSTON RR
1875, New York. $1000 Second Mortgage bond bearing interest at 7%.
Brown/Black. Wonderful, large panoramic vignette of Riverside town in a
mountainous region. Coupons at bottom. Highly displayable. Uncancelled. Tear
at edge, otherwise Very Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

696
RINGLING BROS. BARNUM & BAILEY
Delaware. Stock certificate for less than 100 shares. Red/Multi colored. A
Est: $400 - $600
Wonderful certificate depicting an array of circus characters, clowns, animals
Starting at: $240
and equipment. Five brothers who created this, the world's largest and best
known circus. Getting their start by giving musical and dance performances in their hometown of
Baraboo, WI and surrounding communities, the brothers soon expanded their repertoire under the
name of the Ringling Brothers Classic and Comic Concert Company, with Albert's becoming an
accomplished juggler, and John, a clown. They organized their first circus in 1884, traveling by
wagon with a trained horse and dancing bear as their only animal performers. In 1888 the brothers
acquired an elephant, after which their circus grew rapidly and, by 1890, it had become large
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fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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enough to travel by train. By 1900, it had become one of the country's larger circuses, and the
brothers began acquiring other shows. In 1906 they bought the Forepaugh-Sells show and, in 1907,
upon the death of James A. Bailey, they bought the Barnum and Bailey show for $410,000, although
they did not combine it with their own show until 1919. This is truly one of the most popularly
sought after decorative certificates in the hobby. In Pristine Condition.

697
ROCK ISLAND, STUTTGART AND SOUTHERN RAILWAY
1913. Illinois. $1000 bond bearing 5% interest. Brown/Black. Stamp cancelled.
Very fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

698
THE ROGERS CHURCH GOODS COMPANY
1919, Louisville, Ky. Certificate for 50 shares. Green border on white paper with
a green corporate seal. Top center vignette of a heroic woman flanked by two
other allegorical figures. Litho. Uncancelled and in fine condition.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

699
SPECIAL SIDEWALK AND CURB WARRANT
1916, Montana. $200 curb warrant bearing 6% interest. Green/Black with gold
seal. Vignette of water falls at top left. Stamp cancelled. With coupons attached.
Very fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

700
WETMORE SPECIALTY CORPORATION
1923, Delaware. Blue/Black/White. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Vignette at
top left. Small separation at folds

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

701
ANDROSCOGGIN AND KENNEBEC RAIL ROAD COMPANY
1853, Maine. A $1,000 bond. Black on gray paper. Pen cancelled with complete
coupons below. Very fine
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702
RARE BELL TELEPHONE LABORATORIES SPECIMEN
SPECIMEN. Employees' Benefit Certificate award to employees who
Est: $250 - $375
completed "ten years continuous service…." Black with a large green
Starting at: $150
underprinting of the company logo at center. Lightly punch cancelled at
officer's signatures with a "return to record & specimen dept." stamp at upper right. On verso there
is a detailed breakdown of the employees benefits under this plan covering accidents, sickness,
death and pensions. The only example of this type of certificate we have seen. A great item for the
Sherman enthusiast. Lightly punch cancelled and in Excellent condition.

703
PAIR OF PHILADELPHIA BOURSE STOCKS
Two different varieties of issued stocks from the Philadelphia Bourse. One bears
Est: $75 - $113
a vignette of the Pennsylvania state seal flanked by a steam locomotive at right
Starting at: $45
and sailing ship at left and the other bears a vignette of occupational figures
flanking liberty. This was a grain trading exchange. Both are lightly cancelled and very fine.

704
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
1930, Canada. Stock certificate for 100 pounds sterling. Green/Black/Gray.
Vignette at top left of train at station. Uncancelled. Very fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

705
CITY OF CHICAGO
1989, Illinois. SPECIMEN bond of the city of Chicago. Orange. Top center
vignette of the city of Chicago corporate seal. Bottom vignette of the city of
Chicago seal.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

706
DECATUR LIGHT & POWER CO.
1889, Alabama. $500 First Mortgage Bond bearing interest at 6%.
Orange/Black. Vignette of power plant and fuel storage tank. Coupons at
bottom. An attractive bond. Uncancelled and excellent.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

707
THE OLD DOMINION PHONOGRAPH CO.
1890 Roanoke, VA Virginia arms with surveryors and the Natural Bridge.
Signed by J.Howard McGilvra, president. #332All Green. Light fold marks.
Very Fine.
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708
FOX FILM CORPORATION
1931, New York. Fractional warrant for 5 year 6% convertible gold debentures.
Blue/black. Uncancelled and extremely fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

709
FOX THEATRES CORPORATION
1930, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved
vignette of allegorical figures and lion at top center. Uncancelled and extremely
fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

710
KENTUCKY FUEL CO.
1890, Maine. Stock for 10 shares. Left border vignette of a partially clothed
child warming up by an open fire with birds above. A superb graphic.
Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

711
LOUISIANA ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY BOND
1892, Louisiana. $1,000 First Mortgage bond bearing 6% interest. Green/Black
Est: $80 - $120
with a wonderful green overprint of an early light bulb at center. Superbly
Starting at: $48
engraved multi-vignetted bond depicting mercury and bolts of electricity above
the globe at top center, flanked by allegorical figures; smaller female figure at bottom also holding
lightning bolts; ornate border. Partial coupons at right. Uncancelled and extremely fine.

712
NEW LISBON FARM TELEPHONE COMPANY
1903. New York. Stock certificate for 2 shares. Black/White with gold seal.
Vignette of eagle at top left and bust of lady at bottom center. Punch cancelled
and Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

713
MERCHANTS EXCHANGE OF ST. LOUIS CMEMBERSHIP CERT
1882, St. Louis. Certificate of membership. Black. Large top center engraved
vignette of a bust waterway flanked by upper corner vignettes factory buildings.
Bottom center vignette of the Merchants Exchange of St. Louis. Stamp cancelled
and fine.
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714
NEW YORK RUBBER CO.
1895, New York. Stock certificate for 20 shares. Black. Top center engraved
vignette of an allegorical female seated with an eagle and the American flag.
Punch cancelled.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

715
STATE OF NY TRANSFER OFFICE GENESEE VALLEY CANAL
$3,000 Bond bearing interest. Top center vignette of state seal. Cherub
vignettes at left. Cut cancelled and fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

716
A CHOICE OHIO CANAL STOCK
1842, Ohio. Seven percent loan certificate for $4,000 bearing interest from the
first day of May, 1850. Lovely engraved vignette of an eagle and shield at top
center. Very small cut hole cancellation at center. In Excellent condition

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

717
PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF THE FINE ARTS
1923, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Three engraved
Est: $200 - $300
vignettes of the Academy building as it stood at three time frames, 1806 at
Starting at: $120
bottom left, rebuilt in 1846 at bottom right and as it appeared in 1876 at top
center. Founded in 1805, the academy was inspired by famed artist Charles Willson Peale , who, for
years worked to make Philadelphia an art center. Signer of the Declaration George Clymer was its
first president. From its inception, the organization maintained schools of painting and sculpture at
which students could study the arts free of charge and throughout its history has had a profound
influence on the art field. Fold marks. Uncancelled Very Fine.

718
PALM BEACH GUARANTY CO.
SPECIMEN Stock. Florida. Orange. Top center vignette of the "Guaranty
Building". Four punch holes affect nothing and it is in mint condition.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

719
AN EARLY PARKE, DAVIS & COMPANY VARIETY
1936, Michigan. Stock certificate for 3 shares. Green\Black. Vignette of the
company logo at center. Lightly punch cancelled and EF.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

720
SAN ANTONIO LAND & IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED
1911, Canada. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Green/Black. Vignette at top
center of large agricultural fields. Orange two shilling seal at upper right.
Uncancelled.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

721
MANOA COMPANY
1885, Guyana and New York. $1,000 gold bond bearing 7% interest. Lovely
Est: $125 - $188
engraved triple-vignetted bond depicting a black field worker picking cotton, a
Starting at: $75
busy ship deck and a cattle herder with cattle. Coupons at right. The company
was granted a concession to cut wood in Barima, Guyana by the Venezuela Government. Folds.
Uncancelled and in excellent condition.

722
SHARP MANUFACTURING CO.
1928. Massachusetts. Issued to Roger W. Babson. Stock certificate for 10 shares.
Ornate border.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

723
JOHN P. SQUIRE COMPANY
1898, Maine. Stock for 2 shares. Black/Orange. Right upper corner engraved
vignette of a factory. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

724
STATE OF LOUISIANA
1892. Louisiana. $1000 bond bearing 4% interest. Green/Black. Vignette of state
building at top center. Perferation cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

725
STATE OF NEW YORK BOND
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1865, New York. Bond for the payment of Bounties to Volunteers for $1,000
bearing 7% interest. Black with red 1867 overprint at center. Vignette of seated
liberty with spread eagle at top center.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

726
STATE OF NEW YORK COMPTROLLERS OFFICE
1842, New York. $2000 bond bearing 7% interest. Left top vignette of state
seal. Punch cancelled and very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

727
THE TABARD INN CORPORATION
1904, New Jersey. Certificate for 179 shares. Dark green with light green paper.
The top center engraved scene depicts a colonial-style inn. Gold corporate seal.
Uncancelled and in very fine condition.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

728
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
1998, Tennessee. SPECIMEN bond. Purple. Top center vignette of a female
allegorical figure with a panoramic view of to the land. Bottom vignette of the
state seal of Tennessee.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

729
NEW YORK TURPENTINE COMPANY
1868, New York. Stock for 10 shares. Black/White. Upper left corner vignette
of allegorical females flanking a crest with a tall ship in the background. Right
border vignette of men harvesting lumber. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

730
EARLY AMERICAN TELEVISION STOCK
1938, New York Stock certificate of the American Television Corporation.
Blue/Black. Eagle vignette. Scarce early topical content. Uncancelled and EF.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

731
THE WASHINGTON MARKET CO.
1927, District of Columbia. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Blue on white paper.
Top center litho of an enormous market building with people, horses and trolleys
in front of it. Receipt glued to the left side. Uncancelled and in very fine
condition overall.
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732
BIG FORK AND NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
19--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Ornate border design.
Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

733
I/S ON VERSO CIVIL WAR GENERAL BRAYTON IVES
1893, Northern Pacific Railway Stock certificate for 100 shares issued to and
Est: $75 - $113
signed on verso: by BRAYTON IVES (1840-1914): Brigadier General of
Starting at: $45
volunteers in the Union Army. During the Civil War, he earned the rank through
his leadership at Reams's Station, Deep Bottom, Five Forks, and Sayler's Creek. Ives was later the
president of the New York Stock Exchange and a collector of rare books.. Orange/Black. Punch
hole cancellations. Very Fine.

734
THE CENTRAL OIL COMPANY
1902, Wyoming. Stock certificate for 500 shares. Brown. Top center vignette of
a large field of derricks. Uncancelled and excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

735
SOUTHPORT FISH SCRAP AND OIL CO.
Unissued stock certificate. Black. Vignette of a massive eagle perched atop a
domed building at upper left. Gold seal and ornate border. Minor edge chink and
lower margin, otherwise Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

736
SOUTHERN OIL WORKS, OF MEMPHIS TENNESSEE
1876, Tennessee. Stock certificate for 1 share. Vignette of a cotton plant. Rare
topic. Pen cancelled and some brown age discoloration

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

737
UNITED STATES PETROLEUM COMPANY
1870, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Black with an orange
imprinted revenue at center. Lithographed by Geo. F. Nesbitt & Co., New
York. Attached adhesive revenue at lower left. Folds. Uncancelled and Fine but
for some corner loss at upper left.
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738
SENATORIAN PRINTING & PUBLISHING CO., INC.
1919, New York. Certificate for 40 shares. Olive borders on white paper with
black text. Vignette of small spread eagle at left center. Litho. Uncancelled and
in very fine condition.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

739
ATLANTIC & PACIFIC RR CO.
1880, New York. $100 bond bearing 3%. Blue/Black. Vignette at top center of
surveyors with train and river scene. Coupons attached at bottom. Uncancelled
and very fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

740
ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RR - $200 SCRIP
1889,Kansas. $200 Gold Bond Scrip. Red/Black. Engraved vignette of a man
working on a locomotive wheel. Square punch hole cancellation at center and
smaller cancellations at bottom. Extremely Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

741
ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RR - $300 SCRIP
1889,Kansas. $300 Gold Bond Scrip. Olive/Black. Engraved vignette of a man
working on a locomotive wheel. Square punch hole cancellation at center and
smaller round cancellations at bottom. Extremely Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

742
ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RR - $400 SCRIP
1889,Kansas. $400 Gold Bond Scrip. Orange/Black. Engraved vignette of a man
working on a locomotive wheel. Square punch hole cancellation at center and
smaller round cancellations at bottom. Extremely Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

743
BEAR CREEK AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
19--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Green\Black. Nice spread-eagle
vignette. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

744
BELLAIRE, ZANESVILLE & CINCINNATI RAILWAY STOCK
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1883, Ohio. Stock for 28 shares. Black/White. Vignette of a coal facility at upper
right. Left top vignette of an owl. Cut cancelled and very fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

745
BELLINGHAM BAY AND EASTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. Top left vignette of
steam locomotive pulling out of station. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

746
BIG FORK AND INTERNATIONAL FALLS RAILWAY COMPANY
19--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Gold/Black. Top center vignette of a
train leaving a tunnel. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

747
BRAINERD AND NORTHERN MINNESOTA RAILWAY COMPANY
189-. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of spread
eagle. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

748
BRUNSWICK TRACTION COMPANY STOCK.
1899, New Jersey. Stock certificate for 115 shares. Brown/Black. Vignette of a
streetcar at top center. Pen cancelled and very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

749
THE BUFFALO CLEVELAND & CHICAGO RW CO.
1880, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Top center vignette
of a traveling train. Lefts side vignette of a statue. Cut cancelled and fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

750
BUFFALO, BRADFORD AND PITTSBURGH RR COMPANY
1860, New York. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Black. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at center. Litho. The road ran 26 miles from Gilesville,
Pennsylvania to Carrollton, NewYork and was leased to the Erie Railway
system. Some light stub glue residue at left. Pen cancelled and Fine.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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751
CENTRALIA EASTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued Stock certificate. Gold/Black. Vignette at top left of
spread eagle, female portrait at bottom center in gold. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

752
CENTRAL WASHINGTON RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Washington Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

753
CHARLES RIVER STREET RAILWAY COMPANY
1883, Massachusetts. Stock certificate for 5 share. Gray. Vignette of a horse
drawn trolley carriage at upper center. Litho. Pen cancellation at right margin.
Fine

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

754
CHESAPEAKE AND OHIO RAILWAY SPECIMEN
1905. Virginia. $1000 bond. Olive/Black. Vignette of a train at top center. Punch
cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

755
TWO DIFFERENT CHOCTAW, OKLAHOMA & GULF RR STOCKS
Two different issued stocks issued by the Choctaw, Oklahoma and Gulf RR Co.
Est: $60 - $90
1) Certificate dated 1901 - Green/Black with a pair of vignettes being a
Starting at: $36
locomotive at left and workers at right and 2) Certificate dated 1895 Orange/Black with an engraved vignette of a steam locomotive at upper right. Both are lightly
punch cancelled and VF

756
CLEVELAND COLUMBUS CINCINNATI & INDIANAPOLIS RW
1869, Ohio and Indiana. $1000 Bond bearing 7% interest. Large vignette of a
steam locomotive at a station. Imprinted revenue stamp at bottom center.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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Lightly punch cancelled and Very Fine.

757
COEUR D'ALENE RAILWAY AND NAVIGATION COMPANY
188-. Idaho. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. Beautiful engraved
vignette of a train departing a station along a river with a sidewheeler and
mountains in the background. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

758
COEUR D'ALENE RAILWAY AND NAVIGATION COMPANY
188-. Idaho. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Beautiful engraved
vignette of a train departing a station along a river with a sidewheeler and
mountains in the background. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

759
WASHINGTON & COLUMBIA RIVER RAILWAY CO.
1912, Washington. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Signed as president of
the company by Howard Elliott. Lightly punch cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

760
CUYUNA NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
19--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Decorative border and
title. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

761
CUYUNA DOCK COMPANY
19--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Decorative border and
title. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

762
DRUMMOND AND PHILIPSBURG RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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763
DUNLEITH & DUBUQUE BRIDGE CO.
1887, Iowa. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Black. Vignette of small train scene at
top center. Punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

764
DULUTH AND MANITOBA RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Wonderful large
vignette of a train traveling through the countryside with farmers and reapers at
right. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

765
DULUTH SHORT LINE RAILWAY CO.
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. A Gorgeous triple
Est: $85 - $128
vignette at top center depicting a city dock scene at center flanked by a steam
Starting at: $51
locomotive and ship. Chartered in 1886, construction of the line which ran from
Thompson to Duluth Minnesota was completed in 1888. The line was leased to the St. Paul and
Duluth RR Co., thereafter becoming a subsidiary of the Northern Pacific. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

766
DULUTH, CROOKSTON AND NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Vignette of a train
passing a river with an Indian paddling a canoe. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

767
DULUTH SHORT LINE RAILWAY COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. A Gorgeous triple
vignette at top center depicting a city dock scene at center flanked by a steam
locomotive and ship.

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

768
FARGO AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
1884. Dakota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black/White. Litho. Star punch
cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

GAYLORD AND RUBY VALLEY RAILWAY COMPANY
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

769

18--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black on blue paper.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

770
GRAND RIVER VALLEY RAIL ROAD COMPANY
1873, Michigan. Stock certificate for 3 shares. Gray/Black. Engrave multivignetted certificate depicting steam locomotive at station loading passengers
and freight at top center; woman carrying hay at center left. Pen and punch
cancelled. Light browning at left and right edges, otherwise very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

771
GRANTSBURG, RUSH CITY & ST. CLOUD
1898, Stock certificate for 1 shares. Black. Small vignette at top center of a
train. Punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

772
GRANTSBURG, RUSH CITY AND ST. CLOUD RR COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Small vignette of a
steam locomotive at top. Litho. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

773
GREEN RIVER AND NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled
and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

774
HELENA AND NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

775
HELENA AND JEFFERSON COUNTY RAILROAD COMPANY
188-. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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HELENA AND RED MOUNTAIN RAILROAD COMPANY
188-. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

777
HELENA, BOULDER VALLEY AND BUTTE RR COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued Stock certificate. Gold/Black. Vignette at top left of
spread eagle, female portrait at bottom center in gold. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

778
IDAMONT LUMBER COMPANY
19--. Delaware. Unissued stock certificate. Orange/Black. Vignette of a seated
lady liberty at top left. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $20 - $30
Starting at: $12

779
INDIANAPOLIS SOUTHERN RAILWAY
1904 Indiana. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Gold /Black. Vignette of train at
top center. The company was incorporated on September 15, 1899 to construct a
road from Indianapolis to Sullivan, Indiana. The Illinois Central RR purchased
the company in foreclosure in 1911. Pen cancelled and Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

780
INTRA-MONTANA RAILWAY
19--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of a spread
eagle at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

781
JAMES RIVER VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY
188-. Territory of Dakota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Vignette of a
train at top and wheat at left.Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

782
THE JAMES RIVER VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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Est: $175 - $263
1889. Dakota Territory. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Vignette of a
Starting at: $105
steam locomotive at top center. Litho. Opened in 1885, the road ran 68 miles
from Jamestown to Oakes, North Dakota and was leased to the Northern Pacific
for 909 years. A nice Dakota territorial stock. Lightly punch cancelled and extremely fine

783
JAMESTOWN AND NORTHERN EXTENSION RR COMPANY
18--. Dakota Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

784
JEFFERSON RAILROAD COMPANY STOCK
1867, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black/White. Vignette at top
center of an early passenger train. Revenue stamp at lower right corner.
Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

785
JOLIETTE AND CHICAGO RAILROAD COMPANY
1900, Illinois. Stock Certificate for 25 shares. Blue. Top center vignette of a
steam locomotive traveling through a small town. Punch cancelled and in fine
condition.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

786
KENNEWICK NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
190-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of a spread
eagle at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

787
KLICKITAT VALLEY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
1911. Oregon. Stock certificate for 1 share. Gold/Black. Vignette of female bust
portrait at top left and an eagle's head in gold at bottom center. Litho. Pen
cancelled and Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

788
NP, LA MOURE AND MISSOURI RIVER RR CO
NORTHERN PACIFIC, LA MOURE AND MISSOURI RIVER RAILRAOD
COMPANY 1896, Dakota Territory. Stock certificate for one share.
Black/white. Litho. Punch cancelled and Excellent

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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789
LEHIGH DOCK CO. OF SUPERIOR CITY WISCONSIN
188- Wisconsin. Unissued. Orange Certificate. A dock facilities management
company which operated from 1886-1889 as a subsidiary company of the
Northern Pacific RR

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

790
LITTLE FALLS AND SOUTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY
189-. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Peach/Black. Vignette of spread
eagle at top center.Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

791
NORTHERN PACIFIC & MANITOBA RAILWAY COMPANY
1896. Canada. Stock certificate for 20 shares. Black/White. Small vignette of
the Manitoba Provincial Coat of Arms. Litho. Star punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

792
MIDDLETOWN & CRAWFORD RAILROAD CO.
1871, New York. Stock certificate for 4 shares. Black with attached adhesive
revenue. Vignette of steam locomotive passing through countryside. Litho. Pen
cancelled and fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

793
MILITARY POST STREET RW CO OF BURLINGTON, VT
1895, Vermont. First mortgage, sinking fund gold bond for $500 bearing 6%.
Brown/Black. Vignette at top center of streetcar. Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

794
MILL CREEK RAILROAD COMPANY
190-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Peach/Black. Vignette of an eagle
at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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795
MINNEAPOLIS RAILWAY TERMINAL COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Vignette of a steam locomotive at
top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

796
MISSOULA AND HAMILTON RAILROAD COMPANY
19--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Gold/Black. Vignette of spread eagle
at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

797
MISSOULA AND BITTER ROOT VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

798
MONTANA UNION RAILWAY COMPANY
188-. Montana Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Red/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

799
MONTANA RAILWAY COMPANY
18--. Montana Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Green/White. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

800
MONTE CRISTO RAILWAY COMPANY
190-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Very attractive
certificate with a nice vignette of a train at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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801
MOUNTAIN SIDE COAL COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Small vignette of a
steam locomotive at top. Litho. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

802
NATIONAL PARK TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White.Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

803
NEW ENGLAND STREET RAILWAY COMPANY STOCK.
1898, New Jersey. Stock certificate for 2 share. Orange/Black. Vignette of a
street car at top center. Stamp and punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

804
NORTHERN PACIFIC EXPRESS COMPANY
1890, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Brown. Star punch cancelled and
very fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

805
NORTHERN PACIFIC AND CASCADE RAILROAD COMPANY
188-. Washington Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

806
BIG FORK AND NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
1939, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Lightly punch cancelled
and Fine.

Est: $85 - $128
Starting at: $51

807
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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BRAINERD & NORTHERN MINNESOTA RAILWAY CO.
1899, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 5 share. Green/Black. Vignette of spread
eagle. Litho. Cancelled and very fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

808
DULUTH AND MANITOBA RAILROAD COMPANY
1887. Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black/White. Wonderful large
vignette of a train traveling through the countryside with farmers and reapers at
right. Litho. Star punch cancelled and Excellent

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

809
DULUTH, CROOKSTON & NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY
1890. Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black/white. Vignette of a train
passing a river with an Indian paddling a canoe. Litho. Lightly punch cancelled
and Extremely Fine.

Est: $225 - $338
Starting at: $135

810
SPOKANE FALLS AND IDAHO RR CO.
1887, Washington Territory. Stock certificat for 1 share. Black/White. Star
punch cancellation. Very fine.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

811
NORTHERN PACIFIC AND MONTANA RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

812
NORTHERN PACIFIC AND PUGET SOUND SHORE RR CO
188-. Washington Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

813
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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NORTHERN PACIFIC, FERGUS AND BLACK HILLS RR CO
188-. Dakota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

814
NP, LA MOURE AND MISSOURI RIVER RR CO
18--. Dakota Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

815
NORTHERN PACIFIC AND PUGET SOUND SHORE RR CO
1889. Washington Territory. Stock certificate1 share. Black/white. Litho. Star
punch cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $175 - $263
Starting at: $105

816
NORTHERN PACIFIC STEAMSHIP COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled
and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

817
THE NEW YORK, PITTSBURGH & CHICAGO
1881, $1000 bond bearing Top center vignette of a traveling train. Green. Stamp
cancelled and very fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

818
OLYMPIC PENINSULA RAILWAY COMPANY
190-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Peach/Black. Vignette of the city
of Tacoma, Washington at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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819
PORTAGE AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
Manitoba, Canada. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of coat of
arms at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

820
PORTLAND VANCOUVER AND YAKIMA RAILWAY COMPANY
1897, Washington. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Orange/Black. Vignette of a
spread eagle with a shipping scene in background at top center. Litho. Punch
cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

821
PORTLAND VANCOUVER AND YAKIMA RAILWAY COMPANY
Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/Orange. Beautiful vignette of a
harbor scene flanked by a standing female with sickle and field on left and a
male with industry on right. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

822
PORTLAND VANCOUVER AND YAKIMA RAILWAY COMPANY
Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/Orange. Beautiful vignette of a
harbor scene flanked by a standing female with sickle and field on left and a
male with industry on right. Litho. Pen cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

823
PUEBLO & ARKANSAS VALLEY RAILROAD CO.
1875, Colorado. Bond for $1,000. Large top center engraved vignette of a train
Est: $200 - $300
moving through the countryside. Attached coupons. Punch cancelled and very
Starting at: $120
fine. The company ran two roads, one from Pueblo, Colorado to Rock Vale,
Colorado and another from La Junta, Colorado to the New Mexico Line. It became part of the
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe system. A great addition to any railroad collection. Lightly punch
cancelled and Extremely Fine.

824
PUGET SOUND AND ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY
18--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. Beautiful large
vignette of a steamship at top center. Engraved. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

825
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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PULLMAN STOCK ISSUED TO HATTIE SANGER PULLMAN
1910, Illinois. Stock certificate for 100 shares issued to Hattie Sanger Pullman,
wife of George Pullman. Stamp and punch cancelled. VF.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

826
RED ROCK AND SALMON RIVER TELEPHONE COMPANY
189-. Idaho. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of seated liberty
at left, flowers below the title. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

827
ROCKY MOUNTAIN RAILROAD COMPANY OF MONTANA
188-. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

828
ROCKY FORK COAL COMPANY OF MONTANA
189-. Montana. Unissued stock certificate. Brown/Black. Vignette of a coal
facility at top center and decorative border design. Engraved. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

829
SONORA RAILWAY COMPANY LTD.
1882, Mexico. Stock certificate for 49 shares. Black. Engraved vignette of steam
locomotive at top center and ornate border. Lightly punch and stamp cancelled.
Extremely fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

830
PENOBSCOT & KENNEBEC RAILROAD CO.
1856, Maine. $200 Mortgage Bond bearing 6% interest. Black. Vignette of
Maine state seal. Litho. Full coupons at bottom. Lightly punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

831
NORFOLK AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
1902, Virginia. A $1000 bond bearing 4% interest. Top left vignette of an
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $90 - $135
phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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Starting at: $54

allegorical female. Punch cancelled and Very Fine

832
BELMONT COUNTY ROAD BOND
1868, Ohio. Bond for $100 bearing 7% interest. Black with blue overlay.
Vignette along left side of seated male figure, farm produce and train scenes.
Brown revenue stamp at bottom left. Punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

833
CLEVELAND, ST. LOUIS AND KANSAS CITY RW COMPANY
1888, Missouri. Bond for $1000 bearing 5%. Green with green overlay. Vignette
at top center of steam locomotive traveling through town. Smaller vignette at
bottom of farm worker in field. Coupons attached at right side. Uncancelled.
Very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

834
SEATTLE AND INTERNATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY
189-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black on light blue paper. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

835
SEATTLE, LAKE SHORE AND EASTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
1888-. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Olive/Black. Very attractive
piece with a vignette of a train at station at top right and a factory at top left.
Engraved. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

836
TOWN OF SODUS, COUNTY OF WAYNE RR
1870, New York. $100 bond bearing 7% interest in the TOWN OF SODUS,
Est: $125 - $188
COUNTY OF WAYNE SODUS POINT AND SOUTHERN RR. Black with
Starting at: $75
purple overprint. Multi-vignette of steam locomotive at top center, farmer at top
left and allegorical figures at top right, and small eagle at bottom left. Punch and stamp cancelled
and very fine.

837
SOUTH MOUNTAIN RAILROAD BOND
1873, Pennsylvania. Bond for $1,000. Top center engraved vignette of a train
crossing a bridge. Raised gold seal. Attached coupons. A wonderfully graphic

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com
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railroad bond which is perfect for display.

838
STILLWATER AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Vignette of a train
traveling along a trestle at top center and another train boarding passengers at
bottom left. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

839
SAINT JOSEPH WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
1880, Kansas. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Red. Vignette at top center of a
train departing a station. Stamp and diamond cut cancelled and excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

840
SAINT PAUL AND NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
1896, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share of One Hundred Dollars.
Green/Black. Engraved vignette of a steam locomotive passing a man on
horseback. Engraved by International Bank Note Company. Stamp and punch
cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

841
A CHOICE SET OF ST. PAUL & DULUTH RR STOCKS
A fine set of three varieties of this choice, graphic railroad stock certificate.
These wonderfully engraved certificates depict a steam locomotive flanked by
steamboat scenes at both sides. A fine offering of an extraordinarily graphic
19th century railroad certificate. All lightly punch cancelled.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

842
SWEDESBORO RAILROAD CO.
1869, np Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Vignette of steam locomotive at
top center. Attached revenue stamp at left. Punch and pen cancelled.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

843
TACOMA, ORTING AND SOUTHEASTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
1888. Washington Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Steam

phone: 1-800-225-6233
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locomotive vignette at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Starting at: $36

844
TACOMA, ORTING AND SOUTHEASTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Washington Territory. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

845
TAYLORS FALLS AND LAKE SUPERIOR RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Vignette at top center
of a train. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

846
TAYLORS FALLS AND LAKE SUPERIOR RAILROAD CO.
1898, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Attached embossed gold
seal at lower left. Litho.Lightly punch cancelled. Very Fine.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

847
TOPENISH SIMCOE AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/Gold. Vignette of an eagle at
top left. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

848
COAL COMPANY OF THE ATSF
1879, Colorado. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Black. Vignette of miners at
work at center, figures at left and right. The Trinidad Coal and Mining Company
produced coal for the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe system. Light
contemporaneous ink splotches. Pen cancelled. Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

849
TROY AND LANSINGBURGH RR
1873, New York. $1,000 First Mortgage Bond bearing 7% interest. Black.
Small vignette of horse drawn trolley at top center. Minor fold splits at edges.
Stamp punch cancellations. Fine.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
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UNION DEPOT AND TRANSFER CO. OF STILLWATER
1896. Minnesota. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black/Green. Vignette of a
spread eagle at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

851
UNION DEPOT AND TRANSFER CO. OF STILLWATER
189-. Minnesota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/Green. Vignette of a spread
eagle at top center. Litho. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

852
UNITED RAILROADS OF WASHINGTON
18--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled
and Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

853
VIRGINIA LAND AND TOWN-SITE COMPANY
1891. Washington Stock certificate for 100 shares . Black/white. Litho. Pen and
Cut cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

854
WALLA WALLA VALLEY TRACTION COMPANY
19--. Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Green/Black. Vignette of a street
rail car at top center. Engraved. Uncancelled and Excellent.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

855
WASHINGTON CENTRAL RR
1910, Washington. Unissued. Orange Certificate. Organized in 1898 to take
control of the assets of the bankrupt Central Washington RR, the company
operated from Cheney to Coulee City, Washington and operated under the
control of the Northern Pacific RW Co.

Est: $65 - $98
Starting at: $39

856
WASHINGTON CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY
Washington. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho. Uncancelled and
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Excellent.

Starting at: $27

857
THE WASHINGTON CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY
1912, Washington. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Punch cancelled and
Est: $85 - $128
Very Fine. Organized in 1898 to take control of the assets of the bankrupt
Starting at: $51
Central Washington RR, the company operated from Cheney to Coulee City,
Washington and operated under the control of the Northern Pacific Railway Company.

858
WHITE WATER RAILROAD CO.
1878, Indiana. Scrip certificate for $20 with 6% interest. Black with red $20
overprint. Top center vignette of a train driving past men working. Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

859
WINNIPEG TRANSFER RAILWAY COMPANY
1896, Province of Manitoba. Stock certificate for 15 shares. Black/white. Litho.
Star punch cancelled and Excellent

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

860
FARGO AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY
18--. Dakota. Unissued stock certificate. Black/White. Litho. Uncancelled and
Excellent.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

861
PORTLAND VANCOUVER AND YAKIMA RAILWAY COMPANY
1898, Washington. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Orange/Black. Vignette of a
spread eagle with a shipping scene in background at top center. Litho. Punch
cancelled and Excellent.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

862
WINNIPEG TRANSFER RAILWAY COMPANY
18--. Manitoba, Canada. Unissued stock certificate. Black/white. Litho.
Uncancelled and Excellent.
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BOSTON AND PROVIDENCE RAIL ROAD CORPORATION
1837, New York. Stock certificate for six shares. Black. Vignettes of a
steamship at top center and of a locomotive atop a dam at bottom left. Pen
cancelled. Some staining and reinforced center fold, else Very Good.

Est: $225 - $338
Starting at: $135

864
35 ASSORTED BRITISH RAILWAY STOCK CERTIFICATES
1) 1931, The London Midland & Scottish and London & North eastern
Est: $750 - $1,125
Railway Companies Stock 2) 1913, Brecon & Merthyr Tydfil Junction
Starting at: $450
Railway Company Stock 3) 1909, Brecon & Merthyr Tydfil Junction Railway
Company Stock 4) 1919, The Great Northern Railway Company Stock 5) 1922, Great North of
Scotland Railway Company Stock 6) 1902, Oldham, Ashton-under Lyne & Guide Bridge Junction
Railway Stock 7) 1919, Great Central Railway Company Stock 8) 1918, Cambrian Railways
Company Stock 9) 1912, North Eastern Railway Stock 10) 1926, London & North Eastern Railway
Company Stock 11)1940, London & North Eastern Railway Company Stock 12) 1930, London &
North Eastern Railway Company Stock 13) 1922, Humber Commercial Railway and Dock
Company Stock 14)1876, Great Western Railway Company Stock 15) 1912, Great Central Railway
Company Stock 16) 1916, The Great Eastern Railway Company Stock 17) 1920, The Forth Bridge
Railway Company Stock 18) 1871, Great Western, Bristol & Exeter, and South Devon Railway
Companies Stock 19) 1918, The East Lincolnshire Railway Company Stock 20) 1898, Brecon &
Merthyr Tydfil Junction Railway Company Stock 21) 1898, The North British Railway Company
Stock 22) 1898, The North British Railway Company Stock 23) 1898, The North British Railway
Company Stock 24) 1890, Cambrian Railways Company Stock 25) 1886, Great Western, Bristol &
Exeter, and South Devon Railway Companies Stock 26) 1913, The North British Railway Company
Stock 27) 1908, North Eastern Railway Debenture Stock 28) 1907, North Eastern Railway
Debenture Stock 29) 1914, North Eastern Railway Stock 30) 1898, The Great Northern Railway
Company Stock 31) 1879, Oldham, Ashton-under Lyne, & Guide Bridge Junction Railway Stock
32) 1929, Great Western Railway Company Stock 33) 1884, The Hull, Barnsley, & West Riding
Junction Railway & Dock Company Stock 34) 1916, The North British Railway Company Stock
35) 1936, West Cornwall Railway Stock

865
THE CONSOLIDATED COAL AND IRON COMPANY
1888, Tennessee. Bond for $500 bearing 6% interest. Brown/Black. Vignette at
top center of miners working. Coupons attached at bottom. Uncancelled. Very
fine.

Est: $45 - $68
Starting at: $27

866
CHARLESTON CITY RAILWAY COMPANY
1890, South Carolina. Stock certificate for 107 shares. Printed in pink. Vignette
of horse-drawn trolley. Litho. Ornate border design. Pen and stamp cancelled
and fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

867
CHICAGO & SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY
18 , Iowa. Unissued Stock certificate. Green/Black/White. Triple vignettes with
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locomotive at top center, soldier at bottom left and state seal at bottom right. 25
cent orange imprinted revenue at center. Lightly punch and stamp cancelled. In
excellent condition.

Starting at: $30

868
CLARKSVILLE RAILWAY AND LIGHT COMPANY
1911. Tennessee. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Green. No vignette. Lightly
punch cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

869
CHICAGO, ST. LOUIS AND NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD CO.
1877, Louisiana, Mississippi, Tennessee and Kentucky. $1,000 Bond. Coupons
Est: $90 - $135
below. Engraved vignette of a State Seal of Louisiana at upper left. Signed as
Starting at: $54
secretary by STUYVESANT FISH (1851 - 1923); Railroad executive. Fish was
a member of a politically prominent New York family, his father having served as Ulysses Grant's
Secretary of State. Fish himself was a prominent and successful businessman, holding executive
positions in many companies. While he was President of the Illinois Central Railroad (1887 - 1906),
it became one of the most prosperous railroads in the U.S. Scattered light browning along edges.
Punch cancellations barely affecting Fish's signature. Very fine.

870
SIGNED BY STUYVESANT FISH
1888. Iowa. Stock certificate for one hundred shares. Black/White. Vignette of
busy rail yard at top center. Issued to the Illinois Central Railroad Company and
signed as president on verso by STUYVESANT FISH. Punch cancelled at
signature. Very fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

871
FITCHBURG & WORCESTER RAILROAD COMPANY
1869, Massachusetts. $500 Bond. Vignette at top center of train pulling into
station. Brown/Black. Revenue stamp and coupons attached. Punch and stamp
cancelled. Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

872
ST. JOSEPH, SOUTH BEND & SOUTHERN RR CO
1925, Indiana. Stock certificate for fifty shares. Brown. Vignette of a locomotive
at top center. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

873
A MOBILE AND GIRARD RAIL ROAD COMPANY BOND
1866, Alabama. 10 year $500 bond bearing 8%. Black on white paper with red
underprinting. Top center vignette of a steam locomotive traveling by a
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mountain lake. Litho. Revenue stamp attached. Punch cancelled through
signature. Small tear at center, mounting trace on verso, otherwise Very Good.

874
NASSAU ELECTRIC RAILROAD COMPANY
1908, New York. $1000 Bond at 4% interest. Brown. Vignettes of a cable car at
top left, two mythic females at top right, and a mythic female and child amid
machinery at bottom center. Punch cancelled. Fine

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

875
NEW BEDFORD RAILROAD CO.
1876, Massachusetts. $1000 Bond bearing 7% interest. Green. Vignette of a
female and two men watching a passing locomotive at top center. Punch and
stamp cancelled. Coupons attached. Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

876
NP ISSUED TO BUT NOT SIGNED BY ANTHONY J. DREXEL
1884, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Orange\Black. Engraved
vignette of a steam locomotive at top center, nice portrait vignette of Frederick
Billings at bottom. Issued to but not signed by Anthony J. Drexel. Stamp and
punch cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

877
NP STOCK ISSUED TO AND SIGNED BY THOMAS CANFIELD
1880, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Orange. Engraved vignette of
Est: $100 - $150
a steam locomotive at top center, nice portrait vignette of Frederick Billings at
Starting at: $60
bottom. Issued to and signed on verso by Thomas Canfield [1822-1897)
prominent businessman involved in numerous U.S. railroads including the Northern Pacific ]. Also
bears stamp signature of Frederick Billings. Stamp and punch cancelled at signature. Fine.
Canfield's scare signature, on a Northern Pacific stock no less, is a wonderful addition to any
collection.

878
NP RAILROAD STOCK WITNESSED BY J.R. DREXEL
1885, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Orange. Vignettes of a
Est: $100 - $150
locomotive at top center and of Frederick Billings at bottom center. Stamp
Starting at: $60
issued to Drexel & Co. and signed on verso by Anthony Drexel's son J.R.
Drexel (1865-1934) as witness. Stamp and punch cancelled. Fine. A great family association!

879
CARNEGIE HERO FUND COMMISSION
1913. New York Ontario & Western Railway $1000 Bond Certificate. Attractive
Railroad bond issued to Carnegie Hero Fund Commission. Andrew Carnegie
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started the Carnegie Hero Fund in 1904 after a terrible coal mining accident in
Pennsylvania claimed over 180 lives. Within three months of the disaster, Carnegie had set aside $5
million under the care of a commission to recognize "civilization's heroes" ...and to provide
financial assistance for those disabled and the dependents of those killed helping others. In his
words: "heroes and those dependent upon them should be freed from pecuniary cares resulting from
their heroism." Brown ornate border with steaming locomotive vignette. Punch hole and stamp
cancellation, Very Fine.

880
ROCK ISLAND MEMPHIS TERMINAL RAILWAY COMPANY
1915. Tennessee. Temporary bond bearing 5% interest. Black. Punch cancelled.
Very fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

881
SEABOARD AIR LINE RAILWAY
1936, New York. $1000 bond bearing 4% interest. Brown/Black. Vignette of
allegorical figure flanked by train left and ship right at top center. Punch
cancelled. Edges worn, small tear at lower left-center. Very Good.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

882
SIGNED BY JOHN LEARY
1900, Washington. Stock certificate for one hundred shares in the Seattle & San
Est: $150 - $225
Francisco Railway & Navigation Co.. Brown. Vignette of a steamship and a
Starting at: $90
locomotive. Signed as president by JOHN LEARY (1837-1905) American
businessman and politician. An adept businessman, Leary played a major role in nearly every civic
and commercial undertaking in Seattle during the 1870s and 1880s. In addition to his business
ventures, Leary, a charter member of Seattle's Rainer Club, served as both mayor and council
member of Seattle. Stamp and punch cancelled. Repair at left edge, else Fine.

883
SAINT PAUL AND SIOUX CITY RAILROAD COMPANY
1880, Stock certificate for 16 shares. Black. Vignette at center of train traveling
through the countryside. Stub attached at left. Punch and cut cancelled. Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

884
SHORT ROUTE RW TRANSFER CO. OF LOUISVILLE, KY
1897, Kentucky. Stock certificate for 64 shares. Black. Vignette of train at
station at top center. Punch cancelled along bottom. Very fine.

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

Bids are currently being acceped via phone,
fax, email and through liveauctioneers.com

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

phone: 1-800-225-6233
fax: 1-603-641-5583
email: onlinesales@scottwinslow.com

AUCTION CLOSES APRIL 22, 2009

885
TOLEDO, ANN ARBOR & MT PLEASANT RAILWAY COMPANY
1886, Michigan. $1,000 bond bearing 6% interest. Black/with red border and
stamps. Vignette of state seal at top center. Litho. Coupons below. Uncancelled
and excellent

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

886
SIGNED JOSIAH QUINCY JR.
1836, Boston. Stock certificate for two shares in the Western Rail Road
Corporation. Signed as treasurer by Josiah Quincy Jr. (1802-1882), mayor of
Boston. Punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $225 - $338
Starting at: $135

887
PORTLAND YACHT CLUB
1885, Maine. $50 bond bearing 6% interest for a Building Loan for the Yacht
Est: $100 - $150
Club Building situated at the end of Merchant's Wharf. Black. A small red and
Starting at: $60
blue club flag vignette at upper center, with a large gold paper seal at bottom
left. Litho. Scarce topic. Coupons attached at right and bottom. Stamp cancellations. Very Fine.

888
CP NATIONAL CORPORATION
SPECIMEN. California. Common stock. Blue/Black thick margin on left
contains seal. A vignette at top center of an allegorical woman holding a globe.
Punch cancelled.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

889
E. I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY INC.
SPECIMEN. Delaware. Green/Yellow. Ornate border. Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and Excellent.

Est: $300 - $450
Starting at: $180

890
STEVE'S HOMEMADE ICE CREAM, INC .
SPECIMEN. New Jersey. Stock White with blue border. Company logo in upper
left-hand side. Punch cancelled.
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891
FORT SMITH-VAN BUREN BASEBALL ASSOCIATION
1915, Arkansas. Certificate #40 issued to J.H. Wright, trustee for one share.
Green/Black. Elaborate scrolled borders with allegorical woman holding flag
and shield. Uncancelled. Fold marks, Fine.

Est: $300 - $450
Starting at: $180

892
NORTH CAROLINA SPECIAL TAX BOND
1887, New York. $1000 Bond. Green. Vignette of three mythic females at center
top. Ornate border. Uncancelled and Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

893
NICE SPANISH STOCK
1888, Madrid. Bond for 500 Pesetas bearing 15 Pesetas annually in the
COMPANIA DE LOS CAMINOS DE HIERRO DEL NORTE DE ESPANA.
Black. Ornate border vignette detailing various commercial and industrial
scenes. Coupons attached at bottom. Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

894
ISSUED TO W.K. VANDERBILT
1941, New York. $5,000 State of New York Park System Municipal Bond
Certificate bearing 4% interest. Brown/Black. Engraved vignette of the state seal
at bottom center. Issued to WILLIAM K. VANDERBILT JR. (1878-1944);
Railroad executive, Punch and stamp cancellations. Very Fine.

Est: $40 - $60
Starting at: $24

895
REVENUE BONDS OF THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, 1857
1857, New York. Bond for $12,000 bearing interest at 7%. Black. Seal of New
York City at lower center. Blue wax paper wafer seal of New York City affixed
at lower left. Ornate border on left edge. Issued to James J. Roosevelt and signed
by Fernando Wood as Mayor of New York. Pen and punch cancelled. Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

896
FRENCH TELEGRAPH CO OF PARIS IN NEW-YORK
1879, Paris. Stock certificate in the Compagnie Francaise Telegraphe de Paris a
New-York. Black. Very ornate border. Stamp cancelled. Fine.
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897
HOME TELEPHONE CO.
1907, Indiana. Stock certificate for 64 shares. Black/Green. Vignette of a bust
of Christopher Columbus at left. Litho. Lightly stamp cancelled and Extremely
Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

898
RARE SPECIMEN MARCONI WIRELESS TELEGRAPH BOND
1912, July. Amsterdam. Specimen bond for $250. black. Ornate border. A nice
Marconi related bond.

Est: $300 - $450
Starting at: $180

899
PEOPLE'S MUTUAL TELEPHONE CO. BOND
1898, California. $1000 Mortgage bond bearing interest at 6%. Green/Black.
Wonderful, multi-vignette bond depicting a telephone and phone lines, eagle,
seated liberty and an early explorer. Coupons at right. Uncancelled and
excellent.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

900
BEST TELEPHONE MANUFACTURING COMPANY
1896, West Virginia. $1000 bond bearing 6% interest. Green/Black with gold
overprint. Vignette of allegorical figure at top left and small eagle with spread
wings at bottom center.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

901
WATERBURY AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE COMPANY
1905, Connecticut. Stock certificate for 280 shares. Black with gold seal.
Vignette of female allegorical figure and telephone at top left. A nice, early
telephone stock certificate. Lightly stamp cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $100 - $150
Starting at: $60

902
ISSUED TO WILLIAM L. ELKINS
no date, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 100 shares in the Consolidated
Est: $75 - $113
Traction Company. Brown. Vignette of a street car at top center. Punch and
Starting at: $45
stamp cancelled. Very Fine. This certificate was issued to William L. Elkins.
(1832-1903). Capitalist. Shortly after the discovery of oil in Pennsylvania, Elkins surveyed the oil
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region and organized and operated numerous oil companies. in 1875, he became a partner of
Standard Oil Company, eventually selling his interest out in 1880. The first refined gasoline was
produced by one of his refineries. He became involved in street railways, and, with Peter A.B.
Widener, was responsible for developing may outlying areas around Philadelphia..

903
SCARE FORD MOTOR STOCK
1929, Canada. Stock certificate for five shares of Ford Motor Company of
Canada, Limited. Black with red underwriting. Stamp and punch cancelled, but
in fine condition overall. A scarce Ford Motors issue.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

904
MANHATTAN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
1886. New York. Stock certificate for 2 shares. Black. Pen cancelled at left, cut
cancelled at signatures, all paper intact. Fine.

Est: $30 - $45
Starting at: $18

905
ST. LOUIS BRIDGE COMPANY
1886, New York. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Brown. Vignette of panoramic
view of the St. Louis Bridge. Signed by WILLIAM TAUSSIG as secretary.
Punch and stamp cancelled. Very fine.

Est: $80 - $120
Starting at: $48

906
HILLSDALE AND CHATHAM TURNPIKE STOCK
1810, Hillsdale. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black. Uncancelled and Fine.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

907
MONTROSE AND HARFORD PLANK ROAD
1854, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 1 share. Black on blue paper. Sheet
comprised of two partly printed certificates with decorative left borders. Litho.
Uncancelled and choice.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

908
NY WAR BONUS BOND
1924, New York. $1,000 World War Bonus Bond bearing 4 1/4% interest.
Est: $90 - $135
Orange/Black. Engraved vignette of the state seal. Issued to, and signed on verso
Starting at: $54
by, Joseph M. Patterson [(1879-1946), founder of the New York Daily News.
Punch cancelled. These bonds were issued to finance "the payment of bonuses to honorably
discharged Soldiers, Sailors and Marines of the World War, who were actual residents of the State
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at the time of their enlistment..." Very fine.

909
FLINT AND PERE MARQUETTE RW BOND
1868, Michigan. $1,000 Land Grant Bond. Two orange imprinted revenues.
Lovely large panoramic vignette of a locomotive pass a valley at top, smaller
locomotive at lower right. Coupons below. Lightl punch cancelled and EF.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

910
INDIANA COAL AND RAILWAY BOND
1881, Indiana, $500 bond bearing 6% interest. Black with green overprint. Large
detailed vignette of a train passing workers. Attached coupons at bottom.
Uncancelled and very fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

911
SALT LAKE AND OGDEN RAILWAY CO.
1927, Utah. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Nice double vignetted certificate
depicting a street railway care and river scene. Stamp cancelled.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

912
SAN JUAN PACIFIC RW BOND
1908, California. $500 bond bearing 6% interest. Steam locomotive with a
caption underneath stating "Old Mission Route". Attached page of coupons.
Uncancelled and EF.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

913
WHEELING BRIDGE AND TERMINAL RW STOCK
Two different varieties: 100 share certificate - green/black and a variable share
certificate issued for 24 shares - brown/black. Both depict the same large
engraved bridge vignette at bottom. Both lightly punch cancelled and EF.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

STATE LINE AND SULLIVAN RAILROAD CO. STOCK
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914

1875, n.p. Certificate for 9 shares. Black on white paper. Top center engraved
vignette of a classic steam locomotive stopped outside a station; lower left
engraved vignette of two horses drawing a plow. Punch cancelled through the
signatures - tape repair on verso.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

915
JAMESTOWN AND FRANKLIN RAIL ROAD CO. STOCK
1894, New York. Stock certificate for 3 shares. Black.Left side vignette of an
allegorical figure, right side vignette of a male worker. Top center vignette of a
train and bottom center bust vignette of a young woman. Pen cancelled and very
fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

916
LOT OF 10 DIFFERENT RAILROAD STOCKS
A nice lot of 10 railroad stock certificates: Peoria, Decatur & Evansville RW Est: $90 - $135
1886; Peoria & Bureau Valley RR Co - 1939; Maine Central RR Co. - 1892,
Starting at: $54
Oregon and Transcontinental Co.$1,000 bond - 1882; Oregon and
Transcontinental Co. 1885; Illinois Central RR Co. Scrip for stock subscription for 33 shares - 1887;
Lehigh & Hudson River RW Co. - 1882; Green Bay and Western RR Co. - 1953; Canada Southern
RW Co. stock - 1950; Junction Rail Road Co. stock - 1868. Nice group overall fine or better.

917
LOT OF 9 RAILROAD STOCKS
A nice lot of 9 railroad stocks and bonds: Providence and Worcestor RR - 1927;
Est: $60 - $90
Boston and Albany (2 - 1947 & 1949); Boston and Providence RR Corp - 1937;
Starting at: $36
Old Colony RR - 1895; Ware River Rail Road Co. - 1936; Boston & Providence
RR - 1935; Pennsylvania Co. 1970; Delaware, Lackawanna & Western RR - 1937. All fine or better

918
LOT OF 9 RAILROAD STOCKS AND BONDS
A nice lot of 9 railroad stocks and bonds:Boston Railroad Holding Co. - 1934;
Est: $100 - $150
Boston and Providence RR Co. - 1901; Allegheny and Western - 1898;
Starting at: $60
Clearfield and Mahoning - 1940; Central Transportation Co. 1884; Central
Transportation Co. Unissued and graphic 18--; Fitchburg & Worcestor RR - 1869; Boston and
Albany RR - 1950. Fine or better, a couple with some stub glue residue.

919
LOT OF 10 RAILROAD BONDS
A nice lot of 10 vertical Railroad bonds: Northern Pacific RW - 1954; Northern
Est: $75 - $113
Central RW - 1924; Fairmont, Morgantown & Pittsburg - 1893; Pennsylvania
Starting at: $45
RR - 1931; Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington RR - 1927; Pittsburgh,
Cincinnati Chicago & St. Louis RR - 1920; Southern Railway Equipment Trust - 1968; Union
Pacific RR Co. - 1946; The Virginian Railway - 1945; West Shore RR Co. - 1885. All fine or better.
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LOT OF 11 RAILROAD BONDS
A nice lot of 11 horizonatal railroad bonds and stocks: Chicago, Rock Island &
Est: $175 - $263
Gulf RW - 1904; Chicago, Rock Island & El Paso RW Co. - 1904; West Shore
Starting at: $105
RR Co. - 1939; West Shore Railroad Co. - 1951; Railroad Grade Crossings 1953; Rome, Watertown and Ogdensburgh RR Co. - 1874; Kentucky and Great Eastern RW Co. 1872; South Western RR Co. - 1893; Jackson, Lansing & Saginaw RR Co. - 1908; Louisville RW
Co. - 1899; City of Philadelphia Bond - 1859. All fine or better.

921
UNION PASSENGER RAILWAY CO. OF PHILA. BOND
1871, Pennsylvania. Graphic bond depicting horse-drawn street railway cars at
bottom, occupational scenes at bottom corners and Liberty at top. Litho. Black.
Orange imprinted revenue at center. Punch cancelled. Very Fine.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

922
LOUISVILLE AND SOUTHERN RAILROAD CO. STOCK
1890, Kentucy. Stock certificate for 20 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved vignette
of a steam locomotive at top center, agriculture equipment below. Stamp
cancelled and EF.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

923
FLINT AND PERE MARQUETTE RW STOCK
1872, Michigan. Stock certificate for 25 shares. Green. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at center. Litho. Cut cancelled. VF.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

924
DAYTON AND MICHIGAN RAILROAD STOCK
1869, Michigan. Stock certificate for 13 shares. Black. Vignette of a steam
locomotive at top, seated squaw at lower left. Litho. Attached adhesive revenue.
Punch cancelled and Very Fine.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

925
TENNESSEE COAL, IRON & RR CO. STOCK
1886, Tennessee. Stock certificate for 50 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved
vignette of two coal scenes. Stamp cancelled and EF.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

926
CHATTANOOGA, ROME AND SOUTHERN RR STOCK
1898, Tennessee. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved vignette
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Starting at: $30

of men aboard the back of a caboose and a coalman. Attached adhesive
revenues. Stamp cancelled and Fine.

927
ATLANTA AND CHARLOTTE AIR LINE RW STOCK
1822, Georgia. Stock certificate for 20 shares. Brown/Black. Engraved steam
locomotive vignette. Lightly stamp cancelled. VF.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

928
LEHIGH AND NEW YORK RR CO. STOCK
1904, New York. Stock certificate for 100 shares. Green/Black. Engraved
vignette of a coalman at upper right and coal loading operation at upper left.
Punch cancelled and Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

929
BOSTON AND ALBANY RR CO. TERMINAL BOND
1903, Massachusetts.$5000 bond. Blue/Black. A lovely large engraved vignette
of the inside of a rail terminal at top, Mass. State seal below. Lightly punch
cancelled and Extremely Fine.

Est: $60 - $90
Starting at: $36

930
TOLDEDO, ST. LOUIS AND WESTERN RR CO. BOND
1900, Ohio. $5000 bond. Orange\Black. Engraved steam locomotive vignette.
Punch cancelled and Very Fine.

Est: $50 - $75
Starting at: $30

931
INDIANAPOLIS NORTHERN TRACTION BOND
1902, Indiana. $1,000 bond. Large engraved vignette of a street railway
company flanked by seated allegorical figures. Uncancelled and VF.

Est: $90 - $135
Starting at: $54

932
CHANNEL TUBULAR RAILWAY STOCK
1892, Lovely ornate certificate depicting an underground tunnel below the
English Channel and other maritime vignettes. Uncancelled and EF.
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933
IMPERIAL CHINESE GOVERNMENT BOND
5% Hukuan RWs sinking fund gold loan of 1911. Orange/Black. Coupons
attached. Uncancelled and VF.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

934
IMPERIAL RUSSIAN GOVERNMENT BOND
$1,000 five year 5 1/2% bond. Green/Black. Engraved vignette of seated
allegorical figures flanking government seal. Couple of coupons attached.
Lightly stamp cancel. Extremely Fine.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

935
A CHOICE WELLS FARGO & CO. SPECIMEN STOCK
California. SPECIMEN. Stock certificate. Orange/Black. Engraved vignette of
Henry Wells and William G. Fargo in foreground of a passing stagecoach.
Lightly punch cancelled and Unc.

Est: $150 - $225
Starting at: $90

936
WALT DISNEY CO. SPECIMEN STOCK
Delaware. SPECIMEN. Stock certificate. Engraved vignette of Walt Disney
surrounded by colorful Disney characters. Punch cancelled and Unc.

Est: $75 - $113
Starting at: $45

937
E. F. HUTTON & CO. SPECIMEN STOCK
Delaware. SPECIMEN. Stock certificate. Engraved vignette of a female figure
holding company logo. Punch cancelled and Unc.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

938
COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO $100,000 BOND
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Illinois. SPECIMEN. $100,000 bond bearing 5 1/2% Gold Bond. Green\Black.
Engraved vignette of an allegorical figure at top. Punch cancelled and EF.

Est: $125 - $188
Starting at: $75

939
SPANISH FIVE PER CENT BOND - 1836
1836, Madrid, Spain. $940 bond. Wonderful ornate border and back. Coupons
at right. Uncancelled and EF.

Est: $200 - $300
Starting at: $120

940
FRENCE RENTE - 1781
1781, Paris, France. Government loan with the accompanyin assignat. A nice
group of three early French financial items.
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